



Office of the City Clerk

City Hall
121 N. LaSalle St.
Room 107
Chicago, IL 60602
www.chicityclerk.com

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: O2013-1595
Type: Ordinance
File created: 3/13/2013
Status: Passed
In control: City Council
Final action: 5/8/2013
Title: Zoning Reclassification Map No. 13-1 at 5046-5056 N Lincoln Ave - App No. 17699
Sponsors: Misc. Transmittal
Indexes: Map No. 13-I
Attachments: 1. O2013-1595.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
5/8/2013	1	City Council	Passed	Pass
4/30/2013	1	Committee on Zoning, Landmarks and Building Standards	Recommended to Pass	Pass
3/13/2013	1	City Council	Referred	

ORDINANCE

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO:

SECTION I. Title 17 of the Municipal Code of Chicago, the Chicago Zoning Ordinance, is hereby amended by changing all the B3-1 Community Shopping District symbols and indications as shown on Map No. 13-1 in the area bounded by

a line 135.53 feet northwest of the intersection of West Winnemac Avenue and North Lincoln Avenue as measured along the southwest right-of-way line of North Lincoln Avenue and perpendicular thereto; North Lincoln Avenue; West Winnemac Avenue; and the alley next southwest of and parallel to North Lincoln Avenue,

to those of a C2-1 Motor Vehicle-Related Commercial District and a corresponding uses district is hereby established in the area above described.

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage and due publication.

5046-5056 North Lincoln Avenue

CITY OF CHICAGO APPLICATION FOR AN
AMENDMENT TO THE CHICAGO ZONING
ORDINANCE

ADDRESS of the property Applicant is seeking to rezone:

5046-5056 N. Lincoln Ave., Chicago, IL

Ward Number that property is located in: 40

APPLICANT: The Hertz Corporation

ADDRESS: 2170 S. Mannheim Rd.

CITY: Des Plaines STATE: IL ZIP CODE: 60018

PHONE: (312) 782-1983 CONTACT PERSON: Nicholas Ftikas, Esq.

Attorney for Applicant

Is the Applicant the owner of the property YES NO X

If the Applicant is not the owner of the property, please provide the following information regarding the owner and attach written authorization from the owner allowing the application to proceed.

OWNER: Heidner VI. LLC

ADDRESS: 399 Wall Street, Unit H

CITY: Gleridale Heights STATE: IL ZIP CODE: 60139

PHONE: (630) 894-0099 CONTACT PERSON: Robert Dellutri, Jr.

If the Applicant/Owner of the property has obtained a lawyer as their representative for the rezoning, please provide the following information:

ATTORNEY Law Offices of Samuel VP Banks ADDRESS
221 N. LaSalle St., 38th Floor CITY Chicago STATE: IL ZIP
CODE 60601 PHONE: (312) 782-1983 FAX: (312) 782-
2433

If the applicant is a legal entity (Corporation, LLC, Partnership, etc.), please provide the names of all owners as disclosed on the Economic Disclosure Statements Mark Frissora - CEO

Elyse Douglas - Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer Scott

Sidee - President

Jeffrey Zimmerman - Senior Vice President, Secretary and General Counsel

See Attached Annual Report

On what date did the owner acquire legal title to the subject property?

August, 2004

Has the present owner previously rezoned this property? If Yes, when?

No

Present Zoning: B3-1 Community Shopping District

Proposed Zoning: C2-1 Motor Vehicle-Related Commercial District

Lot size in square feet (or dimensions?):

11. Current Use of the Property: The subject property is improved with a one-story commercial building that is currently vacant. The property previously functioned as a White Hen Pantry convenience store.
12. Reason for rezoning the property: The Applicant is seeking a zoning amendment in order to locate and establish an automobile rental facility with the outdoor storage of motor vehicles at the subject property.
13. Describe the proposed use of the property after the rezoning. Indicate the number of dwelling units; number of parking spaces; approximate square footage of any commercial space; and height of the proposed building. (BE SPECIFIC)
The Applicant is seeking a Zoning Amendment in order to locate and establish an automobile rental facility with the outdoor storage of motor vehicles at the subject property. The existing one-story building at the subject property will remain. There is no proposed expansion of the existing building. The subject property provides 19 on-site parking spaces.
14. On May 14, 2007, the Chicago City Council passed the Affordable Requirements Ordinance (ARO) that requires on-site affordable housing units or a financial contribution if residential housing projects receive a zoning change under certain circumstances. Based on the lot size of the project in question and the proposed zoning classification, is this project subject to the Affordable Requirements Ordinance? (See Fact Sheet for more information)

NO ☒ X

COUNTY OF COOK STATE OF ILLINOIS

I,.

_, being first duly sworn on oath, states that all of the above statements and the statements contained in the documents submitted herewith are true and correct.

Signature of Applicant

Subscribed and Sworn to before me this

I

Notary Public
/

oi-hu/v. 7i7

FRANK RQGj^s I

JS1£25K'^ EXPIRES 7-23-X.y l

Date of Introduction:

File Number:

Ward:

To whom it may concern:

, on behalf of The Hertz Corporation, as
Applicant and the intended Tenant of the property located at 5046-5056 N. Lincoln Ave., Chicago, IL,
authorize the Law Office of Samuel V.P. Banks to file a zoning amendment application with the City of
Chicago for that property.

Insert Person's Name Mfl^ VIII I tylXf A
Inter, Position (foj^ mm6^ ft^

Written Notice, Form of Affidavit: Section 17-13-0107

March 5, 2013

Honorable Daniel Solis
Chairman, Committee on
Zoning 121 North LaSalle Street
Room 304 - City Hall Chicago,
Illinois 60602

To Whom It May Concern:

The undersigned, Nicholas Ftikas, being first duly sworn on oath, deposes and says the following:

That the undersigned certifies that he has complied with the requirements of Section 17-13-0107 of the Zoning Code of the City of Chicago, by sending written notice to such property owners who appear to be the owners of the property within the subject area not solely owned by the applicant, and on the owners of all property within 250 feet in each direction of the lot line of the subject property, exclusive of the public roads, streets, alleys and other public ways, or a total distance limited to 400 feet. Said written notice was or will be

sent by USPS First Class Mail no more than 30 days before filing the application.

The undersigned certifies that the notice contained the address of the property sought to be rezoned as 5046-5056 N. Lincoln Ave., Chicago, IL; a statement of intended use of said property; the name and address of the Applicant; the name and address of the owner; and a statement that the applicant intends to file an application for a change in zoning on approximately March 5, 2013.

The Applicant has made a bonafide effort to determine the addresses of the parties to be notified under Section 17-13-0107 of the Zoning Code of the City of Chicago; that the Applicant certifies that the accompanying list of names and addresses of surrounding property owners within 250 feet is a complete list containing the names and last known addresses of the owners of the property required to be served.

Law Offices of Samuel V.P. Banks

Notary

Subscribed and Sworn to before me

this day of AA\vut':<- (, 2013.

ERICA L. PA PAN OFFICIAL SEAL
Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires
November 27, 2016

PUBLIC NOTICE

Via USPS First Class Mail

March 5,2013 Dear

Sir or Madam:

In accordance with Amendment to the Zoning Code enacted by the City Council, Section 17-13-0107-A, please be informed that on or about March 5, 2013, 1, the undersigned, filed an application for a change in zoning from a B3-1 Community Shopping District to a C2-1 Motor Vehicle-Related Commercial District, on behalf of the Applicant. The Hertz Corporation, and Property Owner, Heidner VI, LLC, for the property located at 5046-5056 N. Lincoln Ave, Chicago, IL.

The Applicant is seeking a Zoning Amendment in order to locate and establish an automobile rental facility with the outdoor storage of motor vehicles at the subject property. The existing one-story building at the subject property will remain. There is no proposed expansion of the existing building. The subject property provides 19 on-site parking spaces.

The Applicant, The Hertz Corporation, is located at 2170 S. Mannheim Rd., Des Plaines, IL 60018.

The Property Owner, Heidner VI, LLC, c/o Robert Dellutri, Jr., is located at 399 Wall St., Unit H, Glendale Heights, IL 60139.

The contact person for this application is Nicholas Ftikas. My address is 221 N. LaSalle Street, Chicago, IL 60601. My telephone number is 312-782-1983.

Very truly yours,

LAW OFFICES OF SAMUEL V.P. BANKS

*****Please note that the Applicant is NOT seeking to purchase or rezone your property.**

*****The Applicant is required by law to send this notice because you own property located within 250 feet of the property subject to the proposed Zoning Amendment.**

HEIDNER PROPERTY MANAGEMENT

399 Wall Street - Unit H Glendale Heights, IL 60139 Phone
(630) 894-0099 • Fax (630) 894-0485

To whom it may concern:

I, Robert J. Dellutri, Jr., on behalf of Heidner Property Management Company, Inc. as managing agent to Heidner VI, LLC, the Owner of the property located at 5046-5056 N. Lincoln Ave., Chicago, IL, authorize the Law Office of Samuel V.P. Banks, to file a zoning amendment application with the City of Chicago for that property.

Robert Dellutri, Jr. Director of Leasing
Heidner Property Management Company, Inc.
CITY OF CHICAGO ECONOMIC
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND AFFIDAVIT

SECTION I -- GENERAL INFORMATION

A. Legal name of the Disclosing Party submitting this EDS. Include d/b/a/ if applicable:

f(g-3r^K)e^u fe^g^rM |^-toAiv<g*vMg>>Jr Co - ^-'^C-

Check ONE of the following three boxes:

Indicate whether the Disclosing Party submitting this EDS is:

1. ☐ the Applicant
OR

2. ☐ a legal entity holding a direct or indirect interest in the Applicant. State the legal name of the

2. Applicant in which the Disclosing Party holds an interest:
OR

3. ^ a legal entity with a right of control (see Section II.B.1.) State the legal name of the entity in which the Disclosing Party holds a right of control: ■pjt^r&O & \L_ , c C,

B. Business address of the Disclosing Party: JS \ 1 IUr\L-L.JT i UIf^-J^T U\

C. Telephone:«b'So - t^H-QD^i^i Fax: £>J>Q fr"?'^-/1 -O^L/0^ Email: .f>^> (3 h e V. cl n<2W \ ^ <L . C-cv*.

D. Name of contact person: (2-oC%-g\CX; D £ _v u T VLX , -Ttf- ■

E. Federal Employer Identification No. (if you have one):

F. Brief description of contract, transaction or other undertaking (referred to below as the "Matter") to which this EDS pertains. (Include project number and location of property, if applicable):

G. Which City agency or department is requesting this EDS? j/) t-t c: j^)

If the Matter is a contract being handled by the City's Department of Procurement Services, please complete

the following:

Specification #

and Contract if

Page 1 of 13

SECTION II - DISCLOSURE OF OWNERSHIP INTERESTS

A. NATURE OF THE DISCLOSING PARTY

1. Indicate the nature of the Disclosing Party:

- | | |
|---|--|
| <input type="checkbox"/> Person | <input type="checkbox"/> Limited liability company |
| <input type="checkbox"/> Publicly registered business corporation | <input type="checkbox"/> Limited liability partnership |
| Privately held business corporation | <input type="checkbox"/> Joint venture |
| <input type="checkbox"/> Sole proprietorship | <input type="checkbox"/> Not-for-profit corporation |
| <input type="checkbox"/> General partnership | (Is the not-for-profit corporation also a 501(c)(3))? |
| <input type="checkbox"/> Trust | <input type="checkbox"/> Other (please specify) |

2. For legal entities, the state (or foreign country) of incorporation or organization, if applicable:

3. For legal entities not organized in the State of Illinois: Has the organization registered to do business in the State of Illinois as a foreign entity?

☒ Yes

☐ No

B. IF THE DISCLOSING PARTY IS A LEGAL ENTITY:

1. List below the full names and titles of all executive officers and all directors of the entity. NOTE: For not-for-profit corporations, also list below all members, if any, which are legal entities. If there are no such members, write "no members.". For trusts, estates or other similar entities, list below the legal titleholder(s).

If the entity is a general partnership, limited partnership, limited liability company, limited liability partnership or joint venture, list below the name and title of each general partner, managing member, manager or any other person or entity that controls the day-to-day management of the Disclosing Party. NOTE: Each legal entity listed below must submit an EDS on its own behalf.

Name Title

2. Please provide the following information concerning each person or entity having a direct or indirect beneficial interest (including ownership) in excess of 7.5% of the Disclosing Party. Examples of such an interest include shares in a corporation, partnership interest in a partnership or joint venture,

Page 2 of 13

interest of a member or manager in a limited liability company, or interest of a beneficiary of a trust, estate or other similar entity. If none, state "None." NOTE: Pursuant to Section 2-154-030 of the Municipal Code of Chicago ("Municipal Code"), the City may require any such additional information from any applicant which is reasonably intended to achieve full disclosure.

Name	Business Address	Percentage Interest in the Disclosing Party
------	------------------	---

<i>ff/x-cti- & i-lxD^gtL</i>	<i>'t^ o u)tviA- St-</i>	
----------------------------------	---------------------------	--

SECTION III ~ BUSINESS RELATIONSHIPS WITH CITY ELECTED OFFICIALS

Has the Disclosing Party had a "business relationship," as defined in Chapter 2-156 of the Municipal Code, with any City elected official in the 12 months before the date this EDS is signed?

[] Yes r^No

If yes, please identify below the name(s) of such City elected official(s) and describe such relationship(s):

HdA

SECTION IV - DISCLOSURE OF SUBCONTRACTORS AND OTHER RETAINED PARTIES

The Disclosing Party must disclose the name and business address of each subcontractor, attorney, lobbyist, accountant, consultant and any other person or entity whom the Disclosing Party has retained or expects to retain in connection with the Matter, as well as the nature of the relationship, and the total amount of the fees paid or estimated to be paid. The Disclosing Party is not required to disclose employees who are paid solely through the Disclosing Party's regular payroll.

"Lobbyist" means any person or entity who undertakes to influence any legislative or administrative, action on behalf of any person or entity other than: (1) a not-for-profit entity, on an unpaid basis, or (2) himself. "Lobbyist" also means any person or entity any part of whose duties as an employee of another includes undertaking to influence any legislative or administrative action.

If the Disclosing Party is uncertain whether a disclosure is required under this Section, the Disclosing Party must either ask the City whether disclosure is required or make the disclosure.

Page 3 of 13

Name (indicate whether retained or anticipated to be retained)	Business Address	Relationship to Disclosing Party (subcontractor, attorney, lobbyist, etc.)	Fees (indicate whether paid or estimated.) NOTE: "hourly rate" or "t.b.d." is not an acceptable response.
--	------------------	--	---

(Add sheets if necessary)

P\$ Check here if the Disclosing Party has not retained, nor expects to retain, any such persons or entities. SECTION V - CERTIFICATIONS

A. COURT-ORDERED CHILD SUPPORT COMPLIANCE

Under Municipal Code Section 2-92-415, substantial owners of business entities that contract with the City must remain in compliance with their child support obligations throughout the contract's term.

Has any person who directly or indirectly owns 10% or more of the Disclosing Party been declared in arrearage on any child support obligations by any Illinois court of competent jurisdiction?

☐ Yes p'j.No ☐ No person directly or indirectly owns 10% or more of the Disclosing Party.

If "Yes," has the person entered into a court-approved agreement for payment of all support owed and is the person in compliance with that agreement?

☐ Yes ☐ No

B. FURTHER CERTIFICATIONS

1. Pursuant to Municipal Code Chapter 1-23, Article I ("Article I"j(which the Applicant should consult for defined terms (e.g., "doing business") and legal requirements), if the Disclosing Party submitting this EDS is the Applicant and is doing business with the City, then the Disclosing Party certifies as toliows: (i) neither the Applicant nor any controlling person is currently indicted or charged with, or has admitted guilt of, or has ever been convicted of, or placed under supervision for, any criminal offense involving actual, attempted, or conspiracy to commit bribery, theft, fraud, forgery, perjury, dishonesty or deceit against an officer or employee of the City or any sister agency; and (ii) the Applicant understands and acknowledges that compliance with Article I is a continuing requirement for doing business with the Cily. NOTE: If Article I applies to the Applicant, the permanent compliance timeframe in Article I supersedes some five-year compliance timeframes in certifications 2 and 3 below.

2. The Disclosing Party and, if the Disclosing Party is a legal entity, all of those persons or entities identified in Section II.B.1. of this EDS:
- a. are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible or voluntarily excluded from any transactions by any federal, state or local unit of government;
 - b. have not, within a five-year period preceding the date of this EDS, been convicted of a criminal offense, adjudged guilty, or had a civil judgment rendered against them in connection with: obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a public (federal, state or local) transaction or contract under a public transaction; a violation of federal or state antitrust statutes; fraud; embezzlement; theft; forgery; bribery; falsification or destruction of records; making false statements; or receiving stolen property;
 - c. are not presently indicted for, or criminally or civilly charged by, a governmental entity (federal, state or local) with committing any of the offenses set forth in clause B.2.b. of this Section V;
 - d. have not, within a five-year period preceding the date of this EDS, had one or more public transactions (federal, state or local) terminated for cause or default; and
 - e. have not, within a five-year period preceding the date of this EDS, been convicted, adjudged guilty, or found liable in a civil proceeding, or in any criminal or civil action, including actions concerning environmental violations, instituted by the City or by the federal government, any state, or any other unit of local government.
3. The certifications in subparts 3, 4 and 5 concern:
- the Disclosing Party;
 - any "Contractor" (meaning any contractor or subcontractor used by the Disclosing Party in connection with the Matter, including but not limited to all persons or legal entities disclosed under Section IV, "Disclosure of Subcontractors and Other Retained Parties");
 - any "Affiliated Entity" (meaning a person or entity that, directly or indirectly: controls the Disclosing Party, is controlled by the Disclosing Party, or is, with the Disclosing Party, under common control of another person or entity. Indicia of control include, without limitation: interlocking management or ownership; identity of interests among family members, shared facilities and equipment; common use of employees; or organization of a business entity following the ineligibility of a business entity to do business with federal or state or local government, including the City, using substantially the same management, ownership, or principals as the ineligible entity); with respect to Contractors, the term Affiliated Entity means a person or entity that directly or indirectly controls the Contractor, is controlled by it, or, with the Contractor, is under common control of another person or entity;
 - any responsible official of the Disclosing Party, any Contractor or any Affiliated Entity or any other official, agent or employee of the Disclosing Party, any Contractor or any Affiliated Entity, acting pursuant to the direction or authorization of a responsible official of the Disclosing Party, any Contractor or any Affiliated Entity (collectively "Agents").

Neither the Disclosing Party, nor any Contractor, nor any Affiliated Entity of either the Disclosing Party or any Contractor nor any Agents have, during the five years before the date this EDS is signed, or, with respect to a Contractor, an Affiliated Entity, or an Affiliated Entity of a Contractor during the five years before the date of such Contractor's or Affiliated Entity's contract or engagement in connection with the Matter:

- a. bribed or attempted to bribe, or been convicted or adjudged guilty of bribery or attempting to bribe, a public officer or employee of the City, the State of Illinois, or any agency of the federal government or of any state or local government in the United States of America, in that officer's or employee's official capacity;
- b. agreed or colluded with other bidders or prospective bidders, or been a party to any such agreement, or been convicted or adjudged guilty of agreement or collusion among bidders or prospective bidders, in restraint of freedom of competition by agreement to bid a fixed price or otherwise; or
- c. made an admission of such conduct described in a. or b. above that is a matter of record, but have not been prosecuted for such conduct; or
- d. violated the provisions of Municipal Code Section 2,92-610 (Living Wage Ordinance).

4. Neither the Disclosing Party, Affiliated Entity or Contractor, or any of their employees, officials, agents or partners, is barred from contracting with any unit of state or local government as a result of engaging in or being convicted of (1) bid-rigging in violation of 720 ILCS 5/33E-3; (2) bid-rotating in violation of 720 ILCS 5/33E-4; or (3) any similar offense of any state or of the United States of America that contains the same elements as the offense of bid-rigging or bid-rotating,

5. Neither the Disclosing Party nor any Affiliated Entity is listed on any of the following lists maintained by the Office of Foreign Assets Control of the U.S. Department of the Treasury or the Bureau of Industry and Security of the U.S. Department of Commerce or their successors: the Specially Designated Nationals List, the Denied Persons List, the Unverified List, the Entity List and the Debarred List.

6. The Disclosing Party understands and shall comply with the applicable requirements of Chapters 2-55 (Legislative Inspector General), 2-56 (Inspector General) and 2-156 (Governmental Ethics) of the Municipal Code.

7. If the Disclosing Party is unable to certify to any of the above statements in this Part B (Further Certifications), the Disclosing Party must explain below:

:t±lA

If the letters "NA," the word "None," or no response appears on the lines above, it will be conclusively presumed that the Disclosing Party certified to the above statements.

8. To the best of the Disclosing Party's knowledge after reasonable inquiry, the following is a complete list of all current employees of the Disclosing Party who were, at any time during the 12-month period preceding the execution date of this EDS, an employee, or elected or appointed official, of the City of Chicago (if none, indicate with "N/A" or "none").

: *m/A-*

9. To the best of the Disclosing Party's knowledge after reasonable inquiry, the following is a complete list of all gifts that the Disclosing Party has given or caused to be given, at any time during the 12-month period preceding the execution date of this EDS, to an employee, or elected or appointed official, of the City of Chicago. For purposes of this statement, a "gift" does not include; (i) anything made generally available to City employees or to the general public, or (ii) food or drink provided in the course of official City business and having a retail value of less than \$20 per recipient (if none, indicate with "N/A" or "none"). As to any gift listed below, please also list the name of the City recipient.

N/fir

C. CERTIFICATION OF STATUS AS FINANCIAL INSTITUTION

1. The Disclosing Party certifies that the Disclosing Party (check one)

1. ☐ is ☐ ^rfs not

a "financial institution" as defined in Section 2-32-455(b) of the Municipal Code.

2. If the Disclosing Party IS a financial institution, then the Disclosing Party pledges:

"We are not and will not become a predatory lender as defined in Chapter 2-32 of the Municipal Code. We further pledge that none of our affiliates is, and none of them will become, a predatory lender as defined in Chapter 2-32 of the Municipal Code. We understand that becoming a predatory lender or becoming an affiliate of a predatory lender may result in the loss of the privilege of doing business with the City."

If the Disclosing Party is unable to make this pledge because it or any of its affiliates (as defined in Section 2-32-455(b) of the Municipal Code) is a predatory lender within the meaning of Chapter 2-32 of the Municipal Code, explain here (attach additional pages if necessary):

: *m/a*

Page 7 of 13

If the letters "NA," the word "None," or no response appears on the lines above, it will be conclusively presumed that the Disclosing Party certified to the above statements.

D. CERTIFICATION REGARDING INTEREST IN CITY BUSINESS

Any words or terms that are defined in Chapter 2-156 of the Municipal Code have the same meanings when used in this Part D.

1. In accordance with" Section 2-156-110 of the Municipal"Code: Does any official or employee of the City have a financial interest in his or her own name or in the name of any other person or entity in the Matter?

[JYes ^No

NOTE: If you checked "Yes" to Item D.1., proceed to Items D.2. and D.3. If you checked "No" to Item D.1., proceed to Part E.

2. Unless sold pursuant to a process of competitive bidding, or otherwise permitted, no City elected official or employee shall have a financial interest in his or her own name or in the name of any other person or entity in the purchase of any property that (i) belongs to the City, or (ii) is sold for taxes or assessments, of (iii) is sold by virtue of legal process at the suit of the City (collectively, "City Property Sale"). Compensation for property taken pursuant to the City's eminent domain power does not constitute a financial interest within the meaning of this Part D.

Does the Matter involve a City Property Sale?

☐ Yes

3. If you checked "Yes" to Item D.1., provide the names and business addresses of the City officials or employees having such interest and identify the nature of such interest:

Name	Business Address.	Nature of Interest
------	-------------------	--------------------

4. The Disclosing Party further certifies that no prohibited financial interest in the Matter will be acquired by any City official or employee.

E. CERTIFICATION REGARDING SLAVERY ERA BUSINESS

Please check either 1. or 2. below. If the Disclosing Party checks 2., the Disclosing Party must disclose below or in an attachment to this EDS all information required by paragraph 2. Failure to

Page 8 of 13

comply with these disclosure requirements may make any contract entered into with the City in - connection with the Matter voidable by the City.

 V^L The Disclosing Party verifies that the Disclosing Party has searched any and all records of the Disclosing Party and any and all predecessor entities regarding records of investments or profits from slavery or slaveholder insurance policies during the slavery era (including insurance policies issued to slaveholders that provided coverage for damage to or injury or death of their slaves), and the Disclosing Party has found no such records.

2. The Disclosing Party verifies that, as a result of conducting the search in step 1 above, the Disclosing Party.has found records of-investments-or profits from.-sla.very <http://from.-sla.very> or slaveholder insurance policies. The Disclosing Party verifies that the following constitutes full disclosure of all such records, including the names of any and all slaves or slaveholders described in those records:

SECTION VI - CERTIFICATIONS FOR FEDERALLY FUNDED MATTERS

NOTE: If the Matter is federally funded, complete this Section VI. If the Matter is not federally funded, proceed to Section VII. For purposes of this Section VI, tax credits allocated by the City and proceeds of debt obligations of the City are not federal funding.

A. CERTIFICATION REGARDING LOBBYING

1. List below the names of all persons or entities registered under the federal Lobbying Disclosure Act of 1995 who have made lobbying contacts on behalf of the Disclosing Party with respect to the Matter: (Add sheets if necessary):

— : *UIA*

(If no explanation appears or begins on the lines above, or if the letters "NA" or if the word "None" appear, it will be conclusively presumed that the Disclosing Party means that NO persons or entities registered under the Lobbying Disclosure Act of 1995 have made lobbying contacts on behalf of the Disclosing Party with respect to the Matter.)

2. The Disclosing Party has not spent and will not expend any federally appropriated funds to pay any person or entity listed in Paragraph A.1. above for his or her lobbying activities or to pay any person or entity to influence or attempt to influence an officer or employee of any agency, as defined by applicable federal law, a member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a member of Congress, in connection with the award of any federally funded contract, making any federally funded grant or loan, entering into any cooperative agreement, or to extend, continue, renew, amend, or modify any federally funded contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement.

Page 9 of 13

3. The Disclosing Party will submit an updated certification at the end of each calendar quarter in which there occurs any event that materially affects the accuracy of the statements and information set forth in paragraphs A.1. and A.2. above.

4. The Disclosing Party certifies that either: (i) it is not an organization described in section 501(c)(4) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986; or (ii) it is an organization described in section 501(c)(4) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 but has not engaged and will not engage in "Lobbying Activities".

5. If the Disclosing Party is the Applicant, the Disclosing Party must obtain certifications equal in form, and substance to paragraphs A.1. through A.4. above from all subcontractors before it awards any subcontract and the Disclosing Party must maintain all such subcontractors' certifications for the duration of the Matter and must make such certifications promptly available to the City upon request.

B. CERTIFICATION REGARDING EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY

If the Matter is federally funded, federal regulations require the Applicant and all proposed subcontractors to submit the following information with their bids or in writing at the outset of negotiations. jsj j ^

Is the Disclosing Party the Applicant?

☐ Yes ☐ No If "Yes," answer the three questions below:

1. Have you developed and do you have on file affirmative action programs pursuant to applicable federal regulations? (See 41 CFR Part 60-2.)

☐ Yes ☐ No

2. Have you filed with the Joint Reporting Committee, the Director of the Office of Federal Contract Compliance Programs, or the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission all reports due under the applicable filing requirements?

☐ Yes ☐ No

3. Have you participated in any previous contracts or subcontracts subject to the equal opportunity clause?

☐ Yes ☐ No

If you checked "No" to question 1. or 2. above, please provide an explanation:

N/A

Page 10 of 13

SECTION VII - ACKNOWLEDGMENTS, CONTRACT INCORPORATION, COMPLIANCE, PENALTIES, DISCLOSURE

The Disclosing Party understands and agrees that:

A. The certifications, disclosures, and acknowledgments contained in this EDS will become part of any contract or other agreement between the Applicant and the City in connection with the Matter, whether procurement, City assistance, or other City action, and are material inducements to the City's execution of any contract or taking other action with respect to the Matter. The Disclosing Party understands that it must comply with all statutes, ordinances, and regulations on which this EDS is based.

B. The City's Governmental Ethics and Campaign Financing Ordinances, Chapters 2-156 and 2-164 of the Municipal Code, impose certain duties and obligations on persons or entities seeking City contracts, work, business, or transactions. The full text of these ordinances and a training program is available on line at www.cityofchicago.org/Ethics <<http://www.cityofchicago.org/Ethics>>, and may also be obtained from the City's Board of Ethics, 740 N.

Sedgwick St., Suite 500, Chicago, IL 60610, (312) 744-9660. The Disclosing Party must comply fully with the applicable ordinances.

C. If the City determines that any information provided in this EDS is false, incomplete or inaccurate, any contract or

other agreement in connection with which it is submitted may be rescinded or be void or voidable, and the City may pursue any remedies under the contract or agreement (if not rescinded or void), at law, or in equity, including terminating the Disclosing Party's participation in the Matter and/or declining to allow the Disclosing Party to participate in other transactions with the City. Remedies at law for a false statement of material fact may include incarceration and an award to the City of treble damages.

D. It is the City's policy to make this document available to the public on its Internet site and/or upon request. Some or all of the information provided on this EDS and any attachments to this EDS may be made available to the public on the Internet, in response to a Freedom of Information Act request, or otherwise. By completing and signing this EDS, the Disclosing Party waives and releases any possible rights or claims which it may have against the City in connection with the public, release of information contained in this EDS and also authorizes the City to verify the accuracy of any information submitted in this EDS.

E. The information provided in this EDS must be kept current. In the event of changes, the Disclosing Party must supplement this EDS up to the time the City takes action on the Matter. If the Matter is a contract being handled by the City's Department of Procurement Services, the Disclosing Party must update this EDS as the contract requires. NOTE: With respect to Matters subject to Article I of Chapter 1-23 of the Municipal Code (imposing PERMANENT INELIGIBILITY for certain specified offenses), the information provided herein regarding eligibility must be kept current for a longer period, as required by Chapter 1-23 and Section 2-154-020 of the Municipal Code.

The Disclosing Party represents and warrants that:

Page 11 of 13

F.1. The Disclosing Party is not delinquent in the payment of any tax administered by the Illinois Department of Revenue, nor are the Disclosing Party or its Affiliated Entities delinquent in paying any fine, fee, tax or other charge owed to the City. This includes, but is not limited to, all water charges, sewer charges, license fees, parking tickets, property taxes or sales taxes.

F.2. If the Disclosing Party is the Applicant, the Disclosing Party and its Affiliated Entities will not use, nor permit their subcontractors to use, any facility listed by the U.S. E.P.A. on the federal Excluded Parties List System ("EPLS") maintained by the U. S. General Services Administration.

F.3 If the Disclosing Party is the Applicant, the Disclosing Party will obtain from any contractors/subcontractors hired or to be hired in connection with the Matter certifications equal in form and substance to those in F. 1. and F.2. above and will not, without the prior written consent of the City, use any such contractor/subcontractor that does not provide such certifications or that the Disclosing Party has reason to believe has not provided or cannot provide truthful certifications.

NOTE: If the Disclosing Party cannot certify as to any of the items in F.1, F.2. or F.3. above, an explanatory statement must be attached to this EDS.

CERTIFICATION

Under penalty of perjury, the person signing below: (1) warrants that he/she is authorized to execute this EDS and Appendix A (if applicable) on behalf of the Disclosing Party, and (2) warrants that all certifications and statements contained in this EDS and Appendix A (if applicable) are true, accurate and complete as of the date furnished to the City.

(Sign here)

(Print or type title of person signing)-
Page 12 of 13

«

CITY OF CHICAGO ECONOMIC DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND
AFFIDAVIT
APPENDIX A

FAMILIAL RELATIONSHIPS WITH ELECTED CITY OFFICIALS AND DEPARTMENT HEADS

This Appendix is to be completed only by (a) the Applicant, and (b) any legal entity which has a direct ownership interest in the Applicant exceeding 7.5 percent. It is not to be completed by any legal entity which has only an indirect ownership interest in the Applicant.

Under Municipal Code Section 2-154-015, the Disclosing Party must disclose whether such Disclosing Party or any "Applicable Party" or any Spouse or Domestic Partner thereof currently has a "familial relationship" with any elected city official or department head. A "familial relationship" exists if, as of the date this EDS is signed, the Disclosing Party or any "Applicable Party" or any Spouse or Domestic Partner thereof is related to the mayor, any alderman, the city clerk, the city treasurer or any city department head as spouse or domestic partner or as any of the following, whether by blood or adoption: parent, child, brother or sister, aunt or uncle, niece or nephew, grandparent, grandchild, father-in-law, mother-in-law, son-in-law, daughter-in-law, stepfather or stepmother, stepson or stepdaughter, stepbrother or stepsister or half-brother or half-sister.

"Applicable Party" means (1) all executive officers of the Disclosing Party listed in Section II. B. 1 .a., if the Disclosing Party is a corporation; all partners of the Disclosing Party, if the Disclosing Party is a general partnership; all general partners and limited partners of the Disclosing Party, if the Disclosing Party is a limited partnership; all managers, managing members and members of the Disclosing Party, if the Disclosing Party is a limited liability company; (2) all principal officers of the Disclosing Party; and (3) any person having more than a 7.5 percent ownership interest in the Disclosing Party. "Principal officers" means the president, chief operating officer, executive director, chief financial officer, treasurer or secretary of a legal entity or any person exercising similar authority.

Does the Disclosing Party or any "Applicable Party" or any Spouse or Domestic Partner thereof currently have a "familial relationship" with an elected city official or department head?

☐ Yes

If yes, please identify below (1) the name and title of such person, (2) the name of the legal entity to which such person is connected; (3) the name and title of the elected city official or department head to whom such person has a familial relationship, and (4) the precise nature of such familial relationship.

A///4

Page 13 of 13

V

CITY OF CHICAGO ECONOMIC
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND AFFIDAVIT

SECTION I -- GENERAL INFORMATION

A. Legal name of the Disclosing Party submitting this EDS. Include d/b/a/ if applicable:

Check ONE of the following three boxes:

Indicate whether the Disclosing Party submitting this EDS is:

1. ☐ the Applicant - Py^cf ^Yi-T«- { <Xo _Jt.~t/_.

OR

2. ☐ a legal entity holding a direct or indirect interest in the Applicant. State the legal name of the Applicant in which the Disclosing Party holds an interest:

OR

3. ☐ a legal entity with a right of control (see Section II.B.1.) State the legal name of the entity in which the Disclosing Party holds a right of control:

B. Business address of the Disclosing Party: S^i. C*J iV _X ,St/ - (L^aJtHT t'^

C. Telephone: j;^- \$^CN'- Fax: _,&) - t^N - 0^fB^' Email: ho\o (a) l\QX' j-O ef iVl C • CCVi^

D. Name of contact person: ^fo iV _T _T ^"D £ CL »-i-TYL',__

E. Federal Employer Identification No. (if you have one):

F. Brief description of contract, transaction or other undertaking (referred to below as the "Matter") to which this EDS pertains. (Include project number and location of property, if applicable):

n \x/u,*.,u r^i,, ~, j :,, nr\nn v F^W r*i--' i \

\j . vviiion v^ny citjenCy ui ucpari Lutein li> IC(,LICMill_, IlliS Cl-^O .' X-} T~IV- _____

If the Matter is a contract being handled by the City's Department of Procurement Services, please complete the following: ¹

Specification # and Contract #

Page I of 13

1

SECTION II - DISCLOSURE OF OWNERSHIP INTERESTS

A. NATURE OF THE DISCLOSING PARTY

I. Indicate the nature of the Disclosing Party:

- | | |
|---|--|
| <input type="checkbox"/> Person | Limited liability company |
| <input type="checkbox"/> Publicly registered business corporation | <input type="checkbox"/> Limited liability partnership |
| <input type="checkbox"/> Privately held business corporation | <input type="checkbox"/> Joint venture |
| <input type="checkbox"/> Sole proprietorship | <input type="checkbox"/> Not-for-profit corporation |
| <input type="checkbox"/> General partnership | (Is the not-for-profit corporation also a 501(c)(3))? |
| <input type="checkbox"/> Trust | <input type="checkbox"/> Other (please specify) |

2. For legal entities, the state (or foreign country) of incorporation or organization, if applicable:

3. For legal entities not organized in the State of Illinois: Has the organization registered to do business in the State of Illinois as a foreign entity?

☐ Yes ☐ No IX,^{N/A}

B. IF THE DISCLOSING PARTY IS A LEGAL ENTITY:

1. List below the full names and titles of all executive officers and all directors of the entity. NOTE: For not-for-profit corporations, also list below all members, if any, which are legal entities. If there are no such members, write "no members." For trusts, estates or other similar entities, list below the legal titleholder(s).

If the entity is a general partnership, limited partnership, limited liability company, limited liability partnership or joint venture, list below the name and title of each general partner, managing member, manager or any other person or entity that controls the day-to-day management of the Disclosing Party. NOTE: Each legal entity listed below must submit an

EDS on its own behalf.

Name Title

\$-r>f>fTL.A betu^ T^L , ryO-.

^ ■.?,a,ecj-rrPiL

L'e^'vS rpcO'C-

2. Please provide the following information concerning each person or entity having a direct or indirect beneficial interest (including ownership) in excess of 7.5% of the Disclosing Party. Examples of such an interest include shares in a corporation, partnership interest in a partnership or joint venture,

Page 2 of 13

interest of a member or manager in a limited liability company, or interest of a beneficiary of a trust, estate or other similar entity. If none, state "None." NOTE: Pursuant to Section 2-154-030 of the Municipal Code of Chicago ("Municipal Code"), the City may require any such additional information from any applicant which is reasonably intended to achieve full disclosure.

Name	Business Address	Percentage Interest in the Disclosing Party
------	------------------	---

SECTION III - BUSINESS RELATIONSHIPS WITH CITY ELECTED OFFICIALS

Has the Disclosing Party had a "business relationship," as defined in Chapter 2-156 of the Municipal Code, with any City elected official in the 12 months before the date this EDS is signed?

☐ Yes ☒ No

If yes, please identify below the name(s) of such City elected official(s) and describe such relationship(s):

M/A

SECTION IV - DISCLOSURE OF SUBCONTRACTORS AND OTHER RETAINED PARTIES

The Disclosing Party must disclose the name and business address of each subcontractor, attorney, lobbyist, accountant, consultant and any other person or entity whom the Disclosing Party has retained or expects to retain in connection with the Matter, as well as the nature of the relationship, and the total amount of the fees paid or estimated to be paid. The Disclosing Party is not required to disclose employees who are paid solely through the Disclosing Party's regular payroll.

"Lobbyist"¹ means any person or entity who undertakes to influence any legislative or administrative action on behalf of any person or entity other than: (1) a not-for-profit entity, on an unpaid basis, or (2) himself. "Lobbyist" also means any person or entity any part of whose duties as an employee of another includes undertaking to influence any legislative or administrative action.

If the Disclosing Party is uncertain whether a disclosure is required under this Section, the Disclosing Party must either ask the City whether disclosure is required or make the disclosure.

Page 3 of 13

Name (indicate whether Business retained or anticipated Address to be retained)

Relationship to Disclosing Party Fees (indicate whether
(subcontractor, attorney, paid or estimated.) NOTE:
lobbyist, etc.) "hourly rate" or "t.b.d." is

not an acceptable response.

(Add sheets if necessary)

☒ Q Check here if the Disclosing Party has not retained, nor expects to retain, any such persons or entities. SECTION V

- CERTIFICATIONS

A. COURT-ORDERED CHILD SUPPORT COMPLIANCE

Under Municipal Code Section 2-92-415, substantial owners of business entities that contract with the City must remain in compliance with their child support obligations throughout the contract's term.

Has any person who directly or indirectly owns 10% or more of the Disclosing Party been declared in arrearage on any child support obligations by any Illinois court of competent jurisdiction?

☐ No person directly or indirectly owns 10% or more of the Disclosing Party.

If "Yes," has the person entered into a court-approved agreement for payment of all support owed and is the person in compliance with that agreement?

☐ Yes

B. FURTHER CERTIFICATIONS

1. Pursuant to Municipal Code Chapter 1-23, Article I ("Article I")(which the Applicant should consult for defined terms (e.g., "doing business") and legal requirements), if the Disclosing Party submitting this EDS is the Applicant and is doing business with the City, then the Disclosing Party

with, or has admitted guilt of, or has ever been convicted of, or placed under supervision for, any criminal offense involving actual, attempted, or conspiracy to commit bribery, theft, fraud, forgery, perjury, dishonesty or deceit against an officer or employee of the City or any sister agency; and (ii) the Applicant understands and acknowledges that compliance with Article I is a continuing requirement for doing business with the City. NOTE: If Article I applies to the Applicant, the permanent, compliance timeframe in Article I supersedes some five-year compliance timeframes in certifications 2 and 3 below.

Page 4 of 13

2. The Disclosing Party and, if the Disclosing Party is a legal entity, all of those persons or entities identified in Section II.B.1. of this EDS:

- a. are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible or voluntarily excluded from any transactions by any federal, state or local unit of government;
- b. have not, within a five-year period preceding the date of this EDS, been convicted of a criminal offense, adjudged guilty, or had a civil judgment rendered against them in connection with: obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a public (federal, state or local) transaction or contract under a public transaction; a violation of federal or state antitrust statutes; fraud; embezzlement; theft; forgery; bribery; falsification or destruction of records; making false statements; or receiving stolen property;
- c. are not presently indicted for, or criminally or civilly charged by, a governmental entity (federal, state or local) with committing any of the offenses set forth in clause B.2.b. of this Section V;
- d. have not, within a five-year period preceding the date of this EDS, had one or more public transactions (federal, state or local) terminated for cause or default; and
- e. have not, within a five-year period preceding the date of this EDS, been convicted, adjudged guilty, or found liable in a civil proceeding, or in any criminal or civil action, including actions concerning environmental violations, instituted by the City or by the federal government, any state, or any other unit of local government.

3. The certifications in subparts 3, 4 and 5 concern:

- the Disclosing Party;
- any "Contractor" (meaning any contractor or subcontractor used by the Disclosing Party in connection with the Matter, including but not limited to all persons or legal entities disclosed under Section IV, "Disclosure of Subcontractors and Other Retained Parties");
- any "Affiliated Entity" (meaning a person or entity that, directly or indirectly: controls the Disclosing Party, is controlled by the Disclosing Party, or is, with the Disclosing Party, under common control of another person or entity. Indicia of control include, without limitation: interlocking management or ownership; identity of interests among family members, shared facilities and equipment; common use of employees; or organization of a business entity following the ineligibility of a business entity to do business with federal or state or local government, including the City, using substantially the same management, ownership, or principals as the ineligible entity); with respect to Contractors, the term Affiliated Entity means a person or entity that directly or indirectly controls the Contractor, is controlled by it, or, with the Contractor, is under common control of another person or entity;
 - » any responsible official of the Disclosing Party, any Contractor or any Affiliated Entity or any other official, agent or employee of the Disclosing Party, any Contractor or any Affiliated Entity, acting pursuant to the direction or authorization of a responsible official of the Disclosing Party, any Contractor or any Affiliated Entity (collectively "Agents").

Neither the Disclosing Party, nor any Contractor, nor any Affiliated Entity of either the Disclosing Party or any Contractor nor any Agents have, during the five years before the date this EDS is signed, or, with respect to a Contractor, an Affiliated Entity, or an Affiliated Entity of a Contractor during the five years before the date of such Contractor's or Affiliated Entity's contract or engagement in connection with the Matter:

- a. bribed or attempted to bribe, or been convicted or adjudged guilty of bribery or attempting to bribe, a public officer or employee of the City, the State of Illinois, or any agency of the federal government or of any state or local government in the United States of America, in that officer's or employee's official capacity;
- b. agreed or colluded with other bidders or prospective bidders, or been a party to any such agreement, or been convicted or adjudged guilty of agreement or collusion among bidders or prospective bidders, in restraint of freedom of competition, by agreement to bid a fixed price or otherwise; or
- c. made an admission of such conduct described in a. or b. above that is a matter of record, but have not been prosecuted for such conduct; or
- d. violated the provisions of Municipal Code Section 2-92-610 (Living Wage Ordinance).

4. Neither the Disclosing Party, Affiliated Entity or Contractor, or any of their employees, officials, agents or partners, is barred from contracting with any unit of state or local government as a result of engaging in or being convicted of (1) bid-rigging in violation of 720 ILCS 5/33E-3; (2) bid-rotating in violation of 720 ILCS 5/33E-4; or (3) any similar offense of any state or of the United States of America that contains the same elements as the offense of bid-rigging or bid-rotating.

5. Neither the Disclosing Party nor any Affiliated Entity is listed on any of the following lists maintained by the Office of Foreign Assets Control of the U.S. Department of the Treasury or the Bureau of Industry and Security of the U.S. Department of Commerce or their successors: the Specially Designated Nationals List, the Denied Persons List, the Unverified List, the Entity List and the Debarred List.

' 6. The Disclosing Party understands and shall comply with the applicable requirements of Chapters 2-55 (Legislative Inspector General), 2-56 (Inspector General) and 2-156 (Governmental Ethics) of the Municipal Code.

7. Tf the Disclosing Party is unable to certify to any of the above statements in this Part B (Further Certifications), the Disclosing Party must explain below:

AL/Jt

If the letters "NA," the word "None," or no response appears on the lines above, it will be conclusively presumed that the Disclosing Party certified to the above statements.

8. To the best of the Disclosing Party's knowledge after reasonable inquiry, the following is a complete list of all current employees of the Disclosing Party who were, at any time during the 12-month period preceding the execution date of this EDS, an employee, or elected or appointed official, of the City of Chicago (if none, indicate with "N/A" or "none").

9. To the best of the Disclosing Party's knowledge after reasonable inquiry, the following is a complete list of all gifts that the Disclosing Party has given or caused to be given, at any time during the 12-month period preceding the execution date of this EDS, to an employee, or elected or appointed official, of the City of Chicago. For purposes of this statement, a "gift" does not include: (i) anything made generally available to City employees or to the general public, or (ii) food or drink provided in the course of official City business and having a retail value of less than \$20 per recipient (if none, indicate with "N/A" or "none"). As to any gift listed below, please also list the name of the City recipient.

C. CERTIFICATION OF STATUS AS FINANCIAL INSTITUTION

1. The Disclosing Party certifies that the Disclosing Party (check one)

☐ is

a "financial institution" as defined in Section 2-32-455(b) of the Municipal Code.

2. If the Disclosing Party IS a financial institution, then the Disclosing Party pledges:

"We are not and will not become a predatory lender as defined in Chapter 2-32 of the Municipal Code. We further pledge that none of our affiliates is, and none of them will become, a predatory lender as defined, in Chapter 2-32 of the Municipal Code. We understand that becoming a predatory lender or becoming an affiliate of a predatory lender may result in the loss of the privilege of doing business with the City."

If the Disclosing Party is unable to make this pledge because it or any of its affiliates (as defined in Section 2-32-455(b) of the Municipal Code) is a predatory lender within the meaning of Chapter 2-32 of the Municipal Code, explain here (attach additional pages if necessary):

1±{&

If the letters "NA.," the word "None," or no response appears on the lines above, it will be conclusively presumed that the Disclosing Party certified to the above statements.

D. CERTIFICATION REGARDING INTEREST IN CITY BUSINESS

Any words or terms that are defined in Chapter 2-156 of the Municipal Code have the same meanings when used in this Part D.

1. In accordance with Section 2-156-110 of the Municipal Code: Does any "official or 'employee of the City have a financial interest in his or her own name or in the name of any other person or entity in the Matter?

☐ Yes ☒ No

NOTE: If you checked "Yes" to Item D.1., proceed to Items D.2. and D.3. If you checked "No" to Item D.1., proceed to Part E.

2. Unless sold pursuant to a process of competitive bidding, or otherwise permitted, no City elected official or employee shall have a financial interest in his or her own name or in the name of any other person or entity in the purchase of any property that (i) belongs to the City, or (ii) is sold for taxes or assessments, or (iii) is sold by virtue of legal process at the suit of the City (collectively, "City Property Sale"). Compensation for property taken pursuant to the City's eminent domain power does not constitute a financial interest within the meaning of this Part D.

Does the Matter involve a City Property Sale?

☐ Yes

3. If you checked "Yes" to Item D.1., provide the names and business addresses of the City officials or employees having such interest and identify the nature of such interest:

Name.	Business Address	Nature of Interest
-------	------------------	--------------------

4. The Disclosing Party further certifies that no prohibited financial interest in the Matter will be acquired by any City official or employee.

E. CERTIFICATION REGARDING SLAVERY ERA BUSINESS

Please check either 1. or 2. below. If the Disclosing Party checks 2., the Disclosing Party must disclose below or in an attachment to this EDS all information required by paragraph 2. Failure to

comply with these disclosure requirements may make any contract, entered into with the City in connection with the Matter voidable by the City.

J___ 1. The Disclosing Party verifies that the Disclosing Party has searched any and all records of the Disclosing Party and any and all predecessor entities regarding records of investments or profits from slavery or slaveholder insurance policies during the slavery era (including insurance policies issued to slaveholders that provided coverage for damage to or injury or death of their slaves), and the Disclosing Party has found no such records.

2. The Disclosing Party verifies that, as a result of conducting the search in step 1 above, the Disclosing Party lifts found records of investments or profits from slavery or slaveholder insurance policies. The Disclosing Party verifies that the following constitutes full disclosure of all such records, including the names of any and all slaves or slaveholders described in those records:

AIM

SECTION VI - CERTIFICATIONS FOR FEDERALLY FUNDED MATTERS

NOTE: If the Matter is federally funded, complete this Section VI. If the Matter is not federally funded, proceed to Section VII. For purposes of this Section VI, tax credits allocated by the City and proceeds of debt obligations of the City are not federal funding.

A. CERTIFICATION REGARDING LOBBYING

1. List below the names of all persons or entities registered under the federal Lobbying Disclosure Act of 1995 who have made lobbying contacts on behalf of the Disclosing Party with respect to the Matter: (Add sheets if necessary):

.,
dIA -

(If no explanation appears or begins on the lines above, or if the letters "N A" or if the word "None" appear, it will be conclusively presumed that the Disclosing Party means that NO persons or entities registered under the Lobbying Disclosure Act of 1995 have made lobbying contacts on behalf of the Disclosing Party with respect to the Matter.)

2. The Disclosing Party has not spent and will not expend any federally appropriated funds to pay any person or entity listed in Paragraph A.1. above for his or her lobbying activities or to pay any person or entity to influence or attempt to influence an officer or employee of any agency, as defined by applicable federal law, a member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a member of Congress, in connection with the award of any federally funded contract, making any federally funded grant or loan, entering into any cooperative agreement, or to extend, continue, renew, amend, or modify any federally funded contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement.

Page 9 of 13

3. The Disclosing Party will submit an updated certification at the end of each calendar quarter in which there occurs any event that materially affects the accuracy of the statements and information set forth in paragraphs A.1. and

A.2. above.

4. The Disclosing Party certifies that either: (i) it is not an organization described in section 501(c)(4) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986; or (ii) it is an organization described in section 501(c)(4) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 but has not engaged and will not engage in "Lobbying Activities".

5. . If the Disclosing-Party is the Applicant, the Disclosing-Party must obtain certifications equal in form and substance to paragraphs A.1. through A.4. above from all subcontractors before it awards any subcontract and the Disclosing Party must maintain all such subcontractors' certifications for the duration of the Matter and must make such certifications promptly available to the City upon request.

B. CERTIFICATION REGARDING EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY

If the Matter is federally funded, federal regulations require the Applicant and all proposed subcontractors to submit the following information with their bids or in writing at the outset of negotiations. ^ ^

Is the Disclosing Party the Applicant?

☐ Yes ☐ No

If "Yes," answer the three questions below:

1. Have you developed and do you have on file affirmative action programs pursuant to applicable federal regulations? (See 41 CFR Part 60-2.)

☐ Yes ☐ No

2. Have you filed with the Joint Reporting Committee, the Director of the Office of Federal Contract Compliance Programs, or the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission all reports due under the applicable filing requirements?

☐ Yes ☐ No

3. Have you participated in any previous contracts or subcontracts subject to the equal opportunity clause?

☐ Yes ☐ No

If you checked "No" to question 1. or 2. above, please provide an explanation:

Page 10 of 13

SECTION VII" ACKNOWLEDGMENTS, CONTRACT INCORPORATION, COMPLIANCE, PENALTIES, DISCLOSURE

The Disclosing Party understands and agrees that:

A. The certifications, disclosures, and acknowledgments contained in this EDS will become part of any contract or other agreement between the Applicant and the City in connection with the Matter, whether procurement, City assistance, or other City action, and are material inducements to the City's execution of any contract or taking other action with respect to the Matter. The Disclosing Party understands that it must comply with all statutes, ordinances, and regulations on which this EDS is based. -

B. The City's Governmental Ethics and Campaign Financing Ordinances, Chapters 2-156 and 2-164 of the Municipal Code, impose certain duties and obligations on persons or entities seeking City contracts, work, business, or transactions. The full text of these ordinances and a training program is available on line at www.cityofchicago.org/Ethics <<http://www.cityofchicago.org/Ethics>>, and may also be obtained from the City's Board of Ethics, 740 N.

Sedgwick St., Suite 500, Chicago, IL 60610, (312) 744-9660. The Disclosing Party must comply fully with the applicable ordinances.

C. If the City determines that any information provided in this EDS is false, incomplete or inaccurate, any contract or other agreement in connection with which it is submitted may be rescinded or be void or voidable, and the City may pursue any remedies under the contract or agreement (if not rescinded or void), at law, or in equity, including terminating the Disclosing Party's participation in the Matter and/or declining to allow the Disclosing Party to participate in other transactions with the City. Remedies at law for a false statement of material fact may include incarceration and an award to the City of treble damages.

D. It is the City's policy to make this document available to the public on its Internet site and/or upon request. Some or all of the information provided on this EDS and any attachments to this EDS may be made available to the public on the Internet, in response to a Freedom of Information Act request, or otherwise. By completing and signing this EDS, the Disclosing Party waives and releases any possible rights or claims which it may have against the City in connection with the public release of information contained in this EDS and also authorizes the City to verify the accuracy of any information submitted in this EDS.

E. The information provided in this EDS must be kept current. In the event of changes, the Disclosing Party must supplement this EDS up to the time the City takes action on the Matter. If the Matter is a contract being handled by the City's Department of Procurement Services, the Disclosing Party must update this EDS as the contract requires. NOTE: With respect to Matters subject to Article I of Chapter 1 -23 of the Municipal Code (imposing PERMANENT INELIGIBILITY for certain specified offenses), the information provided herein regarding eligibility must be kept current for a longer period, as required by Chapter 1-23 and Section 2-154-020 of the Municipal Code.

The Disclosing Party represents and warrants that:

Page 11 of 13

F.1. The Disclosing Party is not delinquent in the payment of any tax administered by the Illinois Department of Revenue, nor are the Disclosing Party or its Affiliated Entities delinquent in paying any fine, fee, tax or other charge owed to the City. This includes, but is not limited to, all water charges, sewer charges, license fees, parking tickets, property taxes or sales taxes.

F.2. If the Disclosing Party is the Applicant, the Disclosing Party and its Affiliated Entities will not use, nor permit their subcontractors to use, any facility listed by the U.S. E.P.A. on the federal Excluded Parties List System ("EPLS") maintained by the U. S. General Services Administration.

F.3. If the Disclosing Party is the Applicant, the Disclosing Party will obtain from any contractors/subcontractors hired

or to be hired in connection with the Matter certifications equal in form and substance to those in F.1. and F.2. above and will not, without the prior written consent of the City, use any such contractor/subcontractor that does not provide such certifications or that the Disclosing Party has reason to believe has not provided or cannot provide truthful certifications.

NOTE: If the Disclosing Party cannot certify as to any of the items in F.1., F.2. or F.3. above, an explanatory statement must be attached to this EDS.

CERTIFICATION

Under penalty of perjury, the person signing below: (1) warrants that he/she is authorized to execute this EDS and Appendix A (if applicable) on behalf of the Disclosing Party, and (2) warrants that all certifications and statements contained in this EDS and Appendix A (if applicable) are true, accurate and complete as of the date furnished to the City.

UeiArlef VZJ-L<L

(Print or type name of Disclosing Party (Sign here))

3". Del Infr/^ ,

(Print or type name of person signing)

7)freiW of¹ Itui(' ^<

(Print or type title of person signing;

Signed and sworn to before me on (date) __ atXjVr <_P County, Z£ L- Csfrte).
^^^^^^ta^blic.

**OFFICIAL SEAL ERIC L GRABQVYSKI
NOTARY PUBLIC - OTATCOFJLUNOJS**

J«WMAfISJOIR3 \$

CITY OF CHICAGO ECONOMIC DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND AFFIDAVIT APPENDIX A

FAMILIAL RELATIONSHIPS WITH ELECTED CITY OFFICIALS AND DEPARTMENT HEADS

This Appendix is to be completed only by (a) the Applicant, and (b) any legal entity which has a direct ownership interest in the Applicant exceeding 7.5 percent or is a subsidiary of an entity which has only an indirect ownership interest in the Applicant.

Under Municipal Code Section 2-154-015, the Disclosing Party must disclose whether such Disclosing Party or any "Applicable Party" or any Spouse or Domestic Partner thereof currently has a "familial relationship" with any elected city official or department head. A "familial relationship" exists if, as of the date this EDS is signed, the Disclosing Party or any "Applicable Party" or any Spouse or Domestic Partner thereof is related to the mayor, any alderman, the city clerk,

the city treasurer or any city department head as spouse or domestic partner or as any of the following, whether by blood or adoption: parent, child, brother or sister, aunt or uncle, niece or nephew, grandparent, grandchild, father-in-law, mother-in-law, son-in-law, daughter-in-law, stepfather or stepmother, stepson or stepdaughter, stepbrother or stepsister or half-brother or half-sister.

"Applicable Party" means (1) all executive officers of the Disclosing Party listed in Section II.B. La., if the Disclosing Party is a corporation; all partners of the Disclosing Party, if the Disclosing Party is a general partnership; all general partners and limited partners of the Disclosing Party, if the Disclosing Party is a limited partnership; all managers, managing members and members of the Disclosing Party, if the Disclosing Party is a limited liability company; (2) all principal officers of the Disclosing Party; and (3) any person having more than a 7.5 percent ownership interest in the Disclosing Party. "Principal officers" means the president, chief operating officer, executive director, chief financial officer, treasurer or secretary of a legal entity or any person exercising similar authority.

Does the Disclosing Party or any "Applicable Party" or any Spouse or Domestic Partner thereof currently have a "familial relationship" with an elected city official or department head?

[1 Yes ^<]!No

If yes, please identify below (1) the name and title of such person, (2) the name of the legal entity to which such person is connected; (3) the name and title of the elected city official or department head to whom such person has a familial relationship, and (4) the precise nature of such familial relationship.

tLpk

Page 13 of 13

FORM OF AFFIDAVIT

Chairman, Committee on Zoning City Hall - Room 304
Chicago, IL 60602

To Whom It May Concern:

, understand that the Law Offices of Samuel V.P. Banks has filed a sworn affidavit identifying The Hertz Corporation as the Applicant and intended Tenant holding interest in land subject to the proposed zoning amendment for the property identified as 5046-5056 N. Lincoln Ave.,

Chicago, IL.

, being first duly sworn under oath,

depose and say that The Hertz Corporation holds that interest for myself and no other person, association, or shareholder^

*PM lid**.

Insert Person k\£l(\i\ M \ bbirKl ' Date Insert Position fl^ £ mVrC

Subscribed and Sworn to before me
Notary Public
this •ZVftay of rTl.y.^A^ 2013.

*\$ NOTARY PUBL'C, 3TAIE OF UJJKOio |
I w mmj&xi expires 7-23-2^4 i*

CITY OF CHICAGO ECONOMIC
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND AFFIDAVIT

SECTION I -- GENERAL INFORMATION

A. Legal name of the Disclosing Party submitting this EDS. Include d/b/a/ if applicable:

A. "\ HE -K-g ^ "L. Cp q-f Q<7- A-Tx:p .O

Check ONE of the following three boxes:

Indicate whether the Disclosing Party submitting this EDS is:

1. the Applicant

Or

2. ☐ a legal entity holding a direct or indirect interest in the Applicant. State the legal name of the Applicant in which the Disclosing Party holds an interest:

OR

3. ☐ a legal entity with a right of control (see Section II.B. 1.) State the legal name of the entity in which the Disclosing Party holds a right of control:

B. Business address of the Disclosing Party: Q_ \ 1 D S. M. ^V*Jm^> HA-g^vV Q-^>.

C. Telephone: ^X-7- R&^Fax: _ 1X--7\$1>-1>(33 Email: A . Ucffis^uWalcA\ftiS-QJ&A

D. Name of contact person: k_}l--(Ad- ("TT^ tA ^ hrX~VCsCL iOc^H

E. Federal Employer Identification No. (if you have one): _

F. Brief description of contract, transaction or other undertaking (referred to below as the "Matter") to which this EDS pertains. (Include project number and location of property, if applicable):

/-_- \i/t."a r^f, ~ a --j * j.1 .1.7.: _ t^t-voo
v_>. 11 v mi^ii >^ii.y ag.cnv-) 'ui uc]jui iiiiiciu lb lcqucsuiig mis cuo: ■j-J rt ^ K^

If the Matter is a contract being handled by the City's Department of Procurement Services, please complete the following:

Specification it and Contract #

Page 1 of 13

SECTION II DISCLOSURE OF OWNERSHIP INTERESTS

A. NATURE OF THE DISCLOSING PARTY

1. Indicate the nature of the Disclosing Parly:

- | | |
|---|--|
| <input type="checkbox"/> Person | <input type="checkbox"/> Limited liability company |
| <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> M. Publicly registered business corporation | <input type="checkbox"/> Limited liability partnership |
| <input type="checkbox"/> Privately held business corporation | <input type="checkbox"/> Joint venture |
| <input type="checkbox"/> Sole proprietorship | <input type="checkbox"/> Not-for-profit corporation |
| <input type="checkbox"/> General partnership | (Is the not-for-profit corporation also a 501(c)(3))? |
| <input type="checkbox"/> Limited partnership | <input type="checkbox"/> Yes <input type="checkbox"/> No |
| <input type="checkbox"/> Trust | <input type="checkbox"/> Other (please specify) |

2. i-or legal entities, the state (or foreign country) of incorporation or organization, if applicable:

3. For legal entities not organized in the State of Illinois: Has the organization registered to do business in the State of Illinois as a foreign entity?

[VJ Yes ☐ No ☐ N/A

B. IF THE DISCLOSING PARTY IS A LEGAL ENTITY:

I. List below the full names and titles of all executive officers and all directors of the entity. NOTE: For not-for-profit corporations, also list below all members, if any, which are legal entities. If there are no such members, write "no members." For trusts, estates or other similar entities, list below the legal titleholder(s).

If the entity is a general partnership, limited partnership, limited liability company, limited liability partnership or joint venture, list below the name and title of each general partner, managing member, manager or any other person or entity that controls the day-to-day management of the Disclosing Party. NOTE: Each legal entity listed below must submit an EDS on its own behalf.

Name Title

rM^VL tL, p'fis&SS i>q-i\

C-e Q

£ vc- IW^G-^s

RvP a.mtn CP&

fSjvii^ GenNTtsfUAt,. C^ctiM &r£ c. 2. Please provide the following information concerning each person or entity having a direct or indirect beneficial interest (including ownership) in excess of 7.5% of the Disclosing Party. Examples of such an interest include shares in a corporation, partnership interest in a partnership or joint venture,

Page 2 of 13

interest of a member or manager in a limited liability company, or interest of a beneficiary of a trust, estate or other similar entity. If none, state "None." NOTE: Pursuant to Section 2-154-030 of the Municipal Code of Chicago ("Municipal Code"), the City may require any such additional information from any applicant which is reasonably intended to achieve full disclosure.

Name	Business Address	Percentage Interest in the Disclosing Party
------	------------------	---

Oer-g A-TTvy;H.-erC> A»hOijLfri. ft-gf^oa-Y~.

SECTION III - BUSINESS RELATIONSHIPS WITH CITY ELECTED OFFICIALS

Has the Disclosing Party had a "business relationship," as defined in Chapter 2-156 of the Municipal Code, with any City elected official in the 12 months before the date this EDS is signed?

[3 Yes J^No

If yes, please identify below the name(s) of such City elected official(s) and describe such relationship(s):

uik

SECTION IV - DISCLOSURE OF SUBCONTRACTORS AND OTHER RETAINED PARTIES

The Disclosing Party must disclose the name and business address of each subcontractor, attorney, lobbyist, accountant, consultant and any other person or entity whom the Disclosing Party has retained or expects to retain in connection with the Matter, as well as the nature of the relationship, and the total amount of the fees paid or estimated to be paid. The Disclosing Party is not required to disclose employees who are paid solely through the Disclosing Party's regular payroll.

"Lobbyist" means any person or entity who undertakes to influence any legislative, or administrative action on behalf of any person or entity other than: (1) a not-for-profit entity, on an unpaid basis, or (2) himself. "Lobbyist" also means any person or entity any part of whose duties as an employee of another includes undertaking to influence any legislative or administrative action.

If the Disclosing Party is uncertain whether a disclosure is required under this Section, the Disclosing Party must either ask the City whether disclosure is required or make the disclosure.

Page 3 of 13

Name (indicate whether retained or anticipated to be retained)	Business Address	Relationship to Disclosing Party (subcontractor, attorney, lobbyist, etc.)	Fees (indicate whether paid or estimated.) NOTE: "hourly rate" or "t.b.d." is not an acceptable response.
--	------------------	--	---

(ALL I&f&U?	VnnAU	V. P. A*L-S	
-------------	-------	-------------	--

d£juLx-.(*-l^ XL.	fe<5G,(', 1		
--------------------	-------------	--	--

(Add sheets if necessary)

[] Check here if the Disclosing Party has not retained, nor expects to retain, any such persons or entities. .SECTION V

- CERTIFICATIONS

A. COURT-ORDERED CHILD SUPPORT COMPLIANCE

Under Municipal Code Section 2-92-415, substantial owners of business entities that contract with the City must

remain in compliance with their child support obligations throughout the contract's term.

Has any person who directly or indirectly owns 10% or more of the Disclosing Party been declared in arrearage on any child support obligations by any Illinois court of competent jurisdiction?

☐ Yes ☐ No ☐ No person directly or indirectly owns 10% or more of the Disclosing Party.

If "Yes," has the person entered into a court-approved agreement for payment of all support owed and is the person in compliance with that agreement?

☐ Yes ☐ No

B. FURTHER CERTIFICATIONS

1. Pursuant to Municipal Code Chapter 1-23, Article I ("Article I")(which the Applicant should consult for defined terms (e.g., "doing business") and legal requirements), if the Disclosing Party submitting this EDS is the Applicant and is doing business with the City, then the Disclosing Party certifies as follows: (i) neither the Applicant nor any controlling person is currently indicted or charged with, or has admitted guilt of, or has ever been convicted of, or placed under supervision for, any criminal offense involving actual, attempted, or conspiracy to commit bribery, theft, fraud, forgery, perjury, dishonesty or deceit against an officer or employee of the City or any sister agency; and (ii) the Applicant understands and acknowledges that compliance with Article I is a continuing requirement for doing business with the City. NOTE: If Article I applies to the Applicant, the permanent compliance timeframe in Article I supersedes some five-year compliance timeframes in certifications 2 and 3 below.

Page 4 of 13

2. The Disclosing Party and, if the Disclosing Party is a legal entity, all of those persons or entities identified in Section II.B.1. of this EDS:

- a. are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible or voluntarily excluded from any transactions by any federal, state or local unit of government;
- b. have not, within a five-year period preceding the date of this EDS, been convicted of a criminal offense, adjudged guilty, or had a civil judgment rendered against them in connection with: obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a public (federal, state or local) transaction or contract under a public transaction; a violation of federal or state antitrust statutes; fraud; embezzlement; theft; forgery; bribery; falsification or destruction of records; making false statements; or receiving stolen property;
- c. are not presently indicted for, or criminally or civilly charged by, a governmental entity (federal, state or local) with committing any of the offenses set forth in clause B.2.b. of this Section V;
- d. have not, within a five-year period preceding the date of this EDS, had one or more public transactions (federal, state or local) terminated for cause or default; and
- e. have not, within a five-year period preceding the date of this EDS, been convicted, adjudged guilty, or found liable in a civil proceeding, or in any criminal or civil action, including actions concerning environmental violations, instituted by the City or

by the federal government, any state, or any other unit of local government.

3. The certifications in subparts 3, 4 and 5 concern:

- the Disclosing Party;
- any "Contractor" (meaning any contractor or subcontractor used by the Disclosing Party in connection with the Matter, including but not limited to all persons or legal entities disclosed under Section IV, "Disclosure of Subcontractors and Other Retained Parties");
- any "Affiliated Entity" (meaning a person or entity that, directly or indirectly: controls the Disclosing Party, is controlled by the Disclosing Party, or is, with the Disclosing Party, under common control of another person or entity. Indicia of control include, without limitation: interlocking management or ownership; identity of interests among family members, shared facilities and equipment; common use of employees; or organization of a business entity following the ineligibility of a business entity to do business with federal or state or local government, including the City, using substantially the same management, ownership, or principals as the ineligible entity); with respect to Contractors, the term Affiliated Entity means a person or entity that directly or indirectly controls the Contractor, is controlled by it, or, with the Contractor, is under common control of another person or entity;
- any responsible official of the Disclosing Party, any Contractor or any Affiliated Entity or any other official, agent or employee of the Disclosing Party, any Contractor or any Affiliated Entity, acting pursuant to the direction or authorization of a responsible official of the Disclosing Party, any Contractor or any Affiliated Entity (collectively "Agents").

Page 5 of 13

Neither the Disclosing Party, nor any Contractor, nor any Affiliated Entity of either the Disclosing Party or any Contractor nor any Agents have, during the five years before the date this EDS is signed, or, with respect to a Contractor, an Affiliated Entity, or an Affiliated Entity of a Contractor during the five years before the date of such Contractor's or Affiliated Entity's contract or engagement in connection with the Matter:

- a. bribed or attempted to bribe, or been convicted or adjudged guilty of bribery or attempting to bribe, a public officer or employee of the City, the State of Illinois, or any agency of the federal government or of any state or local government in the United States of America, in that officer's or employee's official capacity;
- b. agreed or colluded with other bidders or prospective bidders, or been a party to any such agreement, or been convicted or adjudged guilty of agreement or collusion among bidders or prospective bidders, in restraint of freedom of competition by agreement to bid a fixed price or otherwise; or
- c. made an admission of such conduct described in a. or b. above that is a matter of record, but have not been prosecuted for such conduct; or
- d. violated the provisions of Municipal Code Section 2-92-610 (Living Wage Ordinance).

4. Neither the Disclosing Party, Affiliated Entity or Contractor, or any of their employees, officials, agents or partners, is barred from contracting with any unit of state or local government as a result of engaging in or being convicted of (1) bid-rigging in violation of 720 ILCS 5/33E-3; (2) bid-rotating in violation of 720 ILCS 5/33E-4; or (3) any similar offense of any state or of the United States of America that contains the same elements as the offense of bid-rigging or bid-rotating.

5. Neither the Disclosing Party nor any Affiliated Entity is listed on any of the following lists maintained by the Office of Foreign Assets Control of the U.S. Department of the Treasury or the Bureau of Industry and Security of the

U.S. Department of Commerce or their successors: the Specially Designated Nationals List, the Denied Persons List, the Unverified List, the Entity List and the Debarred List.

6. The Disclosing Party understands and shall comply with the applicable requirements of Chapters 2-55 (Legislative Inspector General), 2-56 (Inspector General) and 2-156 (Governmental Ethics) of the Municipal Code.

7. If the Disclosing Party is unable to certify to any of the above statements in this Part B (Further Certifications), the Disclosing Party must explain below:

- tUA .

Page 6 of 13

If the letters "NA," the word "None," or no response appears on the lines above, it will be conclusively presumed that the Disclosing Party certified to the above statements.

8. To the best of the Disclosing Party's knowledge after reasonable inquiry, the following is a complete list of all current employees of the Disclosing Party who were, at any time during the 12-month period preceding the execution date of this EDS, an employee, or elected or appointed official, of the City of Chicago (if none, indicate with "N/A" or "none"). ,

9. To the best of the Disclosing Party's knowledge after reasonable inquiry, the following is a complete list of all gifts that the Disclosing Party has given or caused to be given, at any time during the 12-month period preceding the execution date of this EDS, to an employee, or elected or appointed official, of the City of Chicago. For purposes of this statement, a "gift" does not include: (i) anything made generally available to City employees or to the general public, or (ii) food or drink provided in the course of official City business and having a retail value of less than \$20 per recipient (if none, indicate with "N/A" or "none"). As to any gift listed below, please also list the name of the City recipient.

ZZ

Ay&-_ ZZ

C. CERTIFICATION OF STATUS AS FINANCIAL INSTITUTION 1. The Disclosing Party

certifies that the Disclosing Party (check one)

☐ is

a "financial institution" as defined in Section 2-32-455(b) of the Municipal Code.

2. If the Disclosing Party IS a financial institution, then the Disclosing Party pledges:

"We are not and will not become a predatory lender as defined in Chapter 2-32 of the Municipal Code. We further pledge that none of our affiliates is, and none of them will become, a predatory lender as defined in Chapter 2-32 of the Municipal Code. We understand that becoming a predatory lender or becoming an affiliate of a predatory lender may result in the loss of the privilege of doing business with the City."

If the Disclosing Party is unable to make this pledge because it or any of its affiliates (as defined in Section 2-32-455 (b) of the Municipal Code) is a predatory lender within the meaning of Chapter 2-32 of the Municipal Code, explain here (attach additional pages if necessary):

Page 7 of 13

If the letters "NA," the word "None," or no response appears on the lines above, it will be conclusively presumed that the Disclosing Party certified to the above statements.

D. CERTIFICATION REGARDING INTEREST IN CITY BUSINESS

Any words or terms that are defined in Chapter 2-156 of the Municipal Code have the same meanings when used in this Part D.

1. *In accordance with Section 2-156-110 of the Municipal Code: Does any official or employee of the City have a financial interest in his or her own name or in the name of any other person or entity in the Matter? **

☐ Yes ☒ No

NOTE: If you checked "Yes" to Item D.1., proceed to Items D.2. and D.3. If you checked "No" to Item D.1., proceed to Part E.

2. Unless sold pursuant to a process of competitive bidding, or otherwise permitted, no City elected official or employee shall have a financial interest in his or her own name or in the name of any other person or entity in the purchase of any property that (i) belongs to the City, or (ii) is sold for taxes or assessments, or (iii) is sold by virtue of legal process at the suit of the City (collectively, "City Property Sale"). Compensation for property taken pursuant to the City's eminent domain power does not constitute a financial interest within the meaning of this Part D.

Does the Matter involve a City Property Sale?

☐ Yes ☒ No

3. If you checked "Yes" to Item D.1., provide the names and business addresses of the City officials or employees having such interest and identify the nature of such interest:

Name	Business Address	Nature of Interest
------	------------------	--------------------

-aUA

4. The Disclosing Party further certifies that no prohibited financial interest in the Matter will be acquired by any City official or employee.

E. CERTIFICATION REGARDING SLAVERY ERA BUSINESS

Please check either 1. or 2. below. If the Disclosing Party checks 2., the Disclosing Party must disclose below or in an attachment to this EDS all information required by paragraph 2. Failure to

Page 8 of 13

comply with these disclosure requirements may make any contract entered into with the City in connection with the Matter voidable by the City.

1. The Disclosing Party verifies that the Disclosing Party has searched any and all records of the Disclosing Party and any and all predecessor entities regarding records of investments or profits from slavery or slaveholder insurance policies during the slavery era (including insurance policies issued to slaveholders that provided coverage for damage to or injury or death of their slaves), and the Disclosing Party has found no such records.

2. The Disclosing Party verifies that, as a result of conducting the search in step 1 above, the Disclosing Party has found records of investments or profits from slavery or slaveholder insurance, policies. The Disclosing Party verifies that the following constitutes full disclosure of all such records, including the names of any and all slaves or slaveholders described in those records:

SECTION VI -- CERTIFICATIONS FOR FEDERALLY FUNDED MATTERS

NOTE: If the Matter is federally funded, complete this Section VI. If the Matter is not federally funded, proceed to Section VII. For purposes of this Section VI, tax credits allocated by the City and proceeds of debt obligations of the City are not federal funding.

A. CERTIFICATION REGARDING LOBBYING

1. List below the names of all persons or entities registered under the federal Lobbying Disclosure Act of 1995 who have made lobbying contacts on behalf of the Disclosing Party with respect to the Matter: (Add sheets if necessary):

si j A

(If no explanation appears or begins on the lines above, or if the letters "NA" or if the word "None" appear, it will be conclusively presumed that the Disclosing Party means that. NO persons or entities registered under the Lobbying Disclosure Act of 1995 have made lobbying contacts on behalf of the Disclosing Party with respect to the Matter.)

2. The Disclosing Party has not spent and will not expend any federally appropriated funds to pay any person or

entity listed in Paragraph A.1. above for his or her lobbying activities or to pay any person or entity to influence or attempt to influence an officer or employee of any agency, as defined by applicable federal law, a member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a member of Congress, in connection with the award of any federally funded contract, making any federally funded grant or loan, entering into any cooperative agreement, or to extend, continue, renew, amend, or modify any fedei-ally funded contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement.

Page 9 of 13

3. The Disclosing Party will submit an updated certification at the end of each calendar quarter in which there occurs any event that materially affects the accuracy of the statements and information set forth in paragraphs A.1. and A.2. above.

4. The Disclosing Party certifies that either: (i) it is not an organization described in section 501(c)(4) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986; or (ii) it is an organization described in section 501(c)(4) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 but has not engaged and will not engage in "Lobbying Activities".

5. If the Disclosing Party is the Applicant, the Disclosing Party must obtain certifications equal in form and substance to paragraphs A.1. through A.4. above from all subcontractors before it awards any subcontract and the Disclosing Party must maintain all such subcontractors' certifications for the duration of the Matter and must make such certifications promptly available to the City upon request..

B. CERTIFICATION REGARDING EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY

If the Matter is federally funded, federal regulations require the Applicant and all proposed subcontractors to submit the following information with their bids or in writing at the outset of negotiations. j

Is the Disclosing Party the Applicant?

☐ Yes ☐ No

If "Yes," answer the three questions below:

1. Have you developed and do you have on file affirmative action programs pursuant to applicable federal regulations? (See 41 CFR Part 60-2.)

☐ Yes ☐ No

2. Have you filed with the Joint Reporting Committee, the Director of the Office of Federal Contract Compliance Programs, or the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission all reports due under the applicable filing requirements?

☐ Yes ☐ No

3. Have you participated in any previous contracts or subcontracts subject to the equal opportunity clause?

☐ Yes ☐ No

If you checked "No" to question 1. or 2. above, please provide an explanation:

- - N/A

SECTION VII - ACKNOWLEDGMENTS, CONTRACT INCORPORATION, COMPLIANCE, PENALTIES, DISCLOSURE

The Disclosing Party understands and agrees that:

A. The certifications, disclosures, and acknowledgments contained in this EDS will become part of any contract or other agreement between the Applicant and the City in connection with the Matter, whether procurement, City assistance, or other City action, and are material inducements to the City's execution of any contract or taking other action with respect to the Matter. The Disclosing Party understands that it must comply with all statutes, ordinances, and regulations on which this EDS is based.

B. The City's Governmental Ethics and Campaign Financing Ordinances, Chapters 2-156 and 2-164 of the Municipal Code, impose certain duties and obligations on persons or entities seeking City contracts, work, business, or transactions. The full text of these ordinances and a training program is available on line at www.cityofchicago.org/Ethics <<http://www.cityofchicago.org/Ethics>>, and may also be obtained from the City's Board of Ethics, 740 N.

Sedgwick St., Suite 500, Chicago, IL 60610, (312) 744-9660. The Disclosing Party must comply fully with the applicable ordinances.

C. If the City determines that any information provided in this EDS is false, incomplete or inaccurate, any contract or other agreement in connection with which it is submitted may be rescinded or be void or voidable, and the City may pursue any remedies under the contract or agreement (if not rescinded or void), at law, or in equity, including terminating the Disclosing Party's participation in the Matter and/or declining to allow the Disclosing Party to participate in other transactions with the City. Remedies at law for a false statement of material fact may include incarceration and an award to the City of treble damages. -

D. It is the City's policy to make this document available to the public on its Internet site and/or upon request. Some or all of the information provided on this EDS and any attachments to this EDS may be made available to the public on the Internet, in response to a Freedom of Information Act request, or otherwise. By completing and signing this EDS, the Disclosing Party waives and releases any possible rights or claims which it may have against the City in connection with the public release of information contained, in this EDS and also authorizes the City to verify the accuracy of any information submitted in this EDS.

E. The information provided in this EDS must be kept current. In the event of changes, the Disclosing Party must supplement this EDS up to the time the City takes action on the Matter. If the Matter is a contract being handled by the City's Department of Procurement Services, the Disclosing Party must update this EDS as the contract requires. NOTE: With respect to Matters subject to Article I of Chapter 1-23 of the Municipal Code (imposing PERMANENT INELIGIBILITY for certain specified offenses), the information provided herein regarding eligibility must be kept current for a longer period, as required by Chapter 1-23 and Section 2-154-020 of the Municipal Code.

The Disclosing Party represents and warrants that:

F.1. The Disclosing Party is not delinquent in the payment of any tax administered by the Illinois Department of Revenue, nor are the Disclosing Party or its Affiliated Entities delinquent in paying any fine, fee, tax or other charge owed to the City. This includes, but is not limited to, all water charges, sewer charges, license fees, parking tickets, property taxes or sales taxes.

F.2. If the Disclosing Party is the Applicant, the Disclosing Party and its Affiliated Entities will not use, nor permit their subcontractors to use, any facility listed by the U.S. E.P.A. on the federal Excluded Parties List System ("EPLS") maintained by the U. S. General Services Administration.

F.3. If the Disclosing Party is the Applicant, the Disclosing Party will obtain from any contractors/subcontractors hired or to be hired in connection with the Matter certifications equal in form and substance to those in F.1. and F.2. above and will not, without the prior written consent of the City, use any such contractor/subcontractor that does not provide such certifications or that the Disclosing Party has reason to believe has not provided or cannot provide truthful certifications.

NOTE: If the Disclosing Party cannot certify as to any of the items in F.1, F.2. or F.3. above, an explanatory statement must be attached to this EDS.

CERTIFICATION

Under penalty of perjury, the person signing below: (1) warrants that he/she is authorized to execute this EDS and Appendix A (if applicable) on behalf of the Disclosing Party, and (2) warrants that all certifications and statements contained in this EDS and Appendix A (if applicable) are true, accurate and complete as of the date furnished to the City.

Wrffz Pnrporahon

(Print or type name of Disclosing Party)

By:

(Sign here)

(Print or type name of person signing)

5Wy rfywy r Crnrrn | ikunA

(Print type title of person signing)

Signed and sworn to before me on (date) [], at [], [state].

Notary Public.

Commission expires:

Page 12 of 13

CITY OF CHICAGO ECONOMIC DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND
AFFIDAVIT

APPENDIX A

FAMILIAL RELATIONSHIPS WITH ELECTED CITY OFFICIALS AND DEPARTMENT HEADS

This Appendix is to be completed only by (a) the Applicant, and (b) any legal entity which has a direct ownership interest, in the Applicant exceeding 7.5 percent. It is not to be completed by any legal entity which has only an indirect ownership interest in the Applicant.

Under Municipal Code Section 2-154-015, the Disclosing Party must disclose whether such Disclosing Party or any "Applicable Party" or any Spouse or Domestic Partner thereof currently has a "familial relationship" with any elected city official or department head. A "familial relationship" exists if, as of the date this EDS is signed, the Disclosing Party or any "Applicable Party" or any Spouse or Domestic Partner thereof is related to the mayor, any alderman, the city clerk, the city treasurer or any city department head as spouse or domestic partner or as any of the following, whether by blood or adoption: parent, child, brother or sister, aunt or uncle, niece or nephew, grandparent, grandchild, father-in-law, mother-in-law, son-in-law, daughter-in-law, stepfather or stepmother, stepson or stepdaughter, stepbrother or stepsister or half-brother or half-sister.

"Applicable Party" means (1) all executive officers of the Disclosing Party listed in Section II.B.1.a., if the Disclosing Party is a corporation; all partners of the Disclosing Party, if the Disclosing Party is a general partnership; all general partners and limited partners of the Disclosing Party, if the Disclosing Party is a limited partnership; all managers, managing members and members of the Disclosing Party, if the Disclosing Party is a limited liability company; (2) all principal officers of the Disclosing Party; and (3) any person having more than a 7.5 percent ownership interest in the Disclosing Party. "Principal officers" means the president, chief operating officer, executive director, chief financial officer, treasurer or secretary of a legal entity or any person, exercising similar authority.

Does the Disclosing Party or any "Applicable Party" or any Spouse or Domestic Partner thereof currently have a "familial relationship" with an elected city official or department head?

☐ Yes

If yes, please identify below (1) the name and title of such person, (2) the name of the legal entity to which such person is connected; (3) the name and title of the elected city official or department head to whom such person has a familial relationship, and (4) the precise nature of such familial relationship.

Hertz is the largest worldwide airport general use car rental brand, operating from approximately 8,500 corporate and licensee locations in approximately 150 countries in North America, Europe, Latin America, Asia, Australia, Africa, the Middle East and New Zealand. Hertz is the number one airport car rental brand in the U.S. and at 1.19 major airports in Europe. In addition, the Company has sales and marketing centers in 60 countries which promote our business both within and outside each country. Product and service initiatives such as Hertz Gold Choice, Hertz tti Club Gold*, NeverLost® customized, onboard navigation systems, SiriusXM Satellite Radio, and unique cars and SUVs offered through the Company's Adrenaline, Prestige and Green Traveler Collections, set Hertz apart from the competition. In 2008, the Company entered the global car sharing market with its service now referred to as Hertz on Demand™ which rents cars by the hour and/or by the day, at various locations in the U.S., Canada and Europe. Hertz also operates one of the world's largest equipment rental businesses, Hertz Equipment Rental Corporation (HERC). HERC offers a diverse line of rental equipment, from small tools and supplies to earthmoving equipment. HERC also provides new and used equipment for sale, to customers ranging from major industrial companies to local contractors and consumers, and operates approximately 315 branches in the United States, Canada, China, France, Spain, and Saudi Arabia, as well as through its international licensees. Hertz also owns Donlen Corporation, based in Northbrook, Illinois, which is a leader in providing fleet leasing and management services.

2011 GLOBAL AWARDS

Hertz receives three Business Travel Innovation Awards from the Global Business Travel Association (GBTA) and Wall Street Journal

Travel Weekly awards Hertz with "Best Domestic and Best International Car Rental" at 2011 Readers Choice Awards

Hertz receives U.S. TravelAqe West "WAVE Award" for "Car Rental Company Providing the Best Travel Agent Support"

Hertz named "Best Car Rental Company in North America 2011" by Business Traveller magazine, UK

15th Annual Readers Choice Awards vote Hertz as tti

Hertz named "Best Short Term Rental" at the UK Fleet News Awards

Hertz named "Best Car Rental" by The Singapore Tatter

Hertz receives Canstar Award in Australia for "Most Satisfied Customers"

Hertz Asia wins TTG Travel Award for "Best Car Rental Company"

Hertz Switzerland wins "Travel Star Award" for 3rd Consecutive Year

Hertz Australia awarded "Best Car/ Campervan Rental Operator" by the Australian National rederation of Travel Agents

Australian Travel Industry Votes Hertz tti for 5th Consecutive Year

Hertz Hungary recognized for its "Business Excellence 201.1" by Business Traveller magazine, Hungary

Hertz Romania named "Car Rental Company of the Year" at the Annual Hotel Tourism & Leisure Investment Forum 201.1

Hertz named "Best Car Rental Company in the Middle East 201 I" by Business Traveller magazine, Middle East

Hertz crowned "Best Car Rental Company in the World" by Business Traveller magazine at the 23rd Annual Best in Business Travel Awards

Hertz claims a spot in "Top 100 Business Superbrands" in the UK by Readers' Digest

African Marketing Business School of Nigeria awards Hertz Nigeria with "Pan African Brand Award"

Hertz ranks 4th on "Top Entry Level Employers" on Collegegrad.com <<http://Collegegrad.com>>

Mindshare dubs Hertz as "Most Engaged In Employee Satisfaction"

Hertz was named "HR & Business Success Award" by Stamford Global

Hertz recognized with "Dave Ulrich Award of I-ICM Excellence" by Stamford Global

*International Car Rental
Worldwide Equipment Rental*

ffl^fflHI Jit®'OTps

h% m '>^mki±-iJKB^em^EaK

m

HERTZ 2011 HIGHLIGHTS

FINANCIAL ACHIEVEMENTS

\$7. IB

Record car rental revenue

\$680M \$340M

Record adjusted pre-tax income

GAAP pre-tax income improvement

i D

Efficiency savings since 2007

Adjusted earnings per share improvement

REVENUE SEGMENTATION

'iaEinaSl
BBYK
■ IS!
■ war

DATA HIGHLIGHTS

COMPANY PROFILE

Employees

Worldwide Car Rental Locations Worldwide Equipment Rental Locations Countries Served

32,000 8,500 317 150

WORLDWIDE CAR RENTAL

Franchisees""	34K
U.S. Airport (Leisure)	IBS
U.S. Airport (Commercial)	13%
U.S. Off Airport	11»
Europe Off Airport	8%
Europe Airport (Leisure)	654
Other International	6%
Europe Airport (Commercial)	311
Donlen	1%

REVENUE

Revenues (millions) Car Rental/Equipment Rental (%) U.S./International (%) Franchisees^{***} (millions)

2011	2010
\$8,298	\$7,563
85/15	86/14
65/35	66/34
\$3,711	\$3,454

REVENUE BY GEOGRAPHIC SEGMENT (in millions)

U.S.

International

2011 2010 \$5,413 \$4,994 \$2,885 \$2,569

37% 28% 35%

NORTH AMERICA EQUIPMENT RENTAL*

Construction
Industrial
Fragmented

PROFITABILITY

Adjusted Pre-Tax Margin* Adjusted EPS*

2011 2010 8.2% 4.6% \$0.97 \$0.52

(a) franchise revenue as reported to us by franchisees, and has not otherwise been confirmed by Hertz and is not reported in Hertz financial statements.

** indicates a Non-GAAP measure presented and reconciled within the section of the Annual Report to Stockholders entitled "Definitions and Non-GAAP Reconciliations," which follows our Annual Report on Form 10-K.*

A FOCUSED JOURNEY

page 1

2011 marked the third year of a strong recovery from the worst recession in our history. In addition to industry leading financial results, we made more progress on our commitment to provide the best overall value in the car and equipment rental industries. We will continue to make progress in 2012 by focusing on and staying balanced on continually

improving customer service satisfaction, employee satisfaction and asset

management. In late 2010, Hertz introduced its ---,x

new Brand Ambassador, Horatio.

' /

DEAR HERTZ SHAREHOLDERS:

Hertz has a 94-year legacy of rental industry leadership and customer-focused innovation, a legacy we are extending into the new millennium. Over the years, Hertz has led the way expanding from cities to airports, from the Americas to the other continents, from car to equipment rentals and leasing, and from manual processes to automated, technology-driven rental innovations. Our goal has always been to anticipate and meet the ever-evolving needs of our customers, and that's true in both our car and equipment rental businesses.

Driven by the revolution in customer-friendly technology, consumers' needs and desires are evolving at a faster pace than ever. There's no longer such a thing as the "status quo" for companies delivering goods and services. There is, however, a never ending demand for businesses to transform intelligently. The foundation for the transformation at Hertz is a successful 5-years-and-counting continuous improvement program, based on work streams redesigned to enhance our customers' rental experiences. These reengineered processes resulted in upgraded service levels and quantifiable efficiency savings, \$2.1 billion between 2007 and 2011, which are in large part being reinvested in the Hertz brand in the form of technology-driven innovations to deliver the best service in the industry. Essentially we have created, through technology, a perpetual, real-time "voice of the customer," ultimately providing what he or she wants all of the time.

As part of our innovation revolution, we are putting the power of Hertz in the hands of our customers 24/7. We will achieve this by utilizing technology consumers are comfortable using today to increase the speed, ease and transparency of the rental process. Personal smart devices create a continual link between customers and our systems, enabling two-way communication for instantaneous reservations, confirmations, and changes controlled by the customer, not the company. We have now deployed 1,000 portable rental units which allow our customer service representatives at our on and off-airport locations to change reservations at the car, not at the counter. Inside the car, Bluetooth, Internet and GPS technology help create a virtual rental location with Hertz systems, information and customer support available with the push of a button. In Hertz rental facilities, we are utilizing virtual kiosks which enable rapid transactions or a live video connection to our customer support representatives. At the end of the rental, customers can walk away from the car and receive a receipt via e-mail or text message minutes later.

We are also using technology to drive direct-to-consumer car sales which comprise more than 12% of our U.S. rental fleet sales. The Hertz

Ront2Buy.com <<http://Ront2Buy.com>> program is a consumer-direct initiative driven by Internet marketing and pricing transparency. We acquired a car sales software company, Autornoti, in 2009 which is the engine for a program enabling our customers to reserve vehicles online to test drive for several days before deciding to buy at below-Blue Book prices. If our customer purchases the vehicle, Hertz waives the test drive rental fee.

To many of our customers, it's all about the car. Throughout its history, Hertz has always had the most diversified fleet, loaded with options. Many customers demand specific vehicles, and Hertz delivers. Our selection of luxury vehicles just gets better and better as we now have exclusive relationships with Mercedes and Porsche. And our partnerships with American and Japanese suppliers continue to improve, featuring sports cars and zero emission electric vehicles. We are increasing the MPG performance of our fleet worldwide to help address rising gasoline prices, and to further reduce our environmental footprint. We also know consumers have driving needs which vary widely: a convertible for the beach, a luxury car for a special occasion, a comfortable, efficient mid-size for business travel, an EV or hybrid for urban travel, and SUVs for a family vacation. The evolution of our fleet will continue with one constant: our Gold Standard is to ensure that every car we rent is both clean and safe to drive... Hertz-Certified.

page 2

"As part of our innovation revolution, we are putting the power of Hertz in the hands of our customers 24/7."

Consumer trends also suggest car use is evolving, and Hertz is developing a platform for a total mobility solution. Today, Hertz on Demand™ provides hourly car sharing services on three continents, while Hertz Classic and Advantage Rent-a-Car provide airport and off-airport car rentals from 8,500 locations in 150 countries, and Donlen provides vehicle leasing and fleet management in the U.S., Canada and Mexico. We envision a day in the not too distant future when consumers will have unlimited vehicle use options-the car you want, where and whenever you want it, and for as long as you want it-which only Hertz can satisfy. In fact, we let every customer know that Hertz will deliver your car or pick you up.

Finally, we are investing over \$20 million in our Customer Relationship Management system, enabling us to better anticipate and meet customer needs. Our new Gold Plus Rewards Program provides customers increased, incremental value from their Hertz rentals. We want our customers to rent from Hertz every time, and we understand we must provide all-around value if that's going to happen consistently. Today you can join our Hertz Club Gold program free of charge with over 4 million members worldwide whose benefits just got a lot better.

Hertz Equipment Rental Corporation (HERC) is also utilizing technology to improve speed, transparency and ease in the equipment rental business. Our construction and industrial customers are asking for more flexible equipment scheduling and more metrics to monitor equipment and operator performance. We are able to provide real-time equipment activation and location capability, enabling customers to rent the equipment they need, when they need it. Additionally, Donlen's Driver Point™ technology is tailor-made to monitor equipment operator performance. This application will help our customers increase equipment utilization, improving efficiency significantly.

For large construction and industrial projects, we offer mobile tool rental trailers equipped with technology to monitor the rental and return of equipment. We added Donlen to our company last September in part because they have expertise in heavy construction equipment leasing, in addition to vehicle fleet leasing and management. Integrating Donlen's systems into HERC creates the only company in the industry with integrated equipment rental and leasing options for our customers.

The net result of these efforts will be the reinvigoration of the Hertz brand and a clear differentiation from the competition. Our progress over the next 24 months will be evident in our locations, our rental fleet, our advertising and, of course, our employees. A critical part of the Hertz transformation is cultural because "Traveling at the Speed of Hertz" will require an even more exciting and changing work environment which rewards the execution of our strategies and the spirit of continuous improvement.

Since becoming the CEO of Hertz over five years ago, I have never been more proud of our Company or more enthusiastic about its future.

Sincerely,

i';%£aVid-;Ausi:Valla- V: . ^^^^ex .,5ar: Car.sharing In Australia, "f*;,;,-, \ '.,^". ' ' ^ (•^' ■'NaySol: Partner fohhe,d.evelqp^ "At^Ney^Cosn^
 jUBiia myyiii a*iuuis;-ui:liliu[e uniotryas equip:
 ,ment-rentaldivi'slbn.In;L'ciUisran'a--?r'At-'.~ 'L'
 ^DW-'PumpsuWesbGoastsUiS^puniftbusiness. .y;r 1 Clinelea'se;;Llgh'tl'ng EquipmentiReritals to the ■ TJ7S7T \Tapd <file:///Tapd>\l 11 fh" i nd ustry
 (2012) 7

GROWTH

Car Rental

Hertz grows where we can leverage core strengths. For example, we have successfully developed a global car sharing business, now called Hertz on Demand™, because we were able to leverage the technology and lessons learned building the global car rental industry over our storied 90+ year history. Our corporate rental program, which serves business travelers of all ages, was the basis for renting to younger travelers 20 years old and above. And perhaps most notably, our 150-nation, 8,500-location global footprint provides the capability to lead the industry, serving international travelers and expanding our presence in rapid-growth markets like Brazil, China and India. International travel is likely to double over the next decade, led by the expanding middle classes in these emerging nations. Hertz will be there to serve their needs locally and overseas.

We continue to expand our off-airport presence in the United States. We ■■■ operated from approximately 2,175 . locations by year end 2011, generating " revenues of nearly \$1.2 billion. We also serve an increasingly wide range of insurance replacement accounts, including the largest auto insurers in the world. We plan to accelerate the pace of growth in 2012, and build on our 11% market share.

We also continued to build a presence in the growing value segment of the car rental market. Most notable is the rapid rise of Advantage, the company we purchased out of bankruptcy in April 2009. As of year end 2011, Advantage has grown to 81 locations in the U.S. and Europe, generating revenues exceeding \$214 million. Advantage's U.S. airport market share already exceeds 1%, although operating from less than 60 locations.

We also purchased Aco Rental Cars ■ and rapidly expanded to 10 locations in' Australia and New Zealand, offering - the cost conscious consumer greater value for their traveling dollar.

We achieved exceptional growth rates in these newer markets. For example, Hertz on Demand™ car sharing revenues grew more than 80%, our "Young Renters" revenues grew almost 14% and our insurance replacement business.in the U.S. grew by more than 12.5%. Inbound/outbound revenue growth remained strong at 6% year-over-year despite difficult economic conditions in Europe which slowed travel between Europe and North America.'

KEY GROWTH INITIATIVES INCLUDE:

- U.S. off-airport
- Value brands Advantage and Ace Rental Cars
- Young Renters
- Inbound/Outbound
- Car sharing-Hertz On Demand™
- Electric vehicles

page 6

page 7

Equipment Rental

Hertz equipment Rental Corporation (HERC) continued to recover from the worst recession in its 46-year history, achieving four consecutive quarters of double-digit revenue growth in 2011. HERC more than doubled the equipment rental market growth in North America, despite a non-residential construction industry in the U.S. which has not rebounded from the recession. How was HERC able to overcome these significant hurdles?

HERC continued to diversify by becoming a bigger player in the industrial segment, especially oil & gas development. We continued to enjoy strong organic growth as the leading equipment rental provider in the rapidly developing Northern Canadian oil & gas fields. We secured more large account business in the U.S. market through our acquisitions of WCI Rentals in North Dakota and Delta Rigging & Tools' offshore equipment rental division in Louisiana. We have established a strong presence in a business poised for robust growth for many years to come. The oil & gas business generated approximately 15% of total North American revenues in 2011.

HERC also increased its positive presence in the lucrative pump & power business, which thrives on a combination of planned events and projects and natural disaster response. The pump & power business serves a wide array of market niches including entertainment, facility maintenance as well as oil & gas. We purchased DW Pumps in 2011, to strengthen our position on the West Coast. Total revenues from

page? fi

1 "HERC operates from 311 locations ' in the U.S., Canada and Europe,
5 locations in China and 1 location . in Saudi Arabia, generating annual < revenues of \$1.2 billion. "

•111 ■": -'. ■■-

HERC EXPANSION INITIATIVES

- Oil & Gas rentals : ' ;;
- Entertainment services
- Pump & Power
- Industrial facility maintenance and construction
- International franchise operations ; ;

this business increased 22% last year, and 32% in North America.

In 2011, HERC became the fastest growing equipment rental provider to the U.S. entertainment industry. Building on our 2010 acquisitions of 24/7 and First Call, in January 2012 we purchased Cinelease, the leading provider of lighting equipment to the TV and film industry. The entertainment sector is

approximately a \$2 billion annual rental business, which proved to be largely recession-proof in 2008-2009. Additionally, car rentals are a major expense of every television and film production, and Hertz is uniquely positioned to meet the car and equipment rental needs of TV and film productions. We expect Cmelease to add about 4% to 5% incremental revenue to HERC in 2012.

As 2012 begins, there are indications that the U.S. residential construction market may begin rebounding which could signal a revival of the nonresidential construction sector. That will be a welcome development, but in any event HERC is poised for strong, diversified growth in 2012.

MERC started franchise operations in Sweden and Afghanistan last year.

page 9

v.

CUSTOMER SATISFACTION ACHIEVEMENTS

Expanded U.S. airport network by 247 locations, to 2,175 total, and now operating from 41 Advantage locations in the U.S. and Europe

Launched several technology-driven customer service innovations, including:

if, X^eReturn. Gold Choice

ExpressRent™ Kiosks

Mobile Apps and Gold Alerts™

Launched new loyalty program, Gold Plus Rewards, resulting in 270K new

members

Drove customer satisfaction results to an all-time high in 2011

Won 25 major travel awards, leading the industry by a wide margin

TECHNOLOGY DEPLOYED

NeverLost™: 82,000 units ExpressRent™ Kiosk: 250 units Portable Sales Units: 1,000 eReturn:

450,000 receipts In-car Telematics: 1,200 units

Harnessing the Power of Technology

Enhance the Customer Experience

Hertz is deploying technology to better customer service in every phase of the rental process, and we offer these services free to all Hertz Gold Plus Rewards members. Hertz.com is available as an application on all popular handheld devices, and Hertz was the first company with an application for Android-driven devices. As a result, our hertz.com bookings from mobile devices grew 300% to \$32 million in 2011. Customers arriving at our locations needing to book or change a rental will be able to bypass the counter and access a live customer service representative through our rental kiosks currently deployed at the top 25 U.S. airports and Heathrow Airport in London. Additionally, we now provide Mobile Gold Alerts, confirming

reservations and vehicle type, to customers who will have the choice to change their vehicle type when they receive the alert or when they arrive at the airport. Of course, Gold Plus Rewards members can choose to drive away their pre-selected vehicle. Hertz is unique in the car rental industry, offering both pre-selected vehicles or the ability to choose on location.

Our in-car technology, currently deployed in our Hertz on Demand™ car sharing vehicles, will start to be integrated into our rental car fleet in 2012. This will give our customers the ability to communicate directly with Hertz, and create unlimited flexibility to change the rental, get travel information or receive other assistance.

Hertz offers e-receipts for customers who need to get on their way once they've dropped off their car. We've already e-mailed over 450,000 rental

receipts since the program was implemented last year.

Over time, the entire Hertz rental experience will occur online and inside the car. Brick-and-mortar locations will not be necessary for most rentals. We are creating a unique friction-free travel experience which means the end of waits in line, and other delays which take us away from the real reasons we travel.

What we have is perfect: Hertz.com <<http://Hertz.com>> ranked #1 among car rental companies for the second consecutive year, according to the Keynote 2011 benchmark survey.

[JdCJC 13

SUSTAINABILITY

In 2011 Hertz took several steps toward its goal to become the sustainability leader in the transportation sector. These actions focused on all aspects of the business, ranging from reducing our carbon footprint operationally, and offering customers environmentally sensible vehicles to aligning with organizations dedicated to improving global environmental quality.

Hertz takes a top-to-bottom approach to environmental management of our operations. As we expand our location footprint, we are utilizing LEED standards, and pursuing LEED certification wherever possible, to optimize energy performance and environmental standards. Taking a holistic view of location sustainability, we've cut in half the number of printers we use and reduced printer toner by 74% since 2008. We estimate we've saved 45,000 trees since 2010 via paper recycling, and we've also recycled more than 50,000 IT units since 2005.

At Hertz rental locations, more than 80% of car wash water is recycled and reused, and in 2011, we recycled about 680,000 gallons of used oil. We're also installing more energy efficient lighting. In 2011, we installed solar powered energy at 7 U.S. locations with an additional 9 sites planned for 2012. Collectively, Hertz will generate 2.7 million kilowatt hours of electricity annually, through our solar installation program.

We also work hard to offer our customers the most environmentally conscious fleet possible. We are the only car rental company to offer electric vehicles, which are 2/3 cheaper to run than gas-fueled vehicles, on three continents. We ensure Hertz customers have environmentally friendly vehicle options through our Green Traveler Collection, which includes hybrid vehicles, reservable by make and model. We are:

ELECTRIC VEHICLES

We are the only car rental company to offer electric cars on three continents.

§ m m

also working hard to improve the overall efficiency and environmental performance of our rental vehicles, and now more than 70% of our car rental fleet performs at or better than 28 MPG. HERC is involved as well; more than 92% of our newest earthmoving equipment utilizes low-emission technology.

We are also continuing to expand our car sharing business, Hertz on Demand[®] (HOD). As of year end 2011, HOD has 300 city locations and is available at 60 U.S. universities.

Car sharing enables customers to eliminate car ownership altogether, and it is estimated that one car sharing vehicle can take 14 cars off the road. Car sharing is a perfect mobility solution for urban consumers and university students and staff. Hertz will continue to expand its car sharing business which is already thriving in the U.S., Europe and Australia.

Hertz is also affiliated with several organizations dedicated to improving the environmental quality of the world we all live in. Through these affiliations, we learn, share ideas and contribute to the important work of other companies, governments and private individuals dedicated to sustainability. We are proud to be associated with groups including the Clinton Global Initiative, Waterkeepers, the Electric Drive Transportation Association and the U.S. Green Building Council, t

§ m m

"In 2012, we installed solar energy systems at 7 U.S. locations with an additional 9 planned for 2012. Collectively, Hertz will generate 2.7 million kilowatt hours of electricity annually."

HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS & OFFICERS

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Barry H. Beracha
Former Executive Vice President, Sara Lee Corp. and CEO, Sara Lee Bakery Group

Brian A. Bernasek
Managing Director, The Carlyle Group

Carl T. Berquist
Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer, Marriott International, Inc

Michael J. Durham
Former Director, President and CEO, Sabre, Inc

Mark P. Frissora
Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer, Hertz Global Holdings, Inc.

Michael F. Koehler

President, CEO and Director, Teradata Corporation

Linda Fayne Levinson

Lead Independent Director, NCR Corporation

Angel L. Morales

Managing Partner, North Cove Partners, I LLC

George W. Tamke

Lead Director and Operating Officer, Clayton, Dubilier & Rice, LLC

David H. Wasserman

Financial Officer,

Clayton, Dubilier & Rice, LLC

Henry C. Wolf

Former Vice Chairman and CIO, Norfolk Southern Corp

EXECUTIVE OFFICERS

LeighAnne G. Baker

Senior Vice President, Chief Human Resources Officer

Lois i. Boyd

Executive Vice President and President,

Iteris, Equipment, Rental Corporation

Richard D. Broome

Senior Vice President, Corporate Affairs and Communications

Elyse Douglas

Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

Joseph F. Eckroth

Senior Vice President, Customer Care and Chief Information Officer

Mark P. Frissora

Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Jatindar S. Kapur

Senior Vice President, Finance and Corporate Controller

R. Scott Massengli

Vice President and treasurer

Todd Poste

Vice President, Global Procurement

Gary Rappeport

Chief Executive Officer, Donlen

Scott Slder

Executive Vice President and President, Car Rental and Leasing, The Americas

Robert J. Stuart

Senior Vice President, Global Sales and Marketing

Michel Taride

Executive Vice President and President, Hertz International Ltd

J. Jeffrey Zimmerman

Senior Vice President, General Counsel and Secretary

page 18

Hertz.

FORM 10-K

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-K

☒ ANNUAL REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE
ACT OF 1934

For the fiscal year ended December 31, 2011 OR

☐ TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE
ACT OF 1934

Commission File Number 001-33139

HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS. INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware 20-3530539

(State or other jurisdiction of
incorporation or organization)

(I.R.S. Employer
Identification Number)

225 Brae Boulevard Park Ridge, New Jersey 07656-0713 (201) 307-2000 (Address,
including ZIP Code, and telephone number, including area code, of registrant's principal
executive offices)

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

Title of each class	Name of each exchange on which registered
Common Stock, Par Value \$0.01 per share	New York Stock Exchange

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(g) of the Act: None

Indicate by check mark if the registrant is a well-known seasoned issuer, as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act. Yes ☒ No ☐

Indicate by check mark if the registrant is not required to file reports pursuant to Section 13 or Section 15(d) of the Act. Yes [...] No ☒

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes ☒ No ☐

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§ 232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes ☒ No ☐

Indicate by check mark if disclosure of delinquent filers pursuant to Item 405 of Regulation S-K (§ 229.405 of this chapter) is not contained herein, and will not be contained, to the best of registrant's knowledge, in definitive proxy or information statements incorporated by reference in Part III of this Form 10-K or any amendment to this Form 10-K. ☐

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, or a smaller reporting company. See the definitions of "large accelerated filer," "accelerated filer" and "smaller reporting company" in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large accelerated filer ☒ Accelerated filer ☐ Non-accelerated filer ☐ Smaller reporting
(Do not check if a smaller company ☐
reporting company)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Act). Yes ☐ No ☒

The aggregate market value of the voting and non-voting common equity held by non-affiliates of the registrant as of June 30, 2011, the last business day of the registrant's most recently completed second fiscal quarter, based on the closing price of the stock on the New York Stock Exchange on such date was 54,074,250,644.

As of February 22, 2012, 417,294,046 shares of the registrant's common stock were outstanding.

Documents incorporated by reference:

Portions of the Registrant's Proxy Statement for its Annual Meeting of Stockholders scheduled for May 24, 2012 are incorporated by reference into Part III.

HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTORY NOTE	1
PART I	
ITEM 1. BUSINESS	3
ITEM 1A. RISK FACTORS	26
ITEM 1B. UNRESOLVED STAFF COMMENTS	38
ITEM 2. PROPERTIES	38
ITEM 3. LEGAL PROCEEDINGS	38
ITEM 4. MINE SAFETY DISCLOSURES	41
EXECUTIVE OFFICERS OF THE REGISTRANT	42
PART II	
ITEM 5. MARKET FOR REGISTRANT'S COMMON EQUITY, RELATED STOCKHOLDER MATTERS AND ISSUER PURCHASES OF EQUITY SECURITIES	45
ITEM 6. SELECTED FINANCIAL DATA	47
ITEM 7. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS	49
ITEM 7A. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK	83
ITEM 8. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SUPPLEMENTARY DATA	84
REPORT OF INDEPENDENT REGISTERED PUBLIC ACCOUNTING FIRM	84
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS	86
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS	87
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY	88
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS	90
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	91
ITEM 9. CHANGES IN AND DISAGREEMENTS WITH ACCOUNTANTS ON ACCOUNTING AND FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE	155
ITEM 9A. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES	155
ITEM 9B. OTHER INFORMATION	155
PART III	
ITEM 10. DIRECTORS, EXECUTIVE OFFICERS AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE	156
ITEM 11. EXECUTIVE COMPENSATION	156
ITEM 12. SECURITY OWNERSHIP OF CERTAIN BENEFICIAL OWNERS AND MANAGEMENT AND RELATED STOCKHOLDER MATTERS	156
ITEM 13. CERTAIN RELATIONSHIPS AND RELATED TRANSACTIONS, AND DIRECTOR INDEPENDENCE	156
ITEM 14. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING FEES AND SERVICES	156
PART IV	
ITEM 15. EXHIBITS, FINANCIAL STATEMENT SCHEDULES	157

SIGNATURES	158
EXHIBIT INDEX	160

INTRODUCTORY NOTE

Unless the context otherwise requires, in this Annual Report on Form 10-K, or "Annual Report," (i) "Hertz Holdings" means Hertz Global Holdings, Inc., our top-level holding company, (ii) "Hertz" means The Hertz Corporation, our primary operating company and a direct wholly-owned subsidiary of Hertz Investors, Inc., which is wholly-owned by Hertz Holdings, (iii) "we," "us" and "our" mean Hertz Holdings and its consolidated subsidiaries, including Hertz, (iv) "HERC" means Hertz Equipment Rental Corporation, Hertz's wholly-owned equipment rental subsidiary, together with our various other wholly-owned international subsidiaries that conduct our industrial, construction and material handling equipment rental business, (v) "cars" means cars, crossovers and light trucks (including sport utility vehicles and, outside North America, light commercial vehicles), (vi) "program cars" means cars purchased by car rental companies under repurchase or guaranteed depreciation programs with car manufacturers, (vii) "non-program cars" mean cars not purchased under repurchase or guaranteed depreciation programs for which the car rental company is exposed to residual risk and (viii) "equipment" means industrial, construction and material handling equipment.

Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-looking Statements

Certain statements contained or incorporated by reference in this Annual Report and in reports we subsequently file with the United States Securities and Exchange Commission, or the "SEC," on Forms 10-K, 70-0 and file or furnish on Form 8-K, and in related comments by our management, include "forward-looking statements." Forward-looking statements include information concerning our liquidity and our possible or assumed future results of operations, including descriptions of our business strategies. These statements often include words such as "believe," "expect," "project," "anticipate," "intend," "plan," "estimate," "seek," "will," "may," "would," "should," "could," "forecasts" or similar expressions. These statements are based on certain assumptions that we have made in light of our experience in the industry as well as our perceptions of historical trends, current conditions, expected future developments and other factors we believe are appropriate in these circumstances. We believe these judgments are reasonable, but you should understand that these statements are not guarantees of performance or results, and our actual results could differ materially from those expressed in the forward-looking statements due to a variety of important factors, both positive and negative, that may be revised or supplemented in subsequent reports on SEC Forms 10-K, 10-Q and 8-K. Some important factors that could affect our actual results include, among others, those that may be disclosed from time to time in subsequent reports filed with the SEC, those described under "Risk Factors" set forth in Item 1A of this Annual Report, and the following, which were derived in part from the risks set forth in Item 1A of this Annual Report:

- our ability to obtain regulatory approval for and to consummate an acquisition of Dollar Thrifty Automotive Group, or "Dollar Thrifty";*
- the risk that expected synergies, operational efficiencies and cost savings from an acquisition of Dollar Thrifty may not be fully realized or realized within the expected time frame;*
- ' the operational and profitability impact of divestitures that may be required to be undertaken to secure regulatory approval for an acquisition of Dollar Thrifty;*
- levels of travel demand, particularly with respect to airline passenger traffic in the United States and in global markets;*
- ' significant changes in the competitive environment, including as a result of industry consolidation, and the effect of competition in our markets, including on our pricing policies or use of incentives;*
- occurrences that disrupt rental activity during our peak periods;*

- *our ability to achieve cost savings and efficiencies and realize opportunities to increase productivity and profitability;*
- *an increase in our fleet costs as a result of an increase in the cost of new vehicles and/or a decrease in the price at which we dispose of used vehicles either in the used vehicle market or under repurchase or guaranteed depreciation programs;*
- *our ability to accurately estimate future levels of rental activity and adjust the size of our fleet accordingly;*
- *our ability to maintain sufficient liquidity and the availability to us of additional or continued sources of financing for our revenue earning equipment and to refinance our existing indebtedness;*
- *safety recalls by the manufacturers of our vehicles and equipment;*
- *a major disruption in our communication or centralized information networks;*
- *financial instability of the manufacturers of our vehicles and equipment;*
- *any impact on us from the actions of our licensees, franchisees, dealers and independent contractors;*
- *our ability to maintain profitability during adverse economic cycles and unfavorable external events (including war, terrorist acts, natural disasters and epidemic disease);*
- *shortages of fuel and increases or volatility in fuel costs;*
- *our ability to successfully integrate acquisitions and complete dispositions;*
- *our ability to maintain favorable brand recognition;*
- *costs and risks associated with litigation;*
- *risks related to our indebtedness, including our substantial amount of debt, our ability to incur substantially more debt and increases in interest rates or in our borrowing margins;*
- *our ability to meet the financial and other covenants contained in our Senior Credit Facilities, our outstanding unsecured Senior Notes and certain asset-backed and asset-based arrangements;*
- *changes in accounting principles, or their application or interpretation, and our ability to make accurate estimates and the assumptions underlying the estimates, which could have an effect on earnings;*
- *changes in the existing, or the adoption of new laws, regulations, policies or other activities of governments, agencies and similar organizations where such actions may affect our operations, the cost thereof or applicable tax rates;*
- *changes to our senior management team;*
- *the effect of tangible and intangible asset impairment charges;*
- *the impact of our derivative instruments, which can be affected by fluctuations in interest rates and commodity prices;*
- *our exposure to fluctuations in foreign exchange rates; and*
- *other risks described from time to time in periodic and current reports that we file with the SEC.*

You should not place undue reliance on forward-looking statements. All forward-looking statements attributable to us or persons acting on our behalf are expressly qualified in their entirety by the foregoing cautionary statements. All such statements speak only as of the date made, and we undertake no obligation to update or revise publicly any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.

PART I

ITEM 1. BUSINESS Our Company

We own what we believe is the largest worldwide airport general use car rental brand, operating from approximately 8,500 locations in approximately 150 countries as of December 31, 2011. Our Hertz brand name is one of the most recognized in the world, signifying

leadership in quality rental services and products. Hertz operates both corporate and licensee locations in cities and airports in North America, Europe, Latin America, Australia, Asia and New Zealand. In addition, we have licensee locations in cities and airports in Africa and the Middle East. We are one of the only car rental companies that has an extensive network of company-operated rental locations both in the United States and in all major European markets. We believe that we maintain the leading airport car rental brand market share, by overall reported revenues, in the United States and at the 119 major airports in Europe where we have company-operated locations and where data regarding car rental concessionaire activity is available. We believe that we also maintain the second largest market share, by revenues, in the off-airport car rental market in the United States. In our equipment rental business segment, we rent equipment through approximately 315 branches in the United States, Canada, France, Spain, Italy, China and Saudi Arabia, as well as through our international licensees. We and our predecessors have been in the car rental business since 1918 and in the equipment rental business since 1965. We have a diversified revenue base and a highly variable cost structure and are able to dynamically manage fleet capacity, the most significant determinant of our costs. Our revenues have grown at a compound annual growth rate of 5.2% over the last 20 years, with year-over-year growth in 17 of those 20 years.

Corporate History

Hertz Holdings was incorporated in Delaware in 2005 to serve as the top-level holding company for the consolidated Hertz business. Hertz was incorporated in Delaware in 1967. Hertz is a successor to corporations that have been engaged in the car and truck rental and leasing business since 1918 and the equipment rental business since 1965. Ford Motor Company, or "Ford," acquired an ownership interest in Hertz in 1987. Prior to this, Hertz was a subsidiary of United Continental Holdings, Inc. (formerly Allegis Corporation), which acquired Hertz's outstanding capital stock from RCA Corporation in 1985.

On December 21, 2005, investment funds associated with or designated by:

- Clayton, Dubilier & Rice, Inc., or "CD&R,"
- The Carlyle Group, or "Carlyle," and
- BAML Capital Partners, or "BAMLCP" (formerly known as Merrill Lynch Global Private Equity),

or collectively the "Sponsors," acquired all of Hertz's common stock from Ford Holdings LLC. We refer to the acquisition of all of Hertz's common stock by the Sponsors as the "Acquisition."

In January 2009, Bank of America Corporation, or "Bank of America," acquired Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc., the parent company of BAMLCP. Accordingly, Bank of America is now an indirect beneficial owner of our common stock held by BAMLCP and certain of its affiliates.

As a result of our initial public offering in November 2006 and subsequent offerings in June 2007, May 2009, June 2009 and March 2011, the Sponsors reduced their holdings to approximately 38% of the outstanding shares of common stock of Hertz Holdings.

Our Markets

We are engaged principally in the global car rental industry and in the equipment rental industry.

ITEM 1. BUSINESS (Continued)

Worldwide Car Rental

We believe that the global car rental industry exceeds \$30 billion in annual revenues. According to Auto Rental News, car rental industry revenues in the United States are estimated to be approximately \$22 billion for 2011 and grew in 2011 by 8.8%. We believe car rental revenues in Europe account for approximately \$12 billion in annual revenues, with the airport portion of the industry comprising approximately 36% of the total. Within Europe, the largest markets are France, Italy, the United Kingdom, Germany and Spain. We believe total rental revenues for the car rental industry in Europe in 2011 were approximately \$9.9 billion in 11 countries—France, Italy, the United Kingdom, Germany, Spain, The Netherlands, Switzerland, Belgium, the Czech Republic, the Slovak Republic and Luxembourg—where we have company-operated rental locations and approximately \$2.1 billion in 12 other countries—Ireland, Portugal, Sweden, Greece, Norway, Denmark, Austria, Poland, Finland, Hungary, Malta and Romania—where our brand is present through our licensees.

We estimate that rentals by airline travelers at or near airports, or "airport rentals," accounted for approximately one-half of the total market in the United States in 2011. This portion of the market is significantly influenced by developments in the travel industry and

particularly in airline passenger traffic, or "enplanements," as well as the Gross Domestic Product, or "GDP." We believe domestic enplanements increased in 2011 by approximately 3.0% and are expected to increase by 3.2% in 2012. Current data suggests that U.S. GDP increased in 2011 by approximately 1.7% and is expected to increase by 2.3% in 2012. The International Air Transport Association, or "IATA," projected in December 2011 that annual global enplanements would increase by 4.0% in 2012.

The off-airport portion of the industry has rental volume primarily driven by local business use, leisure travel and the replacement of cars being repaired. Because Europe has generally demonstrated a lower historical reliance on air travel, the European off-airport car rental market is significantly more developed than it is in the United States. However, we believe that in recent years, industry revenues from off-airport car rentals in the United States have grown faster than revenues from airport rentals.

We provide commercial fleet leasing and management services to national corporate customers throughout the U.S. and Canada through Donlen Corporation, or "Donlen," a wholly owned subsidiary. Donlen is a fully integrated fleet management services provider with a comprehensive suite of product offerings ranging from leasing and managing vehicle fleets to providing other fleet management services to reduce fleet operating costs.

Worldwide Equipment Rental

We estimate the size of the U.S. equipment rental industry, which is highly fragmented with few national competitors and many regional and local operators, remained relatively the same at approximately \$28 billion in annual revenues for 2011 and 2010, but the part of the rental industry dealing with equipment of the type HERC rents is somewhat smaller than that. We believe that the industry is expected to grow at 8.6% compound annual growth rate between 2011 and 2015. Other market data indicates that the equipment rental industries in France, Spain, Italy and China generate approximately \$4.5 billion, \$2.5 billion, \$2.1 billion and \$5.1 billion in annual revenues, respectively, although the portions of those markets in which HERC competes are smaller.

The equipment rental industry serves a broad range of customers from small local contractors to large industrial national accounts and encompasses a wide range of rental equipment from small tools to heavy earthmoving equipment. We believe U.S. non-residential construction spending decreased at an annual rate of 7% in 2011 but is projected to increase at an annual rate of 1% in 2012. We also believe that rental equipment accounted for approximately 40% of all equipment sold into the U.S. construction

ITEM 1. BUSINESS (Continued)

industry in 2011, up from approximately 5% in 1993. In addition, we believe that the trend toward rental instead of ownership of equipment in the U.S. construction industry will continue and that as much as 50% of the equipment used in the industry could be rental equipment by 2014.

Our Business Segments

Our business consists of two reportable segments: rental and leasing of cars, crossovers and light trucks, or "car rental," and rental of industrial, construction and material handling equipment, or "equipment rental." General corporate expenses, certain interest expense (including net interest on corporate debt), as well as other business activities, such as fees and certain cost reimbursements from our licensees and third-party claim management services are included as "other reconciling items."

Car Rental: Our "company-operated" rental locations are those through which we, or an agent of ours, rent cars that we own or lease. We maintain a substantial network of company-operated car rental locations both in the United States and internationally, and what we believe to be the largest number of company-operated airport car rental locations in the world, enabling us to provide consistent quality and service worldwide. Our licensees and associates also operate rental locations in over 140 countries and jurisdictions, including most of the countries in which we have company-operated rental locations.

Equipment Rental: We believe, based on an article in Rental Equipment Register published in May 2011, that HERC is one of the largest equipment rental companies in the United States and Canada combined. HERC rents a broad range of earthmoving equipment, material handling equipment, aerial and electrical equipment, air compressors, generators, pumps, small tools, compaction equipment and construction-related trucks. HERC also derives revenues from the sale of new equipment and consumables as well as through its Hertz Entertainment Services division.

5

ITEM 1. BUSINESS (Continued)

Set forth below are charts showing revenues by reportable segment, and revenues by geographic area, both for the year ended December 31, 2011 and revenue earning equipment at net book value as of December 31, 2011 (the majority of our international operations are in Europe).

Revenues by Segment for Year Ended December 31, 2011

(1)

\$8.3 billion

Car Rental 85.4% 1

**Revenues by Geographic Area for Year Ended December 31, 2011
Revenue Earning Equipment at net book value as of December 31, 2011**

\$10.1 billion

(1) Car rental segment revenue includes fees and certain cost reimbursements from licensees. See Note 10 to the Notes to our consolidated financial statements included in this Annual Report under the caption "Item 8-Financial Statements and Supplementary Data."

For further information on our business segments, including financial information for the years ended December 31, 2011, 2010 and 2009, see Note 10 to the Notes to our consolidated financial statements included in this Annual Report under the caption "Item 8 Financial Statements and Supplementary Data."

Worldwide Car Rental Operations

We rent a wide variety of makes and models of cars. We generally accept reservations only for a class of vehicles, although we accept reservations for specific makes and models of vehicles in our Prestige Collection national-scale luxury rental program, our Adrenaline Collection sports car rentals, our Green Traveler Collection environmentally friendly rental program and a limited number of models in high-volume, leisure-oriented destinations. We rent cars on an hourly (in select markets), daily,

6

ITEM 1. BUSINESS (Continued)

weekend, weekly, monthly or multi-month basis, with rental charges computed on a limited or unlimited mileage rate, or on a time rate plus a mileage charge. Our rates vary at different locations depending on local market conditions and other competitive and cost factors. While cars are usually returned to the locations from which they are rented, we also allow one-way rentals from and to certain locations. In addition to car rentals and licensee fees, we generate revenues from reimbursements by customers of airport concession fees and vehicle licensing costs, fueling charges, and charges for ancillary customer products and services such as supplemental equipment (child seats and ski racks), loss or collision damage waiver, theft protection, liability and personal accident/effects insurance coverage, Hertz NeverLost navigation systems and satellite radio services.

Our international car rental operations have company-operated locations in France, Australia, Italy, the United Kingdom, Germany, Spain, Canada, Brazil, The Netherlands, Switzerland, New Zealand, Belgium, Puerto Rico, the Czech Republic, China, Luxembourg, the Slovak Republic and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

As of December 31, 2011, we had approximately 2,655 staffed rental locations in the United States, of which approximately one-fifth were airport locations and four-fifths were off-airport locations, and we regularly rent cars from 1,335 other locations that are not staffed. As of December 31, 2011, we had approximately 1,130 staffed rental locations internationally, of which approximately one-fifth were airport locations and four-fifths were off-airport locations, and we regularly rent cars from approximately 135 other locations that are not staffed. We believe that our extensive U.S. and international network of company-operated locations contributes to the consistency of our service, cost control, fleet utilization, yield management, competitive pricing and ability to offer one-way rentals.

In order to operate airport rental locations, we have obtained concessions or similar leasing, licensing or permitting agreements or arrangements, or "concessions," granting us the right to conduct a car rental business at all major, and many other airports in each country where we have company-operated rental locations, except for airports where our licensees operate rental locations. Our concessions were obtained from the airports' operators, which are typically governmental bodies or authorities, following either negotiation or bidding for the right to operate a car rental business there. The terms of an airport concession typically require us to pay the airport's operator concession fees based upon a specified percentage of the revenues we generate at the airport, subject to a minimum annual guarantee. Under most concessions, we must also pay fixed rent for terminal counters or other leased properties and facilities. Most concessions are for a fixed length of time, while others create operating rights and payment obligations that are terminable at any time.

The terms of our concessions typically do not forbid us from seeking, and in a few instances actually require us to seek, reimbursement from customers of concession fees we pay; however, in certain jurisdictions the law limits or forbids our doing so. Where we are required or permitted to seek such reimbursement, it is our general practice to do so. The number of car rental concessions available at airports varies considerably, but, except at small, regional airports, it is rarely less than four. Certain of our concession agreements require the consent of the airport's operator in connection with material changes in our ownership. See "Item 1A-Risk Factors" in this Annual Report.

The Hertz brand is one of the most recognized brands in the world. Our customer surveys, in the United States, indicate that Hertz is the car rental brand most associated with the highest quality service. This is consistent with numerous published best-in class car rental awards that we have won, both in the United States and internationally, over many years. We have sought to support our reputation for quality and customer service in car rental through a variety of innovative service offerings, such as our customer loyalty program (Gold Plus Rewards), our global expedited rental program (Hertz #1 Club Gold), our one-way rental program (Rent-it-Here/Leave-it-There), our national-scale luxury rental program (Prestige

ITEM 1. BUSINESS (Continued)

Collection), our sports car rental program (Adrenaline Collection), our environmentally friendly rental program (Green Traveler Collection) and our in-car navigational services (Hertz NeverLost). We intend to maintain our position as a premier company through an intense focus on service, quality and product innovation.

In late 2008, we introduced a global car-sharing service, now referred to as Hertz On Demand which rents cars by the hour and/or by the day, at various locations in the U.S., Canada and Europe. Hertz On Demand allows customers to sign up for free for the service and start renting cars by the hour. Members reserve vehicles online, then pick up the vehicles at various locations throughout a city, at

a university or a corporate campus without the need to visit a Hertz rental office. Customers are charged an hourly car-rental fee which includes fuel, insurance, ²Vi roadside assistance, in-car customer service and 180 miles per day.

In April 2009, we completed the acquisition of certain assets of Advantage Rent A Car, or "Advantage." Advantage is a popular brand for price-oriented customers at key leisure travel destinations. The purchase agreement provided us with the rights to purchase certain rights, trademarks and copyrights to use the Advantage brand name, website and phone numbers. In addition, the agreement provides us with the option to have assigned to us certain leases, fixed assets, airport concession agreements and other agreements associated with approximately 20 locations that Advantage is or previously was operating. As of December 31, 2011, we had 74 corporate Advantage brand rental locations in the United States and Europe and 15 affiliates in Latin America and the Caribbean.

Beginning in December 2010, we made the next generation of electric vehicles available to the general public through our Hertz On Demand car sharing operation. Electric vehicles have been added to our fleet and are available at various cities across the U.S. such as New York, Washington D.C. and San Francisco, in Europe and in China. We plan continued deployment of electric vehicles and plug-in hybrid electric vehicles in both the U.S. and other countries throughout 2012.

On September 1, 2011, Hertz acquired 100% of the equity interest in Donlen, a leading provider of fleet leasing and management services for corporate fleets and for the four months ended December 31, 2011 (period it was owned by Hertz), had an average of approximately 137,000 vehicles under lease and management. Donlen provides Hertz an immediate leadership position in long-term car, truck and equipment leasing and fleet management. Donlen's fleet management programs provide outsource solutions to reduce fleet operating costs and improve driver productivity. These programs include administration of preventive maintenance, advisory services, and fuel and accident management along with other complementary services. This transaction is part of the overall growth strategy of Hertz to provide the most flexible transportation programs for corporate and general consumers. Additionally, Donlen brings to Hertz a specialized consulting and technology expertise that will enable us to model, measure and manage fleet performance more effectively and efficiently.

Based on the latest available data, in the United States, the Hertz brand had the highest market share, by revenues, in 2009, 2010 and in the first nine months of 2011 at approximately 200 of the largest airports where we have company-operated locations. Out of the approximately 190 major European airports at which we have company-operated rental locations, data regarding car rental concessionaire activity for the year ended December 31, 2011 was available at 119 of these airports. Based upon this data, we believe that we were the largest airport car rental company, measured by aggregate airport rental revenues during that period, at those 119 airports taken together. In the United States, we intend to maintain or expand our market share in the airport rental business. For a further description of our competitors, market share and competitive position see "-Competition" below.

ITEM 1. BUSINESS (Continued)

At our major airport rental locations, as well as at some smaller airport and off-airport locations, customers participating in our Hertz #1 Club Gold program are able to rent vehicles in an expedited manner. In the United States, participants in our Hertz #1 Club Gold program often bypass the rental counter entirely and proceed directly to their vehicles upon arrival at our facility. For the year ended December 31, 2011, rentals by Hertz #1 Club Gold members accounted for approximately 36% of our worldwide rental transactions. We believe the Hertz #1 Club Gold program provides a significant competitive advantage to us, particularly among frequent travelers, and we have, through travel industry relationships, targeted such travelers for participation in the program.

Hertz introduced a number of customer service offerings in 2011 in order to further differentiate itself from the competition. The most significant new offering was Gold Choice. Hertz Gold Choice now offers our customers an option to choose the car they drive. As always for Gold customers, they will have a preassigned car ready and waiting for them, but now they have the freedom to select a different car that's available at the new Gold Choice area. This service is free of charge to Gold customers who book a midsize class or above. The Gold Choice program was launched during August 2011 and rolled out to 32 U.S. airport locations by December 2011.

In addition to our airport locations, we operate off-airport locations offering car rental services to a variety of customers. Our off-airport rental customers include people wishing to rent cars closer to home for business or leisure purposes, as well as those needing to travel to or from airports. Our off-airport customers also include people who have been referred by, or whose rental costs are being wholly or partially reimbursed by, insurance companies following accidents in which their cars were damaged, those expecting to lease cars that are not yet available from their leasing companies and those needing cars while their vehicle is being repaired or is temporarily unavailable for other reasons; we call these customers "replacement renters." At many of our off-airport locations we will provide pick-up and delivery services in connection with rentals.

When compared to our airport rental locations, an off-airport rental location typically services the same variety of customers, uses smaller rental facilities with fewer employees, conducts pick-up and delivery services and deals with replacement renters using specialized systems and processes. In addition, on average, off-airport locations generate fewer transactions per period than airport locations. At the same time, though, our airport and off-airport rental locations employ common car fleets, are supervised by common country, regional and local area management, use many common systems and rely on common maintenance and administrative centers. Moreover, airport and off-airport locations, excluding replacement rentals, benefit from many common marketing activities and have many of the same customers. As a consequence, we regard both types of locations as aspects of a single, unitary, car rental business.

We believe that the off-airport portion of the car rental market offers opportunities for us on several levels. First, presence in the off-airport market can provide customers a more convenient and geographically extensive network of rental locations, thereby creating revenue opportunities from replacement renters, non-airline travel renters and airline travelers with local rental needs. Second, it can give us a more balanced revenue mix by reducing our reliance on airport travel and therefore limiting our exposure to external events that may disrupt airline travel trends. Third, it can produce higher fleet utilization as a result of the longer average rental periods associated with off-airport business, compared to those of airport rentals. Fourth, replacement rental volume is far less seasonal than that of other business and leisure rentals, which permits efficiencies in both fleet and labor planning. Finally, cross-selling opportunities exist for us to promote off-airport rentals among frequent airport Hertz #1 Club Gold program renters and, conversely, to promote airport rentals to off-airport renters. In view of those benefits, along with our belief that our market share for off-airport rentals is generally smaller than our

9

ITEM 1. BUSINESS (Continued)

market share for airport rentals, we intend to seek profitable growth in the off-airport rental market, both in the United States and internationally.

Since January 1, 2009, we increased the number of our off-airport rental locations in the United States by approximately 32% to 2,175 locations. Our strategy includes selected openings of new off-airport locations, the disciplined evaluation of existing locations and the pursuit of same-store sales growth. We anticipate that same-store sales growth will be driven by our traditional leisure and business traveler customers and by increasing penetration of the insurance replacement market, of which we currently have a low market share. In the United States during the year ended December 31, 2011, approximately one-third of our rental revenues at off-airport locations were related to replacement rentals. We believe that if we successfully pursue our strategy of profitable off-airport growth, the proportion of replacement rental revenues will increase. As we move forward, our determination of whether to continue to expand our U.S. off-airport network will be based upon a combination of factors, including, commercial activity and potential profitability as well as the concentration of target insurance company policyholders, car dealerships and auto body shops. We also intend to increase the number of our staffed off-airport rental locations internationally based on similar criteria.

Our worldwide car rental segment generated \$7,083.5 million in revenues during the year ended December 31, 2011.

Customers and Business Mix

We categorize our car rental business based on two primary criteria—the purpose for which customers rent from us (business or leisure) and the type of location from which they rent (airport or off-airport). The table below sets forth, for the year ended December 31, 2011, the percentages of rental revenues and rental transactions in our U.S. and international operations derived from business and leisure rentals and from airport and off-airport rentals.

Type of Car Rental	Year ended December 31, 2011 U.S. International Revenues Transactions			
	Revenues	Transactions	Revenues	Transactions
By Customer:				
Business	43%	48%	54%	55%
Leisure	57	52	46	45
	100%	100%	100%	100%
By Location:				
Airport	70%			

Off-airport

30

100%

73% 27

100%

56% 44

100%

59% 41

100%

10

ITEM 1. BUSINESS (Continued)

Customers who rent from us for "business" purposes include those who require cars in connection with commercial activities, the activities of governments and other organizations or for temporary vehicle replacement purposes. Most business customers rent cars from us on terms that we have negotiated with their employers or other entities with which they are associated, and those terms can differ substantially from the terms on which we rent cars to the general public. We have negotiated arrangements relating to car rental with many large businesses, governments and other organizations, including most Fortune 500 companies.

Customers who rent from us for "leisure" purposes include not only individual travelers booking vacation travel rentals with us but also people renting to meet other personal needs. Leisure rentals, generally, are longer in duration and generate more revenue per transaction than do business rentals, although some types of business rentals, such as rentals to replace temporarily unavailable cars, have a long average duration. Business rentals and leisure rentals have different characteristics and place different types of demands on our operations. We believe that maintaining an appropriate balance between business and leisure rentals is important to the profitability of our business and the consistency of our operations.

Our business and leisure customers rent from both our airport and off-airport locations. Demand for airport rentals is correlated with airline travel patterns, and transaction volumes generally follow enplanement and GDP trends on a global basis. Customers often make reservations for airport rentals when they book their flight plans, which make our strong relationships with travel agents, associations and other partners (e.g., airlines) a key competitive advantage in generating consistent and recurring revenue streams.

Off-airport rentals typically involve people wishing to rent cars closer to home for business or leisure purposes, as well as those needing to travel to or from airports. This category also includes people who have been referred by, or whose rental costs are being wholly or partially reimbursed by, insurance companies because their cars have been damaged. In order to attract these renters, we must establish agreements with the referring insurers establishing the relevant rental terms, including the arrangements made for billing and payment. While we estimate our share of the insurance replacement rental market was approximately 11% of the estimated insurance rental revenue volume for the year ended December 31, 2011, we have identified 203 insurance companies, ranging from local or regional carriers to large, national companies, as our target insurance replacement market. As of December 31, 2011, we were a preferred or recognized supplier of 188 of these 203 insurance companies and a co-primary at 44 of these 203 insurance companies.

We conduct active sales and marketing programs to attract and retain customers. Our commercial and travel industry sales force calls on companies and other organizations whose employees and associates need to rent cars for business purposes. In addition, our sales force works with membership associations, tour operators, travel companies and other groups whose members, participants and customers rent cars for either business or leisure purposes. A specialized sales force calls on companies with replacement rental needs, including insurance and leasing companies and car dealers. We also advertise our car rental offerings through a variety of

traditional media channels, such as television and newspapers, direct mail and the Internet. In addition to advertising, we also conduct a variety of other forms of marketing and promotion, including travel industry business partnerships and press and public relations activities.

In almost all cases, when we rent a car, we rent it directly to an individual who is identified in a written rental agreement that we prepare. Except when we are accommodating someone who cannot drive, the individual to whom we rent a car is required to have a valid driver's license and meet other rental criteria (including minimum age and creditworthiness requirements) that vary on the basis of location and type

ITEM 1. BUSINESS (Continued)

of rental. Our rental agreements permit only licensed individuals renting the car, people signing additional authorized operator forms and certain defined categories of other individuals (such as fellow employees, parking attendants and in some cases spouses or domestic partners) to operate the car.

With rare exceptions, individuals renting cars from us are personally obligated to pay all amounts due under their rental agreements. They typically pay us with a charge, credit or debit card issued by a third party, although certain customers use a Hertz charge account that we have established for them, usually as part of an agreement between us and their employer. For the year ended December 31, 2011, all amounts charged to Hertz charge accounts established in the United States and by our international subsidiaries, were billed directly to a company or other organization or were guaranteed by a company. We also issue rental vouchers and certificates that may be used to pay rental charges, mostly for prepaid and tour-related rentals. In addition, where the law requires us to do so, we rent cars on a cash basis. For the year ended December 31, 2011, no customer accounted for more than 1.0% of our car rental revenues.

In the United States for the year ended December 31, 2011, 83% of our car rental revenues came from customers who paid us with third-party charge, credit or debit cards, while 8% came from customers using Hertz charge accounts or direct billing, 8% came from customers using rental vouchers or another method of payment and 1 % came from cash transactions. In our international operations for the year ended December 31, 2011, 51 % of our car rental revenues came from customers who paid us with third-party charge, credit or debit cards, while 29% came from customers using Hertz charge accounts, 19% came from customers using rental vouchers or another method of payment and 1% came from cash transactions. For the year ended December 31, 2011, bad debt expense represented 0.2% of car rental revenues for our U.S. operations and 0.3% of car rental revenues for our international operations.

Reservations

When customers reserve cars for rental from us and our licensees, they may seek to do so through travel agents or third-party travel websites. In many of those cases, the travel agent or website will utilize a third-party operated computerized reservation system, also known as a global distribution system, or "GDS," to contact us and make the reservation.

In major countries, including the United States and all other countries with company-operated locations, customers may also reserve cars for rental from us and our licensees worldwide through local, national or toll-free telephone calls to our reservations center, directly through our rental locations or, in the case of replacement rentals, through proprietary automated systems serving the insurance industry. Additionally, we accept reservations for rentals from us and our licensees worldwide through our websites.

For the year ended December 31, 2011, approximately 33% of the worldwide reservations we accepted came through travel agents using GDSs, while 30% came through our websites, 20% through phone calls to our reservations center, 12% through third-party websites and 5% through local booking sources.

Fleet

We believe we are one of the largest private sector purchasers of new cars in the world. During the year ended December 31, 2011, we operated a peak rental fleet in the United States of approximately 355,500 cars and a combined peak rental fleet in our international operations of approximately 174,800 cars, and in each case exclusive of our licensees' fleet and Donlen's leasing fleet. During the year ended

ITEM 1. BUSINESS (Continued)

December 31, 2011, our approximate average holding period for a rental car was fourteen months in the United States and thirteen months in our international operations.

Under our repurchase programs, the manufacturers agree to repurchase cars at a specified price or guarantee the depreciation rate on the cars during established repurchase or auction periods, subject to, among other things, certain car condition, mileage and holding period requirements. Repurchase prices under repurchase programs are based on either a predetermined percentage of original car cost and the month in which the car is returned or the original capitalized cost less a set daily depreciation amount. Guaranteed depreciation programs guarantee on an aggregate basis the residual value of the cars covered by the programs upon sale according to certain parameters which include the holding period, mileage and condition of the cars. These repurchase and guaranteed depreciation programs limit our residual risk with respect to cars purchased under the programs and allow us to determine depreciation expense in advance, however, typically the acquisition cost is higher for these program cars.

Program cars as a percentage of all cars purchased by our U.S., International and worldwide operations were as follows:

	Years ended December 31,									
	2010	2009	2008							
U.S										
International	45%	54%	48%	55%	42%	55%	56%	57%	59%	65%
Worldwide	48%	55%	56%	57%	59%	65%	48%	55%	51%	57%

Within our Donlen subsidiary, revenue earning equipment is under longer term lease agreements with our customers. These leases contain provisions whereby we have a contracted residual value guaranteed to us by the lessee, such that we do not experience any gains or losses on the disposal of these vehicles.

We have purchased a significant percentage of our car rental fleet from General Motors Corporation and its successor, General Motors Company, together "General Motors." During the year ended December 31, 2011, approximately 47% of the cars acquired by us for our U.S. car rental fleet, and approximately 21% of the cars acquired by us for our international fleet, were manufactured by General Motors. During the year ended December 31, 2011, approximately 12% of the cars acquired by us for our U.S. car rental fleet, and approximately 4% of the cars acquired by us for our international fleet, were manufactured by Toyota Motor Company. During the year ended December 31, 2011, approximately 5% of the cars acquired by us domestically were manufactured by Ford and its subsidiaries and approximately 22% of the cars acquired by us for our international fleet were manufactured by Ford and its subsidiaries. During the year ended December 31, 2011, approximately 17% of the cars acquired by us for our U.S. car rental fleet and approximately 1 % of the cars acquired by us for our international fleet were manufactured by Nissan Motor Company.

Purchases of cars are financed through cash from operations and by active and ongoing global borrowing programs. See "Item 7- Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations-Liquidity and Capital Resources," in this Annual Report.

We maintain automobile maintenance centers at certain airports and in certain urban and off-airport areas, which provide maintenance facilities for our car rental fleet. Many of these facilities, which include sophisticated car diagnostic and repair equipment, are accepted by automobile manufacturers as eligible to perform and receive reimbursement for warranty work. Collision damage and major repairs are generally performed by independent contractors.

ITEM 1. BUSINESS (Continued)

We dispose of non-program cars, as well as program cars that become ineligible for manufacturer repurchase or guaranteed depreciation programs, through a variety of disposition channels, including auctions, brokered sales, sales to wholesalers and dealers and, to a lesser extent and primarily in the United States, sales at retail through a network of nine company-operated car sales locations dedicated exclusively to the sale of used cars from our rental fleet.

During 2009, we launched Rent2Buy, an innovative program designed to sell used rental cars. The program was licensed to operate in 32 states as of December 31, 2011. Customers have an opportunity for a three-day test rental of a competitively priced car from our

rental fleet. If the customer purchases the car, he or she is credited with up to three days of rental charges, and the purchase transaction is completed through the internet and by mail in those states where permitted.

During the year ended December 31, 2011, of the cars that were not repurchased by manufacturers, we sold approximately 65% at auction, 19% through dealer direct, 9% through our Rent2Buy program or at retail locations and approximately 7% through other channels.

Licensees

We believe that our extensive worldwide ownership of car rental operations contributes to the consistency of our high-quality service, cost control, fleet utilization, yield management, competitive pricing and our ability to offer one-way rentals. However, in certain U.S. and international markets, we have found it more efficient to utilize independent licensees, which rent cars that they own. Our licensees operate locations in over 140 countries, including most of the countries where we have company-operated locations. See "Item 1A-Risk Factors" in this Annual Report.

We believe that our licensee arrangements are important to our business because they enable us to offer expanded national and international service and a broader one-way rental program. Licenses are issued principally by our wholly-owned subsidiaries, under franchise arrangements to independent licensees and affiliates who are engaged in the car rental business in the United States and in many other countries.

Licensees generally pay fees based on a percentage of their revenues or the number of cars they operate. The operations of all licensees, including the purchase and ownership of vehicles, are financed independently by the licensees, and we do not have any investment interest in the licensees or their fleets. Licensees in the U.S. share in the cost of our U.S. advertising program, reservations system, sales force and certain other services. Our European and other international licensees also share in the cost of our reservations system, sales Force and certain other services. In return, licensees are provided the use of the Hertz brand name, management and administrative assistance and training, reservations through our reservations channels, the Gold Plus Rewards and #1 Club Gold programs, our "Rent-it-Here/ Leave-it-There" one-way rental program and other services. In addition to car rental, certain licensees outside the United States engage in car leasing, chauffeur-driven rentals and renting camper vans under the Hertz name.

U.S. licensees ordinarily are limited as to transferability without our consent and are terminable by us only for cause or after a fixed term. Licensees in the United States may generally terminate for any reason on 90 days' notice. In Europe and certain other international jurisdictions, licensees typically do not have early termination rights. Initial license fees or the price for the sale to a licensee of a company-owned location may be payable over a term of several years. We continue to issue new licenses and, from time to time, purchase licensee businesses.

During the year ended December 31, 2011, we added two locations by acquiring a former licensee from our international car rental operations. See Note 3 to the Notes to our consolidated financial statements

14

ITEM 1. BUSINESS (Continued)

included in this Annual Report under the caption "Item 8 Financial Statements and Supplementary Data."

Competition

In the United States, our principal car rental industry competitors are Avis Budget Group, Inc., or "ABG," which currently operates the Avis and Budget brands, Enterprise Rent-A-Car Company, or "Enterprise," which also operates the National Car Rental and Alamo brands, and Dollar Thrifty Automotive Group, Inc., or "Dollar Thrifty," which operates the Dollar and Thrifty brands. In the United States, the Hertz brand had the highest market share, by revenues, in 2009, 2010 and in the first nine months of 2011 at approximately 200 of the largest airports where we have company-operated locations

We have a significant presence in the off-airport market. We believe that we maintain the second largest market share, by revenues, in the off-airport car rental market in the United States. Since January 1, 2009, we increased the number of our off-airport rental locations in the United States by approximately 32% to 2,175 locations. Revenues from our U.S. off-airport operations represented \$1,197.4 million, \$1,079.7 million and \$953.4 million of our total car rental revenues in the years ended December 31, 2011, 2010 and 2009, respectively. Many smaller companies also operate in the airport and off-airport rental markets.

In Europe, in addition to us, the principal pan-European participants in the car rental industry are Avis Europe Ltd (which was acquired

by ABG in 2011), operating the Avis and Budget brands, and Europcar. Europcar also operates the National Car Rental and Alamo brands in the United Kingdom and Germany, and through franchises in Spain, Italy and France. In certain European countries, there are also other companies and brands with substantial market shares, including Sixt AG (operating the Sixt brand) in Germany, France, Spain, the United Kingdom, Switzerland, Belgium, Netherlands and Luxembourg; and Enterprise (operating the Enterprise brand) in the United Kingdom, Ireland and Germany. In every European country, there are also national, regional or other, smaller companies operating in the airport-and off-airport rentals markets. Apart from Enterprise-branded operations, all of which Enterprise owns, the other major car rental brands are present in European car rental markets through a combination of company-operated and franchisee- or licensee-operated locations.

Competition among car rental industry participants is intense and is primarily based on price, vehicle availability, service, reliability, distribution locations and product innovation. We believe, however, that the prominence and service reputation of the Hertz brand and our extensive worldwide ownership of car rental operations provide us with a competitive advantage.

Worldwide Equipment Rental Operations

We, through HERC, operate an equipment rental business in the United States, Canada, France, Spain, Italy, China and Saudi Arabia. On the basis of total revenues, we believe HERC is one of the largest equipment rental companies in the United States and Canada combined. HERC has operated in the United States since 1965.

HERC's principal business is the rental of equipment. HERC offers a broad range of equipment for rental; major categories include earthmoving equipment, material handling equipment, aerial and electrical equipment, air compressors, pumps, generators, small tools, compaction equipment and construction-related trucks.

Ancillary to its rental business, HERC is also a dealer of certain brands of new equipment in the United States and Canada, and sells consumables such as gloves and hardhats at many of its rental locations.

15

ITEM 1. BUSINESS (Continued)

HERC's comprehensive line of equipment enables it to supply equipment to a wide variety of customers from local contractors to large industrial plants. The fact that many larger companies, particularly those with industrial plant operations, now require single source vendors, not only for equipment rental, but also for management of their total equipment needs fits well with HERC's core competencies. Arrangements with such companies may include maintenance of the tools and equipment they own, supplies and rental tools for their labor force and custom management reports. HERC supports this through its dedicated in-plant operations, tool trailers and plant management systems. As of December 31, 2009, 2010 and 2011, HERC had branches in the following countries:

	Total U.S. Canada France Spain Italy China Arabia						
January 1, 2009	345	222	36	80	6	-	1 -
Net increase (decrease)	(24)	(8)	(1)	(14)	(3)	-	2 ••
Additions relating to acquisitions	1	-	-	1			-
December 31, 2009	322	214	35	66	4	3	
Net increase (decrease)	(7)	(10)	3	(1)	-	-	1
Additions relating to acquisitions	7	6	-	-	1	-	-
December 31, 2010	322	210	38	65	4	1	4 -
Net increase (decrease)	(9)	(9)	-	(2)	-	1	1
Additions relating to acquisitions	4	4	-	-	-	-	-
December 31, 2011	317	205	38	65	2	1	5 1

HERC's rental locations generally are situated in industrial or commercial zones. A growing number of locations have highway or major thoroughfare visibility. The typical location includes a customer service center, an equipment service area and storage facilities for equipment. The branches are built or conform to the specifications of the HERC prototype branch, which stresses efficiency, safety and environmental compliance. Most branches have stand-alone maintenance and fueling facilities and showrooms.

HERC's broad equipment line in the United States and Canada includes more equipment with an acquisition cost of under \$10,000 per unit, ranging from air compressors and generators to small tools and accessories, in order to supply customers who are local contractors with a greater proportion of their overall equipment rental needs. As of December 31, 2011, these activities, referred to as

"general rental activities," were conducted at approximately 30% of HERC's U.S. and Canadian rental locations. Before it begins to conduct general rental activities at a location, HERC typically renovates the location to make it more appealing to walk-in customers and adds staff and equipment in anticipation of subsequent demand.

In early 2010, Hertz launched Hertz Entertainment Services, a division which provides single-source car and equipment rental solutions to the entertainment and special events industries. Hertz Entertainment Services provides customized vehicle and equipment rental solutions to movie, film and television productions, live sports and entertainment events, and all-occasion special events, such as weddings, conventions, and fairs. Hertz Entertainment Services are tailored to fit the needs of large and small productions alike with competitive pricing and customized, monthly billing. Hertz delivers vehicles and equipment to production locations and a dedicated staff is available 24/7 to address specific client needs. Productions can also rent equipment for use at special events such as lighting, generators and other machinery.

16

ITEM 1. BUSINESS (Continued)

In February 2010, HERC entered into a joint venture with Saudi Arabia based Dayim Holdings Company, Ltd. to set up equipment rental operations in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. The joint venture entity rents and sells equipment and tools to construction and industrial markets throughout the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.

Our worldwide equipment rental segment generated \$1,209.5 million in revenues during the year ended December 31, 2011.

Customers

HERC's customers consist predominantly of commercial accounts and represent a wide variety of industries, such as construction, petrochemical, automobile manufacturing, railroad, power generation and shipbuilding. Serving a number of different industries enables HERC to reduce its dependence on a single or limited number of customers in the same business and somewhat reduces the seasonality of HERC's revenues and its dependence on construction cycles. HERC primarily targets customers in medium to large metropolitan markets. For the year ended December 31, 2011, no customer of HERC accounted for more than 2% of HERC's rental revenues. Of HERC's combined U.S. and Canadian rental revenues for the year ended December 31, 2011, approximately 37% were derived from customers operating in the construction industry (the majority of which were in the non-residential sector) and approximately 28% were derived from customers in the industrial business, while the remaining revenues were derived from rentals to governmental and other types of customers.

Unlike in our car rental business, where we enter into rental agreements with the end-user who will operate the cars being rented, HERC ordinarily enters into a rental agreement with the legal entity typically a company, governmental body or other organization-seeking to rent HERC's equipment. Moreover, unlike in our car rental business, where our cars are normally picked up and dropped off by customers at our rental locations, HERC delivers much of its rental equipment to its customers' job sites and retrieves the equipment from the job sites when the rentals conclude. HERC extends credit terms to many of its customers to pay for rentals. Thus, for the year ended December 31, 2011, 95% of HERC's revenues came from customers who were invoiced by HERC for rental charges, while 4% came from customers paying with third-party charge, credit or debit cards and 1% came from customers who paid with cash or used another method of payment. For the year ended December 31, 2011, bad debt expense represented 0.3% of HERC's revenues.

Fleet

HERC acquires its equipment from a variety of manufacturers. The equipment is typically new at the time of acquisition and is not subject to any repurchase program. The per-unit acquisition cost of units of rental equipment in HERC's fleet varies from over \$200,000 to under \$100. As of December 31, 2011, the average per-unit acquisition cost (excluding small equipment purchased for less than \$5,000 per unit) for HERC's fleet in the United States was approximately \$37,000. As of December 31, 2011, the average age of HERC's rental fleet in the United States was 47 months, 51 months in Canada, 54 months in France, 44 months in Spain, 10 months in Italy, 21 months in China and 14 months in Saudi Arabia.

HERC disposes of its used equipment through a variety of channels, including private sales to customers and other third parties, sales to wholesalers, brokered sales and auctions.

ITEM 1. BUSINESS (Continued)

Licensees

HERC licenses the Hertz name to equipment rental businesses in five countries in Europe and in Afghanistan. The terms of those licenses are broadly similar to those we grant to our international car rental licensees.

Competition

HERC's competitors in the equipment rental industry range from other large national companies to small regional and local businesses. In each of the six countries where HERC operates, the equipment rental industry is highly fragmented, with large numbers of companies operating on a regional or local scale. The number of industry participants operating on a national scale is, however, much smaller. HERC is one of the principal national-scale industry participants in the U.S., Canada and France. HERC's operations in the United States represented approximately 65% of our worldwide equipment rental revenues during the year ended December 31, 2011. In the United States and Canada, the other top national-scale industry participants are United Rentals, Inc., or "URI," RSC Equipment Rental, Inc., or "RSC," Sunbelt Rentals and Aggreko North America. In December 2011, URI announced it had agreed to buy RSC. A number of individual Caterpillar, Inc., or "CAT," dealers also participate in the equipment rental market in the United States, Canada, France, Spain and Italy. In France, the other principal national-scale industry participants are Loxam, Kiloutou and Laho. Aggreko also participates in the power generation rental markets in France, Spain and Italy. In China, the other principal national-scale industry participants are Zicheng Corporation, Aggreko, Jin He Yuan, Lei Shing Hong and Far East Rental. In Saudi Arabia, the other principal national-scale industry participants are Bin Quraya, Al Zahid Tractors (CAT), Rapid Access, Eastern Arabia and Rental Solutions & Services (RSS) Saudi Ltd.

Competition in the equipment rental industry is intense, and it often takes the form of price competition. HERC's competitors, some of which may have access to substantial capital, may seek to compete aggressively on the basis of pricing. To the extent that HERC matches downward competitor pricing without reducing our operating costs, it could have an adverse impact on our results of operations. We believe that HERC's competitive success has been primarily the product of its more than 40 years of experience in the equipment rental industry, its systems and procedures for monitoring, controlling and developing its branch network, its capacity to maintain a comprehensive rental fleet, the quality of its sales force and its established national accounts program.

Other Operations

Our wholly-owned subsidiary, Hertz Claim Management Corporation, or "HCM," provides claim administration services to us and, to a lesser extent, to third parties. These services include investigating, evaluating, negotiating and disposing of a wide variety of claims, including third-party, first-party, bodily injury, property damage, general liability and product liability, but not the underwriting of risks. HCM conducts business at five regional offices in the United States. Separate subsidiaries of ours conduct similar operations in seven countries in Europe.

Seasonality

Generally, car rental and equipment rental are seasonal businesses, with decreased levels of business in the winter months and heightened activity during spring and summer. To accommodate increased demand, we increase our available fleet and staff during the second and third quarters of the year. As business demand declines, fleet and staff are decreased accordingly. However, certain operating expenses, including real estate taxes, rent, insurance, utilities, maintenance and other facility-related expenses, the costs of operating our information technology systems and minimum staffing costs,

ITEM 1. BUSINESS (Continued)

remain fixed and cannot be adjusted for seasonal demand. Revenues related to our fleet management services are generally not seasonal. See "Item 1A-Risk Factors" in this Annual Report. The following tables set forth this seasonal effect by providing quarterly revenues for each of the quarters in the years ended December 31, 2011, 2010 and 2009 (in millions of dollars).

\$2,166

\$2,432

\$1,661 ■'.Jt

4*

Employees

As of December 31, 2011, we employed approximately 23,900 persons, consisting of approximately 16,400 persons in our U.S. operations and 7,500 persons in our international operations. International employees are covered by a wide variety of union contracts and governmental regulations affecting, among other things, compensation, job retention rights and pensions. Labor contracts covering the terms of employment of approximately 5,850 employees in the United States (including those in the U.S. territories) are presently in effect under approximately 140 active contracts with local unions, affiliated primarily with the International Brotherhood of Teamsters and the International Association of Machinists. Labor contracts covering approximately 1,750 of these employees will expire during 2012. We have had no material work stoppage as a result of labor problems during the last ten years, and we believe our labor relations to be good. Nonetheless, we may be unable to negotiate new labor contracts on terms advantageous to us, or without labor interruptions.

In addition to the employees referred to above, we employ a substantial number of temporary workers, and engage outside services, as is customary in the industry, principally for the non-revenue movement of rental cars and equipment between rental locations and the movement of rental equipment to and from customers' job sites.

Risk Management

Three types of generally insurable risks arise in our operations:

- legal liability arising from the operation of our cars and on-road equipment (vehicle liability);
- legal liability to members of the public and employees from other causes (general liability/ workers' compensation); and
- risk of property damage and/or business interruption and/or increased cost of working as a consequence of property damage.

In addition, we offer optional liability insurance and other products providing insurance coverage, which create additional risk exposures for us. Our risk of property damage is also increased when we waive the

ITEM 1. BUSINESS (Continued)

provisions in our rental contracts that hold a renter responsible for damage or loss under an optional loss or damage waiver that we offer. We bear these and other risks, except to the extent the risks are transferred through insurance or contractual arrangements.

In many cases we self-insure our risks or insure risks through wholly-owned insurance subsidiaries. We mitigate our exposure to large liability losses by maintaining excess insurance coverage, subject to deductibles and caps, through unaffiliated carriers. For our international operations outside of Europe, and for our long-term fleet leasing operations, we maintain some liability insurance coverage with unaffiliated carriers.

Third-Party Liability

In our domestic operations, we are required by applicable financial responsibility laws to maintain insurance against legal liability for bodily injury (including death) or property damage to third parties arising from the operation of our cars and on-road equipment, sometimes called "vehicle liability," in stipulated amounts. In most places, we satisfy those requirements by qualifying as a self-insurer, a process that typically involves governmental filings and demonstration of financial responsibility, which sometimes requires the posting of a bond or other security. In the remaining places, we obtain an insurance policy from an unaffiliated insurance carrier and

indemnify the carrier for any amounts paid under the policy. As a result of such arrangements, we bear economic responsibility for domestic vehicle liability, except to the extent we successfully transfer such liability to others through insurance or contractual arrangements.

For our car and equipment rental operations in Europe, we have established a wholly-owned insurance subsidiary, Probus Insurance Company Europe Limited, or "Probus," a direct writer of insurance domiciled in Ireland. In European countries with company-operated locations, we have purchased from Probus the vehicle liability insurance required by law, and Probus reinsured the risks under such insurance with Hertz International RE, a reinsurer organized in Ireland, or "HIRE," and / or HIRE Bermuda Limited, a wholly-owned reinsurance company domiciled in Bermuda. This coverage is purchased from unaffiliated carriers for Spain. We also insure a portion of our European property risk through Probus. Thus, as with our domestic operations, we bear economic responsibility for vehicle liability in our European car and equipment rental operations, except to the extent that we transfer such liability to others through insurance or contractual arrangements. For our international operations outside of Europe, we maintain some form of vehicle liability insurance coverage with unaffiliated carriers. The nature of such coverage, and our economic responsibility for covered losses, varies considerably. In all cases, though, we believe the amounts and nature of the coverage we obtain is adequate in light of the respective potential hazards.

Both domestically and in our international operations, from time to time in the course of our business we become legally responsible to members of the public for bodily injury (including death) or property damage arising from causes other than the operation of our cars and on-road equipment, sometimes known as "general liability." As with vehicle liability, we bear economic responsibility for general liability losses, except to the extent we transfer such losses to others through insurance or contractual arrangements.

To mitigate these exposures, we maintain excess liability insurance coverage with unaffiliated insurance carriers at an aggregate of \$200 million for policy periods ended December 21, 2012, 2011 and 2010. In the past this policy limit has ranged from \$100 million to \$235 million for policy periods from December 2004 through December 2009. For our international car rental operations outside of Europe, we also maintain liability insurance coverage with unaffiliated carriers in such amounts as we deem adequate in

ITEM 1. BUSINESS (Continued)

light of the respective potential hazards, where such insurance is obtainable on commercially reasonable terms.

Our domestic rental contracts for both car and equipment rental as well as our domestic and international long-term fleet leasing contracts, typically provide that the renter will indemnify us for liability arising from the operation of the rented vehicle or equipment (for car rentals in certain places, though, only to the extent such liability exceeds the amount stipulated in the applicable financial responsibility law). In addition, many of HERC's domestic rental contracts require the renter to maintain liability insurance under which HERC is entitled to coverage. While such provisions are sometimes effective to transfer liability to renters, their value to us, particularly in cases of large losses, may be limited. The rental contracts used in our international operations sometimes contain provisions relating to insurance or indemnity, but they are typically more limited than those employed in our domestic operations.

In our domestic car rental operations, we offer an optional liability insurance product, Liability Insurance Supplement, or "LIS," that provides vehicle liability insurance coverage substantially higher than state minimum levels to the renter and other authorized operators of a rented vehicle. LIS coverage is provided under excess liability insurance policies issued by an unaffiliated insurance carrier, the risks under which are reinsured with a subsidiary of ours, HIRE Bermuda Limited. As a consequence of those reinsurance arrangements, rental customers' purchases of LIS do not reduce our economic exposure to vehicle liability. Instead, our exposure to vehicle liability is potentially increased when LIS is purchased, because insured renters and other operators may have vehicle liability imposed on them in circumstances and in amounts where the applicable rental agreement or applicable law would not, absent the arrangements just described, impose vehicle liability on us.

In both our domestic car rental operations and our company-operated international car rental operations in many countries, we offer optional products providing insurance coverage, or "PAI/PEC" coverage, to the renter and the renter's immediate family members traveling with the renter for accidental death or accidental medical expenses arising during the rental period or for damage or loss of their property during the rental period. PAI/PEC coverage is provided under insurance policies issued by unaffiliated carriers or, in Europe, by Probus, and the risks under such policies either are reinsured with HIRE or another subsidiary of ours or are the subject of indemnification arrangements between us and the carriers. Rental customers' purchases of PAI/PEC coverage create additional risk exposures for us, since we would not typically be liable for the risks insured by PAI/PEC coverage if that coverage had not been purchased.

Our offering of LIS and PAI/PEC coverage in our domestic car rental operations is conducted pursuant to limited licenses or

exemptions under state laws governing the licensing of insurance producers. In our international car rental operations, our offering of PAI/PEC coverage historically has not been regulated; however, in the countries of the European Union, the regulatory environment for insurance intermediaries is evolving, and we cannot assure you that we will be able to continue offering PAI/PEC coverage without substantial changes in its offering process or in the terms of the coverage or that such changes, if required, would not render uneconomic our continued offering of the coverage.

Provisions on our books for self-insured vehicle liability losses are made by charges to expense based upon evaluations of estimated ultimate liabilities on reported and unreported claims. As of December 31, 2011, this liability was estimated at \$281.5 million for our combined domestic and international operations.

ITEM 1. BUSINESS (Continued)

Damage to Our Property

We bear the risk of damage to our property, unless such risk is transferred through insurance or contractual arrangements.

To mitigate our risk of large, single-site property damage losses globally, we maintain property insurance with unaffiliated insurance carriers in such amounts as we deem adequate in light of the respective hazards, where such insurance is available on commercially reasonable terms.

Our rental contracts typically provide that the renter is responsible for damage to or loss (including loss through theft) of rented vehicles or equipment. We generally offer an optional rental product, known in various countries as "loss damage waiver," "collision damage waiver," "theft protection" or "accident excess reduction," under which we waive or limit our right to make a claim for such damage or loss. This product is not regulated as insurance, but it is subject to specific laws in roughly half of the U.S. jurisdictions where we operate.

Collision damage costs and the costs of stolen or unaccounted-for vehicles and equipment, along with other damage to our property, are charged to expense as incurred.

Other Risks

To manage other risks associated with our businesses, or to comply with applicable law, we purchase other types of insurance carried by business organizations, such as worker's compensation and employer's liability, commercial crime and fidelity, performance bonds and directors' and officers' liability insurance from unaffiliated insurance companies in amounts deemed by us to be adequate in light of the respective hazards, where such coverage is obtainable on commercially reasonable terms.

Governmental Regulation and Environmental Matters

Throughout the world, we are subject to numerous types of governmental controls, including those relating to prices and advertising, privacy and data protection, currency controls, labor matters, charge card operations, insurance, environmental protection, used car sales and licensing.

Environmental

The environmental requirements applicable to our operations generally pertain to (i) the operation and maintenance of cars, trucks and other vehicles, such as heavy equipment, buses and vans; (ii) the ownership and operation of tanks for the storage of petroleum products, including gasoline, diesel fuel and oil; and (iii) the generation, storage, transportation and disposal of waste materials, including oil, vehicle wash sludge and waste water. We have made, and will continue to make, expenditures to comply with applicable environmental laws and regulations.

The use of cars and other vehicles is subject to various governmental requirements designed to limit environmental damage, including those caused by emissions and noise. Generally, these requirements are met by the manufacturer, except in the case of occasional equipment failure requiring repair by us. Measures are taken at certain locations in states that require the installation of Stage II Vapor Recovery equipment to reduce the loss of vapor during the fueling process.

We utilize tanks worldwide, approximately 420 of which, at December 31, 2011, are underground and approximately 1,690 of which are aboveground, to store petroleum products, and we believe our tanks are maintained in material compliance with environmental regulations, including federal and state financial responsibility requirements for corrective action and third-party claims due to releases. Our compliance program for our tanks is intended to ensure that (i) the tanks are properly registered with the

ITEM 1. BUSINESS (Continued)

state or other jurisdiction in which the tanks are located and (ii) the tanks have been either replaced or upgraded to meet applicable leak detection and spill, overfill and corrosion protection requirements.

We are also incurring and providing for expenses for the investigation and cleanup of contamination from the discharge of petroleum substances at, or emanating from, currently and formerly owned and leased properties, as well as contamination at other locations at which our wastes have reportedly been identified. The amount of any such expenses or related natural resource damages for which we may be held responsible could be substantial. The probable losses that we expect to incur for such matters have been accrued, and those losses are reflected in our consolidated financial statements. As of December 31, 2011 and 2010, the aggregate amounts accrued for environmental liabilities reflected in our consolidated balance sheets in "Other accrued liabilities" were \$1.5 million and \$1.6 million, respectively. The accrual generally represents the estimated cost to study potential environmental issues at sites deemed to require investigation or clean-up activities, and the estimated cost to implement remediation actions, including ongoing maintenance, as required. Cost estimates are developed by site. Initial cost estimates are based on historical experience at similar sites and are refined over time on the basis of in-depth studies of the site. For many sites, the remediation costs and other damages for which we ultimately may be responsible cannot be reasonably estimated because of uncertainties with respect to factors such as our connection to the site, the nature of the contamination, the involvement of other potentially responsible parties, the application of laws and other standards or regulations, site conditions, and the nature and scope of investigations, studies, and remediation to be undertaken (including the technologies to be required and the extent, duration, and success of remediation).

With respect to cleanup expenditures for the discharge of petroleum substances at, or emanating from, currently and formerly owned or leased properties, we have received reimbursement, in whole or in part, from certain U.S. states that maintain underground storage tank petroleum cleanup reimbursement funds. Such funds have been established to assist tank owners in the payment of cleanup costs associated with releases from registered tanks. With respect to off-site U.S. locations at which our wastes have reportedly been identified, we have been and continue to be required to contribute to cleanup costs due to strict joint and several cleanup liability imposed by the federal Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980 and comparable state superfund statutes.

Environmental legislation and regulations and related administrative policies have changed rapidly in recent years, both in the United States and in other countries. There is a risk that governmental environmental requirements, or enforcement thereof, may become more stringent in the future and that we may be subject to legal proceedings brought by government agencies or private parties with respect to environmental matters. In addition, with respect to the cleanup of contamination, additional locations at which waste generated by us or substances used by us may have been released or disposed, and of which we are currently unaware, may in the future become the subject of cleanup for which we may be liable, in whole or in part. Further, at airport-leased properties, we may be subject to environmental requirements imposed by airports that are more restrictive than those obligations imposed by environmental regulatory agencies. Accordingly, while we believe that we are in substantial compliance with applicable requirements of environmental laws, we cannot offer assurance that our future environmental liabilities will not be material to our consolidated financial position, results of operations or cash flows.

ITEM 1. BUSINESS (Continued) Dealings with Renters

In the United States, car and equipment rental transactions are generally subject to Article 2A of the Uniform Commercial Code, which governs "leases" of tangible personal property. Car rental is also specifically regulated in more than half of the states of the United States. The subjects of state regulation include the methods by which we advertise, quote and charge prices, the consequences of failing to honor reservations, the terms on which we deal with vehicle loss or damage (including the protections we provide to renters purchasing loss or damage waivers) and the terms and method of sale of the optional insurance coverage that we offer. Some states (including California, New York, Nevada and Illinois) regulate the price at which we may sell loss or damage waivers, and many state insurance regulators have authority over the prices and terms of the optional insurance coverage we offer. See "-Risk Management" above for further discussion regarding the loss or damage waivers and optional insurance coverages that we offer renters. Internationally, regulatory regimes vary greatly by jurisdiction, but they do not generally prevent us from dealing with customers in a manner similar to that employed in the United States.

Both in the United States and internationally, we are subject to increasing regulation relating to customer privacy and data protection. In general, we are limited in the uses to which we may put data that we collect about renters, including the circumstances in which we may communicate with them. In addition, we are generally obligated to take reasonable steps to protect customer data while it is in our possession. Our failure to do so could subject us to substantial legal liability or seriously damage our reputation.

Changes in Regulation

Changes in government regulation of our businesses have the potential to materially alter our business practices, or our profitability. Depending on the jurisdiction, those changes may come about through new legislation, the issuance of new laws and regulations or changes in the interpretation of existing laws and regulations by a court, regulatory body or governmental official. Sometimes those changes may have not just prospective but also retroactive effect; this is particularly true when a change is made through reinterpretation of laws or regulations that have been in effect for some time. Moreover, changes in regulation that may seem neutral on their face may have either more or less impact on us than on our competitors, depending on the circumstances. Several U.S. State Attorneys General have taken the position that car rental companies either may not pass through to customers, by means of separate charges, expenses such as vehicle licensing and concession fees or may do so only in certain limited circumstances. Recent or potential changes in law or regulation that affect us relate to insurance intermediaries, customer privacy and data security and rate regulation, each as described under "Item 1A-Risk Factors" in this Annual Report.

In addition, our operations, as well as those of our competitors, also could be affected by any limitation in the fuel supply or by any imposition of mandatory allocation or rationing regulations. We are not aware of any current proposal to impose such a regime in the United States or internationally. Such a regime could, however, be quickly imposed if there were a serious disruption in supply for any reason, including an act of war, terrorist incident or other problem affecting petroleum supply, refining, distribution or pricing.

Available Information

We file annual, quarterly and current reports and other information with the United States Securities and Exchange Commission, or the "SEC." You may read and copy any documents that we file at the SEC's public reference room at 100 F Street, N.E., Washington, D.C. 20549. You may call the SEC at

ITEM 1. BUSINESS (Continued)

1-800-SEC-0330 to obtain further information about the public reference room. In addition, the SEC maintains an Internet website (www.sec.gov <<http://www.sec.gov>>) that contains reports, proxy and information statements and other information about issuers that file electronically with the SEC, including Hertz Holdings. You may also access, free of charge, our reports filed with the SEC (for example, our Annual Report on Form 10-K, our Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q and our Current Reports on Form 8-K and any amendments to those forms) indirectly through our Internet website (www.hertz.com <<http://www.hertz.com>>). Reports filed with or furnished to the SEC will be available as soon as reasonably practicable after they are filed with or furnished to the SEC. The information found on our website is not part of this or any other report filed with or furnished to the SEC.

ITEM 1A. RISK FACTORS

In addition to the other information in this Annual Report, you should carefully consider each of the following risks and uncertainties. Any of the following risks and uncertainties could materially and adversely affect our business, financial condition, operating results or cash flow and we believe that the following information identifies the material risks and uncertainties affecting our company; however, the following risks and uncertainties are not the only risks and uncertainties facing us and it is possible that other risks and uncertainties might significantly impact us. Additional risks and uncertainties not currently known to us or those we currently view to be immaterial also may materially and adversely affect our business, financial condition or results of operations, liquidity and cash flows.

Risks Related to Our Business

Our car rental business, which provides the majority of our revenues, is particularly sensitive to reductions in the levels of airline passenger travel, and reductions in air travel could materially adversely impact our financial condition, results of operations, liquidity and cash flows.

The car rental industry is particularly affected by reductions in business and leisure travel, especially with respect to levels of airline passenger traffic. Reductions in levels of air travel, whether caused by general economic conditions, airfare increases (such as due to capacity reductions or increases in fuel costs borne by commercial airlines) or other events (such as work stoppages, military conflicts, terrorist incidents, natural disasters, epidemic diseases, or the response of governments to any of these events) could materially adversely affect us.

We face intense competition that may lead to downward pricing or an inability to increase prices.

The markets in which we operate are highly competitive. We believe that price is one of the primary competitive factors in the car and equipment rental markets and that the Internet has enabled cost-conscious customers, including business travelers, to more easily compare rates available from rental companies. If we try to increase our pricing, our competitors, some of whom may have greater resources and better access to capital than us, may seek to compete aggressively on the basis of pricing. In addition, our competitors may reduce prices in order to attempt to gain a competitive advantage or to compensate for declines in rental activity. To the extent we do not match or remain within a reasonable competitive margin of our competitors' pricing, our revenues and results of operations could be materially adversely affected. If competitive pressures lead us to match any of our competitors' downward pricing and we are not able to reduce our operating costs, then our margins, results of operations and cash flows could be materially adversely impacted. Additionally, we could be further affected if we are not able to adjust the size of our car rental fleet in response to changes in demand, whether such changes are due to competition or otherwise. See "Item 1 -Business- -Worldwide Car Rental -Competition" and "Item 1 Business Worldwide Equipment Rental ■• Competition" in this Annual Report.

Our business is highly seasonal and any occurrence that disrupts rental activity during our peak periods could materially adversely affect our liquidity, cash flows and results of operations.

Certain significant components of our expenses are fixed in the short-term, including minimum concession fees, real estate toes, rent, insurance, utilities, maintenance and other facility-related expenses, the costs of operating our information technology systems and minimum staffing costs. Seasonal changes in our revenues do not alter those fixed expenses, typically resulting in higher profitability in periods when our revenues are higher. The second and third quarters of the year have historically been our strongest quarters due to their increased levels of leisure travel and construction activity. Any occurrence that disrupts rental activity during the second or third quarters could have a disproportionately material adverse effect on our liquidity, cash flows and results of operations.

26

ITEM 1A. RISK FACTORS (Continued)

A material downsizing of our rental car fleet could require us to make additional cash payments for tax liabilities, which could be material.

The Like-Kind Exchange Program, or "LKE Program," allows tax gains on the disposition of vehicles in our car rental fleet to be deferred and has resulted in deferrals of federal and state income taxes for prior years. If a qualified replacement vehicle is not purchased within a specific time period after vehicle disposal, then taxable gain is recognized. A material and extended reduction in vehicle purchases or a downsizing of our car rental fleet, for any reason, could result in fewer qualified replacement vehicles and therefore could result in reduced tax deferrals in the future, which in turn could require us to make material cash payments for U.S. federal and state income tax liabilities. In August 2010, we elected to temporarily suspend the U.S. car rental LKE Program. See "Item 7-Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations-Income Taxes" in this Annual Report.

If we are unable to purchase adequate supplies of competitively priced cars or equipment and the cost of the cars or equipment we purchase increases, our financial condition, results of operations, liquidity and cash flows may be materially adversely affected.

We are not a party to any long-term car supply arrangements with manufacturers. The price and other terms at which we can acquire cars thus varies based on market and other conditions. For example, certain car manufacturers have in the past, and may in the future, utilize strategies to de-emphasize sales to the car rental industry, which can negatively impact our ability to obtain cars on competitive terms and conditions. Consequently, there is no guarantee that we can purchase a sufficient number of vehicles at competitive prices and on competitive terms and conditions. Reduced or limited supplies of equipment together with increased prices are risks that we also face in our equipment rental business. If we are unable to obtain an adequate supply of cars or equipment, or if we obtain less favorable pricing and other terms when we acquire cars or equipment and are unable to pass on any increased costs to our customers, then our financial condition, results of operations, liquidity and cash flows may be materially adversely affected. \

Declines in the value of the non-program cars in our fleet and declines in the overall number of program cars in our fleet could materially adversely impact our financial condition, results of operations, liquidity and cash flows.

Over the last few years the percentage of "program cars" in our car rental fleet (that is, cars that are subject to repurchase by car manufacturers under contractual repurchase or guaranteed depreciation programs) has decreased. For the year ended December 31,

2011, 48% of the vehicles purchased for our combined U.S. and international car rental fleets were program cars. We expect this percentage to continue to decrease in the future.

With respect to program cars, manufacturers agree to repurchase these cars at a specified price or guarantee the depreciation rate on the cars during a specified time period. Therefore, with fewer program cars in our fleet, we have an increased risk that the market value of a car at the time of its disposition will be less than its estimated residual value at such time. Any decrease in residual values with respect to our non-program cars and equipment (prior to disposition) could also materially adversely affect our financial condition, results of operations, liquidity and cash flows.

The use of program cars enables us to determine our depreciation expense in advance and this is useful to us because depreciation is a significant cost factor in our operations. Using program cars is also useful in managing our seasonal peak demand for fleet, because in certain cases we can sell certain program cars shortly after having acquired them at a higher value than what we could for a similar non-program car at that time. With fewer program cars in our fleet, these benefits have diminished.

ITEM 1A. RISK FACTORS (Continued)

Accordingly, we are now bearing increased risk relating to residual value and the related depreciation on our car rental fleet and our flexibility to reduce the size of our fleet by returning cars sooner than originally expected without the risk of loss in the event of an economic downturn or to respond to changes in rental demand has been reduced.

The failure of a manufacturer of our program cars to fulfill its obligations under a repurchase or guaranteed depreciation program could expose us to loss on those program cars and materially adversely affect certain of our financing arrangements, which could in turn materially adversely affect our liquidity, cash flows, financial condition and results of operations.

If any manufacturer of our program cars does not fulfill its obligations under its repurchase or guaranteed depreciation agreement with us, whether due to default, reorganization, bankruptcy or otherwise, then we would have to dispose of those program cars without receiving the benefits of the associated programs (we could be left with a substantial unpaid claim against the manufacturer with respect to program cars that were sold and returned to the manufacturer but not paid for, or that were sold for less than their agreed repurchase price or guaranteed value) and we would also be exposed to residual risk with respect to these cars.

The failure by a manufacturer to pay such amounts could cause a credit enhancement deficiency with respect to our asset-backed and asset-based financing arrangements, requiring us to either reduce the outstanding principal amount of debt or provide more collateral (in the form of cash, vehicles and/or certain other contractual rights) to the creditors under any such affected arrangement.

If one or more manufacturers were to adversely modify or eliminate repurchase or guaranteed depreciation programs in the future, our access to and the terms of asset-backed and asset-based debt financing could be adversely affected, which could in turn have a material adverse effect on our liquidity, cash flows, financial condition and results of operations.

We may not be successful in implementing our strategy of further reducing operating costs and our cost reduction initiatives may have adverse consequences.

We are continuing to implement initiatives to reduce our operating expenses. These initiatives may include headcount reductions, business process outsourcing, business process re-engineering, internal reorganization and other expense controls. We cannot assure you that our cost reduction initiatives will achieve any further success. Whether or not successful, our cost reduction initiatives involve significant expenses and we expect to incur further expenses associated with these initiatives, some of which may be material in the period in which they are incurred.

Even if we achieve further success with our cost reduction initiatives, we face risks associated with our initiatives, including declines in employee morale or the level of customer service we provide, the efficiency of our operations or the effectiveness of our internal controls. Any of these risks could have a material adverse impact on our results of operations, financial condition, liquidity and cash flows.

An impairment of our goodwill or our indefinite lived intangible assets could have a material non-cash adverse impact on our results of operations.

We review our goodwill and indefinite lived intangible assets for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that

the carrying amount of these assets may not be recoverable and at least annually. If economic deterioration occurs, then we may be required to record charges for goodwill or indefinite lived intangible asset impairments in the future, which could have a material adverse non-cash impact on our results of operations.

ITEM 1A. RISK FACTORS (Continued)

Significant increases in fuel prices or reduced supplies of fuel could harm our business.

Significant increases in fuel prices, reduced fuel supplies or the imposition of mandatory allocations or rationing of fuel could negatively impact our car rental business by discouraging consumers from renting cars, changing the types of cars our customers rent from us or the other services they purchase from us or disrupting air travel, on which a significant portion of our car rental business relies. In addition, significant increases in fuel prices or a reduction in fuel supplies could negatively impact our equipment rental business by increasing the cost of buying new equipment, since fuel is used in the manufacturing process and in delivering equipment to us, and by reducing the mobility of our fleet, due to higher costs of transporting equipment between facilities or regions. Accordingly, significant increases in fuel prices or reduced supplies of fuel could have a material adverse effect on our financial condition and results of operations.

Our foreign operations expose us to risks that may materially adversely affect our results of operations, liquidity and cash flows.

A significant portion of our annual revenues are generated outside the United States, and we intend to pursue additional international growth opportunities. Operating in many different countries exposes us to varying risks, which include: (i) multiple, and sometimes conflicting, foreign regulatory requirements and laws that are subject to change and are often much different than the domestic laws in the United States, including laws relating to taxes, automobile-related liability, insurance rates, insurance products, consumer privacy, data security, employment matters, cost and fee recovery, and the protection of our trademarks and other intellectual property; (ii) the effect of foreign currency translation risk, as well as limitations on our ability to repatriate income; (iii) varying tax regimes, including consequences from changes in applicable tax laws; (iv) local ownership or investment requirements, as well as difficulties in obtaining financing in foreign countries for local operations; and (v) political and economic instability, natural calamities, war, and terrorism. The effects of these risks may, individually or in the aggregate, materially adversely affect our results of operations, liquidity, cash flows and ability to diversify internationally.

Manufacturer safety recalls could create risks to our business.

Our cars may be subject to safety recalls by their manufacturers. A recall may cause us to retrieve cars from renters and decline to rent recalled cars until we can arrange for the steps described in the recall to be taken. We could also face liability claims if a recall affects cars that we have sold. If a large number of cars are the subject of a recall or if needed replacement parts are not in adequate supply, we may not be able to rent recalled cars for a significant period of time. Those types of disruptions could jeopardize our ability to fulfill existing contractual commitments or satisfy demand for our vehicles, and could also result in the loss of business to our competitors. Depending on the severity of any recall, it could materially adversely affect our revenues, create customer service problems, reduce the residual value of the recalled cars and harm our general reputation.

Our business is heavily reliant upon communications networks and centralized information technology systems and the concentration of our systems creates risks for us.

We rely heavily on communication networks and information technology systems to accept reservations, process rental and sales transactions, manage our fleets of cars and equipment, manage our financing arrangements, account for our activities and otherwise conduct our business. Our reliance on these networks and systems exposes us to various risks that could cause a loss of reservations, interfere with our ability to manage our fleet, slow rental and sales processes, comply with our financing arrangements and otherwise materially adversely affect our ability to manage our business effectively.

ITEM 1A. RISK FACTORS (Continued)

We have centralized our reservations function for the United States in one facility in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, and we have concentrated our accounting functions for the United States in two facilities in Oklahoma City. Our reservations and accounting functions for our European operations are similarly centralized in a single facility near Dublin, Ireland. In addition, our major information technology systems are centralized in two facilities in Oklahoma City. Any disruption, termination or substandard provision of these services, whether as the result of localized conditions (such as a fire or explosion) or as the result of events or circumstances of broader geographic impact (such as an earthquake, storm, flood, epidemic, strike, act of war, civil unrest or terrorist act), could materially adversely affect our business by disrupting normal reservations, customer service, accounting and information technology functions or by eliminating access to financing arrangements.

The misuse or theft of information we possess could harm our brand, reputation or competitive position and give rise to material liabilities.

Because we regularly possess, store and handle non-public information about millions of individuals and businesses, our failure to maintain the security of that data, whether as the result of our own error or the malfeasance or errors of others, could harm our reputation, result in governmental investigations and give rise to a host of civil or criminal liabilities. Any such failure could lead to lower revenues, increased costs and other material adverse effects on our results of operations.

Maintaining favorable brand recognition is essential to our success, and failure to do so could materially adversely affect our results of operations.

While our "Hertz" brand name is one of the most recognized in the world, factors affecting brand recognition are often outside our control, and our efforts to maintain or enhance favorable brand recognition, such as marketing and advertising campaigns, may not have their desired effects. In addition, although our licensing partners are subject to contractual requirements to protect our brands, it may be difficult to monitor or enforce such requirements, particularly in foreign jurisdictions. Any decline in perceived favorable recognition of our brands could materially adversely affect our results of operations.

Our business operations could be significantly disrupted if we were to lose the services of members of our senior management team.

Our senior management team has extensive industry experience, and our success significantly depends upon the continued contributions of that team. If we were to lose the services of any one or more members of our senior management team, whether due to death, disability or termination of employment, our ability to successfully implement our business strategy, financial plans, marketing and other objectives, could be significantly impaired.

We may pursue strategic transactions which could be difficult to implement, disrupt our business or change our business profile significantly.

Any future strategic acquisition or disposition of assets or a business could involve numerous risks, including: (i) potential disruption of our ongoing business and distraction of management; (ii) difficulty integrating the acquired business or segregating assets to be disposed of; (iii) exposure to unknown, contingent or other liabilities, including litigation arising in connection with the acquisition or disposition or against any business we may acquire; (iv) changing our business profile in ways that could have unintended negative consequences; and (v) the failure to achieve anticipated synergies.

ITEM 1A. RISK FACTORS (Continued)

If we enter into significant strategic transactions, the related accounting charges may affect our financial condition and results of operations, particularly in the case of an acquisition. The financing of any significant acquisition may result in changes in our capital structure, including the incurrence of additional indebtedness. A material disposition could require the amendment or refinancing of our outstanding indebtedness or a portion thereof.

Continuing involvement in a partnership

If Hertz Holdings acquires Dollar Thrifty, we will be subject to the risks and uncertainties associated with Dollar Thrifty's business and we will incur substantial amounts of additional indebtedness.

We face risks related to liabilities and insurance.

Our businesses expose us to claims for personal injury, death and property damage resulting from the use of the cars and equipment rented or sold by us, and for employment-related claims by our employees. Currently, we generally self-insure up to \$10 million per occurrence in the United States and Europe for vehicle and general liability exposures, and we also maintain insurance with unaffiliated carriers in excess of such levels up to \$200 million per occurrence for the current policy year, or in the case of international operations outside of Europe, in such lower amounts as we deem adequate given the risks. We cannot assure you that we will not be exposed to uninsured liability at levels in excess of our historical levels resulting from multiple payouts or otherwise, that liabilities in respect of existing or future claims will not exceed the level of our insurance, that we will have sufficient capital available to pay any uninsured claims or that insurance with unaffiliated carriers will continue to be available to us on economically reasonable terms or at all. See "Item 1-Business-Risk Management" and "Item 3- Legal Proceedings" in this Annual Report.

We could face significant withdrawal liability if we withdraw from participation in one or more multiemployer pension plans in which we participate and at least one multiemployer plan in which we participate is reported to have significant underfunded liabilities.

We participate in various "multiemployer" pension plans. In the event that we withdraw from participation in one of these plans, then applicable law could require us to make an additional lump-sum contribution to the plan, and we would have to reflect that as an expense in our consolidated statement of operations and as a liability on our consolidated balance sheet. Our withdrawal liability for any multiemployer plan would depend on the extent of the plan's funding of vested benefits. At least one multiemployer plan in which we participate is reported to have, and other of our multiemployer plans could have, significant underfunded liabilities. Such underfunding may increase in the event other employers become insolvent or withdraw from the applicable plan or upon the inability or failure of withdrawing employers to pay their withdrawal liability. In addition, such underfunding may increase as a result of lower than expected returns on pension fund assets or other funding deficiencies. The occurrence of any of these events could have a material adverse effect on our consolidated financial position, results of operations or cash flows. See Note 5 to the Notes to the consolidated financial statements included in this Annual Report under the caption "Item 8-Financial Statements and Supplementary Data."

Environmental laws and regulations and the costs of complying with them, or any liability or obligation imposed under them, could materially adversely affect our financial position, results of operations or cash flows.

We are subject to federal, state, local and foreign environmental laws and regulations in connection with our operations, including with respect to the ownership and operation of tanks for the storage of petroleum products, such as gasoline, diesel fuel and motor and waste oils. We cannot assure you that our tanks will at all times remain free from leaks or that the use of these tanks will not result in significant

ITEM 1A. RISK FACTORS (Continued)

spills or leakage. If leakage or a spill occurs, it is possible that the resulting costs of cleanup, investigation and remediation, as well as any resulting fines, could be significant. We cannot assure you that compliance with existing or future environmental laws and regulations will not require material expenditures by us or otherwise have a material adverse effect on our consolidated financial position, results of operations or cash flows. See "Item 1-Business-Governmental Regulation and Environmental Matters" in this Annual Report.

The U.S. Congress and other legislative and regulatory authorities in the United States and internationally have considered, and will likely continue to consider, numerous measures related to climate change and greenhouse gas omissions. Should rules establishing limitations on greenhouse gas emissions or rules imposing fees on entities deemed to be responsible for greenhouse gas emissions become effective, demand for our services could be affected, our fleet and/or other costs could increase, and our business could be adversely affected.

Changes in the U.S. legal and regulatory environment that affect our operations, including laws and regulations relating to taxes, automobile-related liability, insurance rates, insurance products, consumer privacy, data security, employment matters, cost and fee recovery, the banking and finance industry, could disrupt our business, increase our expenses or otherwise have a material adverse effect on our results of operations.

We are subject to a wide variety of U.S. laws and regulations and changes in the level of government regulation of our business have the potential to materially alter our business practices and materially adversely affect our financial position and results of operations, including our profitability. Those changes may come about through new laws and regulations or changes in the interpretation of existing laws and regulations.

Any new, or change in existing, U.S. law and regulation with respect to optional insurance products or policies could increase our costs of compliance or make it uneconomical to offer such products, which would lead to a reduction in revenue and profitability. See "Item 1 -Business-Risk Management" in this Annual Report for further discussion regarding how changes in the regulation of insurance intermediaries may affect us. If customers decline to purchase supplemental liability insurance products from us as a result of any changes in these laws or otherwise, our results of operations could be materially adversely affected.

Changes in the U.S. legal and regulatory environment in the areas of customer privacy, data security and cross-border data flow could have a material adverse effect on our business, primarily through the impairment of our marketing and transaction processing activities, and the resulting costs of complying with such legal and regulatory requirements. It is also possible that we could face significant liability for failing to comply with any such requirements.

In most places where we operate, we pass through various expenses, including the recovery of vehicle licensing costs and airport concession fees, to our rental customers as separate charges. We believe that our expense pass-throughs, where imposed, are properly disclosed and are lawful. However, we may in the future be subject to potential legislative, regulatory or administrative changes or actions which could limit, restrict or prohibit our ability to separately state, charge and recover vehicle licensing costs and airport concession fees, which could result in a material adverse effect on our results of operations.

Certain new or proposed laws and regulations with respect to the banking and finance industries, including the Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act and amendments to Regulation AB, could restrict our access to certain financing arrangements and increase our financing

ITEM 1A. RISK FACTORS (Continued)

costs, which could have a material adverse effect on our financial position, results of operations, liquidity and cash flows.

Investment funds associated with or designated by the Sponsors will continue to exercise significant control over our Board of Directors, management, policies and significant transactions, and may have interests that differ from our other stockholders.

Hertz Holdings is a party to an amended and restated stockholders' agreement (the "Stockholders' Agreement") among it and investment funds associated with or designated by the Sponsors. Investment funds associated with or designated by the Sponsors currently beneficially own, in the aggregate, approximately 38% of the outstanding shares of our common stock. Pursuant to the Stockholders' Agreement, each of the funds has agreed to vote in favor of the other funds' nominees to our Board of Directors. The Sponsors currently exercise, and will continue to exercise, significant influence over our Board of Directors and matters requiring stockholder approval and our management, policies and affairs for so long as the investment funds associated with or designated by the Sponsors continue to hold a significant amount of our common stock. There can be no assurance that the interests of the Sponsors will not conflict with those of our other stockholders. The Sponsors currently have the ability to significantly influence the vote on any transaction that requires the approval of stockholders, including many possible change in control transactions, and may discourage or prevent any such transaction regardless of whether or not our other stockholders believe that such a transaction is in our or their own best interests.

Additionally, the Sponsors may from time to time acquire and hold interests in businesses that compete directly with us. One or more of the Sponsors may also pursue acquisition opportunities and other corporate opportunities that may be complementary to our business and as a result, those opportunities may not be available to us.

If we consummate a merger with Dollar Thrifty, we may encounter unexpected difficulties or fail to realize all of the anticipated benefits of the merger.

We continue to believe that a merger with Dollar Thrifty is in the best interests of both companies. There is no assurance that if a merger is consummated, we would be able to integrate the operations of Dollar Thrifty without encountering unexpected difficulties and that we would obtain the anticipated benefits of a merger. Under those circumstances, we may not be able to generate sufficient cash flow to make all of the principal and interest payments under any indebtedness we incurred to consummate the merger and our

new to make all of the principal and interest payments under any indebtedness we incur as a result of the merger and our financial condition, liquidity and results of operations could be adversely affected.

Risks Related to Our Substantial Indebtedness

Our substantial level of indebtedness could materially adversely affect our results of operations, cash flows, liquidity and ability to compete in our industry.

As of December 31, 2011, we had debt outstanding of \$11,317.1 million. Our substantial indebtedness could materially adversely affect us. For example, it could: (i) make it more difficult for us to satisfy our obligations to the holders of our outstanding debt securities and to the lenders under our various credit facilities, resulting in possible defaults on, and acceleration of, such indebtedness; (ii) be difficult to refinance or borrow additional funds in the future; (iii) require us to dedicate a substantial portion of our cash flows from operations and investing activities to make payments on our debt, which would reduce our ability to fund working capital, capital expenditures or other general corporate purposes; (iv) increase our vulnerability to general adverse economic and industry conditions (such as credit-related disruptions); including interest rate fluctuations, because a portion of our borrowings are at

33

ITEM 1A. RISK FACTORS (Continued)

floating rates of interest and are not hedged against rising interest rates, or the risk that one or more of the financial institutions providing commitments under our revolving credit facilities fails to fund an extension of credit under any such facility, due to insolvency or otherwise, leaving us with less liquidity than expected; (v) place us at a competitive disadvantage to our competitors that have proportionately less debt or comparable debt at more favorable interest rates or on better terms; and (vi) limit our ability to react to competitive pressures, or make it difficult for us to carry out capital spending that is necessary or important to our growth strategy and our efforts to improve operating margins. While the terms of the agreements and instruments governing our outstanding indebtedness contain certain restrictions upon our ability to incur additional indebtedness, they do not fully prohibit us from incurring substantial additional indebtedness and do not prevent us from incurring obligations that do not constitute indebtedness. If new debt or other obligations are added to our current liability levels without a corresponding refinancing or redemption of our existing indebtedness and obligations, these risks would increase. For a description of the amounts we have available under certain of our debt facilities, see "Item 7 Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations - Liquidity and Capital Resources - Credit Facilities," in this Annual Report. Our ability to manage these risks depends on financial market conditions as well as our financial and operating performance, which, in turn, is subject to a wide range of risks, including those described under "-Risks Related to Our Business."

If our capital resources (including borrowings under our revolving credit facilities and access to other refinancing indebtedness) and operating cash flows are not sufficient to pay our obligations as they mature or to fund our liquidity needs, we may be forced to do, among other things, one or more of the following:

- (i) sell certain of our assets; (ii) reduce the size of our rental fleet; (iii) reduce the percentage of program cars in our rental fleet; (iv) reduce or delay capital expenditures; (v) obtain additional equity capital; (vi) forgo business opportunities, including acquisitions and joint ventures; or (vii) restructure or refinance all or a portion of our debt on or before maturity.

We cannot assure you that we would be able to accomplish any of these alternatives on a timely basis or on satisfactory terms, if at all. Furthermore, we cannot assure you that we will maintain financing activities and cash flows sufficient to permit us to pay the principal, premium, if any, and interest on our indebtedness. If we cannot refinance or otherwise pay our obligations as they mature and fund our liquidity needs, our business, financial condition, results of operations, cash flows, liquidity, ability to obtain financing and ability to compete in our industry could be materially adversely affected.

Our reliance on asset-backed and asset-based financing arrangements to purchase cars subjects us to a number of risks, many of which are beyond our control.

We rely significantly on asset-backed and asset-based financing to purchase cars. If we are unable to refinance or replace our existing asset-backed and asset-based financing or continue to finance new car acquisitions through asset-backed or asset-based financing on favorable terms, on a timely basis, or at all, then our costs of financing could increase significantly and have a material adverse effect on our liquidity, interest costs, financial condition, cash flows and results of operations.

Our asset-backed and asset-based financing capacity could be decreased, our financing costs and interest rates could be increased, or our future access to the financial markets could be limited, as a result of risks and contingencies, many of which are beyond our control, including: (i) the acceptance by credit markets of the structures and structural risks associated with our asset-backed and asset-based financing arrangements; (ii) the credit ratings provided by credit rating agencies for our asset-backed indebtedness; (iii) third

asset-backed financing arrangements; (iv) the credit ratings provided by credit rating agencies for our asset-backed indebtedness; (v) and parties requiring changes in the terms and structure of our asset-backed or

ITEM 1A. RISK FACTORS (Continued)

asset-based financing arrangements, including increased credit enhancement or required cash collateral and/or other liquid reserves; (iv) the insolvency or deterioration of the financial condition of one or more of our principal car manufacturers; or (v) changes in laws or regulations, including judicial review of issues of first impression, that negatively impact any of our asset-backed or asset-based financing arrangements.

Any reduction in the value of certain cars in our fleet could effectively increase our car fleet costs, adversely impact our profitability and potentially lead to decreased borrowing base availability in our asset-backed and certain asset-based vehicle financing facilities due to the credit enhancement requirements for such facilities, which could increase if market values for vehicles decrease below net book values for those vehicles. In addition, if disposal of vehicles in the used vehicle marketplace were to become severely limited at a time when required collateral levels were rising and as a result we failed to meet the minimum required collateral levels, the principal under our asset-backed and certain asset-based financing arrangements may be required to be repaid sooner than anticipated with vehicle disposition proceeds and lease payments we make to our special purpose financing subsidiaries. If that were to occur, the holders of our asset backed and certain asset-based debt may have the ability to exercise their right to direct the trustee to foreclose on and sell vehicles to generate proceeds sufficient to repay such debt.

The occurrence of certain events, including those described in the paragraph above, could result in the occurrence of an amortization event pursuant to which the proceeds of sales of cars that collateralize the affected asset-backed financing arrangement would be required to be applied to the payment of principal and interest on the affected facility or series, rather than being reinvested in our car rental fleet. In the case of our asset-backed financing arrangements, certain other events, including defaults by us and our affiliates in the performance of covenants set forth in the agreements governing certain fleet debt, could result in the occurrence of a liquidation event with the passing of time or immediately pursuant to which the trustee or holders of the affected asset-backed financing arrangement would be permitted to require the sale of the assets collateralizing that series. Any of these consequences could affect our liquidity and our ability to maintain sufficient fleet levels to meet customer demands and could trigger cross-defaults under certain of our other financing arrangements.

Any reduction in the value of the equipment rental fleet of HERC (which could occur due to a reduction in the size of the fleet or the value of the assets within the fleet) could not only effectively increase our equipment rental fleet costs and adversely impact our profitability, but would result in decreased borrowing base availability under certain of our asset-based financing arrangements, which would have a material adverse effect on our financial position, liquidity, cash flows and results of operations.

Substantially all of our consolidated assets secure certain of our outstanding indebtedness, which could materially adversely affect our debt and equity holders and our business.

Substantially all of our consolidated assets, including our car and equipment rental fleets, are subject to security interests or are otherwise encumbered for the lenders under our asset-backed and asset-based financing arrangements. As a result, the lenders under those facilities would have a prior claim on such assets in the event of our bankruptcy, insolvency, liquidation or reorganization, and we may not have sufficient funds to pay in full, or at all, all of our creditors or make any amount available to holders of our equity. The same is true with respect to structurally senior obligations: in general, all liabilities and other obligations of a subsidiary must be satisfied before the assets of such subsidiary can be made available to the creditors (or equity holders) of the parent entity.

Because substantially all of our assets are encumbered under financing arrangements, our ability to incur additional secured indebtedness or to sell or dispose of assets to raise capital may be impaired,

ITEM 1A. RISK FACTORS (Continued)

which could have a material adverse effect on our financial flexibility and force us to attempt to incur additional unsecured

which could have a material adverse effect on our financial condition and result in our attempt to meet additional increased indebtedness, which may not be available to us.

Restrictive covenants in certain of the agreements and instruments governing our indebtedness may materially adversely affect our financial flexibility or may have other material adverse effects on our business, financial condition, cash flows and results of operations.

Certain of our credit facilities and other asset-based and asset-backed financing arrangements contain covenants that, among other things, restrict Hertz and its subsidiaries' ability to: (i) dispose of assets; (ii) incur additional indebtedness; (iii) incur guarantee obligations; (iv) prepay other indebtedness or amend other financing arrangements; (v) pay dividends; (vi) create liens on assets; (vii) sell assets; (viii) make investments, loans, advances or capital expenditures; (ix) make acquisitions; (x) engage in mergers or consolidations; (xi) change the business conducted by us; and (xii) engage in certain transactions with affiliates.

Our Senior ABL Facility (as defined below in Note 4 to the Notes to the consolidated financial statements included in this Annual Report under the caption "Item 8 Financial Statements and Supplementary Data") contains a financial covenant that obligates us to maintain a specified fixed charge coverage ratio if we fail to maintain a specified minimum level of liquidity. Our ability to comply with this covenant will depend on our ongoing financial and operating performance, which in turn are subject to, among other things, the risks identified in "-Risks Related to Our Business."

The agreements governing our financing arrangements contain, numerous covenants. The breach of any of these covenants or restrictions could result in a default under the relevant agreement, which could, in turn, cause cross-defaults under our other financing arrangements. In such event, we may be unable to borrow under the Senior ABL Facility and certain of our other financing arrangements and may not be able to repay the amounts due under such arrangements. Therefore, we would need to raise refinancing indebtedness, which may not be available to us on favorable terms, on a timely basis or at all. This could have serious consequences to our financial condition and results of operations and could cause us to become bankrupt or insolvent. Additionally, such defaults could require us to sell assets, if possible, and otherwise curtail our operations in order to pay our creditors. Such alternative measures could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition, cash flows and results of operations.

An increase in interest rates or in our borrowing margin would increase the cost of servicing our debt and could reduce our profitability.

A significant portion of our outstanding debt bears interest at floating rates. As a result, to the extent we have not hedged against rising interest rates, an increase in the applicable benchmark interest rates would increase our cost of servicing our debt and could materially adversely affect our liquidity and results of operations.

In addition, we regularly refinance our indebtedness. If interest rates or our borrowing margins increase between the time an existing financing arrangement was consummated and the time such financing arrangement is refinanced, the cost of servicing our debt would increase and our liquidity and results of operations could be materially adversely affected.

ITEM 1A. RISK FACTORS (Continued) Risks Relating to Our

Common Stock

Hertz Holdings is a holding company with no operations of its own and depends on its subsidiaries for cash.

The operations of Hertz Holdings are conducted almost entirely through its subsidiaries and its ability to generate cash to meet its debt service obligations or to pay dividends on its common stock is dependent on the earnings and the receipt of funds from its subsidiaries via dividends or intercompany loans. However, none of the subsidiaries of Hertz Holdings are obligated to make funds available to Hertz Holdings for the payment of dividends or the service of its debt. In addition, certain states' laws and the terms of certain of our debt agreements significantly restrict, or prohibit, the ability of Hertz and its subsidiaries to pay dividends, make loans or otherwise transfer assets to Hertz Holdings, including state laws that require dividends to be paid only from surplus. If Hertz Holdings' does not receive cash from its subsidiaries, then Hertz Holdings financial condition could be materially adversely affected.

...these cash flows estimates, even more adverse financial condition could be materially adversely affected.

Our share price may decline if our Sponsors sell a large number of our shares or if we issue a large number of new shares.

Approximately 38% of our outstanding shares are held by our Sponsors. We have a significant number of authorized but unissued shares, including shares available for issuance pursuant to our various equity plans. A sale of a substantial number of our shares or other equity-related securities in the public market pursuant to new issuances (by us or upon the conversion of our Convertible Senior Notes (as defined below)) or by significant stockholders (such as by our Sponsors) could depress the market price of our stock and impair our ability to raise capital through the sale of additional equity securities. Any such sale or issuance would dilute the ownership interests of the then-existing stockholders, and could have material adverse effect on the market price of our common stock or the value of the Convertible Senior Notes. The price of our common stock could be materially adversely affected by possible sales of our common stock by investors who view the Convertible Senior Notes as a more attractive means of equity participation in our company and by hedging or arbitrage trading activity. In addition, the price of our common stock could be materially adversely affected if the existence of the Convertible Senior Notes encourages short selling by market participants.

ITEM 1B. UNRESOLVED STAFF COMMENTS

None.

ITEM 2. PROPERTIES

We operate car rental locations at or near airports and in central business districts and suburban areas of major cities in the United States, including Puerto Rico and the U.S. Virgin Islands, Canada, France, Germany, Italy, the United Kingdom, Spain, The Netherlands, Switzerland, Belgium, Luxembourg, the Czech Republic, the Slovak Republic, Australia, New Zealand, China and Brazil, as well as retail used car sales locations in the United States, France and Australia. We operate equipment rental locations in the United States, Canada, France, Spain, Italy and China. We also operate headquarters, sales offices and service facilities in the foregoing countries in support of our car rental and equipment rental operations, as well as small car rental sales offices and service facilities in a select number of other countries in Europe and Asia.

We own approximately 7% of the locations from which we operate our car and equipment rental businesses. The remaining locations are leased or operated under concessions from governmental authorities and private entities. Those leases and concession agreements typically require the payment of minimum rents or minimum concession fees and often also require us to pay or reimburse operating expenses; to pay additional rent, or concession fees above guaranteed minimums, based on a percentage of revenues or sales arising at the relevant premises; or to do both. See Note 9 to the Notes to our consolidated financial statements included in this Annual Report under the caption "Item 8- Financial Statements and Supplementary Data."

In addition to the above operational locations, we own three major facilities in the vicinity of Oklahoma City, Oklahoma at which reservations for our car rental operations are processed. Global information technology systems are serviced and major domestic and

reservations for car rental operations are processed, global information technology systems are serviced and major domestic and international accounting functions are performed. We also have a long-term lease for a reservation and financial center near Dublin, Ireland, at which we have centralized our European car rental reservation, customer relations, accounting and human resource functions. We lease a European regional office in Geneva, Switzerland which we constructed in 2010. We maintain our executive offices in an owned facility in Park Ridge, New Jersey and lease a European headquarters office in Uxbridge, England. Donlen's headquarters is in Northbrook, Illinois. Donlen also leases office space in Darien, Illinois for a portion of its fleet management services consultation call center staff and has other sales offices located throughout the United States.

ITEM 3. LEGAL PROCEEDINGS

From time to time we are a party to various legal proceedings. Other than with respect to the aggregate claims for public liability and property damage pending against us, management does not believe that any of the matters resolved, or pending against us, during 2011 are material to us and our subsidiaries taken as a whole. While we have accrued a liability with respect to claims for public liability and property damage of \$281.5 million at December 31, 2011, management, based on the advice of legal counsel, does not believe any of the other pending matters described below are material. We have summarized below, for purposes of providing background, various legal proceedings to which we were and/or are a party during 2011 or the period after December 31, 2011 but before the filing of this Annual Report. In addition to the following, various other legal actions, claims and governmental inquiries and proceedings are pending or may be instituted or asserted in the future against us and our subsidiaries. In particular, on June 15, 2011 we received a subpoena from the Staff of the Securities and Exchange Commission, or "SEC," seeking production of documents related to our proposed business combination with Dollar Thrifty. We intend to cooperate fully with the SEC's investigation.

38

ITEM 3. LEGAL PROCEEDINGS (Continued)

1. Hertz Equipment Rental Corporation, or "HERC," Loss Damage Waiver

On August 15, 2006, Davis Landscape, Ltd., individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated, filed a complaint against HERC in the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey. In November 2006, the complaint was amended to add another plaintiff, Miguel V. Pro, and more claims. The Davis Landscape matter purports to be a nationwide class action on behalf of all persons and business entities who rented equipment from HERC and who paid a Loss Damage Waiver, or "LDW," or an Environmental Recovery Fee, or "ERF." The plaintiffs seek a declaratory judgment and injunction prohibiting HERC from engaging in acts with respect to the LDW and ERF charges that violate the New Jersey Consumer Fraud Act and claim that the charges violate the Uniform Commercial Code. The plaintiffs also seek an unspecified amount of compensatory damages with the return of all LDW and ERF charges paid, attorneys' fees and costs as well as other damages. The court has granted class certification, denied our motion for summary judgment and the case is in the discovery stages.

2. Concession Fee Recoveries

On October 13, 2006, Janet Sobel, Daniel Dugan, PhD. and Lydia Lee, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated v. The Hertz Corporation and Enterprise Rent-A-Car Company, or "Enterprise," was filed in the United States District Court for the District of Nevada. The plaintiffs agreed to not pursue claims against Enterprise initially and the case only proceeded against Hertz. The Sobel case purports to be a nationwide class action on behalf of all persons who rented cars from Hertz at airports in Nevada and were separately charged airport concession recovery fees by Hertz as part of their rental charges. The plaintiffs seek an unspecified amount of compensatory damages, restitution of any charges found to be improper and an injunction prohibiting Hertz from quoting or charging those airport fees that are alleged not to be allowed by Nevada law. The complaint also seeks attorneys' fees and costs. Relevant documents were produced, depositions were taken and pre-trial motions were filed. After the court rendered a mixed ruling on the parties' cross-motions for summary judgment and after the Lydia Lee case was refiled against Enterprise, the parties engaged in mediation which resulted in a proposed settlement. Although the court tentatively approved the settlement in November 2010, the court denied the plaintiffs' motion for final approval of the proposed settlement in May 2011. Since that time, the plaintiffs filed a motion for class certification-which we opposed-and discovery has commenced again. A separate action is proceeding against Enterprise, National and Alamo.

3. Telephone Consumer Protection Act

On May 3, 2007, Fun Services of Kansas City, Inc., individually and as the representative of a class of similarly-situated persons v. Hertz Equipment Rental Corporation was commenced in the District Court of Wvandonotte County, Kansas. The

persons, Telephone Equipment Rental Corporation was commenced in the District Court of Wyandotte County, Kansas. The case was subsequently transferred to the District Court of Johnson County, Kansas. The Fun Services matter purports to be a class action on behalf of all persons in Kansas and throughout the United States who, on or after four years prior to the filing of the action, were sent facsimile messages of advertising materials relating to the availability of property, goods or services by HERC and who did not provide express permission for sending such faxes. The plaintiffs seek an unspecified amount of compensatory damages, attorney's fees and costs. In August 2009, the court issued an order that stayed all activity in this litigation pending a decision by the Kansas Supreme Court in Critchfield Physical Therapy, Inc. v. Taranto Group, Inc., another Telephone Consumer Protection Act case. The Kansas Supreme Court issued its decision in September 2011. Thereafter, the District Court of Johnson County lifted the stay in the Fun Services case and issued a scheduling order that

ITEM 3. LEGAL PROCEEDINGS (Continued)

addresses class certification discovery. In February 2012, HERC filed a Notice of Removal with the U.S. District Court for the District of Kansas seeking to remove the case to federal court based on federal question jurisdiction.

4. California Tourism Assessments

We are currently a defendant in a proceeding that purports to be a class action brought by Michael Shames and Gary Gramkow against The Hertz Corporation, Dollar Thrifty Automotive Group, Inc., Avis Budget Group, Inc., Vanguard Car Rental USA, Inc., Enterprise Rent-A-Car Company, Fox Rent A Car, Inc., Coast Leasing Corp., The California Travel and Tourism Commission, and Caroline Beteta.

Originally filed in November of 2007, the action is pending in the United States District Court for the Southern District of California, and plaintiffs claim to represent a class of individuals or entities that purchased rental car services from a defendant at airports located in California after January 1, 2007. Plaintiffs allege that the defendants agreed to charge consumers a 2.5% tourism assessment and not to compete with respect to this assessment, while misrepresenting that this assessment is owed by consumers, rather than the rental car defendants, to the California Travel and Tourism Commission, or the "CTTC." Plaintiffs also allege that defendants agreed to pass through to consumers a fee known as the Airport Concession Fee, which fee had previously been required to be included in the rental car defendants' individual base rates, without reducing their base rates. Based on these allegations, the amended complaint seeks treble damages, disgorgement, injunctive relief, interest, attorneys' fees and costs. Plaintiffs dropped their claims against Caroline Beteta. Plaintiffs' claims against the rental car defendants have been dismissed, except for the federal antitrust claim. In June 2010, the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit affirmed the dismissal of the plaintiffs' antitrust case against the CTTC as a state agency immune from antitrust complaint because the California Legislature foresaw the alleged price-fixing conspiracy that was the subject of the complaint. The plaintiffs subsequently filed a petition with the Ninth Circuit seeking a rehearing and that petition was granted. In November 2010, the Ninth Circuit withdrew its June opinion and instead held that state action immunity was improperly invoked. The Ninth Circuit reinstated the plaintiffs' antitrust claims and remanded the case to the district court for further proceedings. All proceedings in the case are currently stayed while the parties engage in settlement discussions.

5. Public Liability and Property Damage

We are currently a defendant in numerous actions and have received numerous claims on which actions have not yet been commenced for public liability and property damage arising from the operation of motor vehicles and equipment rented from us. The obligation for public liability and property damage on self-insured U.S. and international vehicles and equipment, as stated on our balance sheet, represents an estimate for both reported accident claims not yet paid and claims incurred but not yet reported. The related liabilities are recorded on a non-discounted basis. Reserve requirements are based on actuarial evaluations of historical accident claim experience and trends, as well as future projections of ultimate losses, expenses, premiums and administrative costs. At December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010 our liability recorded for public liability and property damage matters was \$281.5 million and \$278.7 million, respectively. We believe that our analysis is based on the most relevant information available, combined with reasonable assumptions, and that we may prudently rely on this information to determine the estimated liability. We note the liability is subject to significant uncertainties. The adequacy of the liability reserve is regularly monitored based on

ITEM 3. LEGAL PROCEEDINGS (Continued)

evolving accident claim history and insurance related state legislation changes. If our estimates change or if actual results differ from these assumptions, the amount of the recorded liability is adjusted to reflect these results.

We intend to assert that we have meritorious defenses in the foregoing matters and we intend to defend ourselves vigorously.

We have established reserves for matters where we believe that the losses are probable and reasonably estimated, including for various of the matters set forth above. Other than with respect to the aggregate reserves established for claims for public liability and property damage, none of those reserves are material. For matters, including those described above, where we have not established a reserve, the ultimate outcome or resolution cannot be predicted at this time, or the amount of ultimate loss, if any, cannot be reasonably estimated. Litigation is subject to many uncertainties and the outcome of the individual litigated matters is not predictable with assurance. It is possible that certain of the actions, claims, inquiries or proceedings, including those discussed above, could be decided unfavorably to us or any of our subsidiaries involved. Accordingly, it is possible that an adverse outcome from such a proceeding could exceed the amount accrued in an amount that could be material to our consolidated financial condition, results of operations or cash flows in any particular reporting period.

ITEM 4. MINE SAFETY DISCLOSURES

Not applicable.

EXECUTIVE OFFICERS OF THE REGISTRANT

Set forth below are the names, ages, number of years employed by our Company as of February 27, 2012 and positions of our

Set forth below are the names, ages, number of years employed by our company as of February 27, 2012 and positions of our executive officers.

Name	Age	Number of Years Employed by Us Position
Mark R Frissora	56	5
Elyse Douglas	55	5
Scott Sider	51	29
Michel Taride	55	26
Lois I. Boyd	58	4
LeighAnne G. Baker	53	4
Richard D. Broome	53	11
Joseph F. Eckroth, Jr. ...	53	4
Jatindar S. Kapur	53	23
Robert J. Stuart	50	4
J. Jeffrey Zimmerman....	52	4
Gary Rappeport	54	26
R. Scott Massengill	49	3
Todd Poste	49	1

Chief Executive Officer and Chairman of the Board Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer Executive Vice President & President, Vehicle Rental

and Leasing, The Americas Executive Vice President and President, Hertz
International, Ltd. Executive Vice President and President, Hertz
Equipment Rental Corporation Senior Vice President, Chief Human Resources
Officer

Senior Vice President, Corporate Affairs and
Communications Senior Vice President, Customer Care and Chief
Information Officer Senior Vice President, Finance and Corporate
Controller

Senior Vice President, Global Sales and Marketing

Senior Vice President, General Counsel & Secretary

Chief Executive Officer, Donlen

Vice President and Treasurer

Vice President, Global Procurement

Mr. Frissora has served as the Chief Executive Officer and Chairman of the Board of the Corporation and Hertz since January 1, 2007, and as Chief Executive Officer and a director of the Corporation and Hertz since July 2006. Prior to joining the Corporation and Hertz, Mr. Frissora served as Chief Executive Officer of Tenneco Inc. from November 1999 to July 2006 and as President of the automotive operations of Tenneco Inc. from April 1999 to July 2006. He also served as the Chairman of Tenneco from March 2000 to July 2006. From 1996 to April 1999, he held various positions within Tenneco Inc.'s automotive operations, including Senior Vice President and General Manager of the worldwide original equipment business. Previously Mr. Frissora served as a Vice President of Aeroquip Vickers Corporation from 1991 to 1996. In the 15 years prior to joining Aeroquip Vickers, he served for 10 years with General Electric and five years with Philips Lighting Company in management roles focusing on product development and marketing. He is a director of Walgreen Co., where he serves as the Chairman of the finance committee and is a member of the nominating and governance committee. Mr. Frissora is also a director of Delphi Automotive PLC, where he is a member of their finance committee and a member of their nominating and governance committee.

Ms. Douglas has served as the Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer of Hertz Holdings and Hertz since October 2007 and served as the Treasurer of Hertz Holdings and Hertz from July 2006 until July 2008. Ms. Douglas served as Interim Chief Financial Officer of Hertz and Hertz Holdings from August 2007 until October 2007. Prior to joining Hertz Holdings and Hertz, Ms. Douglas

Chief of Hertz and Hertz Holdings from August 2007 until October 2007. Prior to joining Hertz Holdings and Hertz, Mr. Douglas served as'

EXECUTIVE OFFICERS OF THE REGISTRANT (Continued)

Treasurer of Coty Inc. from December 1999 until July 2006. Previously, Ms. Douglas served as an Assistant Treasurer of Nabisco from June 1995 until December 1999. She also served in various financial services capacities for 12 years at Chase Manhattan Bank (now JPMorgan Chase). Ms. Douglas is a CPA and spent three years early in her career in public accounting. Ms. Douglas is a director of Assurant Inc.

Mr. Sider has served as the Executive Vice President & President, Vehicle Rental and Leasing The Americas of Hertz and Hertz Holdings since January 2010. Mr. Sider also oversees the fleet planning and re-marketing functions for the Americas since December 2010. Mr. Sider has held several senior management positions in the U.S. car rental business since 1983, including Manhattan Area Manager, Vice President of the New England, West Central and Western Regions and, since 2008, Vice President and President, Off-Airport Operations for North America.

Mr. Taride has served as the Executive Vice President and President, Hertz International, Ltd. since January 2010. Mr. Taride also oversees the fleet planning and re-marketing functions of Hertz International since December 2010. Mr. Taride has served as the Executive Vice President and President, Hertz Europe Limited, of Hertz since January 2004 and as Executive Vice President and President, Hertz Europe Limited, of Hertz Holdings since June 2006 until December 2009. From January 2003 until December 2003, he served as Vice President and President, Hertz Europe Limited. From April 2000 until December 2002, he served as Vice President and General Manager, Rent A Car, Hertz Europe Limited. From July 1998 to March 2000, he was General Manager, Rent A Car France and HERC Europe. Previously, he served in various other operating positions in Europe from 1980 to 1983 and from 1985 to 1998.

Ms. Boyd has served as the Executive Vice President and President, Hertz Equipment Rental Corporation since April 2011. From March 2010 until April 2011, she served as the Senior Vice President, Advantage Rent A Car. From November of 2007 until February of 2010, she served as Senior Vice President of Process Improvement and Project Management of Hertz Holdings and Hertz. Prior to joining Hertz Holdings and Hertz, Ms. Boyd served in a variety of senior leadership roles at Tenneco Inc. from April 1997 to November 2007, including Vice President and General Manager of Global Commercial Vehicle Systems and Specialty Markets, and Vice President, Global Program Management.

Ms. Baker has served as the Senior Vice President, Chief Human Resources Officer of Hertz Holdings and Hertz since April 2007. Prior to joining Hertz Holdings and Hertz, Ms. Baker served as Senior Vice President, Global Human Resources for The Reynolds & Reynolds Company from September 2005 through March 2007. Prior to joining Reynolds & Reynolds, she served as Director of Human Resources, Global Automotive Business, and in various strategic human resources and operational roles for The Timken Company from June 1981 through August 2005.

Mr. Broome has served as the Senior Vice President, Corporate Affairs and Communications of Hertz Holdings and Hertz since March 2008. Previously, Mr. Broome served as Vice President, Corporate Affairs and Communications of Hertz Holdings and Hertz from August 2000 to March 2008. From March 1996 to August 2000, Mr. Broome served as Vice President, Government Affairs and Communications for Selective Insurance Company, Inc. and from January 1987 to March 1996 as Counsel, Legal Affairs, of Aetna Life and Casualty. Prior to that, Mr. Broome served in government affairs roles for The Travelers Insurance Group and the Connecticut Business and Industry Association.

Mr. Eckroth has served as Senior Vice President, Customer Care and Chief Information Officer of Hertz Holdings and Hertz since June 2007 and Global Customer Care since April 2009. Mr. Eckroth also oversees the Global Document Management function and Navigations Solutions business since December 2010 and serves as a member of the Board of Navigation Solutions L.L.C, which is the exclusive provider of the Hertz Neverlost units and related services. Prior to joining Hertz Holdings and

EXECUTIVE OFFICERS OF THE REGISTRANT (Continued)

Hertz, Mr. Eckroth served as Executive Vice President and Chief Operating Officer of New Century Financial Corporation from January 2006 through June 2007. He joined New Century Financial Corporation as Chief Information Officer in August 2005. Previously, Mr. Eckroth served as the Chief Information Officer for Mattel, Inc. and two of General Electric's business units, GE Medical Systems and GE Industrial Systems.

Mr. Kapur has served as the Senior Vice President, Finance and Corporate Controller of Hertz Holdings and Hertz since April 2008. Mr. Kapur has held several senior level Finance, Controller and Business Planning positions during his 20 year career at Hertz Holdings and Hertz and, most recently, he has served as Staff Vice President, Business and Strategic Planning. Mr. Kapur joined Hertz in 1888 and, prior to his most recent position, he served for seven years as Vice President and Chief Financial Officer for Hertz Europe Limited, responsible for both car and equipment rental. He also served two years as Corporate Controller in Europe. Prior to his service in Europe, Mr. Kapur held various financial management positions in the North American vehicle rental business. Prior to joining Hertz, he spent eight years in the financial sector, most recently with Coopers & Lybrand.

Mr. Stuart has served as the Senior Vice President, Global Sales, of Hertz Holdings and Hertz since December 2007 and of Global Sales and Marketing since December 2011. Prior to joining Hertz Holdings and Hertz, Mr. Stuart held various senior level sales and marketing positions with General Electric Company from July 2000 through December 2007, including General Manager, Consumer Lighting and Electrical Distribution; General Manager of Consumer Marketing for the Lighting business; and General Manager, Business Development, Sales and Marketing for the lighting business.

Mr. Zimmerman has served as the Senior Vice President, General Counsel & Secretary of Hertz Holdings and Hertz since December 2007. Mr. Zimmerman also oversees the Real Estate and Concessions function since December 2010. Prior to joining Hertz Holdings and Hertz, Mr. Zimmerman served Tenneco Inc. in various positions from January 2000 through November 2007, most recently as Vice President, Law. Prior to joining Tenneco, Mr. Zimmerman was engaged in the private practice of law from August 1984 to December 1999, most recently as a partner in the law firm of Jenner & Block.

Mr. Rappeport has served as the Chief Executive Officer, Donlen Corporation since 1996. Donlen Corporation was acquired by Hertz in September 2011. Mr. Rappeport has held a variety of roles at Donlen since 1986. Prior to joining Donlen, Mr. Rappeport held sales and management positions at NCR Corporation and Hewlett-Packard Company. Mr. Rappeport is also the President of the American Automotive Leasing Association (AALA).

Mr. Massengill has served as Vice President and Treasurer of Hertz Holdings and Hertz since July 2008. Prior to joining Hertz Holdings and Hertz, Mr. Massengill served as Chief Financial Officer for the \$2 billion domestic residential heating and air conditioning business division of Trane Inc. (formerly American Standard Companies Inc.) from 2005 to 2008. Prior to that, he was Vice President and Treasurer at American Standard from 2001 to 2005. Mr. Massengill has also held management-level financial positions at Bristol-Myers Squibb, AlliedSignal and Exxon.

Mr. Poste has served as Vice President Global Procurement of Hertz Holdings and Hertz since March 2010. Prior to joining Hertz Holdings and Hertz, Mr. Poste served as Vice President, Integrated Supply Chain for Ingersoll Rand, Inc., Compressor Manufacturing from November 2008 through January 2010 and Vice President of Supply Chain from April 2006 through November 2008. Prior to Ingersoll Rand's acquisition of Trane Inc., Mr. Poste held a number of increasing responsibilities at Trane Inc. from October 2000 through 2006. Mr. Poste has also worked for Honeywell for seven years through 1993 to 2000, Englehard Corp. from 1991 through 1993 and Chrysler Canada Ltd. from 1986 through 2001.

PART II**ITEM 5. MARKET FOR REGISTRANT'S COMMON EQUITY, RELATED STOCKHOLDER MATTERS AND ISSUER PURCHASES OF EQUITY SECURITIES****MARKET PRICE OF COMMON STOCK**

Our common stock began trading on the NYSE on November 16, 2006. On February 22, 2012, there were 2,046 registered holders of our common stock. The following table sets forth, for the periods indicated, the high and low sales price per share of our common stock as reported by the NYSE:

2010	High	Low
1 st Quarter	\$12.25	\$9.06

1 st Quarter	\$12,209.00
2 nd Quarter	15,609.13
3 rd Quarter	12,208.36
4 th Quarter	14,939.59

2011

1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter 4th Quarter
 16.63 17.64 16.87 12.37

13.58 13.77 8.65 7.80

PURCHASES OF EQUITY SECURITIES BY THE ISSUER AND AFFILIATED PURCHASERS

None.

CURRENT DIVIDEND POLICY

We paid no cash dividends on our common stock in 2010 or 2011, and we do not expect to pay dividends on our common stock for the foreseeable future. The agreements governing our indebtedness restrict our ability to pay dividends. See "Item 7-Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations-Liquidity and Capital Resources-Financing," in this Annual Report.

USE OF PROCEEDS FROM SALE OF REGISTERED SECURITIES

None.

RECENT SALES OF UNREGISTERED SECURITIES

None.

RECENT PERFORMANCE

The following graph compares the cumulative total stockholder return on Hertz Global Holdings, Inc. common stock with the Russell 1000 Index and the Morningstar Rental & Leasing Services Industry Group. The Russell 1000 Index is included because it is comprised of the 1,000 largest publicly traded issuers and has a median total market capitalization of approximately \$5.9 billion, which is similar to our total market capitalization. The Morningstar Rental & Leasing Services Industry Group is a published, market capitalization-weighted index representing 25 stocks of companies that rent or lease various durable goods to the commercial and consumer market including cars and trucks, medical and industrial equipment, appliances, tools and other miscellaneous goods, including Hertz Holdings, ABG, Dollar Thrifty, RSC and URI.

45

ITEM 5. MARKET FOR REGISTRANT'S COMMON EQUITY, RELATED STOCKHOLDER MATTERS AND ISSUER PURCHASES OF EQUITY SECURITIES (Continued)

The results are based on an assumed \$100 invested on November 15, 2006, at the market close, through December 31, 2011. Trading in our common stock began on the NYSE on November 16, 2006.

COMPARISON OF CUMULATIVE TOTAL RETURN AMONG HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC., RUSSELL 1000 INDEX AND MORNINGSTAR RENTAL & LEASING SERVICES INDUSTRY GROUP

ASSUMES DIVIDEND REINVESTMENT

120

-HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS HH-RUSSELL 1000 INDEX

Equity Compensation Plan Information

The following table summarizes the securities authorized compensation plans as of December 31, 2011:

Plan Category

Equity compensation plans approved by security holders

Equity compensation plans not approved by security holders

Total

Number of securities to be issued upon exercise of outstanding options, warrants and rights (a)

20,171,536

20,171,536

Weighted-average exercise price of outstanding options, warrants and rights (b)

\$10.60*

N/A \$10.60*

Number of securities remaining available for future issuance under equity compensation plans (excluding securities reflected in column (a)) (c)

18,124,984

18,124.984

Applies to stock options only.

ITEM 6. SELECTED FINANCIAL DATA

The following table presents selected consolidated financial information and other data for our business. The selected consolidated statement of operations data for the years ended December 31, 2011, 2010 and 2009, and the selected consolidated balance sheet data as of December 31, 2011 and 2010 presented below were derived from our consolidated financial statements and the related notes thereto included in this Annual Report under the caption "Item 8-Financial Statements and Supplementary Data."

You should read the following information in conjunction with the section of this Annual Report entitled "Item 7 Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" and our consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto included in this Annual Report under the caption "item 8-Financial Statements and Supplementary Data."

(In millions of dollars,
except per share data)

	Years ended December 31,						
	2011	2010W	2009<">	2008 ^(L)	2007 ^(M)		
Statement of Operations Data							
Revenues:							
Car rental	\$6,929.6	\$6,355.2	\$5,872.9	\$ 6,730.4	\$6,800.7		
Equipment rental	1,208.8	1,069.8	1,110.2	1,657.3	1,755.3		
Other*	160.0	137.5	118.4	137.4	129.6		
Total revenues			8,298.4	7,562.5	7,101.5	8,525.1	8,685.6
Expenses:							
Direct operating	4,566.4	4,283.4	4,086.8	4,935.34	644.4		
Depreciation of revenue earning equipment and lease charges [^]			1,905.7	1,868.1	1,933.8	2,196.9	2,007.4
Selling, general and administrative	745.3	664.5	642.0	768.8	775.9		

Interest expense	699.7	773.4	680.3	870.0	916.7
Interest income	(5.5)	(12.3)	(16.0)	(24.8)	(41.3)
Other (income) expense, net	62.5	-(48.5)	--		
Impairment charges ^(d)	-	-	-	1,195.0	-
Total expenses			7,974.1	7,577.1	7,278.4
Income (loss) before income taxes	324.3	(14.6)	(176.9)	(1,416.1)	382.5
(Provision) benefit for taxes on income ^(e)	(128.5)	(16.7)	62.1	248.3	(106.5)
Net income (loss)	195.8	(31.3)	(114.8)	(1,167.8)	276.0
Noncontrolling interest	(19.6)	(17.4)	-(147)	(20.8)	(19.7)
Net income (loss) attributable to Hertz Global Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries' common stockholders	<u>\$ 176.2</u>	<u>\$ (48.7)</u>	<u>\$ (129.5)</u>	<u>\$(1,188.6)</u>	<u>\$ 256.3</u>
Weighted average shares outstanding (in millions)					
Basic	415.9	411.9	371.5	322.7	321.2
Diluted	444.8	411.9	371.5	322.7	325.5
Earnings (loss) per share					
Basic	\$ 0.42	\$ (0.12)	\$ (0.35)	\$ (3.68)	\$ 0.80
Diluted	\$ 0.40	\$ (0.12)	\$ (0.35)	\$ (3.68)	\$ 0.79

47

ITEM 6. SELECTED FINANCIAL DATA (Continued)

December 31,

2008<sup>a</sup>

Balance Sheet Data

Cash and cash equivalents

Total assets^{"1}

Total debt

Total equity

\$ 931.8 17,673.5 11,317.1 2,234.7

\$ 2,374.2 17,344.9 11,306.4 2,118.5

\$ 985.6 16,015.1 10,364.4 2,085.2

\$ 594.3 16,464.2 10,972.3 1,479.6

\$ 730.2 19,299.6 11,960.1 2,907.5

a) During the third quarter of 2011, we identified certain errors in our previously issued consolidated financial statements. As such, Net income (loss) attributable to Hertz Global Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries' common stockholders for the years ended December 31, 2010, 2009, 2008 and 2007 was revised from the previously reported \$(48.0) million to \$(48.7) million, \$(126.0) million to \$(129.5) million, \$(1,206.7) million to \$(1,188.6) million and \$264.5 million to \$256.3 million, respectively. Total assets as of December 31, 2010, 2009, 2008 and 2007 were revised from the previously reported 517,332.2 million to \$17,344.9 million, \$16,002.4 million to \$16,015.1 million, \$16,451.4 million to \$16,464.2 million and \$19,255.7 million to \$19,299.6 million, respectively. Total equity as of December 31, 2010, 2009, 2008 and 2007 were revised from the previously reported \$2,131.3 million to \$2,118.5 million, \$2,097.4 million to \$2,085.2 million, \$1,488.3 million to \$1,479.6 million and \$2,934.4 million to \$2,907.5 million, respectively. See Note 2 to the Notes to our Consolidated Financial Statements included in this Report.

b) Includes fees and certain cost reimbursements from our licensees and revenues from our car leasing operations and third-party claim management services.

c) For the years ended December 31, 2011, 2010, 2009, 2008 and 2007, depreciation of revenue earning equipment decreased by \$18.2 million and increased by \$22.7 million, \$19.3 million, \$32.7 million and \$0.6 million, respectively, resulting from the net effects of changing depreciation rates to reflect changes in the estimated residual value of revenue earning equipment. For the years ended December 31, 2011, 2010, 2009, 2008 and 2007, depreciation of revenue earning equipment and lease charges includes a net gain of \$112.2 million and net losses of \$42.9 million, \$72.0 million, \$74.3 million and \$13.3 million, respectively, from the disposal of revenue earning equipment.

d) For the year ended December 31, 2008, we recorded non-cash impairment charges related to our goodwill, other intangible assets and property and equipment.

uj For the year ended December 31, 2008, we recorded non-cash impairment charges related to our goodwill, other intangible assets and property and equipment.

- (o) For the years ended December 31, 2011, 2010, 2009 and 2008, tax valuation allowances decreased by \$2.5 million and increased by \$27.5 million, \$39.7 million and \$58.5 million, respectively, (excluding the effects of foreign currency translation) relating to the realization of deferred tax assets attributable to net operating losses, credits and other temporary differences in various jurisdictions. In 2011, we reversed a valuation allowance of \$12.0 million relating to realization of deferred tax assets attributable to net operating losses and other temporary differences in Australia and China. Additionally, certain tax reserves were recorded and certain tax reserves were released due to settlement for various uncertain tax positions in Federal, state and foreign jurisdictions. For the year ended December 31, 2007, we reversed a valuation allowance of \$9.1 million relating to the realization of deferred tax assets attributable to net operating losses and other temporary differences in certain European countries. Additionally, certain tax reserves were recorded for various uncertain tax positions in Federal, state and foreign jurisdictions.
- (f) Substantially all of our revenue earning equipment, as well as certain related assets, are owned by special purpose entities, or are subject to liens in favor of our lenders under our various credit facilities, other secured financings and asset-backed securities programs. None of such assets are available to satisfy the claims of our general creditors. For a description of those facilities, see "Item 7-Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations- Liquidity and Capital Resources" in this Annual Report.

ITEM 7. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The statements in this discussion and analysis regarding industry outlook, our expectations regarding the performance of our business and the other non-historical statements are forward-looking statements. These forward-looking statements are subject to numerous risks and uncertainties, including, but not limited to, the risks and uncertainties described in "Item 1A-Risk Factors." The following discussion and analysis provides information that we believe to be relevant to an understanding of our consolidated financial condition and results of operations. Our actual results may differ materially from those contained in or implied by any forward-looking statements. You should read the following discussion and analysis together with the sections entitled "Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements," "Item 1A-Risk Factors," "Item 6-Selected Financial Data" and our consolidated financial statements and related notes included in this Annual Report under the caption "Item 8-Financial Statements and Supplementary Data."

Overview

We are engaged principally in the business of renting and leasing of cars and equipment. Our revenues primarily are derived from rental and related charges and consist of:

- Car rental revenues (revenues from all company-operated car rental and fleet leasing operations and management services, including charges to customers for the reimbursement of costs incurred relating to airport concession fees and vehicle license fees, the fueling of vehicles and the sale of loss or collision damage waivers, liability insurance coverage and other products);
- Equipment rental revenues (revenues from all company-operated equipment rental operations, including amounts charged to customers for the fueling and delivery of equipment and sale of loss damage waivers, as well as revenues from the sale of new equipment and consumables); and
- Other revenues (primarily relates to fees and certain cost reimbursements from our licensees and revenues from our third-party claim management services).

Our expenses primarily consist of:

- Direct operating expenses (primarily wages and related benefits; commissions and concession fees paid to airport authorities, travel agents and others; facility, self-insurance and reservation costs; the cost of new equipment and consumables purchased for resale; and other costs relating to the operation and rental of revenue earning equipment, such as damage, maintenance and fuel costs);
- Depreciation expense and lease charges relating to revenue earning equipment (including net gains or losses on the disposal of such equipment). Revenue earning equipment includes cars and rental equipment;
- Selling, general and administrative expenses (including advertising); and

- Selling, general and administrative expenses (including advertising), and
- Interest expense.

Our profitability is primarily a function of the volume, mix and pricing of rental transactions and the utilization of cars and equipment. Significant changes in the purchase price or residual values of cars and equipment or interest rates can have a significant effect on our profitability depending on our ability to adjust pricing for these changes. We continue to balance our mix of non-program and program vehicles based on market conditions. Our business requires significant expenditures for cars and

ITEM 7. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS (Continued)

equipment, and consequently we require substantial liquidity to finance such expenditures. See "Liquidity and Capital Resources" below.

Car Rental

In the U.S., as of December 31, 2011, the percentage of non-program cars was 79% as compared to 72% as of December 31, 2010. Internationally, as of December 31, 2011, the percentage of non-program cars was 75%, compared to 70% as of December 31, 2010. In recent periods we have decreased the percentage of program cars in our car rental fleet. Non-program cars typically have lower acquisition costs and lower depreciation rates than comparable program cars. As a result of decreasing our reliance on program cars, we reduce our risk related to the creditworthiness of the vehicle manufacturers. With fewer program cars in our fleet, we have an increased risk that the market value of a car at the time of its disposition will be less than its estimated residual value. Program cars generally provide us with flexibility to reduce the size of our fleet by returning cars sooner than originally expected without risk of loss in the event of an economic downturn or to respond to changes in rental demand. This flexibility will be reduced as the percentage of non-program cars in our car rental fleet increases. Furthermore, it is expected that the average age of our fleet will increase since the average holding period for non-program vehicles is longer than program vehicles. However, the longer holding period does not necessarily equate to higher costs due to the stringent turnback requirements imposed by vehicle manufacturers for program cars.

In the year ended December 31, 2011, our monthly per vehicle depreciation costs decreased as compared to the prior year period due to improved residual values in the U.S., a continued move towards a greater proportion of non-program vehicles, mix optimization and improved procurement and remarketing efforts. We believe the increase in residual values in the U.S. was partially due to the events in Japan earlier this year which leveled off as these events worked their way through the vehicle supply chain. '

For the year ended December 31, 2011, we experienced an 8.5% increase in transaction days versus the prior period in the United States while rental rate revenue per transaction day, or "RPD," declined by 4.4%. During the year ended December 31, 2011, in our European operations, we experienced a 5.7% improvement in transaction days while RPD declined by 3.0% compared to the year ended December 31, 2010.

Since January 1, 2009, we increased the number of our off-airport rental locations in the United States by 32% to 2,175 locations. Revenues from our U.S. off-airport operations represented \$1,197.4 million, \$1,079.7 million and \$953.4 million of our total car rental revenues in the years ended December 31, 2011, 2010 and 2009, respectively. Our strategy includes selected openings of new off-airport locations, the disciplined evaluation of existing locations and the pursuit of same-store sales growth. Our strategy also includes increasing penetration in the off-airport market and growing the online leisure market, particularly in the longer length weekly sector, which is characterized by lower vehicle costs and lower transaction costs at a lower RPD. Increasing our penetration in these sectors is consistent with our long-term strategy to generate profitable growth. When we open a new off-airport location, we incur a number of costs, including those relating to site selection, lease negotiation, recruitment of employees, selection and development of managers, initial sales activities and integration of our systems with those of the companies who will reimburse the location's replacement renters for their rentals. A new off-airport location, once opened, takes time to generate its full potential revenues and, as a result, revenues at new locations do not initially cover their start-up costs and often do not, for some time, cover the costs of their ongoing operations.

ITEM 7. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

(Continued)

On September 1, 2011, Hertz acquired 100% of the equity interest in Donlen, a leading provider of fleet leasing and management services for corporate fleets and for the four months ended December 31, 2011 (period it was owned by Hertz), had an average of approximately 137,000 vehicles under lease and management. Donlen provides Hertz an immediate leadership position in long-term car, truck and equipment leasing and fleet management. Donlen's fleet management programs provide outsource solutions to reduce fleet operating costs and improve driver productivity. These programs include administration of preventive maintenance, advisory services, and fuel and accident management along with other complementary services. This transaction is part of the overall growth strategy of Hertz to provide the most flexible transportation programs for corporate and general consumers. Additionally, Donlen brings to Hertz a specialized consulting and technology expertise that will enable us to model, measure and manage fleet performance more effectively and efficiently.

While Hertz Holdings withdrew its exchange offer for Dollar Thrifty's common stock in October 2011, we continue to believe that a merger with Dollar Thrifty is in the best interests of both companies. Hertz Holdings remains engaged with the Federal Trade Commission to secure antitrust clearance with respect to an acquisition of Dollar Thrifty, which would require (among other things) the disposition of Advantage. If and when we are in a position to obtain antitrust clearance, we will reassess the appropriate price and other terms and conditions of an offer for Dollar Thrifty. We can offer no assurance that any transaction with Dollar Thrifty will be commenced or consummated.

Equipment Rental

HERC experienced higher rental volumes and pricing worldwide for year ended December 31, 2011 compared to the prior year period as the industry continued its recovery and fleet levels began to align with demand in the industry. Specifically, we continued to see growth in our specialty services such as Pump & Power, Industrial Plant Services and Hertz Entertainment Services capitalizing on the opportunities in these strategic market niches. Additionally, there were increased opportunities in 2011 as rental solutions became a more viable alternative to contractors especially with the fluctuating uncertainty in the economy enabling HERC and other large rental companies to gain market share.

Seasonality

Our car rental and equipment rental operations are seasonal businesses, with decreased levels of business in the winter months and heightened activity during the spring and summer. We have the ability to dynamically manage fleet capacity, the most significant portion of our cost structure, to meet market demand. For instance, to accommodate increased demand, we increase our available fleet and staff during the second and third quarters of the year. As business demand declines, fleet and staff are decreased accordingly. A number of our other major operating costs, including airport concession fees, commissions and vehicle liability expenses, are directly related to revenues or transaction volumes. In addition, our management expects to utilize enhanced process improvements, including efficiency initiatives and the use of our information technology systems, to help manage our variable costs. Approximately two-thirds of our typical annual operating costs represent variable costs, while the remaining one-third is fixed or semi-fixed. We also maintain a flexible workforce, with a significant number of part time and seasonal workers. However, certain operating expenses, including rent, insurance, and administrative overhead, remain fixed and cannot be adjusted for seasonal demand. Revenues related to our fleet management services are generally not seasonal.

ITEM 7. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

(Continued)

Restructuring

As part of our ongoing effort to implement our strategy of reducing operating costs, we have evaluated our workforce and operations

As part of our ongoing effort to implement our strategy of reducing operating costs, we have evaluated our workforce and operations and made adjustments, including headcount reductions and business process reengineering resulting in optimized work flow at rental locations and maintenance facilities as well as streamlined our back-office operations and evaluated potential outsourcing opportunities. When we made adjustments to our workforce and operations, we incurred incremental expenses that delay the benefit of a more efficient workforce and operating structure, but we believe that increased operating efficiency and reduced costs associated with the operation of our business are important to our long-term competitiveness.

During 2007 through 2011, we announced several initiatives to improve our competitiveness and industry leadership through targeted job reductions. These initiatives included, but were not limited to, job reductions at our corporate headquarters and back-office operations in the U.S. and Europe. As part of our re-engineering optimization we outsourced selected functions globally. In addition, we streamlined operations and reduced costs by initiating the closure of targeted car rental locations and equipment rental branches throughout the world. The largest of these closures occurred in 2008 which resulted in closures of approximately 250 off-airport locations and 22 branches in our U.S. equipment rental business. These initiatives impacted approximately 8,960 employees.

For the years ended December 31, 2011, 2010 and 2009, our consolidated statement of operations includes restructuring charges relating to various initiatives of \$56.4 million, \$54.7 million and \$106.8 million, respectively.

Additional efficiency and cost saving initiatives are being developed, however, we presently do not have firm plans or estimates of any related expenses.

See Note 12 of the Notes to our consolidated financial statements included in this Annual Report under caption "Item 8-Financial Statements and Supplementary Data."

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates

Our discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of operations are based upon our consolidated financial statements, which have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, or "GAAP". The preparation of these financial statements requires management to make estimates and judgments that affect the reported amounts in our financial statements and accompanying notes.

We believe the following critical accounting policies affect the more significant judgments and estimates used in the preparation of our financial statements and changes in these judgments and estimates may impact our future results of operations and financial condition. For additional discussion of our accounting policies, see Note 2 to the Notes to our consolidated financial statements included in this Annual Report under the caption "Item 8-Financial Statements and Supplementary Data."

Revenue Earning Equipment

Our principal assets are revenue earning equipment, which represented approximately 57% of our total assets as of December 31, 2011. Revenue earning equipment consists of vehicles utilized in our car rental operations and equipment utilized in our equipment rental operations. For the year ended December 31, 2011, 48% of the vehicles purchased for our combined U.S. and international car rental fleets were subject to repurchase by automobile manufacturers under contractual repurchase and

ITEM 7. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS **(Continued)**

guaranteed depreciation programs, subject to certain manufacturers' car condition and mileage requirements, at a specific price during a specified time period. These programs limit our residual risk with respect to vehicles purchased under these programs. For all other vehicles, as well as equipment acquired by our equipment rental business, we use historical experience and monitor market conditions to set depreciation rates. Generally, when revenue earning equipment is acquired, we estimate the period that we will hold the asset, primarily based on historical measures of the amount of rental activity (e.g., automobile mileage and equipment usage) and the targeted age of equipment at the time of disposal. We also estimate the residual value of the applicable revenue earning equipment at the expected time of disposal. The residual values for rental vehicles are affected by many factors, including make, model and options, age, physical condition, mileage, sale location, time of the year and channel of disposition (e.g., auction, retail, dealer direct). The residual value for rental equipment is affected by factors which include equipment age and amount of usage. Depreciation is recorded on a straight-line basis over the estimated holding period. Depreciation rates are reviewed on a quarterly basis based on management's ongoing assessment of present and estimated future market conditions, their effect on residual values at the time of disposal and the estimated holding periods. Market conditions for used vehicle and equipment sales can also be affected by external factors such as the economy, natural disasters, fuel prices and incentives offered by manufacturers of new cars. These key factors are

factors such as the economy, natural disasters, fuel prices and incentives offered by manufacturers of new cars. These key factors are considered when estimating future residual values and assessing depreciation rates. As a result of this ongoing assessment, we make periodic adjustments to depreciation rates of revenue earning equipment in response to changing market conditions. Upon disposal of revenue earning equipment, depreciation expense is adjusted for the difference between the net proceeds received and the remaining net book value.

Within our Donlen subsidiary, revenue earning equipment is under longer term lease agreements with our customers. These leases contain provisions whereby we have a contracted residual value guaranteed to us by the lessee, such that we do not experience any gains or losses on the disposal of these vehicles. Therefore depreciation rates on these vehicles are not adjusted at any point in time per the associated lease contract.

See Note 7 to the Notes to our consolidated financial statements included in this Annual Report under the caption "Item 8 Financial Statements and Supplementary Data."

Public Liability and Property Damage

The obligation for public liability and property damage on self-insured U.S. and international vehicles and equipment represents an estimate for both reported accident claims not yet paid, and claims incurred but not yet reported. The related liabilities are recorded on a non-discounted basis. Reserve requirements are based on actuarial evaluations of historical accident claim experience and trends, as well as future projections of ultimate losses, expenses, premiums and administrative costs. The adequacy of the liability is regularly monitored based on evolving accident claim history and insurance related state legislation changes. If our estimates change or if actual results differ from these assumptions, the amount of the recorded liability is adjusted to reflect these results. Our actual results as compared to our estimates have historically resulted in relatively minor adjustments to our recorded liability.

Pensions

Our employee pension costs and obligations are dependent on our assumptions used by actuaries in calculating such amounts. These assumptions include discount rates, salary growth, long-term return

ITEM 7. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

(Continued)

on plan assets, retirement rates, mortality rates and other factors. Actual results that differ from our assumptions are accumulated and amortized over future periods and, therefore, generally affect our recognized expense in such future periods. While we believe that the assumptions used are appropriate, significant differences in actual experience or significant changes in assumptions would affect our pension costs and obligations. The various employee-related actuarial assumptions (e.g., retirement rates, mortality rates, salary growth) used in determining pension costs and plan liabilities are reviewed periodically by management, assisted by the enrolled actuary, and updated as warranted. The discount rate used to value the pension liabilities and related expenses and the expected rate of return on plan assets are the two most significant assumptions impacting pension expense. The discount rate used is a market-based spot rate as of the valuation date. For the expected return on assets assumption, we use a forward-looking rate that is based on the expected return for each asset class (including the value added by active investment management), weighted by the target asset allocation. The past annualized long-term performance of the Plans' assets has generally been in line with the long-term rate of return assumption. See Note 5 to the Notes to our consolidated financial statements included in this Annual Report under the caption "Item 8 -Financial Statements and Supplementary Data." For a discussion of the risks associated with our pension plans, see "Item 1 A-Risk Factors" in this Annual Report:

Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets

We review goodwill for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of the goodwill may not be recoverable, and also review goodwill annually. Goodwill impairment is deemed to exist if the carrying value of goodwill exceeds its fair value. Goodwill must be tested at least annually using a two-step process. The first step is to identify any potential impairment by comparing the carrying value of the reporting unit to its fair value. A reporting unit is an operating segment or a business one level below that operating segment (the component level) if discrete financial information is prepared and regularly reviewed by segment management. However, components are aggregated as a single reporting unit if they have similar economic characteristics. We estimate the fair value of our reporting units using a discounted cash flow methodology. The key assumptions used in the discounted cash flow valuation model for impairment testing include discount rates, growth rates, cash flow projections and terminal value rates. Discount rates are set by using the Weighted Average Cost of Capital, or "WACC," methodology. The WACC methodology considers

Discount rates are set by using the Weighted Average Cost of Capital, or WACC, methodology. The WACC methodology considers market and industry data as well as Company-specific risk factors for each reporting unit in determining the appropriate discount rates to be used. The discount rate utilized for each reporting unit is indicative of the return an investor would expect to receive for investing in such a business. The cash flows represent management's most recent planning assumptions. These assumptions are based on a combination of industry outlooks, views on general economic conditions, our expected pricing plans and expected future savings generated by our past restructuring activities. Terminal value rate determination follows common methodology of capturing the present value of perpetual cash flow estimates beyond the last projected period assuming a constant WACC and low long-term growth rates. If a potential impairment is identified, the second step is to compare the implied fair value of goodwill with its carrying amount to measure the impairment loss. A significant decline in the projected cash flows or a change in the WACC used to determine fair value could result in a future goodwill impairment charge.

In the fourth quarter 2011, we performed our annual impairment analysis based upon market data as of October 1, 2011 and concluded that there was no impairment related to our goodwill and our other indefinite-lived intangible assets. At October 1, 2011, we had five reporting units, which were the same as our operating segments: U.S. Car Rental, Europe Car Rental, Other International Car Rental, Donlen and Worldwide Equipment Rental.

ITEM 7. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS (Continued)

We performed the impairment analyses for our reporting units, using our business and long-term strategic plans, revised to reflect the current economic conditions. Our weighted-average cost of capital used in the discounted cash flow model was calculated based upon the fair value of our debt and our stock price with a debt to equity ratio comparable to our industry. The total fair value of our reporting units was then compared to our market capitalization to ensure their reasonableness.

We re-evaluate the estimated useful lives of our intangible assets annually or as circumstances change. Those intangible assets considered to have indefinite useful lives, including our trade name, are evaluated for impairment on an annual basis, by comparing the fair value of the intangible assets to their carrying value, intangible assets with finite useful lives are amortized over their respective estimated useful lives. In addition, whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value of intangible assets might not be recoverable, we will perform an impairment review.

The valuation of our indefinite-lived assets utilized the relief from royalty method, which incorporates cash flows and discount rates comparable to those discussed above. We also considered the excess earnings as a percentage of revenues to ensure their reasonableness. Our analysis supported our conclusion that an impairment did not exist.

See Note 3 to the Notes to our consolidated financial statements included in this Annual Report under the caption "Item 8-Financial Statements and Supplementary Data."

Derivatives

We periodically enter into cash flow and other hedging transactions to specifically hedge exposure to various risks related to interest rates, fuel prices and foreign currency rates. Derivative financial instruments are viewed as risk management tools and have not been used for speculative or trading purposes. All derivatives are recorded on the balance sheet as either assets or liabilities measured at their fair value. The effective portion of changes in fair value of derivatives designated as cash flow hedging instruments is recorded as a component of other comprehensive income. The ineffective portion is recognized currently in earnings within the same line item as the hedged item, based upon the nature of the hedged item. For derivative instruments that are not part of a qualified hedging relationship, the changes in their fair value are recognized currently in earnings. The valuation methods used to mark these to market are either market quotes (for fuel swaps and foreign exchange instruments) or a discounted cash flow method (for interest rate swaps and interest rate caps). The key inputs for the discounted cash flow method are the current yield curve and the credit default swap spread. These valuations are subject to change based on movements in items such as the London inter-bank offered rate, or "LIBOR," our credit worthiness and unleaded gasoline and diesel fuel prices.

Income Taxes

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized for the future tax consequences attributable to differences between the financial statement carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax bases. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using enacted tax rates expected to apply to taxable income in the years in which those temporary differences are expected to be recovered or settled. The effect of a change in tax rates is recognized in the statement of operations in the period that includes

to be recovered or settled. The effect of a change in tax rates is recognized in the statement of operations in the period that includes the enactment date. Valuation allowances are recorded to reduce deferred tax assets when it is more likely than not that a tax benefit will not be realized. Subsequent changes to enacted tax rates and changes to the global mix of earnings will result in changes to the tax rates used to calculate deferred taxes and any related valuation allowances. Provisions are not made for income taxes on undistributed earnings of international subsidiaries that are intended to be indefinitely reinvested

ITEM 7. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

(Continued)

outside the United States or are expected to be remitted free of taxes. Future distributions, if any, from these international subsidiaries to the United States or changes in U.S. tax rules may require recording a tax on these amounts. We have recorded a deferred tax asset for unutilized net operating loss carryforwards in various tax jurisdictions. Upon utilization, the taxing authorities may examine the positions that led to the generations of those net operating losses. If the utilization of any of those losses are disallowed a deferred tax liability may have to be recorded.

See Note 8 to the Notes to our consolidated financial statements included in this Annual Report under the caption "Item 8-Financial Statements and Supplementary Data."

Stock-Based Compensation

The cost of employee services received in exchange for an award of equity instruments is based on the grant-date fair value of the award. That cost is recognized over the period during which the employee is required to provide service in exchange for the award. We estimated the fair value of options issued at the date of grant using a Black-Scholes option-pricing model, which includes assumptions related to volatility, expected term, dividend yield, risk-free interest rate and forfeiture rate. These factors combined with the stock price on the date of grant result in a fixed expense which is recorded on a straight-line basis over the vesting period. The key factors used in the valuation process, other than the forfeiture rate, remained unchanged from the date of grant. Because the stock of Hertz Holdings became publicly traded in November 2006 and has a short trading history, it is not practicable for us to estimate the expected volatility of our share price, or a peer company share price, because there is not sufficient historical information about past volatility. Therefore, we use the calculated value method to estimate the expected volatility, based on the Dow Jones Specialized Consumer Services sub-sector within the consumer services industry, and we use the U.S. large capitalization component, which includes the top 70% of the index universe (by market value). We use the simplified method for estimating the expected term. We believe it is appropriate to continue to use this simplified method because we do not have sufficient historical exercise data to provide a reasonable basis upon which to estimate the expected term due to the limited period of time our common stock has been publicly traded. The assumed dividend yield is zero. The risk-free interest rate is the implied zero-coupon yield for U.S. Treasury securities having a maturity approximately equal to the expected term of the options, as of the grant dates. The non-cash stock-based compensation expense associated with the Hertz Global Holdings, Inc. Stock Incentive Plan, or the "Stock Incentive Plan," the Hertz Global Holdings, Inc. Director Stock Incentive Plan, or the "Director Plan," and the Hertz Global Holdings, Inc. 2008 Omnibus Incentive Plan, or the "Omnibus Plan," are pushed down from Hertz Holdings and recorded on the books at the Hertz level. See Note 6 to the Notes to our consolidated financial statements included in this Annual Report under the caption "Item 8 Financial Statements and Supplementary Data."

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

For a discussion of recent accounting pronouncements, see Note 2 to the Notes to our consolidated financial statements included in this Annual Report under the caption "Item 8-Financial Statements and Supplementary Data."

Results of Operations

We have revised our consolidated statements of operations as a result of adjustments relating to additional telecommunication charges (direct operating expenses) and depreciation of revenue earning

ITEM 7. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS (Continued)

equipment and lease charges. See Note 2 to the Notes to our Consolidated Financial Statements included in this Report.

In the following discussion, comparisons are made between the years ended December 31, 2011, 2010 and 2009. The following table sets forth for each of the periods indicated, the percentage of total revenues represented by the various line items in our consolidated statements of operations (in millions of dollars):

Percentage of Revenues Years Ended December 31,			
		2011	
Revenues:			
Car rental	\$6,929.6		
Equipment rental	1,208.8		
Other	160.0		
		Total revenues	8,298.4
Expenses:			
Direct operating	4,566.4		
Depreciation of revenue earning		equipment and lease charges	1,905.7
Selling, general and administrative . .	745.3		
Interest expense	699.7		
Interest income	(5.5)		
Other (income) expense, net	62.5		
		Total expenses	7,974.1
Income (loss) before income taxes	324.3		
(Provision) benefit for taxes on income .	(128.5)		
Net income (loss)	195.8		
Noncontrolling interest	(19.6)		
Net income (loss) attributable to Hertz Global Holdings, Inc. and			
Subsidiaries' common stockholders . .	\$ 176.2		
2010			
2011			
83.5% 14.6 1.9			
2010			
84.0% 14.2 1.8			
2009			
82.7% 15.6 1.7			
		2009	
			55,872.9 1,110.2 118.4
56.7			
24.7 8.8			
10.2 (0.2)			
57.6			
27.2 9.0 9.6 (0.2) (0.7)			
7,562.5 7,101.5 100.0 100.0 100.0			
1,868.1 664.5 773.4 (12.3)			
23.0 9.0 8.4 (0.1) 0.8			
4,283.4 4,086.8 55.0			
1,933.8 642.0 680.3 (16.0) (48.5)			
29 (1.6)			

2.3 (0.2)
 (0.2) (0.2)
 (0.4) (0.2)
 (14.6) ..(16.7)
 (31.3) (17.4)
 (2.5) 0.9
 (1.6) (0.2)
 7,577.1 7,278.4 96.1 100.2 102.5
 (176.9) 62.1
 (114.8) (14.7)

 \$ (48.7) \$ (129.5) 2.1% (0.6)% (1.8)%

ITEM 7. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS (Continued)

The following table sets forth certain of our selected car rental, equipment rental and other operating data for each of the periods indicated:

	Years Ended, or as of December 31, 201120102009		
Selected Car Rental Operating Data:			
Worldwide number of transactions (in thousands)	27,095	25,970	24,549
Domestic (Hertz)	19,903	19,101	17,791
International (Hertz)	7,192	6,869	6,758
Worldwide transaction days (in thousands) ^{<C>}	137,301	127,159	118,459
Domestic (Hertz)	93,741	86,422	79,644
International (Hertz)	43,560	40,737	38,815
Worldwide rental rate revenue per transaction day ^(b)	\$ 41.62	\$ 43.24	\$ 43.14
Domestic (Hertz)	\$ 40.30	\$ 42.16	\$ 42.20
International (Hertz)	\$ 44.47	\$ 45.52	\$ 45.07
Worldwide average number of cars during the period	615,600	445,200	413,500
Domestic (Hertz company-operated)	321,700	297,900	274,000
International (Hertz company-operated)	156,900	147,300	139,500
Donlen (under lease and maintenance)	137,000	N/A	N/A
Adjusted pre-tax income (in millions of dollars) ^{(1)(a)}	\$ 850.2	\$ 641.9	\$ 459.2

Adjusted pre-tax income (in millions of dollars)	\$ 800.2	\$ 871.9	\$ 700.2
Worldwide revenue earning equipment, net (in millions of dollars)	\$8,318.7	\$7,220.1	\$7,003.6
Selected Worldwide Equipment Rental Operating Data:			
Rental and rental related revenue (in millions of dollars) ¹¹	\$ 1,094.4	\$ 975.9	\$ 1,020.6
Same store revenue growth (decline), including growth initiatives ¹³	9.1%(5.4)%	(29.1)%	
Average acquisition cost of rental equipment operated during the period (in millions of dollars)	\$ 2,804.8	\$ 2,732.6	\$ 2,874.7
Adjusted pre-tax income (in millions of dollars) ^{*0}	\$ 161.6	\$ 78.0	\$ 76.4
Revenue earning equipment, net (in millions of dollars)	\$ 1,786.7	\$ 1,703.7	\$ 1,832.3

a) Transaction days represents the total number of days that vehicles were on rent in a given period.

b) Car rental rate revenue consists of all revenue, net of discounts, associated with the rental of cars including charges for optional insurance products, but excluding revenue derived from fueling and concession and other expense pass-throughs, NeverLost units in the U.S. and certain ancillary revenue. Rental rate revenue per transaction day is calculated as total rental rate revenue, divided by the total number of transaction days, with all periods adjusted to eliminate the effect of fluctuations in foreign currency. Our management believes eliminating the effect of fluctuations in foreign currency is appropriate so as not to affect the comparability of underlying trends. This statistic is important to our management as it represents the best measurement of the changes in underlying pricing in the car rental business and encompasses the elements in car rental pricing that management has the ability to control. The optional insurance products are packaged within certain negotiated corporate, government and membership programs and within certain retail rates being charged. Based upon these existing programs and rate packages, management, believes that these optional insurance products should be consistently included in the daily pricing of car rental transactions. On the other hand, non-rental rate revenue items such as refueling and concession pass-through expense items are driven by factors beyond the control of management (i.e. the price of fuel and the concession fees charged by airports). Additionally, NeverLost units are an optional revenue product which management does not consider to be part of their daily pricing of car rental transactions. The following table reconciles our car rental

58

ITEM 7. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS (Continued)

revenue to our rental rate revenue and rental rate revenue per transaction day (based on December 31, 2010 foreign exchange rates) for the years ended December 31, 2011, 2010 and 2009 (in millions of dollars, except as noted):

	Years Ended December 31,		
	2011	2010	2009
Car rental segment revenues	\$ 7,083.5	\$ 6,486.2	\$5,979.0
Non-rental rate revenue	(1,265.5)	(1,029.6)	(903.1)
Foreign currency adjustment	(103.0)	41.3	34.3
Rental rate revenue	\$5,715.0	\$ 5,497.9	\$5,110.2
Transaction days (in thousands)	137,301	127,159	118,459
Rental rate revenue per transaction day (in whole dollars)	\$ 41.62	\$ 43.24	\$ 43.14

(c) Adjusted pre-tax income is calculated as income (loss) before income taxes plus non-cash purchase accounting charges, non-cash debt charges and certain one-time charges and non-operational items. Adjusted pre-tax income is the measure utilized by management in making decisions about allocating resources to segments and measuring their performance. Management believes this measure best reflects the financial results from ongoing operations. The following table reconciles income (loss) before income taxes by segment to adjusted pre-tax income by segment for the years ended December 31, 2011, 2010 and 2009 (in millions of dollars):

	Years ended December 31, 2011		2010			2009
Adjusted pre-tax income						
Car rental	\$ 850.2	\$641.9	\$ 459.2			
Equipment rental	161.6	178.0	76.4			
Total reportable segments				1,011.8	719.9	535.6
Adjustments:						
Other reconciling, items ¹¹		(331.3)	(372.8)	(342.6)		
Purchase accounting ¹²		(87.6)	(90.3)	(90.3)		
Non-cash debt charges ¹³		(130.4)	(182.6)	(171.0)		

non-cash debt charges ¹	(130.4)(102.0)(111.9)		
Restructuring charges	(56.4)(54.7)(106.8)		
Restructuring related charges ²	(9.8)(13.2)(46.5)		
Management transition costs	(4.0)	-	(1.0)
Derivative gains (losses)	0.1(3.2)2.4		
Gain on debt buyback ⁵	-	-	48.5
Third-party bankruptcy accrual ⁵⁰	-	-	(4.3)
Acquisition related costs	(18.8)(17.7)		
Pension adjustment ⁷	13.1	-	-
Premiums paid on debt ⁸	(62.4)	-	-
Income (loss) before income taxes	\$ 324.3	\$ (14.6)	\$(176.9)

- 1) Represents general corporate expenses, certain interest expense (including net interest on corporate debt), as well as other business activities such as our third-party claim management services.
- 2) Represents the purchase accounting effects of the Acquisition on our results of operations relating to increased depreciation and amortization of tangible and intangible assets and accretion of revalued workers' compensation and public liability and property damage liabilities. Also represents the purchase accounting effects of subsequent acquisitions on our results of operations relating to increased depreciation and amortization of intangible assets.
- 3) Represents non-cash debt charges relating to the amortization and write-off of deferred debt financing costs and debt discounts. For the years ended December 31, 2010 and 2009, also includes \$68.9 million and \$74.6 million, respectively, associated with the amortization of amounts pertaining to the de-designation of the Hertz Vehicle Financing LLC, or "HVF," interest rate swaps as effective hedging instruments.
- 4) Represents incremental costs incurred directly supporting our business transformation initiatives. Such costs include transition costs incurred in connection with our business process outsourcing arrangements and incremental costs

59

ITEM 7. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

(Continued)

incurred to facilitate business process re-engineering initiatives that involve significant organization redesign and extensive operational process changes.

- 5) Represents a gain (net of transaction costs) recorded in connection with the buyback of portions of certain of our Senior Notes and Senior Subordinated Notes.
 - 6) Represents an allowance for uncollectible program car receivables related to a bankrupt European dealer affiliated with a U.S. car manufacturer.
 - 7) Represents a gain for the U.K. pension plan relating to unamortized prior service cost from a 2010 amendment that eliminated discretionary pension increases related to pre-1997 service primarily pertaining to inactive employees.
 - 8) Represents premiums paid to redeem our 10.5% Senior Subordinated Notes and a portion of our 8.875% Senior Notes.
- (d) Equipment rental and rental related revenue consists of all revenue, net of discounts, associated with the rental of equipment including charges for delivery, loss damage waivers and fueling, but excluding revenue arising from the sale of equipment, parts and supplies and certain other ancillary revenue. Rental and rental related revenue is adjusted in all periods to eliminate the effect of fluctuations in foreign currency. Our management believes eliminating the effect of fluctuations in foreign currency is appropriate so as not to affect the comparability of underlying trends. This statistic is important to our management as it is utilized in the measurement of rental revenue generated per dollar invested in fleet on an annualized basis and is comparable with the reporting of other industry participants. The following table reconciles our equipment rental revenue to our equipment rental and rental related revenue (based on December 31, 2010 foreign exchange rates) for the years ended December 31, 2011, 2010 and 2009 (in millions of dollars):

	Years ended December 31, 2011		10T6 2009		
Equipment rental segment revenues	\$1,209.5	\$1,070.1	\$1,110.9		
Equipment sales and other revenue				(106.2)	(100.1)
Foreign currency adjustment				(8.9)	5.9
Rental and rental related revenue	\$1,094.4	\$ 975.9	\$1,020.6		19.5

- (e) Same store revenue growth or decline is calculated as the year over year change in revenue for locations that are open at the end of the period reported and have been operating under our direction for more than twelve months. The same store revenue amounts are adjusted in all periods to eliminate the effect of fluctuations in foreign currency. Our management believes eliminating the effect of fluctuations in foreign currency is appropriate so as not to affect the comparability of underlying trends.

Year Ended December 31, 2011 Compared with Year Ended December 31, 2010 REVENUES

Years Ended December 31

(in millions of dollars)		Years Ended December 31,		^Change ^Change	
	2011	2010			
Revenues by Segment:					
Car rental			\$7,033.5	\$6,486.2	\$597.3 9.2%
Equipment rental			1,209.5	1,070.1	139.4 13.0%
Other reconciling items		5 A 6^2	(08)	(12.5)%	
Total revenues			\$8,298.4	\$7,562.5	\$735.9 9.7%

Car Rental Segment

Revenues from our car rental segment increased 9.2%, primarily as a result of increases in car rental transaction days worldwide of 8.0%, refueling fees of \$40.3 million and airport concession recovery fees

60

ITEM 7. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS (Continued)

of \$30.8 million, as well as the effects of foreign currency translation of approximately \$157.9 million. The year ended December 31, 2011 also includes \$142.7 million of revenues related to Donlen which was acquired on September 1, 2011. These increases were partly offset by a decrease in worldwide RPD.

RPD for worldwide car rental for the year ended December 31, 2011 decreased 3.7% from 2010, due to decreases in U.S. and International RPD of 4.4% and 2.3%, respectively. U.S. off-airport RPD declined by 2.7% and U.S. airport RPD decreased 4.7%. A mix shift to longer life, lower RPD rentals (including increased growth of off-airport and the Advantage brand); the competitive environment in the first half of the year, as well as a difficult year-over-year RPD comparison to last year, reduced U.S. RPD. International RPD decreased primarily due to a decrease in Europe's airport RPD which was due to the competitive pricing environment.

Equipment Rental Segment

Revenues from our equipment rental segment increased 13.0%, primarily due to increases of 10.5% and 2.4% in equipment rental volumes and pricing, respectively, as well as the effects of foreign currency translation of approximately \$17.3 million. The increase in volume was primarily due to strong industrial performance.

Other

Revenues from all other sources decreased 12.5%, primarily due to a decrease in revenues from our third-party claim management services.

EXPENSES

(in millions of dollars)		Years Ended December 31,		\$ Change		% Change	
	2011	2010					
Expenses:							
Fleet related expenses			\$1,120.6	\$1,003.2	\$117.4	11.7%	
Personnel related expenses			1,478.0	1,411.2	66.8	4.7%	
Other direct operating expenses			1,967.8	1,869.0	98.8	5.3%	
Direct operating			4,566.4	4,283.4	283.0	6.6%	
Depreciation of revenue earning equipment and lease charges				1,905.7	1,868.1	37.6	2.0%
Selling, general and administrative			745.3	664.5	80.8	12.2%	
Interest expense				699.7	773.4	(73.7)	(9.5)%
Interest income				(5.5)	(12.3)	6.8	(54.9)%
Other (income) expense, net			62.5	-62.5	N/M		
Total expenses				\$7,074.1	\$7,577.1	\$503.0	5.2%

Total Expenses

\$1,514.1 \$1,511.1 \$597.0 3.2%

Total expenses increased 5.2%, but total expenses as a percentage of revenues decreased from 100.2% for the year ended December 31, 2010 to 96.1% for the year ended December 31, 2011.

ITEM 7. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS (Continued)

Direct Operating Expenses

Car Rental Segment

Direct operating expenses for our car rental segment of \$3,840.3 million for 2011 increased \$235.6 million, or 6.5%, from 2010 as a result of increases in fleet related expenses, other direct operating expenses and personnel related expenses.

Fleet related expenses for our car rental segment of \$926.8 million for 2011 increased \$104.7 million, or 12.7% from 2010. The increase was primarily related to worldwide rental volume demand which resulted in increases in gasoline costs of \$58.4 million, self insurance expenses of \$10.1 million, vehicle license taxes of \$7.4 million, vehicle maintenance costs of \$6.2 million and vehicle registration fees of \$5.4 million, as well as the effects of foreign currency translation of approximately \$29.4 million. The increase in gasoline costs also related to higher gasoline prices. These increases were partly offset by a decrease in vehicle damage costs of \$11.5 million.

Other direct operating expenses for our car rental segment of \$1,695.5 million for 2011 increased \$74.9 million, or 4.6% from 2010. The increase was primarily related to increases in field administrative expenses of \$23.0 million, customer service costs of \$13.8 million, third-party claim management expenses of \$12.9 million, concession fees of \$12.8 million, computer costs of \$10.1 million, charge card fees of \$4.7 million and reservation costs of \$4.3 million, as well as the effects of foreign currency translation of approximately \$36.8 million. The increases were primarily a result of improved worldwide rental volume demand. The increase in field administrative expenses also related to a reimbursement received from a manufacturer in 2010. The increases in other direct operating expenses were partly offset by decreases in facilities expenses of \$34.8 million, field systems of \$4.7 million and restructuring and restructuring related charges of \$2.8 million. The decrease in facilities expenses primarily related to gains recognized on the sale of certain properties in 2011.

Personnel related expenses for our car rental segment of \$1,218.0 million for 2011 increased \$56.0 million, or 4.8% from 2010. The increase was related to increases in salaries and related expenses of \$34.0 million and outside services, including transporter wages of \$14.8 million, as well as the effects of foreign currency translation of approximately \$20.6 million, partly offset by a decrease in benefits of \$14.2 million. The expense increases were primarily related to improved results, as well as additional U.S. off-airport and Advantage locations in 2011. The decrease in benefits primarily related to the U.K. pension plan curtailment gain.

Equipment Rental Segment

Direct operating expenses for our equipment rental segment of \$730.6 million for 2011 increased \$53.3 million, or 7.9% from \$677.3 million for 2010 as a result of increases in other direct operating expenses, fleet related expenses and personnel related expenses.

Other direct operating expenses for our equipment rental segment of \$314.6 million for 2011 increased \$27.8 million, or 9.7% from 2010. The increase was primarily related to increases in restructuring and restructuring related charges of \$5.3 million, legal expenses of \$3.6 million, re-rent expense of \$3.5 million, amortization expense of \$2.4 million, cost of sales of \$2.2 million, field systems and administrative expenses of \$1.9 million and credit and collections expense of \$1.1 million, as well as the effects of foreign currency translation of approximately \$4.2 million. The increases in re-rent expense, costs of sales, field systems and administrative expenses and credit and collections expense primarily related to improved worldwide rental volume demand.

ITEM 7. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
(Continued)

Fleet related expenses for our equipment rental segment of \$193.8 million for 2011 increased \$13.1 million, or 7.2% from 2010. The increase was primarily related to continued aging of the fleet which resulted in an increase in maintenance costs of \$11.2 million and increased worldwide rental volume resulting in increased freight and delivery costs of \$6.5 million, as well as the effects of foreign currency translation of approximately \$2.6 million. These increases were partly offset by decreases in insurance and licenses of \$3.8 million and personal property taxes of \$2.6 million.

Personnel related expenses for our equipment rental segment of \$222.2 million for 2011 increased \$12.4 million, or 5.9% from 2010. The increase was related to increases in salaries and related expenses of \$9.0 million primarily related to improved results, as well as the effects of foreign currency translation of approximately \$3.3 million.

Depreciation of Revenue Earning Equipment and Lease Charges

Car Rental Segment

Depreciation of revenue earning equipment and lease charges for our car rental segment of \$1,651.4 million for 2011 increased 3.6% from \$1,594.6 million for 2010. The increase was primarily due the effects of foreign currency translation of approximately \$34.8 million, a 7.5% increase in average fleet and an increase due to the acquisition of Donlen and its related depreciation expense of \$117.0 million. The increase was partly offset by an improvement in certain vehicle residual values and a change in mix of vehicles.

Equipment Rental Segment

Depreciation of revenue earning equipment and lease charges in our equipment rental segment of \$254.3 million for 2011 decreased 7.0% from \$273.5 million for 2010. The decrease was primarily due to higher residual values on the disposal of used equipment, partly offset by a 2.6% increase in the average acquisition cost of rental equipment operated during the period and the effects of foreign currency translation of approximately \$3.1 million.

Selling, General and Administrative Expenses

Selling, general and administrative expenses increased 12.2%, due to increases in administrative, sales promotion and advertising expenses.

Administrative expenses increased \$54.5 million, or 13.6%, primarily due to increases in salaries and related expenses of \$34.0 million, consulting expenses of \$8.8 million, travel and entertainment expenses of \$3.5 million and legal expense of \$2.5 million, as well as the effects of foreign currency translation of approximately \$8.4 million, partly offset by a decrease in unrealized loss on derivatives of \$3.4 million.

Sales promotion expenses increased \$14.3 million, or 11.1%, primarily related to increases in sales salaries and commissions due to improved results, as well as the effects of foreign currency translation of approximately \$2.7 million.

Advertising expenses increased \$12.0 million, or 9.0%, primarily due to increased media and production related to the new campaign ("Gas and Brake"), as well as the effects of foreign currency translation of approximately \$4.3 million.

ITEM 7. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
(Continued)

Interest Expense

Car Rental Segment

Interest expense for our car rental segment of \$333.1 million for 2011 decreased 17.0% from \$401.3 million for 2010. The decrease

interest expense for our car rental segment of \$339.1 million for 2011 decreased 17.0% from \$407.0 million for 2010. The decrease was primarily due to lower interest rates in 2011, partly offset by an increase in the weighted average debt outstanding as a result of an increased fleet size.

Equipment Rental Segment

Interest expense for our equipment rental segment of \$45.3 million for 2011 increased 15.0% from \$39.4 million for 2010. The increase was primarily due to a portion of the write-off of the unamortized debt costs in connection with the refinancing of our Senior ABL Facility which was allocated to our equipment rental segment in 2011.

Other

Other interest expense relating to interest on corporate debt of \$321.3 million for 2011 decreased 3.5% from \$332.7 million for 2010. The decrease was primarily due to lower rates in 2011, partly offset by increases due to the write-off of unamortized debt costs in connection with the refinancing of our Senior Term Facility and Senior ABL Facility, financing costs incurred in connection with the new Senior Term Facility and the write-off of unamortized debt costs in connection with the redemption of our 10.5% Senior Subordinated Notes and a portion of our 8.875% Senior Notes in 2011.

Interest Income

Interest income decreased \$6.8 million primarily due to interest on a value added tax reclaim received in 2010.

Other (Income) Expense, Net

Other (income) expense, net increased \$62.5 million primarily due to premiums paid in connection with the redemption of our 10.5% Senior Subordinated Notes and a portion of our 8.875% Senior Notes during 2011.

ADJUSTED PRE-TAX INCOME (LOSS)

Car Rental Segment

Adjusted pre-tax income for our car rental segment of \$850.2 million increased 32.5% from \$641.9 million for 2010. The increase was primarily due to stronger volumes, improved residual values and disciplined cost management, partly offset by decreased pricing. Adjustments to our car rental segment income before income taxes for 2011 totaled \$94.5 million (which consists of non-cash debt charges of \$43.9 million, purchase accounting of \$39.5 million, restructuring and restructuring related charges of \$23.6 million, pension adjustment of \$(13.1) million and loss on derivatives of \$0.6 million). Adjustments to our car rental segment income before income taxes for 2010 totaled \$200.1 million (which consists of non-cash debt charges of \$133.3 million, purchase accounting of \$37.0 million, restructuring and restructuring related charges of \$30.0 million and gain on derivatives of \$(0.2) million). See footnote (c) to the table under "Results of Operations" for a summary and description of these adjustments.

ITEM 7. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS (Continued)

Equipment Rental Segment

Adjusted pre-tax income for our equipment rental segment of \$161.6 million increased 107.2% from \$78.0 million for 2010. The increase was primarily due to stronger volumes and pricing, strong cost management performance and higher residual values on the disposal of used equipment. Adjustments to our equipment rental segment income before income taxes for 2011 totaled \$92.3 million (which consists of purchase accounting of \$44.4 million, restructuring and restructuring related charges of \$42.4 million and non-cash debt charges of \$5.5 million). Adjustments to our equipment rental loss before income taxes for 2010 totaled \$92.6 million (which consists of purchase accounting of \$50.1 million, restructuring and restructuring related charges of \$35.0 million and non-cash debt charges of \$7.5 million). See footnote (c) to the table under "Results of Operations" for a summary and description of these adjustments.

PROVISION FOR TAXES ON INCOME, NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO NONCONTROLLING INTERESTS AND NET INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES' COMMON STOCKHOLDERS

(LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES' COMMON STOCKHOLDERS

(in millions of dollars)	Years Ended December 31,			
	2011~	2010~	\$ Change	% Change
Income (loss) before income taxes			\$ 324.3	\$(14.6)
Provision for taxes on income			(128.5)	(16.7)
Net income (loss)			195.8	(31.3)
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests ..	(19.6)	(17.4)	(2.2)	12.5%
Net income (loss) attributable to Hertz Global Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries' common stockholders . .	\$176.2	\$(48.7)		\$ 224.9N/M

Provision for Taxes on Income

The effective tax rate for 2011 was 39.6% as compared to (113.8)% in 2010. The provision for taxes on income increased \$111.8 million, primarily due to higher income before income taxes, changes in geographic earnings mix and changes in valuation allowances for losses in certain non-U.S. jurisdictions for which tax benefits cannot be realized. See Note 8 to the Notes to our consolidated financial statements included in this Annual Report under the caption "Item 8-Financial Statements and Supplementary Data."

Net Income Attributable to Noncontrolling Interests

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests increased 12.5% due to an increase in our formerly majority-owned subsidiary Navigation Solutions, L.L.C.'s net income for 2011 as compared to the year ended December 31, 2010. In December 2011, Hertz purchased the noncontrolling interest of Navigation Solutions, L.L.C, thereby increasing its ownership interest from 65% to 100%.

Net Income Attributable to Hertz Global Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries' Common Stockholders

The net income attributable to Hertz Global Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries' common stockholders was \$176.2 million in 2011 compared to a loss in 2010 of \$48.7 million primarily due to higher rental volumes

ITEM 7. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
(Continued)

in our worldwide car and equipment rental operations, improved residual values on the disposal of certain vehicles and used equipment, disciplined cost management, lower interest expense and increased pricing in our equipment rental operations, partly offset by lower pricing in our worldwide car rental operations, costs incurred in connection with the refinancing of our Senior Term Facility and Senior ABL Facility and the write-off of unamortized debt costs and premiums paid in connection with the redemption of our 10.5% Senior Subordinated Notes and a portion of our 8.875% Senior Notes during 2011. The impact of changes in exchange rates on net income was mitigated by the fact that not only revenues but also most expenses outside of the United States were incurred in local currencies.

Year Ended December 31, 2010 Compared with Year Ended December 31, 2009 REVENUES

(in millions of dollars)	Years Ended December 31,			
	2010	2009	\$ Change	% change
Revenues by Segment:				
Car rental	\$6,486.2	\$5,979.0	\$507.2	8.5%
Equipment rental	1,070.1	1,110.9	(40.8)	(3.7)%
Other reconciling items	6.2	11.6	(5.4)	(46.6)%
Total revenues			\$7,562.5	\$7,101.5 \$461.0 6.5%

Car Rental Segment

Revenues from our car rental segment increased 8.5%, primarily as a result of increases in car rental transaction days worldwide of 7.3% worldwide RPD of 0.2% airport concession recovery fees of \$49.1 million and refueling fees of \$43.7 million, partly offset by the

1.5%, worldwide RPD of 0.2%, airport concession recovery fees of \$49.1 million and reducing fees of \$49.7 million, partly offset by the effects of foreign currency translation of approximately \$18.2 million.

RPD for worldwide car rental for the year ended December 31, 2010 increased 0.2% from 2009, due to an increase in International RPD of 0.9%, partly offset by a decrease in U.S. RPD of 0.1%. The increase in International RPD was primarily driven by an increase in Europe RPD of 1.4%. U.S. off-airport RPD improved by 2.9% and U.S. airport RPD decreased 1.1%. U.S. airport RPD decreased due to the lower RPD that our Advantage brand generates, as well as the competitive pricing environment.

Equipment Rental Segment

Revenues from our equipment rental segment decreased 3.7%, primarily due to a 1.7% decrease in equipment rental volume, a 4.2% decline in pricing and a decrease in equipment sales of \$12.3 million, partly offset by the effects of foreign currency translation of approximately \$17.3 million. Decreases in equipment rental volume and equipment pricing, were due to continued suppression of commercial construction markets and continued tightening of credit markets for capital expansion, especially in the first half of 2010. Pricing also declined as industry fleet levels exceeded demand.

66

ITEM 7. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS (Continued)

Other

Revenues from all other sources decreased 46.6%, primarily due to a decrease in revenues from our third-party claim management services.

EXPENSES

(in millions of dollars)	Years Ended December 31,					
	2010	2009	\$ Change	% Change		
Expenses:						
Fleet related expenses	\$1,003.2	\$ 880.1	\$123.1	14.0%		
Personnel related expenses	1,411.2	1,321.3	89.9	6.8%		
Other direct operating expenses	1,869.0	1,885.4	(16.4)	(0.9)%		
Direct operating	4,283.4	4,086.8	196.6	4.8%		
Depreciation of revenue earning equipment and lease charges			1,868.1	1,933.8	(65.7)	(3.4)%
Selling, general and administrative	664.5	642.0	22.5	3.5%		
Interest expense	773.4	680.3	93.1	13.7%		
Interest income	(12.3)	(16.0)	3.7	(22.9)%		
Other (income) expense, net	-(48.5)	48.5	-(100.0)%			
Total expenses			\$7,577.1	\$7,278.4	\$298.8	4.1%

Total expenses increased 4.1 %, and total expenses as a percentage of revenues decreased from 102.5% for the year ended December 31, 2009 to 100.2% for the year ended December 31, 2010.

Direct Operating Expenses

Car Rental Segment

Direct operating expenses for our car rental segment of \$3,604.7 million in 2010 increased \$174.0 million, or 5.1%, from 2009 as a result of increases in fleet related expenses, personnel related expenses and other direct operating expenses.

Fleet related expenses for our car rental segment of \$822.1 million in 2010 increased \$92.3 million, or 12.6% from 2009. The

Fleet related expenses for our car rental segment of \$622.1 million in 2010 increased \$62.0 million, or 12.0% from 2009. The increase was primarily related to worldwide rental volume demand which resulted in increases in gasoline costs of \$35.0 million, self insurance expenses of \$33.1 million, vehicle license taxes of \$16.5 million and vehicle damage costs of \$14.8 million, partly offset by the effects of foreign currency translation of approximately \$5.8 million.

Personnel related expenses for our car rental segment of \$1,162.0 million in 2010 increased \$83.7 million, or 7.8% from 2009. The increase was related to increases in salaries and related expenses of \$35.2 million, outside services, including transporter wages of \$22.2 million and incentive compensation costs of \$26.1 million. The expense increases were primarily related to improved results, as well as additional U.S. off-airport and Advantage locations in 2010.

Other direct operating expenses for our car rental segment of \$1,620.6 million in 2010 decreased \$2.0 million, or 0.1% from 2009. The decrease was primarily related to decreases in restructuring and restructuring related charges of \$52.7 million, customer service costs of \$12.5 million, field administrative of \$5.0 million and field systems of \$4.4 million. The decreases were primarily a result of disciplined cost management. The decreases were partly offset by increases in commissions of

67

ITEM 7. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS (Continued)

\$30.2 million, concession fees of \$27.4 million, charge card fees of \$13.8 million and reservation costs of \$5.2 million primarily related to improved car rental volume demand.

Equipment Rental Segment

Direct operating expenses for our equipment rental segment of \$677.3 million in 2010 increased 2.1% from \$663.4 million in 2010 as a result of increases in fleet related expenses and personnel related expenses, partly offset by a decrease in other direct operating expenses.

Fleet related expenses for our equipment rental segment of \$180.8 million in 2010 increased \$24.4 million, or 15.6% from 2009. Equipment maintenance costs and freight costs increased by \$13.7 million and \$9.0 million, respectively, relating to efforts to maximize the use of our existing fleet.

Personnel related expenses for our equipment rental segment of \$209.8 million in 2010 increased \$4.1 million, or 2.0% from 2009. The increase was related to increases in incentives of \$3.1 million primarily related to improved results, as well as the effects of foreign currency translation of approximately \$2.7 million. The increase was partly offset by a decrease in salaries and related expenses of \$1.7 million primarily related to restructuring.

Other direct operating expenses for our equipment rental segment of \$286.7 million in 2010 decreased \$14.6 million, or 4.8% from 2009. The decrease was primarily related to decreases in equipment rental cost of goods sold of \$10.9 million, credit and collections expense of \$7.3 million, facilities expenses of \$3.9 million and field systems of \$3.0 million, partly offset by the effects of foreign currency translation of approximately \$4.6 million and an increase in re-rent expense of \$2.3 million. The decreases were primarily a result of disciplined cost management and reductions in equipment rental volume.

Depreciation of Revenue Earning Equipment and Lease Charges

Car Rental Segment

Depreciation of revenue earning equipment and lease charges for our car rental segment of \$1,594.6 million for the year ended December 31, 2010 decreased 1.4% from \$1,616.6 million for the year ended December 31, 2009. The decrease was primarily due to an improvement in certain vehicle residual values and a change in mix of vehicles, partly offset by the effects of foreign currency translation of approximately \$9.2 million.

Equipment Rental Segment

Depreciation of revenue earning equipment and lease charges in our equipment rental segment of \$273.5 million for the year ended December 31, 2010 decreased 13.8% from \$317.2 million for the year ended December 31, 2009. The decrease was primarily due to a 4.9% reduction in average acquisition cost of rental equipment operated during the period and higher residual values on the disposal of used equipment.

Selling, General and Administrative Expenses

Selling, general and administrative expenses increased 3.5% due to increases in advertising, sales promotion expenses and

Selling, general and administrative expenses increased 0.6%, due to increases in advertising, sales promotion expenses and administrative expenses.

Advertising expenses increased \$20.7 million, or 18.3%, primarily due to a new television campaign in the U.S., as well as, a reduction in advertising funding received from third parties.

ITEM 7. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS (Continued)

Sales promotion expenses increased \$1.6 million, or 1.2%, primarily related to the effects of foreign currency translation.

Administrative expenses increased \$0.2 million primarily due to increases in legal expenses related to the Dollar Thrifty Automotive Group transaction which has now been terminated, as well as consulting expenses, salaries and related expenses, foreign exchange losses and stock option expense, partly offset by a decrease in restructuring and restructuring related expenses.

Interest Expense

Car Rental Segment

Interest expense for our car rental segment of \$401.3 million for the year ended December 31, 2010 increased 27.0% from \$316.1 million for the year ended December 31, 2009. The increase was primarily due to an increase in the weighted average debt outstanding as a result of an increased fleet size.

Equipment Rental Segment

Interest expense for our equipment rental segment of \$39.4 million for the year ended December 31, 2010 decreased 26.1% from \$53.3 million for the year ended December 31, 2009. The decrease was primarily due to a reduction in the weighted average debt outstanding as a result of reduced fleet size.

Other

Other interest expense relating to interest on corporate debt of \$332.7 million for the year ended December 31, 2010 increased 7.0% from \$310.9 million for the year ended December 31, 2009. The increase was primarily due to interest expense on the Convertible Senior Notes issued in May 2009.

Interest Income

Interest income decreased \$3.7 million primarily due to a decrease in interest income received in connection with value added tax reclaims.

Other (Income) Expense, Net

Other (income) expense, net decreased \$48.5 million due to again, net of transaction costs, recorded in connection with the buyback of portions of certain of our Senior Notes and Senior Subordinated Notes in 2009.

ADJUSTED PRE-TAX INCOME

Car Rental Segment

Adjusted pre-tax income for our car rental segment of \$641.9 million increased 39.8% from \$459.2 million for the year ended December 31, 2009. The increase was primarily due to stronger volumes, increased pricing and disciplined cost management. Adjustments to our car rental segment income before income taxes on a GAAP basis for the years ended December 31, 2010 and 2009, totaled \$200.1 million and \$275.2 million, respectively. See footnote c to the table under "Results of Operations" for a summary and description of these adjustments.

Equipment Rental Segment

Adjusted pre-tax income for our equipment rental segment of \$78.0 million increased 2.1% from \$76.4 million for the year ended December 31, 2009. The increase was primarily due to strong cost

ITEM 7. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

(Continued)

management performance and higher residual values on the disposal of used equipment, partly offset by reductions in volume and pricing. Adjustments to our equipment rental segment loss before income taxes on a GAAP basis for the years ended December 31, 2010 and 2009, totaled \$92.6 million and \$97.1 million, respectively. See footnote c to the table under "Results of Operations" for a summary and description of these adjustments.

(PROVISION) BENEFIT FOR TAXES ON INCOME, NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO NONCONTROLLING INTERESTS AND NET LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES' COMMON STOCKHOLDERS

(in millions of dollars)		Years Ended December 31,		S Change		% Change	
	"1010	2009					
Loss before income taxes				\$(14.6)	\$(176.9)	\$162.3	(91.7)%
(Provision) benefit for taxes on income			(16.7)	62.1	(78.8)	(126.9)%	
Net loss						(31.3)	(114.8)
83.5		(72.7)%					
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests ..	(17.4)	(14.7)		(2.7)	18.4%		
Net loss attributable to Hertz Global Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries' common stockholders				\$(48.7)	\$(129.5)	\$ 80.8	(62.4)%

(Provision) Benefit for Taxes on Income

The effective tax rate for the year ended December 31, 2010 was (113.8)% as compared to 35.1 % in the year ended December 31, 2009. The negative effective tax rate in 2010 is primarily due to a lower loss before income taxes in 2010, valuation allowances for losses in certain non-U.S. jurisdictions for which tax benefits cannot be realized and differences in foreign tax rates versus the U.S. Federal tax rate. See Note 8 to the Notes to our consolidated financial statements included in this Annual Report under the caption "Item 8-Financial Statements and Supplementary Data."

Net Income Attributable to Noncontrolling Interests

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests increased 18.4% due to an increase in our majority-owned subsidiary Navigation Solutions, L.L.C.'s net income for the year ended December 31, 2010 as compared to the year ended December 31, 2009.

Net Loss Attributable to Hertz Global Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries' Common Stockholders

The net loss attributable to Hertz Global Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries' common stockholders decreased 62.4% primarily due to higher rental volume and increased pricing in our worldwide car rental operations, improved residual values on the disposal of used equipment and certain vehicles and disciplined cost management, partly offset by lower rental volume and pricing in our worldwide equipment rental operations. The impact of changes in exchange rates on net loss was mitigated by the fact that not only revenues but also most expenses outside of the United States were incurred in local currencies.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Our domestic and international operations are funded by cash provided by operating activities and by extensive financing arrangements maintained by us in the United States and internationally.

ITEM 7. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
(Continued)

Cash Flows

As of December 31, 2011, we had cash and cash equivalents of \$931.8 million, a decrease of \$1,442.4 million from December 31, 2010. The decrease was primarily related to proceeds received from debt offerings in September and December 2010 which were not used to pay down Corporate Debt until January and February 2011. The following table summarizes the change:

(in millions of dollars)

Cash provided by (used in):

Operating activities

Investing activities

Financing activities

Effect of exchange rate changes

Net change in cash and cash equivalents

Years Ended December 31, 2010				
2011	2010	2009	\$ Change	\$ Change
\$ 2,233.4	\$2,208.7	\$ 1,693.3	\$ 24.7	\$515.4
(2,192.9)	(943.6)	(1,208.0)	(1,249.3)	264.4
(1,486.7)	133.7	(129.1)	(1,620.4)	262.8
			3.8	(10.3)
				35.2
				14.1
				(45.5)
\$(1,442.4)	\$1,388.5	\$ 391.4	\$(2,830.9)	\$997.1

During the year ended December 31, 2011, we generated \$24.7 million more cash from operating activities compared with the same period in 2010. The increase was primarily due to an increase in net income before depreciation, amortization and other non-cash expenses and higher prepaid expenses in 2010, partly offset by the timing of our vendor payments, equipment rental customer receivables and VAT receivables, as well as premiums paid to redeem debt in 2011 and timing of our interest payments. During the year ended December 31, 2010, we generated \$515.4 million more cash from operating activities compared with the same period in 2009. The increase was primarily due to a change in accounts payable driven by effective management of vendor terms taken in 2010, a change in accrued liabilities due to cash payments in 2009 relating to the buydown of our rate on our interest rate swaps as well as increased restructuring payments in 2009 and an increase in net income before depreciation, amortization and other non-cash expenses.

Our primary use of cash in investing activities is for the acquisition of revenue earning equipment, which consists of cars and equipment. During the year ended December 31, 2011, we used \$1,249.3 million more cash for investing activities compared with the same period in 2010. The increase in the use of funds was primarily due to increased purchases of revenue earning equipment and property and equipment, the year-over-year change in restricted cash and cash equivalents and the Donlen acquisition, partly offset by an increase in proceeds from disposal of revenue earning equipment. As of December 31, 2011 and 2010, we had \$308.0 million and \$207.6 million, respectively, of restricted cash and cash equivalents to be used for the purchase of revenue earning vehicles and other specified uses under our fleet financing facilities, our Like Kind Exchange Program, or "LKE Program," (in 2010 only) and to satisfy certain of our self-insurance regulatory reserve requirements. The increase in restricted cash and cash equivalents of \$100.4 million from December 31, 2010, primarily related to the timing of purchases and sales of revenue earning vehicles. See "Income Taxes" below. During the year ended December 31, 2010, we used \$264.4 million less cash for investing activities compared with the same period in 2009. The decrease in the use of funds was primarily due to an increase in proceeds from the disposal of revenue earning equipment, partly offset by an increase in revenue earning equipment expenditures, the year-over-year change in restricted cash and cash equivalents and an increase in property and equipment expenditures. The increase in revenue earning equipment expenditures and in proceeds from the disposal of revenue earning equipment was related to higher car rental volumes and a general improvement in the car rental market.

ITEM 7. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
(Continued)

During the year ended December 31, 2011, we used \$1,620.4 million more cash for financing activities compared with the same period in 2010. The increase was primarily due to a decrease in proceeds under the revolving lines of credit, net, payment of long-term debt (includes redemption of \$518.5 million principal amount of 10.5% Senior Subordinated Notes, redemption of \$1.585 million principal

The tables below set forth the revenue earning equipment and property and equipment capital expenditures and related disposal proceeds, on a cash basis consistent with our consolidated statements of cash flows, by quarter for 2011, 2010 and 2009 (in millions of dollars).

Capital Expenditures

First Quarter	\$1,963.8
Second Quarter	3,503.0
Third Quarter	2,397.8
Fourth Quarter	<u>1,589.7</u>
Total Year	\$9,454.3

First Quarter	\$2,214.5
Second Quarter	3,102.8
Third Quarter	1,796.4
Fourth Quarter	1,327.2
Total Year	\$8,440.9

First Quarter	\$1,399.6
Second Quarter	2,140.9
Third Quarter	1,654.0
Fourth Quarter	2,332.8
Total Year	\$7,527.3

\$ 56.8 68.6 76.9 79.4

Capital Disposal	Net Capital Expenditures	Proceeds	Expenditures
------------------	--------------------------	----------	--------------

\$ 273.6 1,704.3 954.3 (1,328.3)

\$179.2

\$ 26.7 21.6 20.7 31.7

C3.4)

\$(38.9)

2013-1595,

\$ (5.2) 0.2 (1.1) (17-6)

\$(23.7)

\$(7,850.4) \$ 1,603.9 \$281.7 \$(53.8) \$227.9

\$ 608.1 1,266.0 93.6 (1,045.2)

\$ 21.5 21.8 19.6 14.1

\$ 77.0

\$ 922.5

\$ (645.5) 945.8 667.4 453.0

\$(6,106.6) \$ 1,420.7 \$100.7

72

ITEM 7. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

(Continued)

	Years Ended December 31,				
	2011	2010	2009		
Revenue earning equipment expenditures:					
Car rental	\$8,865.6	\$8,274.1	\$7,442.3		
Equipment rental				588.7	166.8
85.0					
Total		\$9,454.3	\$8,440.9		\$7,527.3

Revenue earning equipment expenditures in our car rental and equipment rental operations for the year ended December 31, 2011 increased by 7.1% and 253.0%, respectively, compared to the year ended December 31, 2010. The increase in our car rental revenue earning equipment expenditures was primarily due to higher rental volumes during the year ended December 31, 2011 as compared to the year ended December 31, 2010, which required us to increase fleet levels. The increase in our equipment rental operations revenue earning equipment expenditures is primarily due to a continued improvement in the economic conditions as well as efforts to reduce the age of our fleet during the year ended December 31, 2011.

Revenue earning equipment expenditures in our car rental and equipment rental operations for the year ended December 31, 2010 increased by 11.2% and 96.1%, respectively, compared to the year ended December 31, 2009. The increase in our car rental revenue earning equipment expenditures was primarily due to higher rental volumes during the year ended December 31, 2010 as compared to the year ended December 31, 2009, which required us to increase fleet levels. The increase in our equipment rental operations revenue earning equipment expenditures is primarily due to an improvement in the economic conditions during the second half of the year ended December 31, 2010.

	Years Ended December 31, ~20U			2010	2009
Property and equipment expenditures:					
Car rental	\$244.3	\$156.0	\$90.8		
Equipment rental	28.8	19.3	9.4		
Other	8.6	3.9	0.5		
Total				\$281.7	\$179.2 \$100.7

Property and equipment expenditures in our car rental operations, equipment rental operations and for all other activities for the year

Property and equipment expenditures in our car rental operations, equipment rental operations and for all other activities for the year ended December 31, 2011 increased by \$88.3 million, \$9.5 million and \$4.7 million, respectively, compared to the year ended December 31, 2010. The car rental and equipment rental increases are a result of increased volumes, an improvement in the economic conditions during the year, as well as, in car rental due to the opening of new off-airport locations. Property and equipment expenditures in our car rental operations, equipment rental operations and for all other activities for the year ended December 31, 2010 increased by \$65.2 million, \$9.9 million and \$3.4 million, respectively, compared to the year ended December 31, 2009. The car rental increase is a result of increased car rental volumes, an improvement in the economic conditions during the year, as well as, the opening of new off-airport locations.

ITEM 7. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS (Continued)

Financing

Our primary liquidity needs include servicing of corporate and fleet related debt, the payment of operating expenses and purchases of rental vehicles and equipment to be used in our operations. Our primary sources of funding are operating cash flows, cash received on the disposal of vehicles and equipment, borrowings under our asset-backed securitizations and our asset-based revolving credit facilities and access to the credit markets generally.

As of December 31, 2011, we had \$11,317.1 million of total indebtedness outstanding. Cash paid for interest during the year ended December 31, 2011, was \$640.6 million, net of amounts capitalized. Accordingly, we are highly leveraged and a substantial portion of our liquidity needs arise from debt service on our indebtedness and from the funding of our costs of operations and capital expenditures.

Our liquidity as of December 31, 2011 consisted of cash and cash equivalents, unused commitments under our Senior ABL Facility and unused commitments under our fleet debt. For a description of these amounts, see Note 4 to the Notes to our consolidated financial statements included in this Annual Report under caption "Item 8-Financial Statements and Supplementary Data."

We have a significant amount of debt that will mature over the next several years. The aggregate amounts of maturities of debt for each of the twelve-month periods ending December 31 (in millions of dollars) are as follows:

2012	\$4,363.5 (including \$3,691.0 of other short-term borrowings*)
2013	\$ 487.7
2014	\$1,148.0
2015	\$1,369.5
2016	\$ 254.1
After 2016 ...	\$3,777.5

- * Our short-term borrowings as of December 31, 2011 include, among other items, the amounts outstanding under the European Securitization, Australian Securitization, U.S. Fleet Financing Facility, U.S. Variable Funding Notes, Brazilian Fleet Financing, Canadian Securitization, Capitalized Leases, European Revolving Credit Facility and the Donlen GN II Variable Funding Notes. These amounts are reflected as short-term borrowings, regardless of the facility maturity date, as these facilities are revolving in nature and/or the outstanding borrowings have maturities of three months or less. Short-term borrowings also include the Convertible Senior Notes which became convertible on January 1, 2012.

We are highly leveraged and a substantial portion of our liquidity needs arise from debt service on our indebtedness and from the funding of our costs of operations and capital expenditures. We believe that cash generated from operations and cash received on the disposal of vehicles and equipment, together with amounts available under various liquidity facilities will be adequate to permit us to meet our debt maturities over the next twelve months.

In January 2011, Hertz redeemed in full its outstanding (\$518.5 million principal amount) 10.50% Senior Subordinated Notes due 2016 which resulted in premiums paid of \$27.2 million and the write-off of unamortized debt costs of \$8.6 million. In January and February 2011, Hertz redeemed \$1,105 million principal amount of its outstanding 8.875% Senior Notes due 2014 which resulted in premiums paid of \$24.5 million and the write-off of unamortized debt costs of \$14.4 million. Hertz used the proceeds from the September 2010

paid of \$2.10 million and the write-off of unamortized debt costs of \$1.1 million. Hertz used the proceeds from the September 2010 issuance of \$700 million aggregate principal amount of 7.50% Senior Notes, the December 2010 issuance of \$500 million aggregate principal amount of 7.375% Senior Notes and the February 2011 issuance of \$500 million aggregate principal amount of 6.75% Senior Notes (see below)

ITEM 7. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS (Continued)

for these redemptions. Premiums paid are recorded in "Other (income) expense, net" on our consolidated statement of operations.

In February 2011, Hertz issued \$500 million aggregate principal amount of 6.75% Senior Notes due 2019. The 6.75% Senior Notes are guaranteed on a senior unsecured basis by the domestic subsidiaries of Hertz that guarantee its Senior Credit Facilities. In March 2011, Hertz issued an additional \$500 million aggregate principal of the 6.75% Senior Notes due 2019. The proceeds of this March 2011 offering were used in April 2011 to redeem \$480 million principal amount of Hertz's outstanding 8.875% Senior Notes due 2014 which resulted in premiums paid during the year ended December 31, 2011, of \$10.7 million recorded in "Other (income) expense, net" on our consolidated statement of operations and the write-off of unamortized debt costs of \$5.8 million.

Hertz's obligations under the indentures for the Senior Notes are guaranteed by each of its direct and indirect domestic subsidiaries that is a guarantor under the Senior Term Facility. The guarantees of all of the Subsidiary Guarantors may be released to the extent such subsidiaries no longer guarantee our Senior Credit Facilities in the United States. HERC may also be released from its guarantee under certain of the Senior Notes at any time at which no event of default under the indenture has occurred and is continuing, notwithstanding that HERC may remain a subsidiary of Hertz.

The indentures for the Senior Notes contain covenants that, among other things, limit or restrict the ability of the Hertz credit group to incur additional indebtedness, incur guarantee obligations, prepay certain indebtedness, make certain restricted payments (including paying dividends, redeeming stock or making other distributions to parent entities of Hertz and other persons outside of the Hertz credit group), make investments, create liens, transfer or sell assets, merge or consolidate, and enter into certain transactions with Hertz's affiliates that are not members of the Hertz credit group.

For further information on our indebtedness, see Note 4 to the Notes to our consolidated financial statements included in this Annual Report under the caption "Item 8-Financial Statements and Supplementary Data."

A significant number of cars that we purchase are subject to repurchase by car manufacturers under contractual repurchase or guaranteed depreciation programs. Under these programs, car manufacturers agree to repurchase cars at a specified price or guarantee the depreciation rate on the cars during a specified time period, typically subject to certain car condition and mileage requirements. We use book values derived from this specified price or guaranteed depreciation rate to calculate financing capacity under certain asset-backed and asset-based financing arrangements.

In the event of a bankruptcy of a car manufacturer, our liquidity would be impacted by several factors including reductions in fleet residual values and the risk that we would be unable to collect outstanding receivables due to us from such bankrupt manufacturer. In addition, the program cars manufactured by any such company would need to be removed from our financing facilities or re-designated as non-program vehicles, which would require us to furnish additional credit enhancement associated with these program vehicles. For a discussion of the risks associated with a manufacturer's bankruptcy or our reliance on asset-backed and asset-based financing, see "Item 1A-Risk Factors" included in this Annual Report.

We rely significantly on asset-backed and asset-based financing arrangements to purchase cars for our domestic and international car rental fleet. The amount of financing available to us pursuant to these programs depends on a number of factors, many of which are outside our control, including recently adopted legislation, proposed SEC rules and regulations and other legislative and administrative developments. In this regard, there has been uncertainty regarding the potential impact of recently

ITEM 7. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

ITEM 7. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
(Continued)

proposed SEC rules and regulations governing the issuance of asset-backed securities and additional requirements contained in the Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act. While we will continue to monitor these developments and their impact on our ABS program, the SEC rules and regulations, once adopted and implemented, may impact our ability and/or desire to engage in asset-backed financings in the future. For further information concerning our asset-backed financing programs and our indebtedness, see Note 4 to the Notes to our consolidated financial statements included in this Annual Report under the caption "Item 8 Financial Statements and Supplementary Data." For a discussion of the risks associated with our reliance on asset-backed and asset-based financing and the significant amount of indebtedness, see "item 1A-Risk Factors" in this Annual Report.

Covenants

Certain of our debt instruments and credit facilities contain a number of covenants that, among other things, limit or restrict the ability of the borrowers and the guarantors to dispose of assets, incur additional indebtedness, incur guarantee obligations, prepay certain indebtedness, make certain restricted payments (including paying dividends, redeeming stock or making other distributions), create liens, make investments, make acquisitions, engage in mergers, fundamentally change the nature of their business, make capital expenditures, or engage in certain transactions with certain affiliates.

Under the new terms of our amended Senior Term Facility and Senior ABL Facility, we are not subject to ongoing financial maintenance covenants; however, under the Senior ABL Facility, failure to maintain certain levels of liquidity will subject the Hertz credit group to a contractually specified fixed charge coverage ratio of not less than 1:1 for the four quarters most recently ended. As of December 31, 2011, we were not subject to such contractually specified fixed charge coverage ratio.

In addition to borrowings under our Senior Credit Facilities, we have a significant amount of additional debt outstanding. For further information on the terms of our Senior Credit Facilities as well as our significant amount of debt outstanding, see Note 4 to the Notes to our consolidated financial statements included in this Annual Report under caption "Item 8 Financial Statements and Supplementary Data." For a discussion of the risks associated with our significant indebtedness, see "Item 1A Risk Factors" in this Annual Report.

ITEM 7. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
(Continued)

Borrowing Capacity and Availability

As of December 31, 2011, the following facilities were available for the use of Hertz and its subsidiaries (in millions of dollars):

	Availability Under Remaining Capacity	Borrowing Base Limitation
Corporate Debt		
Senior ABL Facility	\$1,450.6	\$1,040.9

<u>Total Corporate Debt</u>			<u>1,450.6</u>	<u>1,040.9</u>
<i>Fleet Debt</i>				
U.S. Fleet Variable Funding Notes	993.1	95.2		
Donlen GN II Variable Funding Notes	43.9	0.9		
U.S. Fleet Financing Facility	54.0	8.2		
European Revolving Credit Facility	-	-		
European Fleet Notes	-	-		
European Securitization	228.5	25.3		
Canadian Securitization	126.9	9.4		
Australian Securitization	83.0	3.9		
Brazilian Fleet Financing	7.2	-		
<i>Capitalized Leases</i>	<i>139.3</i>	<i>JL3</i>		
<u>Total Fleet Debt</u>			<u>1,675.9</u>	<u>145.2</u>
Total	\$3,126.5		\$1,186.1	

Our borrowing capacity and availability primarily comes from our "revolving credit facilities," which are a combination of asset-backed securitization facilities and asset-based revolving credit facilities. Creditors under each of our revolving credit facilities have a claim on a specific pool of assets as collateral. Our ability to borrow under each revolving credit facility is a function of, among other things, the value of the assets in the relevant collateral pool. We refer to the amount of debt we can borrow given a certain pool of assets as the "borrowing base."

We refer to "Remaining Capacity" as the maximum principal amount of debt permitted to be outstanding under the respective facility (i.e., the amount of debt we could borrow assuming we possessed sufficient assets as collateral) less the principal amount of debt then outstanding under such facility.

We refer to "Availability Under Borrowing Base Limitation" and "borrowing base availability" as the lower of Remaining Capacity or the borrowing base less the principal amount of debt then-outstanding under such facility (i.e., the amount of debt we could borrow given the collateral we possess at such time).

As of December 31, 2011, the Senior Term Facility had approximately \$1.2 million available under the letter of credit facility and the Senior ABL Facility had \$1,096.7 million available under the letter of credit facility sublimit, subject to borrowing base restrictions.

Substantially all of our revenue earning equipment and certain related assets are owned by special purpose entities, or are encumbered in favor of our lenders under our various credit facilities.

Some of these special purpose entities are consolidated variable interest entities, of which Hertz is the primary beneficiary, whose sole purpose is to provide commitments to lend in various currencies subject

ITEM 7. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

(Continued)

to borrowing bases comprised of rental vehicles and related assets of certain of Hertz International, Ltd.'s subsidiaries. As of December 31, 2011 and 2010, our International Fleet Financing No. 1 B.V., International Fleet Financing No. 2 B.V. and HA Funding Pty, Ltd. variable interest entities had total assets primarily comprised of loans receivable and revenue earning equipment of \$456.3 million and \$652.1 million, respectively, and total liabilities primarily comprised of debt of \$455.8 million and \$651.6 million, respectively.

Contractual Obligations

The following table details the contractual cash obligations for debt and related interest payable, operating leases and concession agreements, tax liability for uncertain tax positions and related interest and other purchase obligations as of December 31, 2011 (in millions of dollars):

Payments Due by Period

Total	2012	2013 to 2014	2015 to 2016	After 2016	All Other
-------	------	--------------	--------------	------------	-----------

	2011	2010	2009	2008	2007	2006	2005
Debt ¹	\$11,400.3	\$ 4,363.5	\$1,635.7	\$1,623.6		\$3,777.5	\$ -
Interest on debt ²	2,348.9	536.3	810.3	506.2	496.1	-	
Operating leases and concession agreements ³	1,916.4	468.6	623.5	285.6	538.7	-	
Uncertain tax positions liability and interest ⁴	23.6	-	-	-	-	23.6	
Purchase obligations ⁵	6,376.0	6,331.0		37.0	5J5	2.5	-
Total	\$22,065.2	\$11,699.4	\$3,106.5	\$2,420.9		\$4,814.8	\$23.6

1) Amounts represent aggregate debt obligations included in "Debt" in our consolidated balance sheet and include \$3,691.0 million of other short-term borrowings. See Note 4 to the Notes to our consolidated financial statements included in this Annual Report under the caption "Item 8-Financial Statements and Supplementary Data."

Our short-term borrowings as of December 31, 2011 include, among other items, the amounts outstanding under the European Securitization, Australian Securitization, US Fleet Financing Facility, U.S. Variable Funding Notes, Brazilian Fleet Financing, Canadian Securitization, Capitalized Leases, European Revolving Credit Facility and Donlen GN II Variable Funding Notes. These amounts are reflected as short-term borrowings, regardless of the facility maturity date, as these facilities are revolving in nature and/or the outstanding borrowings have maturities of three months or less. Short-term borrowings also include the Convertible Senior Notes which became convertible again on January 1, 2012.

2) Amounts represent the estimated commitment fees and interest payments based on the principal amounts, minimum non-cancelable maturity dates and applicable interest rates on the debt at December 31, 2011. The minimum non-cancelable obligations under the U.S. Fleet Variable Funding Notes, Senior ABL Facility, L.J. S. Fleet Financing Facility, European Revolving Credit Facility, European Securitization, Canadian Securitization, Australian Securitization and Brazilian Fleet Financing mature between January 2012 and September 2015.

3) Includes obligations under various concession agreements, which provide for payment of rents and a percentage of revenue with a guaranteed minimum, and lease agreements for real estate, revenue earning equipment and office and computer equipment. Such obligations are reflected to the extent of their minimum non-cancelable terms. See Note 9 to the Notes to our consolidated financial statements included in this Annual Report under the caption "Item 8-Financial Statements and Supplementary Data."

4) As of December 31, 2011, this represents our tax liability for uncertain tax positions and related net accrued interest and penalties of \$19.9 million and \$3.7 million, respectively. We are unable to reasonably estimate the timing of our uncertain tax positions liability and interest and penalty payments in individual years beyond twelve months due to uncertainties in the timing of the effective settlement of tax positions. See Note 8 to the Notes to our consolidated financial statements included in this Annual Report under the caption "Item 8-Financial Statements and Supplementary Data."

ITEM 7. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

(Continued)

(5) Purchase obligations represent agreements to purchase goods or services that are legally binding on us and that specify all significant terms, including fixed or minimum quantities; fixed, minimum or variable price provisions; and the approximate timing of the transaction. Only the minimum non-cancelable portion of purchase agreements and related cancellation penalties are included as obligations. In the case of contracts, which state minimum quantities of goods or services, amounts reflect only the stipulated minimums; all other contracts reflect estimated amounts. Of the total purchase obligations as of December 31, 2011, \$6,245.4 million represent fleet purchases where contracts have been signed or are pending with committed orders under the terms of such arrangements. We do not regard our employment relationships with our employees as "agreements to purchase services" for these purposes.

The table excludes our pension and other postretirement benefit obligations. We contributed \$58.9 million to our U.S. pension plan during 2011 and expect to contribute between \$50 million and \$60 million to our U.S. pension plan during 2012. The level of 2012 and future contributions will vary, and is dependent on a number of factors including investment returns, interest rate fluctuations, plan demographics, funding regulations and the results of the final actuarial valuation. See Note 5 of the Notes to our consolidated financial statements included in this Annual Report under the caption "Item 8 Financial Statements and Supplementary Data."

Off-Balance Sheet Commitments and Arrangements

As of December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010, the following guarantees (including indemnification commitments) were issued and outstanding:

Indemnification Obligations

In the ordinary course of business, we execute contracts involving indemnification obligations customary in the relevant industry and

indemnifications specific to a transaction such as the sale of a business. These indemnification obligations might include claims relating to the following: environmental matters; intellectual property rights; governmental regulations and employment-related matters; customer, supplier and other commercial contractual relationships; and financial matters. Performance under these indemnification obligations would generally be triggered by a breach of terms of the contract or by a third party claim. We regularly evaluate the probability of having to incur costs associated with these indemnification obligations and have accrued for expected losses that are probable and estimable. The types of indemnification obligations for which payments are possible include the following:

Sponsors; Directors

Hertz has entered into customary indemnification agreements with Hertz Holdings, the Sponsors and our stockholders affiliated with the Sponsors, pursuant to which Hertz Holdings and Hertz will indemnify the Sponsors, our stockholders affiliated with the Sponsors and their respective affiliates, directors, officers, partners, members, employees, agents, representatives and controlling persons, against certain liabilities arising out of performance of a consulting agreement with Hertz Holdings and each of the Sponsors and certain other claims and liabilities, including liabilities arising out of financing arrangements or securities offerings. We also entered into indemnification agreements with each of our directors. We do not believe that these indemnifications are reasonably likely to have a material impact on us.

Environmental

We have indemnified various parties for the costs associated with remediating numerous hazardous substance storage, recycling or disposal sites in many states and, in some instances, for natural

ITEM 7. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
(Continued)

resource damages. The amount of any such expenses or related natural resource damages for which we may be held responsible could be substantial. The probable expenses that we expect to incur for such matters have been accrued, and those expenses are reflected in our consolidated financial statements. As of December 31, 2011 and 2010, the aggregate amounts accrued for environmental liabilities, including liability for environmental indemnities, reflected in our consolidated balance sheets in "Other accrued liabilities" were \$1.5 million and \$1.6 million, respectively. The accrual generally represents the estimated cost to study potential environmental issues at sites deemed to require investigation or clean-up activities, and the estimated cost to implement remediation actions, including on-going maintenance, as required. Cost estimates are developed by site. Initial cost estimates are based on historical experience at similar sites and are refined over time on the basis of in-depth studies of the sites. For many sites, the remediation costs and other damages for which we ultimately may be responsible cannot be reasonably estimated because of uncertainties with respect to factors such as our connection to the site, the materials there, the involvement of other potentially responsible parties, the application of laws and other standards or regulations, site conditions, and the nature and scope of investigations, studies, and remediation to be undertaken (including the technologies to be required and the extent, duration, and success of remediation).

Risk Management

For a discussion of additional risks arising from our operations, including vehicle liability, general liability and property damage insurable risks, see "Item 1-Business-Risk Management" in this Annual Report.

Market Risks

We are exposed to a variety of market risks, including the effects of changes in interest rates (including credit spreads), foreign currency exchange rates and fluctuations in gasoline prices. We manage our exposure to these market risks through our regular operating and financing activities and, when deemed appropriate, through the use of derivative financial instruments. Derivative financial instruments are viewed as risk management tools and have not been used for speculative or trading purposes. In addition, derivative financial instruments are entered into with a diversified group of major financial institutions in order to manage our exposure to counterparty nonperformance on such instruments. For more information on these exposures, see Note 13 to the Notes to our consolidated financial statements included in this Annual Report under the caption "Item 8-Financial Statements and Supplementary Data."

Interest Rate Risk

From time to time, we may enter into interest rate swap agreements and/or interest rate cap agreements to manage interest rate risk. See Notes 4 and 13 to the Notes to our audited annual consolidated financial statements included in this Annual Report under the caption "Item 8-Financial Statements and Supplementary Data."

We have a significant amount of debt with variable rates of interest based generally on LIBOR, Euro inter-bank offered rate, or "EURIBOR," or their equivalents for local currencies or bank conduit commercial paper rates plus an applicable margin. Increases in interest rates could therefore significantly increase the associated interest payments that we are required to make on this debt. See Note 4 to the Notes to our audited annual consolidated financial statements included in this Annual Report under the caption "Item 8-Financial Statements and Supplementary Data."

ITEM 7. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

(Continued)

We have assessed our exposure to changes in interest rates by analyzing the sensitivity to our earnings assuming various changes in market interest rates. Assuming a hypothetical increase of one percentage point in interest rates on our debt portfolio as of December 31, 2011, our net income would decrease by an estimated \$24.0 million over a twelve-month period.

Consistent with the terms of the agreements governing the respective debt obligations, we may hedge a portion of the floating rate interest exposure under the various debt facilities to provide protection in respect of such exposure.

Foreign Currency Risk

We have foreign currency exposure to exchange rate fluctuations worldwide and primarily with respect to the Euro, Canadian dollar, Australian dollar and British pound.

We manage our foreign currency risk primarily by incurring, to the extent practicable, operating and financing expenses in the local currency in the countries in which we operate, including making fleet and equipment purchases and borrowing locally. Also, we have purchased foreign exchange options to manage exposure to fluctuations in foreign exchange rates for selected marketing programs. The effect of exchange rate changes on these financial instruments would not materially affect our consolidated financial position, results of operations or cash flows. Our risks with respect to foreign exchange options are limited to the premium paid for the right to exercise the option and the future performance of the option's counterparty.

We also manage exposure to fluctuations in currency risk on intercompany loans we make to certain of our subsidiaries by entering into foreign currency forward contracts at the time of the loans which are intended to offset the impact of foreign currency movements on the underlying intercompany loan obligations.

On October 1, 2006, we designated our 7.875% Senior Notes due 2014 as an effective net investment hedge of our Euro-denominated net investment in our international operations. Effective November 1, 2011, we de-designated the net investment hedge.

For the year ended December 31, 2011, our consolidated statement of operations contained realized and unrealized losses relating to the effects of foreign currency of \$6.7 million.

See Note 13 to the Notes to our consolidated financial statements included in this Annual Report under the caption "Item 8-Financial Statements and Supplementary Data."

Other Risks

We purchase unleaded gasoline and diesel fuel at prevailing market rates. In January 2009, we began a program to manage our exposure to changes in fuel prices through the use of derivative commodity instruments. For the year ended December 31, 2011, we recognized a gain of \$2.6 million in "Direct operating" on our consolidated statement of operations relating to our gasoline swaps. See Note 13 to the Notes to our consolidated financial statements included in this Annual Report under the caption "Item 8-Financial Statements and Supplementary Data."

Inflation

The increased cost of vehicles is the primary inflationary factor affecting us. Many of our other operating expenses are also expected to increase with inflation, including health care costs and gasoline.

ITEM 7. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
(Continued)

Management does not expect that the effect of inflation on our overall operating costs will be greater for us than for our competitors.

Income Taxes

In January 2006, we implemented a LKE Program for our U.S. car rental business. Pursuant to the program, we dispose of vehicles and acquire replacement vehicles in a form intended to allow such dispositions and replacements to qualify as tax-deferred "like-kind exchanges" pursuant to section 1031 of the Internal Revenue Code. The program has resulted in deferral of federal and state income taxes for fiscal years 2006, 2007, 2008 and 2009 and part of 2010. A LKE Program for HERC has also been in place for several years. The program allows tax deferral if a qualified replacement asset is acquired within a specific time period after asset disposal. Accordingly, if a qualified replacement asset is not purchased within this limited time period, taxable gain is recognized. Over the last few years, for strategic purposes, such as cash management and fleet reduction, we have recognized some taxable gains in the program. In 2009, the bankruptcy filing of an original equipment manufacturer, or "OEM," also resulted in minimal gain recognition. We had sufficient net operating losses to fully offset the taxable gains recognized. We cannot offer assurance that the expected tax deferral will continue or that the relevant law concerning the programs will remain in its current form. An extended reduction in our car rental fleet could result in reduced deferrals in the future, which in turn could require us to make material cash payments for federal and state income tax liabilities. Our inability to obtain replacement financing as our fleet financing facilities mature would likely result in an extended reduction in the fleet. In the event of an extended fleet reduction, we believe the likelihood of making material cash tax payments in the near future is low because of our significant net operating losses. In August 2010, we elected to temporarily suspend the U.S. car rental LKE Program allowing cash proceeds from sales of vehicles to be utilized for various business purposes, including paying down existing debt obligations, future growth initiatives and for general operating purposes. Purchases of vehicles will continue to be Funded with a combination of asset-backed securitizations, asset-based revolving credit facilities and corporate liquidity. Enacted legislation, effective September 2010 through December 2011, will result in the LKE suspension having a neutral effect on our taxes. The new law allows 100% bonus depreciation for qualified asset acquisitions during the period the law is effective. Recognized tax gains on vehicle dispositions resulting from the LKE suspension were mainly offset by 100% tax depreciation on newly acquired vehicles. Our federal net operating loss position for U.S. tax purposes will not be adversely effected when the LKE program is reinstated. The timing of reinstating the LKE Program is under continued analysis.

For a discussion of risks related to our reliance on asset-backed financing to purchase cars, see "Item 1A-Risk Factors" included in this Annual Report.

On January 1, 2009, Bank of America acquired Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc., the parent company of BAMLCP. Accordingly, Bank of America is now an indirect beneficial owner of our common stock held by BAMLCP and certain of its affiliates. For U.S. income tax purposes the transaction, when combined with other unrelated transactions during the previous 36 months, resulted in a change in control as that term is defined in Section 382 of the Internal Revenue Code. Consequently, utilization of all pre-2009 U.S. net-operating losses is subject to an annual limitation. The limitation is not expected to result in a loss of net operating losses or have a material adverse impact on taxes.

ITEM 7. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
(Continued)

Employee Retirement Benefits

Pension

We sponsor defined benefit pension plans worldwide. Pension obligations give rise to significant expenses that are dependent on assumptions discussed in Note 5 of the Notes to our consolidated financial statements included in this Annual Report under the caption "Item 8-Financial Statements and Supplementary Data." Our 2011 worldwide pre-tax pension expense was approximately \$21.3 million, which is a decrease of \$10.9 million from 2010. The decrease in expense compared to 2010 is primarily due to the curtailment gain for the U.K. plan.

The funded status (i.e., the dollar amount by which the projected benefit obligations exceeded the market value of pension plan assets) of our U.S. qualified plan, in which most domestic employees participate, improved as of December 31, 2011, compared with December 31, 2010 because asset values increased due to gains in the securities markets. We contributed \$58.9 million to our U.S. pension plan during 2011 and expect to contribute between \$50 million and \$60 million to our U.S. pension plan during 2012. These contributions are necessary primarily because of the plans under-funded status.

We participate in various "multiemployer" pension plans. In the event that we withdraw from participation in one of these plans, then applicable law could require us to make an additional lump-sum contribution to the plan, and we would have to reflect that as an expense in our consolidated statement of operations and as a liability on our consolidated balance sheet. Our withdrawal liability for any multiemployer plan would depend on the extent of the plan's funding of vested benefits. At least one multiemployer plan in which we participate is reported to have, and other of our multiemployer plans could have, significant underfunded liabilities. Such underfunding may increase in the event other employers become insolvent or withdraw from the applicable plan or upon the inability or failure of withdrawing employers to pay their withdrawal liability. In addition, such underfunding may increase as a result of lower than expected returns on pension fund assets or other funding deficiencies. For a discussion of the risks associated with our pension plans, see "Item 1A-Risk Factors" in this Annual Report.

ITEM 7A. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK

See "Item 7-Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations-Market Risks" included elsewhere in this Annual Report.

ITEM 8. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SUPPLEMENTARY DATA

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT REGISTERED PUBLIC ACCOUNTING FIRM

To the Board of Directors and Shareholders of Hertz Global Holdings, Inc.:

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements listed in the index appearing under Item 15(a)(1) present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Hertz Global Holdings, Inc. and its subsidiaries at December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010, and the results of their operations and their cash flows for each of the three years in the period ended December 31, 2011 in conformity

with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. In addition, in our opinion, the financial statement schedules listed in the index appearing under Item 15(a)(2) present fairly, in all material respects, the information set forth therein when read in conjunction with the related consolidated financial statements. Also in our opinion, the Company maintained, in all material respects, effective internal control over financial reporting as of December 31, 2011, based on criteria established in Internal Control-Integrated Framework issued by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission (COSO). The Company's management is responsible for these financial statements and financial statement schedules, for maintaining effective internal control over financial reporting and for its assessment of the effectiveness of internal control over financial reporting, included in Management's Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting appearing under Item 9A. Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements, on the financial statement schedules, and on the Company's internal control over financial reporting based on our integrated audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with the standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States). Those standards require that we plan and perform the audits to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement and whether effective internal control over financial reporting was maintained in all material respects. Our audits of the financial statements included examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements, assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, and evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. Our audit of internal control over financial reporting included obtaining an understanding of internal control over financial reporting, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk. Our audits also included performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinions.

A company's internal control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A company's internal control over financial reporting includes those policies and procedures that (i) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company; (ii) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the company are being made only in accordance with authorizations of management and directors of the company; and (iii) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorized acquisition, use, or disposition of the company's assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements.

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT REGISTERED PUBLIC ACCOUNTING FIRM (Continued)

Because of its inherent limitations, internal control over financial reporting may not prevent or detect misstatements. Also, projections of any evaluation of effectiveness to future periods are subject to the risk that controls may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

As described in Management's Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting appearing under Item 9A, management has excluded Donlen from its assessment of internal control over financial reporting as of December 31, 2011 because it was acquired by the Company in a purchase business acquisition during 2011. We have also excluded Donlen from our audit of internal control over financial reporting. Donlen is a wholly-owned subsidiary whose total assets and total revenues represent approximately 8% and 2%, respectively, of the related consolidated financial statement amounts as of and for the year ended December 31, 2011.

Is/ PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP Florham Park, New Jersey
February 27, 2012

85

**HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES CONSOLIDATED
BALANCE SHEETS (In Thousands of Dollars)**

	December 31, 2011 2010		
ASSETS			
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 931,779	\$ 2,374,170	
Restricted cash and cash equivalents	308,039	207,576	
Receivables, less allowance for doubtful accounts of \$20,282 and \$19,708	1,616,382	1,356,553	
Inventories, at lower of cost or market	83,978	87,429	
Prepaid expenses and other assets	421,758	352,782	
Revenue earning equipment, at cost:			
Cars	9,678,765	8,435,077	
Less accumulated depreciation	(1,360,012)	(1,215,012)	
Other equipment	2,830,176	2,756,101	
Less accumulated depreciation	(1,043,520)	(1,052,414)	
Total revenue earning equipment		10,105,409	8,923,752
Property and equipment, at cost:			
Land, buildings and leasehold improvements	1,146,112	1,071,987	
Service equipment and other	1,050,915	900,271	
	~ 2,197,027		1,972,258
Less accumulated depreciation		(945,173)	(808,689)
Total property and equipment		1,251,854	1,163,569
Other intangible assets, net	2,562,234	2,550,559	

<u>Goodwill</u>		<u>392,094</u>	<u>328,560</u>	
Total assets			\$17,673,527	\$17,344,950
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY				
Accounts payable		\$ 897,489	\$ 954,261	
Accrued salaries and other compensation		426,696	439,217	
Other accrued liabilities		701,762	630,865	
Accrued taxes		125,803	108,940	
Debt		11,317,090	11,306,429	
Public liability and property damage		281,534	278,685	
Deferred taxes on income		1,688,478	J ,508,102	
Total liabilities			15,438,852	15,226,499
Commitments and contingencies Equity:				
Hertz Global Holdings Inc. and Subsidiaries stockholders' equity Preferred Stock, \$0.01 par value, 200,000,000 shares authorized, no shares issued and outstanding				
Common Stock, \$0.01 par value, 2,000,000,000 shares authorized, 417,022,853 and 413,462,889 shares issued and outstanding		4,170	4,135	
Additional paid-in capital		3,205,964	3,183,225	
Accumulated deficit		(947,064)	(1,123,234)	
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)		(28,414)	37,823	
Total Hertz Global Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries stockholders' equity				2,234,656 2,101,949
Noncontrolling interest		19	16,502	
Total equity				2,234,675 2,118,451
Total liabilities and equity		\$17,673,527	\$17,344,950	

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

86

HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS (In Thousands of Dollars, except share and per share data)

Years ended December 31,

2009				
Revenues:				
Car rental	\$6,929,584	\$6,355,205	\$5,872,905	
Equipment rental	1,208,811,	1,069,820	1,110,243	
	i jci,c;ujio/jw	i i UjOjc		
<u>Total revenues</u>	<u>8,298,380</u>	<u>7,562,534</u>	<u>7,101,507</u>	
Expenses:				
Direct operating	4,566,378	4,283,394	4,086,810	
Depreciation of revenue earning equipment and lease charges	1,905,739	1,868,147	1,933,811	
Selling, general and administrative	745,278	664,512	641,944	
Interest expense	699,718	773,427	680,273	
Interest income	(5,551)	(12,315)	(15,967)	
Other (income) expense, net	72,548	5	(48,472)	
<u>Total expenses</u>		<u>7,974,110</u>	<u>7,577,170</u>	<u>7,278,399</u>
Income (loss) before income taxes	324,270	(14,636)	(176,892)	
<u>(Provision) benefit for taxes on income</u>	<u>(128,540)</u>	<u>(16,662)</u>	<u>62,043</u>	
Net income (loss)	195,730	(31,298)	(114,849)	
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest . . .	(19,560)	(17,383)	(14,679)	
Net income (loss) attributable to Hertz Global Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries' common stockholders . .	\$ V76,170	\$ (48,681)	\$ (129,528)	

87

Preferred Stock

short-swing profits, net of tax of \$7

\$- -413,462,889 \$4,135 \$3,183,225 3(1,123,234) \$ 37,823 3 16,502 \$2,118,451

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

88

**HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF
CHANGES IN EQUITY (Continued) (In Thousands of Dollars, except share data)**

	Common Stock Preferred	Additional	Paid-in Stock	Shares	Accumulated Other Non- Accumulated	Comprehensive	controlling	Total		
					Amount	Capital	Deficit	Income (Loss)		Interest Equity
December 31, 2010	\$ 413,462,889	\$4,135	\$3,183,225	3(1,123,234)	\$ 37,823	\$16,502	\$2,118,451			
Net income attributable to Hertz Global Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries' common stockholders				176,170	176,170					
Unrealized loss on investment, net of tax of \$(1,127)					(984)	(984)				
Transition adjustment changes, net of tax of \$(1,291)					(23,545)	(23,545)				
Unrealized holding gains on securities, net of tax of \$0					226	226				
Unrealized loss on Euro-denominated debt, net of tax of \$(4,144)					(12,573)	(12,573)				
Defined benefit pension plans:										
Amortization or settlement recognition of net gain					(4,021)	(4,021)				
Net loss arising during the period					(40,895)	(40,895)				
Income tax related to defined pension plans					15,555	15,555				
Defined benefit pension plans, net					(29,361)	(29,361)				
Total Comprehensive Income							109,933			
Dividend payment to noncontrolling interest							(23,100)	(23,100)		
Net income relating to noncontrolling interest								19,560	19,560	
Acquisition of remaining portion of non-controlling interest, net of tax of \$9,798							(15,287)			(12,943) (28,230)
Employee stock purchase plan					323,752	3	4,205	4,208		
Net settlement on vesting of restricted stock					1,238,091	11	(11,476)	(11,465)		
Stock-based employee compensation charges, net of tax of \$0										31,093
Exercise of stock options, net of tax of \$474					1,975,730	21	12,563	12,584		31,093
Common shares issued to Directors		22,391		1,377				1,377		
Phantom shares issued to Directors								216	216	
Proceeds from disgorgement of stockholder short-swing profits, net of tax of \$24								48	48	
December 31, 2011	\$- 417,022,853	\$4,170	\$3,205,964	3(947,064)	\$(28,414)	\$ 19	\$2,234,675			

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES CONSOLIDATED		STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (In Thousands of Dollars)		Years ended December 31,	
2010	2009	2008	2007	2006	2005
\$ 195,730	\$ (31,298)				
Cash flows from operating activities:					
		1,809,609	158,009	70,039	92,206
			31,093	(26,611)	(7,990)
28,164	23,174	68,138	(43,520)		
		(79,851)	478	(1,139)	(144,048)
2,233,339		15,177	6,592		
1,789,903	154,031	64,713	73,120	40,701	
36,560					
10,810	68,815	19,667	20,448	(26,529)	(5,740)
(7,459)	(61,886)	119,054	(53,445)	272	
					(3,058)
2,208,679					
		160,516	(8,440,872)	7,518,446	(179,209)
		38,905	(47,571)	3,491	2,726
Net income (loss)					
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by operating activities:					
Depreciation of revenue earning equipment					
Depreciation of property and equipment					
Amortization of other intangible assets					
Amortization and write-off of deferred financing costs					
Amortization of debt discount					
Gain on debt buyback					
Stock-based compensation charges					
Gain on revaluation of foreign denominated debt					
(Gain) loss on derivatives					
Amortization and ineffectiveness of cash flow hedges					
Provision for losses on doubtful accounts					
Asset writedowns					
Deferred taxes on income					
Gain on sale of property and equipment					
Changes in assets and liabilities, net of effects of acquisition:					
Receivables					
Inventories, prepaid expenses and other assets					
Accounts payable					
Accrued liabilities					
Accrued taxes					
Public liability and property damage					
		(101,766)	(9,454,311)	7,850,442	(281,695)
		53,814	(227,081)	(32,891)	586
(2,192,902)					
Net cash provided by operating activities					
Cash flows from investing activities:					
Net change in restricted cash and cash equivalents					
Revenue earning equipment expenditures					
Proceeds from disposal of revenue earning equipment					
Property and equipment expenditures					
Proceeds from disposal of property and equipment					
Acquisitions, net of cash acquired					
(Purchase) sale of short-term investments, net...					
(943,568)		(1,208,059)			
Other investing activities					
3,062,479					
2,635,713					
Not cash used in investing activities					
Cash flows from financing activities:					
(3,649,315)	(2,954,233)				
Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt					
Proceeds from sale of Convertible Senior Notes					
		490,490	(970,949)	1,028,070	(18,200)
		-160,890	(1,194,056)	(57,329)	(23,100)
			3,577	(1,465)	13,058
					(91,482)
(1,486,666)					
					3,838
(1,442,391)	2,374,170				
Payment of long-term debt					
Short-term borrowings:					
Proceeds					
Payments					
3,208	(7,836)	7,635			
Proceeds (payments) under the revolving lines of credit, net					
Proceeds from sale of common stock					

Proceeds from employee stock purchase plan	
(78,151) 133,754	
Net settlement on vesting of restricted stock Proceeds from exercise of stock options . Proceeds from disgorgement of stockholder short-swing profits Payment of financing costs	
(10,337)	
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	
1,388,528 985,642	
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents	
Net change in cash and cash equivalents during the period	
931,779 5 2,374,170	
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	...
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	
640,627 49,557	
533,044 50,688	
Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information: Cash paid during the period for:	
Interest (net of amounts capitalized)	
Income taxes	...
	266,354 504,217 37,379 11,071
153,634 620,724 53,263 41,809 38,000	
Supplemental disclosures of non-cash flow information:	
Purchases of revenue earning equipment included in accounts payable and other accrued liabilities	
Sales of revenue earning equipment included in receivables	
Purchases of property and equipment included in accounts payable	
Sales of property and equipment included in receivables ...	
Purchase of noncontrolling interest included in accounts payable	

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

90

HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1-Background

Hertz Global Holdings, Inc., or "Hertz Holdings," is our top-level holding company. The Hertz Corporation, or "Hertz," is our primary operating company and a direct wholly-owned subsidiary of Hertz Investors, Inc., which is wholly-owned by Hertz Holdings. "We," "us" and "our" mean Hertz Holdings and its consolidated subsidiaries, including Hertz.

We are a successor to corporations that have been engaged in the car and truck rental and leasing business since 1918 and the equipment rental business since 1965. Hertz was incorporated in Delaware in 1967. Ford Motor Company, or "Ford," acquired an ownership interest in Hertz in 1987. Prior to this, Hertz was a subsidiary of United Continental Holdings, Inc. (formerly Allegis Corporation), which acquired Hertz's outstanding capital stock from RCA Corporation in 1985. Hertz Holdings was incorporated in Delaware in 2005 and had no operations prior to the Acquisition (as defined below).

On December 21, 2005, investment funds associated with or designated by:

- Clayton, Dubilier & Rice, Inc., or "CD&R,"
- The Carlyle Group, or "Carlyle," and
- BAML Capital Partners, or "BAMLCP" (formerly known as Merrill Lynch Global Private Equity),

or collectively the "Sponsors," acquired all of Hertz's common stock from Ford Holdings LLC. We refer to the acquisition of all of Hertz's common stock by the Sponsors as the "Acquisition."

In January 2009, Bank of America Corporation, or "Bank of America," acquired Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc., the parent company of BAMLCP. Accordingly, Bank of America is now an indirect beneficial owner of our common stock held by BAMLCP and certain of its affiliates.

In March 2011, the Sponsors sold 50,000,000 shares of their Hertz Holdings common stock to Goldman, Sachs & Co. as the sole underwriter in the registered public offering of those shares.

As a result of our initial public offering in November 2006 and subsequent offerings in June 2007, May 2009, June 2009 and March 2011, the Sponsors reduced their holdings to approximately 38% of the outstanding shares of common stock of Hertz Holdings.

On September 1, 2011, Hertz completed the acquisition of Donlen Corporation, or "Donlen," a leading provider of fleet leasing and management services. See Note 3-Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets.

In December 2011, Hertz purchased the noncontrolling interest of Navigation Solutions, L.L.C, thereby increasing its ownership

interest from 65% to 100%.

Note 2-Summary of Significant Accounting Policies Principles of Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Hertz Holdings and our wholly-owned and majority-owned domestic and international subsidiaries. All significant intercompany transactions have been eliminated.

Use of Estimates and Assumptions

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, or "GAAR" requires management to make estimates and assumptions that

91

HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

affect the amounts reported in the financial statements and footnotes. Actual results could differ materially from those estimates.

Significant estimates inherent in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements include depreciation of revenue earning equipment, reserves for litigation and other contingencies, accounting for income taxes and related uncertain tax positions, pension costs valuation, useful lives and impairment of long-lived tangible and intangible assets, valuation of stock-based compensation, public liability and property damage reserves, reserves for restructuring, allowance for doubtful accounts and fair value of derivatives.

flec/ass/f/'cal;'ons

Certain prior period amounts have been reclassified to conform with current reporting.

During the third quarter of 2011, we identified certain errors in our previously issued consolidated financial statements. While these errors did not, individually or in the aggregate, result in a material misstatement of the Company's previously issued consolidated financial statements, correcting these items in the third quarter would have been material to the third quarter and nine-months ending September 30, 2011 results. Accordingly, management has revised in this filing, its previously reported balance sheet and consolidated statement of operations as noted below. These errors relate to additional telecommunication charges and depreciation of revenue earning equipment, as well as certain corrections to deferred taxes on income for years 2005 through 2010 and the related impact on the 2008 goodwill impairment. We are recording the cumulative effect \$(8.7) million of these adjustments for the periods prior to 2009 as a decrease to the previously reported December 31, 2008 Accumulated deficit of \$936.3 million, resulting in revised December 31, 2008 Accumulated deficit of \$945.0 million. These adjustments also resulted in a decrease to revenue earning equipment, net and increases to goodwill, accounts payable and deferred taxes on income as of December 31, 2010. As such, total assets were revised from the previously reported \$17,332.2 million to \$17,345.0 million, total liabilities were revised from the previously reported \$15,200.9 million to \$15,226.5 million and total equity was revised from the previously reported \$2,131.3 million to \$2,118.5 million as of December 31, 2010.

The following tables present the effect of this correction on our Consolidated Statements of Operations (in thousands, except per share data):

Year Ended December 31, 2010	
a!	
Previously As Reported	Adjustment Revised
Year Ended December 31, 2009	
—	
Previously As Reported	Adjustment Revised
Direct operating	\$4,282,351
Depreciation of revenue earning equipment and lease charges	1,868,147
Selling, general and administrative - (Provision) benefit (or taxes on income	(17,068)
Net loss attributable to Hertz Global Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries' common stockholders	(48,044)
Loss per share:	
Basic	\$ (0.12)
Diluted	\$ (0.12)
\$4,283,394	\$4,084,176

1,868,147		
	,931,358	641,148
(48,681)		59,666
(0.12) (0.12)		
(16,662)		
(126,022)		
(0.34) (0.34)		
\$ 2,634		
2,453	796	
2,377		
(3,506)		
\$ (0.01) \$ (0.01)		
\$4,086,810		
		1,933,811
		641,944
		62,043
(129,528)		
(0.35) (0.35)		

HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

Revenue Recognition

Rental and rental related revenue (including cost reimbursements from customers where we consider ourselves to be the principal versus an agent) are recognized over the period the revenue earning equipment is rented or leased based on the terms of the rental or leasing contract. Maintenance management administrative fees are recognized monthly and maintenance management service revenue is recognized when services are performed. Revenue related to new equipment sales and consumables is recognized at the time of delivery to, or pick-up by, the customer and when collectability is reasonably assured. Fees from our licensees are recognized over the period the underlying licensees' revenue is earned (over the period the licensees' revenue earning equipment is rented). Certain truck and equipment leases are originated with the intention of syndicating to banks, and upon the sale of rights to these direct financing leases, the net gain is recorded in revenue.

Sales tax amounts collected from customers have been recorded on a net basis. Cash and Cash

Equivalents and Other

We consider all highly liquid debt instruments purchased with an original maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents.

In our Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows, we net cash flows from revolving borrowings in the line item "Proceeds (payments) under the revolving lines of credit, net." The contractual maturities of such borrowings may exceed 90 days in certain cases.

Restricted Cash and Cash Equivalents

Restricted cash and cash equivalents includes cash and cash equivalents that, are not readily available for our normal disbursements. Restricted cash and cash equivalents are restricted for the purchase of revenue earning vehicles and other specified uses under our Fleet Debt facilities, for our Like-Kind Exchange Program, or "LKE Program," and to satisfy certain of our self-insurance regulatory reserve requirements. As of December 31, 2011 and 2010, the portion of total restricted cash and cash equivalents that was associated with our Fleet Debt facilities was \$213.6 million and \$115.6 million, respectively. The increase in restricted cash and cash equivalents associated with our fleet debt of \$98.0 million from December 31, 2010 to December 31, 2011, primarily related to the timing of purchases and sales of revenue earning vehicles.

Receivables

Receivables are stated net of allowances for doubtful accounts, and represent credit extended to manufacturers and customers that satisfy defined credit criteria. The estimate of the allowance for doubtful accounts is based on our historical experience and our judgment as to the likelihood of ultimate payment. Actual receivables are written-off against the allowance for doubtful accounts when we determine the balance will not be collected. Bad debt expense is reflected as a component of Selling, general and administrative in our consolidated statements of operations.

93

HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

Depreciable Assets

The provisions for depreciation and amortization are computed on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the respective assets, or in the case of revenue earning equipment over the estimated holding period, as follows:

Revenue Earning Equipment:

- Cars
- Other equipment
- Buildings
- Furniture and fixtures
- Capitalized internal use software. . .
- Service cars and service equipment
- Other intangible assets
- Leasehold improvements

4 to 26 months 24 to 108 months 3 to 50 years 1 to 15 years \ to 15 years 1 to 13 years 3 to 20 years

The shorter of their economic lives or the lease term.

We follow the practice of charging maintenance and repairs, including the cost of minor replacements, to maintenance expense accounts. Costs of major replacements of units of property are capitalized to property and equipment accounts and depreciated on the basis indicated above. Gains and losses on dispositions of property and equipment are included in income as realized. During the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010, gains from the dispositions of property and equipment of \$43.1 million and \$5.7 million, respectively, were included in Direct operating in our consolidated statements of operations.

Generally, when revenue earning equipment is acquired, we estimate the period that we will hold the asset, primarily based on historical measures of the amount of rental activity (e.g., automobile mileage and equipment usage) and the targeted age of equipment

at the time of disposal. We also estimate the residual value of the applicable revenue earning equipment at the expected time of disposal. The residual values for rental vehicles are affected by many factors, including make, model and options, age, physical condition, mileage, sale location, time of the year and channel of disposition (e.g., auction, retail, dealer direct). The residual value for rental equipment is affected by factors which include equipment age and amount of usage. Depreciation is recorded on a straight-line basis over the estimated holding period. Depreciation rates are reviewed on a quarterly basis based on management's ongoing assessment of present and estimated future market conditions, their effect on residual values at the time of disposal and the estimated holding periods. Market conditions for used vehicle and equipment sales can also be affected by external factors such as the economy, natural disasters, fuel prices and incentives offered by manufacturers of new cars. These key factors are considered when estimating future residual values and assessing depreciation rates. As a result of this ongoing assessment, we make periodic adjustments to depreciation rates of revenue earning equipment in response to changed market conditions. Upon disposal of revenue earning equipment, depreciation expense is adjusted for the difference between the net proceeds received and the remaining net book value.

Within our Donlen subsidiary, revenue earning equipment is under longer term lease agreements with our customers. These leases contain provisions whereby we have a contracted residual value guaranteed to us by the lessee, such that we do not experience any gains or losses on the disposal of these vehicles. Therefore depreciation rates on these vehicles are not adjusted at any point in time per the associated lease contract.

HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

Environmental Liabilities

The use of automobiles and other vehicles is subject to various governmental controls designed to limit environmental damage, including that caused by emissions and noise. Generally, these controls are met by the manufacturer, except in the case of occasional equipment failure requiring repair by us. To comply with environmental regulations, measures are taken at certain locations to reduce the loss of vapor during the fueling process and to maintain, upgrade and replace underground fuel storage tanks. We also incur and provide for expenses for the cleanup of petroleum discharges and other alleged violations of environmental laws arising from the disposition of waste products. We do not believe that we will be required to make any material capital expenditures for environmental control facilities or to make any other material expenditures to meet the requirements of governmental authorities in this area. Liabilities for these expenditures are recorded at undiscounted amounts when it is probable that obligations have been incurred and the amounts can be reasonably estimated.

Public Liability and Property Damage

The obligation for public liability and property damage on self-insured U.S. and international vehicles and equipment represents an estimate for both reported accident claims not yet paid, and claims incurred but not yet reported. The related liabilities are recorded on a non-discounted basis. Reserve requirements are based on actuarial evaluations of historical accident claim experience and trends, as well as future projections of ultimate losses, expenses, premiums and administrative costs. The adequacy of the liability is regularly monitored based on evolving accident claim history and insurance related state legislation changes. If our estimates change or if actual results differ from these assumptions, the amount of the recorded liability is adjusted to reflect these results.

Pensions

Our employee pension costs and obligations are dependent on our assumptions used by actuaries in calculating such amounts. These assumptions include discount rates, salary growth, long-term return on plan assets, retirement rates, mortality rates and other factors. Actual results that differ from our assumptions are accumulated and amortized over future periods and, therefore, generally affect our recognized expense in such future periods. While we believe that the assumptions used are appropriate, significant differences in actual experience or significant changes in assumptions would affect our pension costs and obligations.

Foreign Currency Translation and Transactions

Assets and liabilities of international subsidiaries are translated at the rate of exchange in effect on the balance sheet date; income and expenses are translated at the average rate of exchange prevailing during the year. The related translation adjustments are reflected in "Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)" in the equity section of our consolidated balance sheet. As of December 31, 2011

and 2010, the accumulated foreign currency translation gain was \$91.3 million and \$114.9 million, respectively. Foreign currency gains and losses resulting from transactions are included in earnings.

Derivative Instruments

We are exposed to a variety of market risks, including the effects of changes in interest rates, gasoline and diesel fuel prices and foreign currency exchange rates. We manage our exposure to these market risks through our regular operating and financing activities and, when deemed appropriate, through the use of derivative financial instruments. Derivative financial instruments are viewed as risk management

HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

tools and have not been used for speculative or trading purposes. In addition, derivative financial instruments are entered into with a diversified group of major financial institutions in order to manage our exposure to counterparty nonperformance on such instruments. We account for all derivatives in accordance with GAAP, which requires that all derivatives be recorded on the balance sheet as either assets or liabilities measured at their fair value. The effective portion of changes in fair value of derivatives designated as cash flow hedging instruments is recorded as a component of other comprehensive income. The ineffective portion is recognized currently in earnings within the same line item as the hedged item, based upon the nature of the hedged item. For derivative instruments that are not part of a qualified hedging relationship, the changes in their fair value are recognized currently in earnings. See Note 13-Financial Instruments.

Income Taxes

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized for the future tax consequences attributable to differences between the financial statement carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax bases. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using enacted tax rates expected to apply to taxable income in the years in which those temporary differences are expected to be recovered or settled. The effect of a change in tax rates is recognized in the statement of operations in the period that includes the enactment date. Valuation allowances are recorded to reduce deferred tax assets when it is more likely than not that a tax benefit will not be realized. Subsequent changes to enacted tax rates and changes to the global mix of earnings will result in changes to the tax rates used to calculate deferred taxes and any related valuation allowances. Provisions are not made for income taxes on undistributed earnings of international subsidiaries that are intended to be indefinitely reinvested outside the United States or are expected to be remitted free of taxes. Future distributions, if any, from these international subsidiaries to the United States or changes in U.S. tax rules may require a change to reflect tax on these amounts. See Note 8-Taxes on Income.

Advertising

Advertising and sales promotion costs are expensed the first time the advertising or sales promotion takes place. Advertising costs are reflected as a component of "Selling, general and administrative" in our consolidated statements of operations and for the years ended December 31, 2011, 2010 and 2009 were \$145.8 million, \$133.8 million and \$113.1 million, respectively.

Impairment of Long-Lived Assets and Intangibles

We review goodwill and indefinite-lived intangible assets for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of the goodwill may not be recoverable, and also review goodwill annually, using a two-step process. The first step is to identify any potential impairment by comparing the carrying value of the reporting unit to its fair value. We estimate the fair value of our reporting units using a discounted cash flow methodology. The cash flows represent management's most recent planning assumptions. These assumptions are based on a combination of industry outlooks, views on general economic conditions, our expected pricing plans and expected future savings generated by our ongoing restructuring activities. If a potential impairment is identified, the second step is to compare the implied fair value of goodwill with its carrying amount to measure the impairment loss. The fair values of the assets are based upon our estimates of the discounted cash flows. An impairment charge is recognized for the amount, if any, by which the carrying value of an asset exceeds its implied fair value.

**HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (Continued)**

Long-lived assets, other than goodwill and indefinite-lived intangible assets, are tested for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amounts of long-lived assets may not be recoverable. The recoverability of these assets are based upon our estimates of the undiscounted cash flows that are expected to result from the use and eventual disposition of the assets. An impairment charge is recognized for the amount, if any, by which the carrying value of an asset exceeds its fair value.

Those intangible assets considered to have indefinite useful lives, including our trade name, are evaluated for impairment on an annual basis, by comparing the fair value of the intangible assets to their carrying value. In addition, whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value of intangible assets might not be recoverable, we will perform an impairment review. We estimate the fair value of our indefinite lived intangible assets using the relief from royalty method. Intangible assets with finite useful lives are amortized over their respective estimated useful lives and reviewed for impairment in accordance with GAAP. We conducted the impairment review during the fourth quarter of 2011 and concluded that there was no impairment related to our goodwill and our other intangible assets. See Note 3 Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets.

Stock-Based Compensation

We measure the cost of employee services received in exchange for an award of equity instruments based on the grant-date fair value of the award. That cost is to be recognized over the period during which the employee is required to provide service in exchange for the award. We have estimated the fair value of options issued at the date of grant using a Black-Scholes option-pricing model, which includes assumptions related to volatility, expected life, dividend yield and risk-free interest rate. See Note 6- Stock-Based Compensation.

We are using equity accounting for restricted stock unit and performance stock unit awards. For restricted stock units the expense is based on the grant-date fair value of the stock and the number of shares that vest, recognized over the service period. For performance stock units the expense is based on the grant-date fair value of the stock, recognized over a two or three year service period depending upon a performance condition. For performance stock units, we re-assess the probability of achievement at each reporting period and adjust the recognition of expense accordingly. The performance condition is not considered in determining the grant date fair value.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

In June 2011, the Financial Accounting Standards Board, or "FASB," issued Accounting Standards Update No. 2011-05, "Presentation of Comprehensive Income," requiring companies to present items of net income and other comprehensive income either in one continuous statement, referred to as the statement of comprehensive income, or in two separate, but consecutive statements of net income and other comprehensive income. The amendments in this update do not change the items that must be reported in other comprehensive income or when an item of other comprehensive income must be reclassified to net income. These provisions will become effective for us beginning with our quarterly report for the period ended March 31, 2012. In December 2011, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update No. 2011-12, "Deferral of the Effective Date for Amendments to the Presentation of Reclassifications of Items Out of Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income in Accounting Standards Update No. 2011-05," which defers only those changes in Update 2011-05 that relate to the presentation of reclassification adjustments.

**HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)**

In September 2011, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update No. 2011-08, "Testing Goodwill for Impairment," which gives companies the option to first assess qualitative factors to determine whether the existence of events or circumstances leads to a determination that it is more likely than not that the fair value of a reporting unit is less than its carrying amount. If, after assessing the

totality of events or circumstances, an entity determines it is not more likely than not that the fair value of a reporting unit is less than its carrying amount, then performing the two-step impairment test is unnecessary. We did not avail ourselves of this option for our goodwill impairment test which was performed in the fourth quarter of 2011.

Note 3-Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets

The following summarizes the changes in our goodwill, by segment (in millions of dollars):

		Equipment	Car Rental	Rental Total
Balance as of January 1, 2011				
Goodwill	\$367.9	\$681.7	\$1,049.6	
Accumulated impairment losses	(46.1)	(674.9)	(721.0)	
		321.8	6.8	328.6
Goodwill acquired during the year		53.1	12.3	65.4
Adjustments to previously recorded purchase price allocation	(0.9)	(0.1)	(1.0)	
Other changes during the year ⁽¹⁾		(0.8)	(0.1)	(0.9)
		51.4	12.1	63.5
Balance as of December 31, 2011				
Goodwill				419.3
693.8	1,113.1			
Accumulated impairment losses		(46.1)	(674.9)	(721.0)
		\$373.2	\$ 18.9	\$ 392.1
		Equipment	Car Rental	Rental Total
Balance as of January 1, 2010				
Goodwill				\$367.3
\$1,044.8				\$ 677.5
Accumulated impairment losses		(46.1)	(674.9)	(721.0)
		321.2	2.6	323.8
Goodwill acquired during the year		2.7	4.3	7.0
Other changes during the year ⁽¹⁾		(2.1)	(0.1)	(2.2)
		0.6	4.2	4.8
Balance as of December 31, 2010				
Goodwill				367.9
681.7	1,049.6			
Accumulated impairment losses		(46.1)	(674.9)	(721.0)
		\$321.8	\$ 6.8	\$ 328.6

(1) Primarily consists of changes resulting from the translation of foreign currencies at different exchange rates from the beginning of the period to the end of the period.

HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

Other intangible assets, net, consisted of the following major classes (in millions of dollars):

		December 31, 2011
	Gross Net Carrying Amortization Value	Accumulated Carrying Amount
Amortizable intangible assets:		

Customer-related	\$ 672.6	\$(365.5)	\$ 307.1		
Other ¹⁾	74.7	(27.8)	46.9		
<u>Total</u>			<u>747.3</u>	<u>(393.3)</u>	<u>354.0</u>
Indefinite-lived intangible assets:					
Tradename	2,190.0	-2,190.0			
Other ²⁾	18.2	-	18.2		
<u>Total</u>			<u>2,208.2</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,206.2</u>
Total other intangible assets, net			\$2,955.5	\$(393.3)	\$2,562.2

December 31, 2010

	Gross Net Carrying Amortization Value	Accumulated Carrying Amount		
--	--	-----------------------------	--	--

Amortizable intangible assets:					
Customer-related	\$ 606.5	\$(304.6)	\$ 301.9		
Other ¹⁾	<u>59.1</u>	<u>(18.6)</u>	<u>40.5</u>		
<u>Total</u>			<u>665.6</u>	<u>(323.2)</u>	<u>342.4</u>
Indefinite-lived intangible assets:					
Trade name	2,190.0	2,190.0			
Other ²⁾	18.2	-18.2			
<u>Total</u>			<u>2,208.2</u>		<u>2,208.2</u>
Total other intangible assets, net	\$2,873.8	\$(323.2)	\$2,550.6		

- 1) Other amortizable intangible assets primarily consist of our Advantage trade name and concession rights, Donlen trade name, reacquired franchise rights, non-compete agreements and technology-related intangibles.
- 2) Other indefinite-lived intangible assets primarily consist of reacquired franchise rights.

Amortization of other intangible assets for the years ended December 31, 2011, 2010 and 2009, was \$70.0 million, \$64.7 million and \$66.1 million, respectively. Based on our amortizable intangible assets as of December 31, 2011, we expect amortization expense to be approximately \$73.0 million in 2012, \$71.6 million in 2013, \$68.3 million in 2014, \$66.8 million in 2015 and \$19.3 million in 2016.

Donlen Acquisition

On September 1, 2011, Hertz acquired 100% of the equity interest in Donlen, a leading provider of fleet leasing and management services. Donlen provides Hertz an immediate leadership position in long-term car, truck and equipment leasing and fleet management, which enables us to present our customers a complete portfolio of transportation solutions and the enhanced ability to cross sell to each others' customer base. This transaction is part of the overall growth strategy of Hertz to provide the most

HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

flexible transportation programs for corporate and general consumers. Additionally, Donlen brings to Hertz a specialized consulting and technology expertise that will enable us to model, measure and manage fleet performance more effectively and efficiently. The combination of the strategic fit and expected fleet synergies described above are the primary drivers behind the excess purchase price paid over the fair value of the assets and liabilities acquired. All such goodwill recognized as part of this acquisition is reported in the car rental segment.

The Donlen base equity valuation for the transaction was \$250.0 million, subject to adjustment based on the net assets of Donlen at closing. The preliminary purchase price adjustment at closing resulted in a downward adjustment of \$2.4 million (resulting in an initial closing cash payment for equity of \$247.6 million). The final purchase price adjustment, based on the final Donlen closing date balance sheet, resulted in an upward adjustment of \$2.4 million (resulting in a final closing cash payment for equity of \$250.0 million. None of the goodwill recognized as part of this acquisition is expected to be deductible for tax purposes.

The following summarizes the fair values of the assets purchased and liabilities assumed as of the acquisition date (in millions):

Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 35.6
Receivables	64.0
Prepaid expenses and other assets	7.0
Revenue earning equipment	1,120.6
Property and equipment	13.5
Other intangible assets	75.0
Goodwill	51.1
Accounts payable	(39.3)
Accrued liabilities	(226.8)
Deferred taxes on income	(121.9)
Debt	(728.8)

\$ 250.0

Other intangible assets and their amortization periods are as follows:

Customer relationships .	
Trademark	
Non-compete agreement	
Total	
Useful life (in years)	

16 20 5

100

HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

The amount of Donlen's revenue and earnings included in Hertz's consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2011, and the revenue and earnings of the combined entity had the acquisition date been January 1, 2010, are as follows (in millions):

	Revenue	Earnings
Actual from 9/1/11 - 12/31/11 (Donlen only)	\$ 142.7	\$ 2.0
2011 supplemental pro forma from 1/1/11 - 12/31/11 (combined entity)	\$8,559.6	\$187.0
2010 supplemental pro forma from 1/1/10 - 12/31/10 (combined entity)	\$7,904.3	\$(48.6)

Donlen's actual earnings for the four months ended December 31, 2011 was impacted by \$1.9 million related to the amortization expense associated with the acquired intangible assets and the fair value adjustment related to acquired software, as well as, the write-off of certain unamortized debt costs.

2011 supplemental pro forma revenue for the year ended December 31, 2011 excludes \$3.2 million related to deferred revenue which was eliminated as part of acquisition accounting. 2011 supplemental pro forma earnings for the year ended December 31, 2011 excludes \$2.0 million related to deferred income which was eliminated as part of acquisition accounting, and \$6.1 million of acquisition related costs incurred in 2011.

2010 supplemental pro forma revenue for the year ended December 31, 2010 excludes \$8.7 million related to deferred revenue which was eliminated as part of acquisition accounting. 2010 supplemental pro forma earnings for the year ended December 31, 2010 excludes \$5.3 million related to deferred income which was eliminated as part of acquisition accounting, and includes \$6.1 million of acquisition related costs incurred.

This transaction has been accounted for using the acquisition method of accounting in accordance with GAAP and operating results of Donlen from the date of acquisition are included in our consolidated statement of operations. The allocation of the purchase price to the tangible and intangible net assets acquired is substantially complete, except with regards to Deferred taxes on income, which could change once Donlen's pre-acquisition tax return is completed.

Other Acquisitions

Additionally, during the year ended December 31, 2011, we added ten international car rental locations and four domestic equipment rental locations by acquiring a former franchisee and from external acquisitions. These acquisitions are not material to the consolidated amounts presented within our statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2011.

HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

Note 4-Debt

Our debt consists of the following (in millions of dollars):

Facility

Corporate Debt

- Senior Term Facility^{12*}
- Senior ABL Facility^{2*}
- Senior Notes
- Senior Subordinated Notes
- Promissory Notes
- Convertible Senior Notes
- Other Corporate Debt
- Unamortized Net (Discount) Premium
(Corporate)^{'''}

Total Corporate Debt

Fleet Debt

U.S. ABS Program U.S. Fleet Variable Funding Notes:

- Series 2009-1 ^{1*}^{1*}^{1*}
- Series 2010-2^{'''}
- Series 2011-2⁴ⁱ

U S. Fleet Medium Term Notes
Series 2009-21"
Series 2010-1"
Series 2011-1 c>

Average Interest Rate at December 31, 2011<1>

3.75% N/A 7.32% 0.50% 7.48% 5.25% 4.83%

1.35% 1.37% 2.77%

4.95% 3.77% 2.86%

Fixed or Floating Interest
Rate

Floating
Floating
Fixed
Fixed
Fixed
Fixed
Floating

Floating Floating Floating

Fixed Fixed Fixed

Maturity

3/2018
3/2016 1/2014-1/2021
1/2016 6/2012-1/2028
6/2014
Various

3/2013 3/2013 4/2012

3/2013-3/2015 2/2014-2/2018 3/2015-3/2017

December 31, 2011 2010
2,638.6

224.7 474 7 49.6

(72.3) 4,704.8

\$ 1,389.5 \$ 1,345.0

3.229.6 518.5 345.6 474.8 22.0
1,488.0 35.0

(104.0) 5,830.7

1,000.0 170.0 175.0
1,345.0
1.384.3 749.8 598.0
2,732.1
1,523.0

1,384.3 749.8

2,134.1

Donlen ABS Program

Donlen GN II Variable Funding Notes

Other Fleet Debt

U.S. Fleet Financing Facility
European Revolving Credit Facility . .
European Fleet Notes
European Securitization¹¹
Canadian Securitization¹⁴
Australian Securitization¹⁴
Brazilian Fleet Financing
Capitalized Leases
Unamortized Discount (Fleet)

Total Fleet Debt Total Debt . . .

1.22°;

03% 85% 50% .56% .09% .04% .52% 73%

Floating

Floating
Floating
Fixed
Floating
Floating
Floating
Floating
Floating

8/2012

9/2015 6/2013 7/2015 7/2013 3/2012 12/2012 6/2012 Various

811.2

136.0 200.6 517.7 256.2
68.3 169.3
23.1 363.7
(10.9)

1.724.0 6,612.3 \$11,317.1

163.0 168.6 529.0 236.9

80.4 183.2
77.8 398.1 (16.4)
1,818.6
5,475.7
\$11,306.4

- 1) As applicable, reference is to the December 31, 2011 weighted average interest rate (weighted by principal balance).
- 2) December 31, 2010 balance refers to the former facilities which were refinanced on March 11, 2011.
- 3) As of December 31, 2011 and 2010. \$65.5 million and \$87.7 million, respectively, of the unamortized corporate discount relates to the 5.25% Convertible Senior Notes.

102

HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

- (4) Maturity reference is to the "expected final maturity date" as opposed to the subsequent "legal maturity date." The expected final maturity date is the date by which Hertz and investors in the relevant indebtedness expect the relevant indebtedness to be repaid. The legal final maturity date is the date on which the relevant indebtedness is legally due and payable.

Maturities

The aggregate amounts of maturities of debt for each of the twelve-month periods ending December 31 (in millions of dollars) are as follows:

2012	\$4,363.5 (including \$3,691.0 of other short-term borrowings*)
2013	\$ 487.7
2014	\$1,148.0
2015	\$1,369.5
2016	\$ 254.1
After 2016 ...	\$3,777.5

- * Our short-term borrowings as of December 31, 2011 include, among other items, the amounts outstanding under the (European Securitization, Australian Securitization, U.S. Fleet Financing Facility, U.S. Variable Funding Notes, Brazilian Fleet Financing, Canadian Securitization, Capitalized Leases, European Revolving Credit Facility and the Donlen GN II Variable Funding Notes. These amounts are reflected as short-term borrowings, regardless of the facility maturity date, as these facilities are revolving in nature and/or the outstanding borrowings have maturities of three months or less. Short-term borrowings also include the Convertible Senior Notes which became convertible on January 1, 2012. As of December 31, 2011, short-term borrowings had a weighted average interest rate of 2.9%.

We are highly leveraged and a substantial portion of our liquidity needs arise from debt service on our indebtedness and from the funding of our costs of operations and capital expenditures. We believe that cash generated from operations and cash received on the disposal of vehicles and equipment, together with amounts available under various liquidity facilities will be adequate to permit us to meet our debt maturities over the next twelve months.

Letters of Credit

As of December 31, 2011, there were outstanding standby letters of credit totaling \$595.6 million. Of this amount, \$547.1 million was issued under the Senior Credit Facilities (\$291.0 million of which was issued for the benefit of the U.S. ABS Program and \$44.4 million was related to other debt obligations) and the remainder is primarily to support self-insurance programs (including insurance policies with respect to which we have agreed to indemnify the policy issuers for any losses) as well as airport concession obligations in the United States, Canada and Europe. As of December 31, 2011, none of these letters of credit have been drawn upon.

CORPORATE DEBT Senior Credit Facilities

Hertz had a credit agreement that provided a \$1,400.0 million secured term loan facility, or as amended, the "Former Term Facility." In addition, the Former Term Facility included a separate incremental pre-funded synthetic letter of credit facility in an aggregate principal amount of \$250.0 million. Hertz, HERC and certain other of our subsidiaries had a credit agreement that provided for aggregate maximum borrowings of \$1,800.0 million (subject to borrowing base availability) on a revolving basis under an asset-based revolving credit facility, or as amended, the "Former ABL Facility." Up to \$600.0 million of the Former ABL Facility was available for the issuance

of letters of credit. We refer to the Former Term Facility and the Former ABL Facility together as our "Former Credit Facilities."

103

**HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)**

On March 11, 2011, we refinanced our Former Credit Facilities. A description of our new Senior Term Facility and new Senior ABL Facility is set forth below. During the year ended December 31, 2011, we recorded an expense of \$9.3 million in "Interest expense" on our consolidated statement of operations associated with the write-off of unamortized debt costs in connection with the refinancing of our Former Credit Facilities. Additionally, a portion of the unamortized debt costs associated with the Former Term Facility and Former ABL Facility are continuing to be amortized over the terms of the new Senior Term Facility and Senior ABL Facility. The determination of whether these costs were expensed or further deferred was dependent upon whether the terms of the old and new instruments were considered to be substantially different. In regard to the Senior Term Facility, the determination as to whether the Former Term Facility and the new Senior Term Facility were considered to be substantially different was made on a lender by lender basis using the "net method" which compares the cash flows related to the lowest common principal balance between the old and new instruments.

Senior Term Facility: In March 2011, Hertz entered into a credit agreement that provides a \$1,400.0 million secured term loan facility, or as amended, the "Senior Term Facility." In addition, the Senior Term Facility includes a separate incremental pre-funded synthetic letter of credit facility in an aggregate principal amount of \$200.0 million. Subject to the satisfaction of certain conditions and limitations, the Senior Term Facility allows for the incurrence of incremental term and/or revolving loans. Hertz used approximately \$1,345.0 million of borrowings under the Senior Term Facility to refinance indebtedness under the Former Term Facility. We reflected this transaction on a gross basis in our Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows in "Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt" and "Payment of long-term debt." During the year ended December 31, 2011, we recorded financing costs of \$6.6 million in "Interest expense" on our consolidated statement of operations associated with the new Senior Term Facility.

Senior ABL Facility: In March 2011, Hertz, Hertz Equipment Rental Corporation, or "HERC," and certain other of our subsidiaries entered into a credit agreement that provides for aggregate maximum borrowings of \$1,800.0 million (subject to borrowing base availability) on a revolving basis under an asset-based revolving credit facility, or as amended, the "Senior ABL Facility." Up to \$1,500.0 million of the Senior ABL Facility is available for the issuance of letters of credit, subject to certain conditions including issuing lender participation. Subject to the satisfaction of certain conditions and limitations, the Senior ABL Facility allows for the addition of incremental revolving and/or term loan commitments. In addition, the Senior ABL Facility permits Hertz to increase the amount of commitments under the Senior ABL Facility with the consent of each lender providing an additional commitment, subject to satisfaction of certain conditions.

We refer to the Senior Term Facility and the Senior ABL Facility together as the "Senior Credit Facilities." Hertz's obligations under the Senior Credit Facilities are guaranteed by its immediate parent (Hertz Investors, Inc.) and most of its direct and indirect domestic subsidiaries (subject to certain exceptions, including Hertz International Limited, which ultimately owns entities carrying on most of our international operations, and subsidiaries involved in the U.S. ABS Program). In addition, the obligations of the "Canadian borrowers" under the Senior ABL Facility are guaranteed by their respective subsidiaries, subject to certain exceptions.

The lenders under the Senior Credit Facilities have been granted a security interest in substantially all of the tangible and intangible assets of the borrowers and guarantors under those facilities, including pledges of the stock of certain of their respective domestic subsidiaries (subject, in each case, to certain exceptions, including certain vehicles). Each of the Senior Credit Facilities permits the incurrence of

104

**HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (Continued)**

future indebtedness secured on a basis either equal to or subordinated to the liens securing the applicable Senior Credit Facility or on an unsecured basis.

We refer to Hertz and its subsidiaries as the Hertz credit group. The Senior Credit Facilities contain a number of covenants that, among other things, limit or restrict the ability of the Hertz credit group to dispose of assets, incur additional indebtedness, incur guarantee obligations, prepay certain indebtedness, make dividends and other restricted payments (including to the parent entities of Hertz and other persons), create liens, make investments, make acquisitions, engage in mergers, change the nature of their business, engage in certain transactions with affiliates that are not within the Hertz credit group, or enter into certain restrictive agreements limiting the ability to pledge assets.

Under the Senior ABL Facility, failure to maintain certain levels of liquidity will subject the Hertz credit group to a contractually specified fixed charge coverage ratio of not less than 1:1 for the four quarters most recently ended.

Covenants in the Senior Term Facility restrict payment of cash dividends to any parent of Hertz, including Hertz Holdings, with certain exceptions, including: (i) in an aggregate amount not to exceed 1.0% of the greater of a specified minimum amount and the consolidated tangible assets of the Hertz credit group (which payments are deducted in determining the amount available as described in the next clause (ii)), (ii) in additional amounts up to a specified available amount determined by reference to, among other things, 50% of net income from January 1, 2011 to the end of the most recent fiscal quarter for which financial statements of Hertz are available (less certain investments) and (iii) in additional amounts not to exceed the amount of certain equity contributions made to Hertz.

Covenants in the Senior ABL Facility restrict payment of cash dividends to any parent of Hertz, including Hertz Holdings, except in an aggregate amount, taken together with certain investments, acquisitions and optional prepayments, not to exceed \$200 million. Hertz may also pay additional cash dividends under the Senior ABL Facility so long as, among other things, (a) no specified default then exists or would arise as a result of making such dividends, (b) there is at least \$200 million of liquidity under the Senior ABL Facility after giving effect to the proposed dividend, and (c) either (i) if such liquidity is less than \$400 million immediately after giving effect to the making of such dividends, Hertz is in compliance with a specified fixed charge coverage ratio, or (ii) the amount of the proposed dividend does not exceed the sum of (x) 1.0% of tangible assets plus (y) a specified available amount determined by reference to, among other things, 50% of net income from January 1, 2011 to the end of the most recent fiscal quarter for which financial statements of Hertz are available plus (z) a specified amount of certain equity contributions made to Hertz.

**HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (Continued)**

Senior Notes and Senior Subordinated Notes

References to our "Senior Notes" include the series of Hertz's unsecured senior notes set forth in the table below. As of December 31, 2011, the outstanding principal amount for each such series of the Senior Notes is also specified below.

Outstanding Principal (in millions)

8.875% Senior Notes due January 2014 7.875% Senior Notes due January 2014 7.50% Senior Notes due October 2018 7.375%

Senior Notes due January 2021 6.75% Senior Notes due April 2019 . . .
\$ 162.3

276.3 (€213.5)
700.0 500.0 1,000.0

\$2,638.6

References to the "Senior Subordinated Notes" are to Hertz's 10.50% Senior Subordinated Notes due January 2016.

In January 2011, Hertz redeemed in full its outstanding (\$518.5 million principal amount) 10.50% Senior Subordinated Notes due 2016 which resulted in premiums paid of \$27.2 million and the write-off of unamortized debt costs of \$8.6 million. In January and February 2011, Hertz redeemed \$1,105 million principal amount of its outstanding 8.875% Senior Notes due 2014 which resulted in premiums paid of \$24.5 million and the write-off of unamortized debt costs of \$14.4 million. Hertz used the proceeds from the September 2010 issuance of \$700 million aggregate principal amount of 7.50% Senior Notes, the December 2010 issuance of \$500 million aggregate principal amount of 7.375% Senior Notes and the February 2011 issuance of \$500 million aggregate principal amount of 6.75% Senior Notes (see below) for these redemptions. Premiums paid are recorded in "Other (income) expense, net" on our consolidated statement of operations.

In February 2011, Hertz issued \$500 million aggregate principal amount of 6.75% Senior Notes due 2019. The 6.75% Senior Notes are guaranteed on a senior unsecured basis by the domestic subsidiaries of Hertz that guarantee its Senior Credit Facilities. In March 2011, Hertz issued an additional \$500 million aggregate principal of the 6.75% Senior Notes due 2019. The proceeds of this March 2011 offering were used in April 2011 to redeem \$480 million principal amount of Hertz's outstanding 8.875% Senior Notes due 2014 which resulted in premiums paid during the year ended December 31, 2011, of \$10.7 million recorded in "Other (income) expense, net" on our consolidated statement of operations and the write-off of unamortized debt costs of \$5.8 million.

Hertz's obligations under the indentures for the Senior Notes are guaranteed by each of its direct and indirect domestic subsidiaries that is a guarantor under the Senior Term Facility. The guarantees of all of the Subsidiary Guarantors may be released to the extent such subsidiaries no longer guarantee our Senior Credit Facilities in the United States. HERC may also be released from its guarantee under certain of the Senior Notes at any time at which no event of default under the indenture has occurred and is continuing, notwithstanding that HERC may remain a subsidiary of Hertz.

The indentures for the Senior Notes contain covenants that, among other things, limit or restrict the ability of the Hertz credit group to incur additional indebtedness, incur guarantee obligations, prepay certain indebtedness, make certain restricted payments (including paying dividends, redeeming stock or making other distributions to parent entities of Hertz and other persons outside of the Hertz credit group), make investments, create liens, transfer or sell assets, merge or consolidate, and enter into certain transactions with Hertz's affiliates that are not members of the Hertz credit group.

106

HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

The covenants in the indentures for the Senior Notes also restrict Hertz and other members of the Hertz credit group from redeeming stock or making loans, advances, dividends, distributions or other restricted payments to any entity that is not a member of the Hertz credit group, including Hertz Holdings, subject to certain exceptions.

Pursuant to the terms of exchange and registration rights agreements entered into in connection with the separate issuances of the 7.50% Senior Notes due October 2018, the 7.375% Senior Notes due January 2021 and the 6.75% Senior Notes due April 2019, Hertz agreed to file a registration statement under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, to permit either the exchange of such notes for registered notes or, in the alternative, the registered resale of such notes. The registration statement was declared effective on August 19, 2011 and the exchange offers were consummated in September 2011.

See Note 17-Subsequent Events. Promissory Notes

References to our "Promissory Notes" relate to our pre-2005 Acquisition promissory notes issued under three separate indentures.

Convertible Senior Notes

References to our "Convertible Senior Notes" are to Hertz Holdings' 5.25% Convertible Senior Notes due June 2014. Our Convertible Senior Notes may be convertible by holders into shares of our common stock, cash or a combination of cash and shares of our

common stock, as elected by us, initially at a conversion rate of 120.6637 shares per \$1,000 principal amount of notes, subject to adjustment.

We have a policy of settling the conversion of our Convertible Senior Notes using a combination settlement, which calls for settling the fixed dollar amount per \$1,000 in principal amount in cash and settling in shares the excess conversion value, if any. Proceeds from the offering of the Convertible Senior Notes were allocated between "Debt" and "Additional paid-in capital." The value assigned to the debt component was the estimated fair value, as of the issuance date, of a similar debt instrument without the conversion feature, and the difference between the proceeds for the Convertible Senior Notes and the amount reflected as a debt liability was recorded as "Additional paid-in capital." As a result, at issuance the debt was recorded at a discount of \$117.9 million reflecting that its coupon was below the market yield for a similar security without the conversion feature at issuance. The debt is subsequently accreted to its par value over its expected life, with the market rate of interest at issuance being reflected in the statements of operations. The effective interest rate on the Convertible Senior Notes on the issuance date was 12%.

On January 1, 2011, our Convertible Senior Notes became convertible. This conversion right was triggered because our closing common stock price per share exceeded \$10.77 for at least 20 trading days during the 30 consecutive trading day period ending on December 31, 2010. Since this same trigger was met in the periods ending on March 31, 2011 and June 30, 2011, the Convertible Senior Notes remained convertible through September 30, 2011. The Convertible Senior Notes became convertible again on January 1, 2012 and will continue to be convertible until March 31, 2012, and may be convertible thereafter, if one or more of the conversion conditions specified in the indenture is satisfied during future measurement periods.

107

HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

FLEET DEBT

The governing documents of certain of the fleet debt financing arrangements specified below contain covenants that, among other things, significantly limit or restrict (or upon certain circumstances may significantly restrict or prohibit) the ability of the borrowers, and the guarantors if applicable, to make certain restricted payments (including paying dividends, redeeming stock, making other distributions, loans or advances) to Hertz Holdings and Hertz, whether directly or indirectly.

U.S. ABS Program

Hertz Vehicle Financing LLC, an insolvency remote, direct, wholly-owned, special purpose subsidiary of Hertz, or "HVF," is the issuer under the U.S. ABS Program. HVF has entered into a base indenture that permits it to issue term and revolving rental car asset-backed securities, the collateral for which consists primarily of a substantial portion of the rental car fleet used in Hertz's domestic car rental operations and contractual rights related to such vehicles.

References to the "U.S. ABS Program" include HVF's U.S. Fleet Variable Funding Notes together with HVF's U.S. Fleet Medium Term Notes.

U.S. Fleet Variable Funding Notes

References to the "U.S. Fleet Variable Funding Notes" include HVF's Series 2009-1 Variable Funding Rental Car Asset Backed Notes, as amended, or the "Series 2009-1," Series 2010-2 Variable Funding Rental Car Asset Backed Notes, or the "Series 2010-2," and Series 2011-2 Variable Funding Rental Car Asset Backed Notes, or the "Series 2011 -2," collectively. The U.S. Fleet Variable Funding Notes provide for aggregate maximum borrowings of \$.2,338.1 million (subject to borrowing base availability) on a revolving basis under three separate asset-backed variable funding note facilities. Although the terms of the Series 2010-2 are similar to the terms of the Series 2009-1, the Series 2010-2 is secured by a pool of collateral segregated from the collateral securing HVF's other outstanding notes.

In December 2010, HVF purchased interest rate caps relating to both the Series 2009-1 and the Series 2010-2. Concurrently, Hertz sold offsetting interest rate caps relating to both the Series 2009-1 and the Series 2010-2, thereby neutralizing the hedge on a consolidated basis and reducing the net cost of the hedge. See Note 13-Financial Instruments.

In October 2011, the Company issued the Series 2011-2. The Series 2011-2 provides for aggregate maximum borrowings of \$200 million (subject to borrowing base ability) and on a revolving basis. The Series 2011 -2 is secured by a pool of collateral segregated from the collateral securing HVF's other outstanding notes.

U.S. Fleet Medium Term Notes

References to the "U.S. Fleet Medium Term Notes" include HVF's Series 2009-2, Series 2010-1 and Series 2011-1, collectively.

Series 2009-2: In October 2009, HVF issued the Series 2009-2 Rental Car Asset Back Notes, Class A, or the "Series 2009-2 Class A," in an aggregate original principal amount of \$1.2 billion. In June 2010, HVF issued the Subordinated Series 2009-2 Rental Car Asset Backed Notes, Class B, or the "Series 2009-2 Class B," and together with the Series 2009-2 Class A, or the "Series 2009-2," in an aggregate original principal amount of \$184.3 million.

108

HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

Series 2010-1: In July 2010, HVF issued the Series 2010-1 Rental Car Asset Backed Notes, or the "Series 2010-1," in an aggregate original principal amount of \$749.8 million.

Series 2011-1: In June 2011, HVF issued the Series 2011-1 Rental Car Asset Backed Notes, or the "Series 2011-1," in an aggregate original principal amount of \$598 million.

Donlen ABS Program

Donlen GN II Variable Funding Notes

On September 1, 2011, in connection with our acquisition of Donlen Corporation, Donlen's GN II Variable Funding Notes remained outstanding and lender commitments thereunder were increased to permit aggregate maximum borrowings of \$850.0 million (subject to borrowing base availability).

Fleet Debt-Other

U.S. Fleet Financing Facility

In September 2006, Hertz and Puerto Ricancars, Inc., a Puerto Rican corporation and wholly-owned indirect subsidiary of Hertz, or "PR Cars," entered into a credit agreement that provides for aggregate maximum borrowings of \$165.0 million (subject to borrowing base availability) on a revolving basis under an asset-based revolving credit facility, or the "U.S. Fleet Financing Facility." The U.S. Fleet Financing Facility is the primary fleet financing for our rental car operations in Hawaii, Kansas, Puerto Rico and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

The obligations of each of Hertz and PR Cars under the U.S. Fleet Financing Facility are guaranteed by certain of Hertz's direct and indirect domestic subsidiaries. In addition, the obligations of PR Cars under the U.S. Fleet Financing Facility are guaranteed by Hertz. The lenders under the U.S. Fleet Financing Facility have been granted a security interest primarily in the owned rental car fleet used in our car rental operations in Hawaii, Puerto Rico and the U.S. Virgin Islands and certain contractual rights related to rental vehicles in Kansas, Hawaii, Puerto Rico and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

In September 2011, we extended the maturity of our U.S. Fleet Financing Facility to September 2015 and increased the facility size to \$190.0 million. In connection with the extension, we made a number of modifications to the financing arrangement including decreasing the advance rate and increasing pricing.

European Revolving Credit Facility and European Fleet Notes

In June 2010, Hertz Holdings Netherlands B.V, an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of Hertz organized under the laws of The Netherlands, or "HHN BV," entered into a credit agreement that provides for aggregate maximum borrowings of €220.0 million (the equivalent of \$284.7 million as of December 31, 2011) (subject to borrowing base availability) on a revolving basis under an asset-based revolving credit facility, or the "European Revolving Credit Facility," and issued the 8.50% Senior Secured Notes due July 2015,

or the "European Fleet Notes," in an aggregate original principal amount of €400 million (the equivalent of \$517.6 million as of December 31, 2011). References to the "European Fleet Debt" include HHN BV's European Revolving Credit Facility and the European Fleet Notes, collectively.

The European Fleet Debt is the primary fleet financing for our rental car operations in Germany, Italy, Spain, Belgium, Luxembourg and Switzerland, and can be expanded to provide fleet financing in Australia, Canada, France, The Netherlands, New Zealand, and the United Kingdom.

**HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)**

The obligations of HHN BV under the European Fleet Debt are guaranteed by Hertz and certain of Hertz's domestic and foreign subsidiaries.

The agreements governing the European Revolving Credit Facility and the indenture governing the European Fleet Notes contain covenants that apply to the Hertz credit group similar to those for the Senior Notes. In addition, the agreements and indenture contain a combination of security arrangements, springing covenants and "no liens" covenants intended to give the lenders under the European Fleet Debt enhanced recourse to certain assets of HHN BV and certain foreign subsidiaries of Hertz. The terms of the European Fleet Debt permit HHN BV to incur additional indebtedness that would be pari passu with either the European Revolving Credit Facility or the European Fleet Notes.

European Securitization

In July 2010, certain foreign subsidiaries entered into a facility agreement that provides for aggregate maximum borrowings of €400 million (the equivalent of \$517.6 million as of December 31, 2011) (subject to borrowing base availability) on a revolving basis under an asset-backed securitization facility, or the "European Securitization." The European Securitization is the primary fleet financing for our rental car operations in France and The Netherlands. The lenders under the European Securitization have been granted a security interest primarily in the owned rental car fleet used in our car rental operations in France and The Netherlands and certain contractual rights related to such vehicles.

In August 2011, we extended the expected maturity of our European Securitization Facility to July 2013. In connection with the extension, we made a number of modifications to the financing arrangement including increasing the advance rate and decreasing pricing.

Canadian Securitization

In May 2007, certain foreign subsidiaries entered into a credit agreement that provides for aggregate maximum borrowings of CAD\$225 million (the equivalent of \$219.6 million as of December 31, 2011) (subject to borrowing base availability) on a revolving basis under an asset-backed securitization facility, or as amended, the "Canadian Securitization." The Canadian Securitization is the primary fleet financing for our rental car operations in Canada. The lender under the Canadian Securitization has been granted a security interest primarily in the owned rental car fleet used in our car rental operations in Canada and certain contractual rights related to such vehicles as well as certain other assets owned by entities connected to the financing.

In November 2011, we extended the maturity of the Canadian Securitization to January 2012 and reduced the facility size to CAD\$200 million (equivalent to \$195.2 million as of December 31, 2011). In connection with the extension, we made a number of modifications to the financing arrangement including decreasing the pricing.

In January 2012, Hertz amended the Canadian Securitization to extend the maturity date from January 2012 to March 2012.

Australian Securitization

In November 2010, certain foreign subsidiaries entered into a credit agreement that provides for aggregate maximum borrowings of A\$250 million (the equivalent of \$252.4 million as of December 31, 2011) (subject to borrowing base availability) on a revolving basis under an asset-backed securitization facility, or the "Australian Securitization." The Australian Securitization is the primary fleet financing for our rental car operations in Australia. The lenders under the Australian Securitization have been granted

**HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (Continued)**

a security interest primarily in the owned rental car fleet used in our car rental operations in Australia and certain contractual rights related to such vehicles. In connection with the issuance of the Australian Securitization, an interest rate cap was purchased by the foreign subsidiaries. Concurrently, Hertz sold an offsetting interest rate cap, thereby neutralizing the hedge on a consolidated basis and reducing the net cost of the hedge. See Note 13-Financial Instruments.

Brazilian Fleet Financing

In December 2010, a foreign subsidiary amended its asset-based credit facility, or as amended, the "Brazilian Fleet Financing," which was the primary fleet financing for our rental car operations in Brazil. In February 2011, we paid off the maturing amount of the primary Brazilian Fleet Financing and the collateral thereunder was released and the guaranty thereunder was terminated. As of December 31, 2011, our Brazilian operating subsidiary is party to certain other local financing arrangements, which are collateralized by certain of its assets.

Capitalized Leases

References to the "Capitalized Leases" include the capitalized lease financings outstanding in the United Kingdom, or the "U.K. Leveraged Financing," Australia, The Netherlands and the United States. The amount available under the U.K. Leveraged Financing, which is the largest portion of the Capitalized Leases, increased over the term of the facility to £195.0 million (the equivalent of \$301.5 million as of December 31, 2011).

Restricted Net Assets

As a result of the contractual restrictions on Hertz's or its subsidiaries' ability to pay dividends to us (directly or indirectly) under various terms of our debt, as of December 31, 2011, the restricted net assets of our subsidiaries exceeded 25% of our total consolidated net assets.

Financial Covenant Compliance

Under the new terms of our amended Senior Term Facility and Senior ABL Facility, we are not subject to ongoing financial maintenance covenants; however, under the Senior ABL Facility, failure to maintain certain levels of liquidity will subject the Hertz credit group to a contractually specified fixed charge coverage ratio of not less than 1:1 for the four quarters most recently ended. As of December 31, 2011, we were not subject to such contractually specified fixed charge coverage ratio.

**HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (Continued)**

Borrowing Capacity and Availability

As of December 31, 2011, the following facilities were available for the use of Hertz and its subsidiaries (in millions of dollars):

	Availability Under Borrowing Remaining Base Capacity	Limitation
<i>Corporate Debt</i>		
<u>Senior ABL Facility</u>	<u>\$1,450.6</u> <u>\$1,040.9</u>	
<u>Total Corporate Debt</u>		<u>1,450.6</u> <u>1,040.9</u>
<i>Fleet Debt</i>		
U.S. Fleet Variable Funding Notes	993.195.2	
Donlen GN II Variable Funding Notes	43.90.9	
U.S. Fleet Financing Facility	54.08.2	
European Revolving Credit Facility	--	
European Fleet Notes	--	
European Securitization	228.525.3	
Canadian Securitization	126.99.4	
Australian Securitization	83.03.9	
Brazilian Fleet Financing	7.2	
<u>Capitalized Leases</u>	<u>139.32.3</u>	
<u>Total Fleet Debt</u>		<u>1,675.9</u> <u>145.2</u>
Total	\$3,126.5 \$1,186.1	

Our borrowing capacity and availability primarily comes from our "revolving credit facilities," which are a combination of asset-backed securitization facilities and asset-based revolving credit facilities. Creditors under each of our revolving credit facilities have a claim on a specific pool of assets as collateral. Our ability to borrow under each revolving credit facility is a function of, among other things, the value of the assets in the relevant collateral pool. We refer to the amount of debt we can borrow given a certain pool of assets as the "borrowing base."

We refer to "Remaining Capacity" as the maximum principal amount of debt permitted to be outstanding under the respective facility (i.e., the amount of debt we could borrow assuming we possessed sufficient assets as collateral) less the principal amount of debt then-outstanding under such facility.

We refer to "Availability Under Borrowing Base Limitation" and "borrowing base availability" as the lower of Remaining Capacity or the borrowing base less the principal amount of debt then-outstanding under such facility (i.e., the amount of debt we could borrow given the collateral we possess at such time).

As of December 31, 2011, the Senior Term Facility had approximately \$1.2 million available under the letter of credit facility and the Senior ABL Facility had \$1,096.7 million available under the letter of credit facility sublimit, subject to borrowing base restrictions.

Substantially all of our revenue earning equipment and certain related assets are owned by special purpose entities, or are encumbered in favor of our lenders under our various credit facilities.

**HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (Continued)**

Some of these special purpose entities are consolidated variable interest entities, of which Hertz is the primary beneficiary, whose sole purpose is to provide commitments to lend in various currencies subject to borrowing bases comprised of rental vehicles and related assets of certain of Hertz International, Ltd.'s subsidiaries. As of December 31, 2011 and 2010, our International Fleet Financing No. 1

B.V., International Fleet Financing No. 2 B.V. and HA Funding Pty, Ltd. variable interest entities had total assets primarily comprised of loans receivable and revenue earning equipment of \$456.3 million and \$652.1 million, respectively, and total liabilities primarily comprised of debt of \$455.8 million and \$651.6 million, respectively.

Accrued Interest

As of December 31, 2011 and 2010, accrued interest was \$87.8 million and \$166.4 million, respectively, which is reflected in our consolidated balance sheet in "Other accrued liabilities."

Note 5-Employee Retirement Benefits

Qualified U.S. employees, after completion of specified periods of service, are eligible to participate in The Hertz Corporation Account Balance Defined Benefit Pension Plan, or the "Hertz Retirement Plan," a cash balance plan. Under this qualified Hertz Retirement Plan, we pay the entire cost and employees are not required to contribute.

Most of our international subsidiaries have defined benefit retirement plans or participate in various insured or multiemployer plans. In certain countries, when the subsidiaries make the required funding payments, they have no further obligations under such plans.

Company plans are generally funded, except for certain nonqualified U.S. defined benefit plans and in Germany, where unfunded liabilities are recorded.

We sponsor defined contribution plans for certain eligible U.S. and non-U.S. employees. We match contributions of participating employees on the basis specified in the plans.

An amendment to the Hertz Corporation Account Balance Defined Benefit Plan took effect on January 1, 2012. A fixed interest rate of 3% will be applied to cash balance credits in 2012 and later years. Previously, it was the rate published by the Pension Benefit Guarantee Corporation, or "PBGC," for the December prior to the year the credit was earned. Also effective January 1, 2012, service credit rates for each employee will be determined on the first day of the year.

We sponsored a defined benefit pension plan in the U.K. On June 30, 2011, we approved an agreement with the trustees of that plan to cease all future benefit accruals to existing members and to close the plan to new members. Effective July 1, 2011, we introduced a defined contribution plan with company matching contributions to replace the defined benefit pension plan. The company matching contributions are generally 100% of the employee contributions, up to 8% of pay, except that former members of the defined benefit plan receive an enhanced match for five years. This will result in lower contributions this year into the defined benefit plan, which will be offset by matching contributions to the new defined contribution plan. In the year ended December 31, 2011, we recognized a gain of \$13.1 million for the U.K. plan that represented unamortized prior service cost from a 2010 amendment that eliminated discretionary pension increases related to pre-1997 service primarily related to inactive employees.

We also sponsor postretirement health care and life insurance benefits for a limited number of employees with hire dates prior to January 1, 1990. The postretirement health care plan is contributory with participants' contributions adjusted annually. An unfunded liability is recorded. We also have a key

HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

officer postretirement car benefit plan that provides the use of a vehicle for retired Senior Vice Presidents and above who have a minimum of 20 years of service and who retired at age 58 or above.

We use a December 31 measurement date for all our plans.

The following tables set forth the funded status and the net periodic pension cost of the Hertz Retirement Plan, other postretirement benefit plans (including health care and life insurance plans covering domestic ("U.S.") employees and the retirement plans for international operations ("Non-U.S."), together with amounts included in our consolidated balance sheets and statements of operations (in millions of dollars):

Postretirement Benefits (U.S.)
2010

Change in Benefit Obligation

Benefit obligation at January 1
Service cost
Interest cost
Employee contributions

\$(183.2) \$(183.8) \$(33.8) \$(48.7) \$(18.2) \$(19.0)

114

**HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)**

	Pension benefits		Postretirement			
	U.S.	Non-U.S.	Benefits (U.S.)			
	2011	2010	2011	2010	2011	2010
Amounts recognized in balance sheet:						
Liabilities	\$(183.2)	\$(183.8)	\$(33.8)	\$(48.7)	\$(18.2)	\$(19.0)
Net obligation recognized in the balance sheet	\$(183.2)	\$(183.8)	\$(33.8)	\$(48.7)	\$(18.2)	\$(19.0)
Prior service credit (cost)	\$ 10.1	\$ (0.1)	\$ -	\$ 12.9	\$ -	\$ -
Net gain (loss)	(160.3)	(115.6)	(10.7)	(11.4)	(1.2)	(1.9)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)	(150.2)	(115.7)	(10.7)	1.5	(1.2)	(1.9)
Unfunded accrued pension or postretirement benefit	(33.0)	(68.1)	(23.1)	(50.2)	(17.0)	(17.1)
Net obligation recognized in the balance sheet	\$(183.2)	\$(183.8)	\$(33.8)	\$(48.7)	\$(18.2)	\$(19.0)
Total recognized in other comprehensive (income) loss	<u>\$ 34.5</u>	<u>\$ (5.1)</u>	<u>\$ 12.2</u>	<u>\$ 3.1</u>	<u>\$ (0.7)</u>	<u>\$ 5.5</u>
Total recognized in net periodic benefit cost and other comprehensive (income) loss	<u>\$ 67.1</u>	<u>\$ 23.4</u>	<u>\$ 0.9</u>	<u>\$ 6.8</u>	<u>\$ 0.5</u>	<u>\$ 6.8</u>
Estimated amounts that will be amortized from accumulated other comprehensive (income) loss over the next fiscal year:						
Net gain (loss)	\$ (11.1)	\$ (7.6)	\$ 0.1	\$ 1.1	\$ (0.1)	\$ (0.1)
Accumulated Benefit Obligation at December 31	<u>\$ 537.0</u>	<u>\$ 489.7</u>	<u>\$ 187.6</u>	<u>\$ 192.8</u>	<u>N/A</u>	<u>N/A</u>
Weighted-average assumptions as of December 31						
Discount rate	4.71%	5.12%	4.78%		5.36%	4.40% 4.95%
Expected return on assets	8.00%	8.40%	7.44%		7.46%	N/A N/A
Average rate of increase in compensation ...	4.6%	4.4%	2.1%		3.7%	N/A N/A
Initial health care cost trend rate			-		-8.08%	8.36%
Ultimate health care cost trend rate			--	4.5%	4.5%	
Number of years to ultimate trend rate	-	-	--18		19	

The discount rate used to determine the December 31, 2011 benefit obligations for U.S. pension plans is based on the rate from the Mercer Pension Discount Curve that is appropriate for the duration of our plan liabilities. For our plans outside the U.S., the discount rate reflects the market rates for high-quality corporate bonds currently available. The discount rate in a country was determined

based on a yield curve constructed from high quality corporate bonds in that country. The rate selected from the yield curve has a duration that matches our plan.

115

**HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)**

The expected return on plan assets for each funded plan is based on expected future investment returns considering the target investment mix of plan assets.

	Pension Benefits					
	— Non-OS^					
	Years ended			Years ended		
	December 31,	December 31,	December 31,	December 31,	December 31,	December 31,
	2011	2010	2009	2011	2010	2009
Components of Net Periodic Benefit Cost:						
Service cost	\$ 26.2	\$ 24.0	\$ 22.0	\$ 4.0	\$ 5.2	\$ 5.6
Interest cost	27.4	26.1	27.9	11.0	9.7	9.5
Expected return on plan assets	(30.5)	(26.6)	(22.7)	(12.8)	(10.0)	(7.6)
Amortization:						
Losses and other	7.34.6	0.4	(0.7)	(1.0)	(0.4)	
Curtailment gain	-(12.9)	(0.2)	(0.3)			
Settlement loss	2.2	0.4	1.4	--0.1		
Special termination cost	--0.1	--				
Net pension expense	\$32.6	\$28.5	\$29.0	\$(11.3)	\$3.7	\$ 6.9
Weighted-average discount rate for expense (January 1)	5.12%	5.42%	6.39%	5.36%	5.71%	5.59%
Weighted-average assumed long-term rate of return on assets (January 1)	8.40%	8.50%	8.25%	7.46%	7.46%	6.79%

The balance in "Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)" at December 31, 2011 and 2010 relating to pension benefits was \$99.6 million and \$70.2 million, respectively.

	Postretirement Benefits		
	(U.S.)		
	Years ended December 31,		
	~2011	2010	2009
Components of Net Periodic Benefit Cost:			
Service cost	\$0.2	\$0.3	\$ 0.1
Interest cost	0.9	0.9	0.7
Amortization:			
Losses and other	0.1	- (0.3)	
Special termination benefit cost			
Net postretirement expense	\$1.2	\$1.2	\$ 0.5
Weighted-average discount rate for expense	4.9%	5.4%	6.2%
Initial health care cost trend rate	8.4%	8.7%	9.0%
Ultimate health care cost trend rate	4.5%	4.5%	5.0%

Number of years to ultimate trend rate

18

19 9

116

**HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (Continued)**

Changing the assumed health care cost trend rates by one percentage point is estimated to have the following effects (in millions of dollars):

	One Percentage Point Increase	Decrease
Effect on total of service and interest cost components	\$ -	\$ -
Effect on postretirement benefit obligation	\$0.5	\$(0.4)

The provisions charged to income for the years ended December 31, 2011, 2010 and 2009 for all other pension plans were approximately (in millions of dollars) \$8.0, \$8.8 and \$7.3, respectively.

The provisions charged to income for the years ended December 31, 2011, 2010 and 2009 for the defined contribution plans were approximately (in millions of dollars) \$18.0, \$14.8 and \$6.9, respectively.

Plan Assets

We have a long-term investment outlook for the assets held in our Company sponsored plans, which is consistent with the long-term nature of each plan's respective liabilities. We have two major plans which reside in the U.S. and the U.K.

The U.S. Plan, or the "Plan," currently has a target asset allocation of 65% equity and 35% fixed income. The equity portion of the Plan is invested in one passively managed S&P 500 index fund, one passively managed U.S. small/midcap fund and one actively managed international portfolio. The fixed income portion of the Plan is actively managed by a professional investment manager and is benchmarked to the Barclays Long Govt/Credit Index. The Plan assumes an 8.0% rate of return on assets, which represents the expected long-term annual weighted-average return for the Plan in total.

The U.K. Plan currently invests in a professionally managed Balanced Consensus Index Fund, which has the investment objective of achieving a total return relatively equal to its benchmark. The benchmark is based upon the average asset weightings of a broad universe of U.K. pension funds invested in pooled investment vehicles and each of their relevant indices. The asset allocation as of December 31, 2011, was 79% equity, 9% fixed income and 12% cash and cash equivalents. The U.K. Plan currently assumes a rate of return on assets of 7.5%, which represents the expected long-term annual weighted-average return.

117

**HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)**

The fair value measurements of our U.S. pension plan assets are based upon significant observable inputs (Level 2) and relate to common collective trusts and other pooled investment vehicles consisting of the following asset categories (in millions of dollars):

Asset Category	December 31,	
	2011	2010
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 11.6	\$ 4.0
Equity Securities:		
U.S. Large Cap	119.3	106.3
U.S. Mid Cap	34.9	29.5
U.S. Small Cap	27.5	23.5
International Large Cap	89.0	80.8
Fixed Income Securities:		
U.S. Treasuries	53.2	49.8
Corporate Bonds	68.7	61.9
Government Bonds	4.1	1.3
Municipal Bonds	9.5	4.7
Real Estate (REITs)	5.4	4.1
Total fair value of pension plan assets	\$423.2	\$365.9

The fair value measurements of our U.K. pension plan assets are based upon significant observable inputs (Level 2) and relate to common collective trusts and other pooled investment vehicles consisting of the following asset categories (in millions of dollars):

Asset Category	December 31,	
	2011	2010
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 18.1	\$ 10.7
U.K. Equities	57.6	54.1
Overseas Equities	60.5	72.3
U.K. Conventional Gilts	6.6	4.1
Corporate Bonds	5.0	3.7
Index-Linked Gilts-Stocks	1.4	0.7
Total fair value of pension plan assets	\$149.2	\$145.6

Contributions

Our policy for funded plans is to contribute annually, at a minimum, amounts required by applicable laws, regulations and union agreements. From time to time we make contributions beyond those legally required. In 2011, we made discretionary cash contributions to our U.S. qualified pension plan of \$58.9 million. In 2010, we made discretionary cash contributions to our U.S. qualified pension plan of \$54.2 million. Based upon the significant decline in asset values in 2008, which were in line with the overall market declines, it is likely we will continue to make cash contributions in 2012 and possibly in future years. We expect to contribute between \$50 million and \$60 million to our U.S. plan during 2012. Due to the closure of the U.K. plan on June 30, 2011, we will make lower contributions to that plan in 2012 than in 2011. The level of 2012 and future contributions will vary, and is dependent on a number of factors including investment returns, interest rate fluctuations, plan demographics, funding regulations and the results of the final actuarial valuation.

118

**HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)**

Estimated Future Benefit Payments

The following table presents estimated future benefit payments (in millions of dollars):

		Postretirement Pension Benefits	Benefits (U.S.)
2012	\$ 25.8	\$ 1.3	
2013	31.3	1.3	
2014	34.1	1.3	
2015		39.6	1.4
2016		44.1	1.4
2017-2021		284.0	6.8
		\$458.9	\$13.5

Multiemployer Pension Plans

We contribute to several multiemployer defined benefit pension plans under collective bargaining agreements that cover certain of our union-represented employees. The risks of participating in such plans are different from the risks of single-employer plans, in the following respects:

- a) Assets contributed to a multiemployer plan by one employer may be used to provide benefits to employees of other participating employers.
- b) If a participating employer ceases to contribute to the plan, the unfunded obligations of the plan may be borne by the remaining participating employers.
- c) If we cease to have an obligation to contribute to the multiemployer plan in which we had been a contributing employer, we may be required to pay to the plan an amount based on the underfunded status of the plan and on the history of our participation in the plan prior to the cessation of our obligation to contribute. The amount that an employer that has ceased to have an obligation to contribute to a multiemployer plan is required to pay to the plan is referred to as a withdrawal liability.

Our participation in multiemployer plans for the annual period ended December 31, 2011 is outlined in the table below. For each plan that is individually significant to us, the following information is provided:

- The "EIN / Pension Plan Number" column provides the Employee Identification Number and the three-digit plan number assigned to a plan by the Internal Revenue Service.
- The most recent Pension Protection Act Zone Status available for 2010 and 2011 is for plan years that ended in 2010 and 2011, respectively. The zone status is based on information provided to us and other participating employers by each plan and is certified by the plan's actuary. A plan in the "red" zone has been determined to be in "critical status", based on criteria established under the Internal Revenue Code, or the "Code," and is generally less than 65% funded. A plan in the "yellow" zone has been determined to be in "endangered status", based on criteria established under the Code, and is generally less than 80% funded. A plan in the "green" zone has been determined to be neither in "critical status" nor in "endangered status," and is generally at least 80% funded.
- The "FIP/RP Status Pending/Implemented" column indicates whether a Funding Improvement Plan, as required under the Code to be adopted by plans in the "yellow" zone, or a Rehabilitation

**HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (Continued)**

Plan, as required under the Code to be adopted by plans in the "red" zone, is pending or has been implemented as of the end of the plan year that ended in 2011.

- The "Surcharge Imposed" column indicates whether our contribution rate for 2011 included an amount in addition the contribution rate specified in the applicable collective bargaining agreement, as imposed by a plan in "critical status," in accordance with the requirements of the Code.

• The last column lists the expiration dates of the collective bargaining agreements pursuant to which we contribute to the plans. For plans that are not individually significant to us, the total amount of contributions is presented in the aggregate.

(In whole dollars) Pension Fund

Western Conference of
Teamsters

Teamsters Central
States IAM National Midwest Operating
Engineers . Local 1034** . . Operating Engineers
Local 324 . . Western Pennsylvania
Teamsters
2010

Contributions by The Hertz Corporation

NA

2010 Implemented 2011

Green

\$3,912,642 \$3,761,656\$3,603,055

1,250,061 1,176,2821,122,816
645,015 599,513559,554

355,329 236,152238,775
184,205 165,088155,222

105,200
98,526 569,440
98,686 103,851

94,592 102,544 455,856 372,597

Expiration Dates of Collective Bargaining Agreements

Various

Various Vanous

2/28/14 5/2/13

6/30/13 11/4/11*

Total Contributions . 37,120,418 \$6,587,825 \$6,258,414

The parties are still attempting to negotiate a successor agreement

The amount contributed by Hertz to the Local 1034 Pension Fund was reported as being more than 5% of total contributions to the plan, on the fund's Form 5500 for the year ended 12/31/2010.

Note 6-Stock-Based Compensation Plans

On February 28, 2008, our Board of Directors adopted the Hertz Global Holdings, Inc. 2008 Omnibus Incentive Plan, or the "Omnibus Plan," which was approved by our stockholders at the annual meeting of stockholders held on May 15, 2008 and amended and restated on May 27, 2010. A maximum of 32.7 million shares are reserved for issuance under the Omnibus Plan. The Omnibus Plan provides for grants of both equity and cash awards, including non-qualified stock options, incentive stock options, stock appreciation rights, performance awards (shares and units), restricted stock, restricted stock units and deferred stock units to key executives, employees and non-management directors. We also granted awards under the Hertz Global Holdings, Inc. Stock Incentive Plan, or the "Stock Incentive Plan," and the Hertz Global Holdings, Inc. Director Stock Incentive Plan, or the "Director Plan", or collectively the "Prior Plans."

The Omnibus Plan provides that no further awards will be granted pursuant to the Prior Plans. However, awards that had been previously granted pursuant to the Prior Plans will continue to be subject to and

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

governed by the terms of the Prior Plans. As of December 31, 2011, there were 9.3 million shares of our common stock underlying awards outstanding under the Prior Plans. In addition, as of December 31, 2011, there were 10.9 million shares of our common stock underlying awards outstanding under the Omnibus Plan.

In addition to the 20.2 million shares underlying outstanding awards as of December 31, 2011, we had 18.1 million shares of our common stock available for issuance under the Omnibus Plan. The shares of common stock to be delivered under the Omnibus Plan may consist, in whole or in part, of common stock held in treasury or authorized but unissued shares of common stock, not reserved for any other purpose.

Shares subject to any award granted under the Omnibus Plan that for any reason are canceled, terminated, forfeited, settled in cash or otherwise settled without the issuance of common stock after the effective date of the Omnibus Plan will generally be available for future grants under the Omnibus Plan.

Impact on Results

A summary of the total compensation expense and associated income tax benefits recognized under our Prior Plans and the Omnibus Plan, including the cost of stock options, restricted stock units, or "RSUs," and performance stock units, or "PSUs," is as follows (in millions of dollars):

	Years ended December 31, 2011			2010	2009
Compensation Expense	\$31.0	\$36.6	\$34.5		
Income Tax Benefit	(12.0)	(14.2)	(13.4)		
Total				\$19.0	\$22.4 \$21.1

As of December 31, 2011, there was approximately \$35.6 million of total unrecognized compensation cost related to non-vested stock options, RSUs and PSUs granted by Hertz Holdings under the Prior Plans and the Omnibus Plan. The total unrecognized compensation cost is expected to be recognized over the remaining 1.5 years, on a weighted average basis, of the requisite service period that began on the grant dates.

Stock Options and Stock Appreciation Rights

All stock options and stock appreciation rights granted under the Omnibus Plan will have a per-share exercise price of not less than the fair market value of one share of Hertz Holdings common stock on the grant date. Stock options and stock appreciation rights will vest based on a minimum period of service or the occurrence of events (such as a change in control, as defined in the Omnibus Plan) specified by the compensation committee of our Board of Directors. No stock options or stock appreciation rights will be exercisable after ten years from the grant date.

We have accounted for our employee stock-based compensation awards in accordance with ASC 718, "Compensation-Stock Compensation." The options are being accounted for as equity-classified awards. We will recognize compensation cost on a straight-line basis over the vesting period. The value of each option award is estimated on the grant date using a Black-Scholes option valuation model that incorporates the assumptions noted in the following table. Because the stock of Hertz Holdings became publicly traded in November 2006 and has a short trading history, it is not practicable for us to estimate the expected volatility of our share price, or a peer company share price, because there is not sufficient historical information about past volatility. Therefore, we have used the calculated value method,

**HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (Continued)**

substituting the historical volatility of an appropriate industry sector index for the expected volatility of our common stock price as an assumption in the valuation model. We selected the Dow Jones Specialized Consumer Services sub-sector within the consumer services industry, and we used the U.S. large capitalization component, which includes the top 70% of the index universe (by market value).

The calculation of the historical volatility of the index was made using the daily historical closing values of the index for the preceding

6.25 years, because that is the expected term of the options using the simplified approach.

The risk-free interest rate is the implied zero-coupon yield for U.S. Treasury securities having a maturity approximately equal to the expected term, as of the grant dates. The assumed dividend yield is zero.

Assumption	2011 Grants	2010 Grants	2009 Grants
Expected volatility	36.7%	36.1%	34.9%
Expected dividend yield	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%
Expected term (years)	6.25	6.25	
Risk-free interest rate	2.56%	1.62%-2.96%	2.90%
Weighted-average grant date fair value	\$5.93	\$4.00	\$1.29

A summary of option activity under the Stock Incentive Plan and the Omnibus Plan as of December 31, 2011 is presented below.

Average Exercise Options	Remaining Contractual Value (In thousands)	Aggregate Intrinsic Value (In thousands)	Shares	Price	Term (years)	Weighted-Average of dollars)
Outstanding at January 1, 2011			15,415,904		\$ 9.69	6.7 \$84,534
Granted			2,108,944			14.60
Exercised			(1,808,272)			7.20
Forfeited or Expired			(574,515)			11.65
<u>Outstanding at December 31, 2011</u>			<u>15,142,061</u>		<u>10.60</u>	<u>63 \$41,110</u>
<u>Exercisable at December 31, 2011</u>			<u>10,226,236</u>		<u>9.91</u>	<u>5^3 \$36,136</u>

A summary of non-vested options as of December 31, 2011, and changes during the year, is presented below.

	Shares	Non-vested Exercise Price	Weighted-Average Grant-Date Fair Value
Non-vested as of January 1, 2011	6,347,726	\$9.61	\$4.91
Granted	2,108,944	14.60	5.93
Vested	(3,027,297)	9.14	5.76
Forfeited	(513,548)	9.58	4.60
Non-vested as of December 31, 2011	4,915,825	\$12.04	\$4.86

HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

Additional information pertaining to option activity under the plans is as follows (in millions of dollars):

	Years ended December 31,		
	2011	2010	2009
Aggregate intrinsic value of stock options exercised	\$15.0	\$8.1	\$4.2
Cash received from the exercise of stock options	13.1	7.9	5.3
Fair value of options that vested			17.4
21.6	23.1		
Tax benefit realized on exercise of stock options	0.5	0.3	-

Performance Stock, Performance Stock Units, Restricted Stock and Restricted Stock Units

Performance stock, PSUs and performance units granted under the Omnibus Plan will vest based on the achievement of pre-determined performance goals over performance periods determined by the compensation committee. Each of the units granted under the Omnibus Plan represent the right to receive one share of our common stock on a specified future date. In the event of an employee's death or disability, a pro rata portion of the employee's performance stock, performance stock units and performance units will vest to the extent performance goals are achieved at the end of the performance period. Restricted stock and RSUs granted under the Omnibus Plan will vest based on a minimum period of service or the occurrence of events (such as a change in control, as defined in the Omnibus Plan) specified by the compensation committee.

A summary of RSU and PSU activity under the Omnibus Plan as of December 31, 2011 is presented below.

	Shares
Outstanding at January 1, 2011	6,044,589
Granted	549,253
Vested	(1,992,441)
Forfeited or Expired	(273,940)
<u>Outstanding at December 31, 2011</u>	<u>4,327,461</u>

Additional information pertaining to RSU and PSU activity is as follows:

Weighted-Average Fair Value

\$ 5.08 14.78 4.80 5.47

\$ 6.46

Aggregate Intrinsic Value (In thousands of dollars)

\$87,586

\$50,718

Years ended December 31,

2011
2009

\$ 6.2 \$3.42
2010

Total fair value of awards that vested (\$ millions)

\$ 9.6 \$ 8.2

Weighted average grant date fair value of awards

\$14.78 \$10.10

Compensation expense for RSUs and PSUs is based on the grant date fair value, and is recognized ratably over the vesting period. For grants in 2009, 2010 and 2011, the vesting period is three years (25% in the first year, 25% in the second year and 50% in the third year). In addition to the service vesting condition, the PSUs granted in March, 2010 had an additional vesting condition which called for the number of units that will be awarded being based on achievement of a certain level of 2010 Corporate EBITDA.

**HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (Continued)**

In March 2011 we granted 499,515 PSUs that had a performance vesting condition under which the number of units that will ultimately be awarded will vary from 0% to 150% of the original grant, based on the sum of 2011 and 2012 Corporate EBITDA results, in addition to a service vesting condition. An additional 193,798 PSUs granted in March 2011 contained a market condition whereby the 20 day

average trailing stock price must equal or exceed a certain price target at any time during the five year performance period, in addition to a service vesting condition. A summary of the PSU activity for this grant is presented below.

	Weighted- Average	Aggregate intrinsic Value (In thousands of dollars)
Shares	Fair Value	
Outstanding at January 1, 2011	- \$ -	\$ -
Granted	693,313	13.37
Vested	-	
Forfeited or Expired	(15,342)	14.60
Outstanding at December 31, 2011	677,971	\$13.34 \$7,946

Employee Stock Purchase Plan

On February 28, 2008, upon recommendation of the compensation committee of our Board of Directors, or "Committee," our Board of Directors adopted the Hertz Global Holdings, Inc. Employee Stock Purchase Plan, or the "ESPP," and the plan was approved by our stockholders on May 15, 2008. The ESPP is intended to be an "employee stock purchase plan" within the meaning of Section 423 of the Internal Revenue Code.

The maximum number of shares that may be purchased under the ESPP is 3,000,000 shares of our common stock, subject to adjustment in the case of any change in our shares, including by reason of a stock dividend, stock split, share combination, recapitalization, reorganization, merger, consolidation or change in corporate structure. An eligible employee may elect to participate in the ESPP each quarter (or other period established by the Committee) through a payroll deduction. The maximum and minimum contributions that an eligible employee may make under all of our qualified employee stock purchase plans will be determined by the Committee, provided that no employee may be permitted to purchase stock with an aggregate fair market value greater than \$25,000 per year. At the end of the offering period, the total amount of each employee's payroll deduction will be used to purchase shares of our common stock. The purchase price per share will be not less than 85% of the market price of our common stock on the date of purchase; the exact percentage for each offering period will be set in advance by the Committee.

For the years ended December 31, 2011, 2010 and 2009, we recognized compensation cost of approximately \$0.7 million (\$0.4 million, net of tax), \$0.6 million (\$0.3 million, net of tax) and \$0.5 million (\$0.3 million, net of tax), respectively, for the amount of the discount on the stock purchased by our employees under the ESPP. Approximately 1,600 employees participated in the ESPP as of December 31, 2011.

HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

Note 7-Depreciation of Revenue Earning Equipment and Lease Charges

Depreciation of revenue earning equipment and lease charges includes the following (in millions of dollars):

	Years ended December 31,		
	~" 2011	2010	2009
Depreciation of revenue earning equipment	\$1,921.8	\$1,747.0	\$1,780.1
Adjustment of depreciation upon disposal of the equipment	(112.2)	42.9	72.0
Rents paid for vehicles leased	96.1	78.2	81.7

Total	\$1,905.7	\$1,868.1	\$1,933.8
-------	-----------	-----------	-----------

The adjustment of depreciation upon disposal of revenue earning equipment for the years ended December 31, 2011, 2010 and 2009 included (in millions of dollars) net gain of \$13.3 million, net losses of \$10.0 and \$40.7, respectively, on the disposal of industrial and construction equipment used in our equipment rental operations, and net gain of \$98.9 million, net losses of \$32.9 and \$31.3, respectively, on the disposal of vehicles used in our car rental operations.

Depreciation rates are reviewed on a quarterly basis based on management's routine review of present and estimated future market conditions and their effect on residual values at the time of disposal. During 2011, 2010 and 2009, depreciation rates being used to compute the provision for depreciation of revenue earning equipment were adjusted on certain vehicles in our car rental operations to reflect changes in the estimated residual values to be realized when revenue earning equipment is sold. These depreciation rate changes resulted in a net decrease of \$13.8 million and increases of \$19.1 million and \$13.2 million in depreciation expense for the years ended December 31, 2011, 2010 and 2009, respectively. Depreciation rate changes in certain of our equipment rental operations resulted in a decrease of \$4.4 million and increases of \$3.6 million and \$6.1 million in depreciation expense for the years ended December 31, 2011, 2010 and 2009, respectively.

For the years ended December 31, 2011, 2010 and 2009, our worldwide car rental operations sold approximately 164,100, 159,000 and 153,300 non-program cars, respectively, a 3.2% increase in 2011 versus 2010 primarily due to a higher average fleet size.

Note 8-Taxes on Income

The components of income (loss) before income taxes for the periods were as follows (in millions of dollars):

	Years ended December 31,		
	2011	2010	2009
Domestic	\$186.3	\$(128.1)	\$(154.0)
Foreign	138.0	113.5	(22.9)
Total	\$324.3	\$ (14.6)	\$(176.9)

125

HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

The total provision (benefit) for taxes on income consists of the following (in millionsof dollars):

	Years ended December 31,		
	2011	2010	2009
Current:			
Federal	\$ 0.6	\$ 0.1	\$ 1.0
Foreign	30.6	41.5	16.1
State and local	28.5	1.5	(1.2)
Total current	59.7	43.1	15.9
Deferred:			
Federal	76.2	(25.0)	(36.3)
Foreign	(3.2)	1.3	(23.8)
State and local	(4.2)	(2.7)	(17.9)
Total deferred	68.8	(26.4)	(78.0)

Total provision (benefit)	\$128.5	\$16.7	\$(62.1)
---------------------------	---------	--------	----------

The principal items of the U.S. and foreign net deferred tax assets and liabilities at December 31, 2011 and 2010 are as follows (in millions of dollars):

	2011	2010
Deferred Tax Assets:		
Employee benefit plans	\$ 102.8	\$ 83.3
Net operating loss carryforwards	1,743.5	1,407.4
Foreign tax credit carryforwards	20.8	20.8
Federal, state and foreign local tax credit carryforwards	15.0	4.8
Accrued and prepaid expenses	300.8	191.9
Total Deferred Tax Assets	2,182.9	1,708.2
Less: Valuation Allowance	(186.7)	(185.8)
<u>Total Net Deferred Tax Assets</u>	<u>1,996.2</u>	<u>1,522.4</u>
Deferred Tax Liabilities:		
Depreciation on tangible assets	(2,742.3)	(2,003.5)
Intangible assets	(942.4)	(1,027.0)
Total Deferred Tax Liabilities	(3,684.7)	(3,030.5)
Net Deferred Tax Liability		\$(1,688.5)
		\$(1,508.1)

As of December 31, 2011, deferred tax assets of \$1,481.7 million were recorded for unutilized U.S. Federal Net Operating Losses, or "NOL," carry forwards of \$4,233.3 million. The total Federal NOL carry forwards are \$4,278.1 million of which \$44.8 million relate to excess tax deductions associated with stock option plans which have yet to reduce taxes payable. Upon the utilization of these carry forwards, the associated tax benefits of approximately \$15.7 million will be recorded to Additional Paid-in Capital. The Federal NOLs begin to expire in 2025. State NOLs exclusive of the effects of the excess tax deductions, have generated a deferred tax asset of \$77.4 million. The state NOLs expire over various years beginning in 2012 depending upon particular jurisdiction.

HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

On January 1, 2009, Bank of America acquired Merrill Lynch & Co. For U.S. income tax purposes the transaction, when combined with other unrelated transactions during the previous 36 months, resulted in a change in control as that term is defined in Section 382 of the Internal Revenue Code. Consequently, utilization of all pre-2009 U.S. net operating losses is subject to an annual limitation. We have calculated the expected annual base limitation as well as additional limitation resulting from a net unrealized built in gain as of the acquisition date and other adjustments. Based on the calculations, the limitation is not expected to result in a loss of net operating losses or have a material adverse impact on taxes.

As of December 31, 2011, deferred tax assets of \$208.6 million were recorded for foreign NOL carry forwards of \$886.7 million. A valuation allowance of \$169.9 million at December 31, 2011 was recorded against these deferred tax assets because those assets relate to jurisdictions that have historical losses and the likelihood exists that a portion of the NOL carry forwards may not be utilized in the future.

The foreign NOL carry forwards of \$886.7 million include \$719.3 million which have an indefinite carry forward period and associated deferred tax assets of \$159.6 million. The remaining foreign NOLs of \$167.4 million are subject to expiration beginning in 2015 and have associated deferred tax assets of \$49.0 million.

As of December 31, 2011, deferred tax assets for U.S. Foreign Tax Credit carry forwards were \$20.8 million which relate to credits generated as of December 31, 2007. The carry forwards will begin to expire in 2015. A valuation allowance of \$13.5 million at December 31, 2011 was recorded against a portion of the U.S. foreign tax credit deferred tax assets in the likelihood that they may not

be utilized in the future. A deferred tax asset was also recorded for various state tax credit carry forwards of \$3.0 million, which will begin to expire in 2027.

In determining the valuation allowance, an assessment of positive and negative evidence was performed regarding realization of the net deferred tax assets in accordance with ASC 740-10, "Accounting for Income Taxes," or "ASC 740-10." This assessment included the evaluation of scheduled reversals of deferred tax liabilities, the availability of carry forwards and estimates of projected future taxable income. Based on the assessment, as of December 31, 2011, total valuation allowances of \$186.7 million were recorded against deferred tax assets. Although realization is not assured, we have concluded that it is more likely than not the remaining deferred tax assets of \$1,996.2 million will be realized and as such no valuation allowance has been provided on these assets.

The significant items in the reconciliation of the statutory and effective income tax rates consisted of the following:

	Years ended December 31,	
	2011	2010 2009
Statutory Federal Tax Rate		
Foreign tax differential		
State and local income taxes, net of federal income tax benefit		
Change in state statutory rates, net of federal income tax benefit		
Federal permanent differences		
Withholding taxes		
Uncertain tax positions		
Change in valuation allowance		
All other items, net		
35.0%	35.0%	35.0%
(0.7)	108.3	20.6
3.9	13.1	5.7
0.7	(11.2)	3.4
(1.6)	5.8	1.9
2.3	(58.0)	(4.7)
(1.0)	(24.8)	(2.6)
0.7	(187.7)	(25.2)
0.3	5.7	1.0
39.6%	(113.8)%	35.1%

HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

The effective tax rate for the year ended December 31, 2011 was 39.6% as compared to (113.8)% in the year ended December 31, 2010. The provision for taxes on income increased \$111.8 million, primarily due to higher income before income taxes, changes in geographic earnings mix and changes in valuation allowances for losses in certain non-U.S. jurisdictions for which tax benefits cannot be realized. The negative effective tax rate in 2010 is primarily due to a lower loss before income taxes in 2010, valuation allowances for losses in certain non-U.S. jurisdictions for which tax benefits cannot be realized and differences in foreign tax rates versus the U.S. Federal tax rate and the impact of the France law change in 2010.

As of December 31, 2011, our foreign subsidiaries have an immaterial amount of net undistributed earnings. Deferred tax liabilities have not been recorded for such earnings because it is management's current intention to permanently reinvest undistributed earnings offshore. It is not practicable to estimate the amount of such deferred tax liabilities. If, in the future, undistributed earnings are repatriated to the United States, or it is determined such earnings will be repatriated in the foreseeable future, deferred tax liabilities will be recorded.

As of December 31, 2011, total unrecognized tax benefits were \$21.6 million, all of which, if recognized, would favorably impact the effective tax rate in future periods. A reconciliation of the beginning and ending amount of unrecognized tax benefits is as follows (in millions of dollars):

	2011	2010	2009
Balance at January 1			\$27.2
	\$25.6	\$21.7	
Increase (decrease) attributable to tax positions taken during prior periods	(9.5)	0.3	1.1
Increase attributable to tax positions taken during the current year		3.9	1.3
Decrease attributable to settlements with taxing authorities		-	(0.3)
Balance at December 31	\$21.6	\$27.2	\$25.6

We conduct business globally and, as a result, file one or more income tax returns in the U.S. and non-U.S. jurisdictions. In the normal course of business we are subject to examination by taxing authorities throughout the world. The open tax years for these jurisdictions span from 2003 to 2011. We are currently under audit by the Internal Revenue Service for tax years 2006 to 2009. Several U.S. state and non-U.S. jurisdictions are under audit.

In many cases the uncertain tax positions are related to tax years that remain subject to examination by the relevant taxing authorities. It is reasonable that approximately \$7.2 million of unrecognized tax benefits may reverse within the next twelve months due to settlement with the relevant taxing authorities and/or the filing of amended income tax returns.

Net, after-tax interest and penalties related to the liabilities for unrecognized tax benefits are classified as a component of "(Provision) benefit for taxes on income" in the consolidated statement of operations. During the years ended December 31, 2011, 2010 and 2009, approximately \$1.9 million, \$0.2 million and \$(0.2) million, respectively, in net, after-tax interest and penalties were recognized. As of December 31, 2011 and 2010, approximately \$3.7 million and \$1.8 million, respectively, of net, after-tax interest and penalties was accrued in our consolidated balance sheet.

128

HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

Note 9-Lease and Concession Agreements

We have various concession agreements, which provide for payment of rents and a percentage of revenue with a guaranteed minimum, and real estate leases under which the following amounts were expensed (in millions of dollars):

	Years ended December 31,		
	2011	2010	2009
Rents	\$130.6	\$133.9	\$133.2
Concession fees:			
Minimum fixed obligations	248.7	252.0	260.1
Additional amounts, based on revenues	311.8	278.7	231.5
Total		\$691.1	\$664.6
		\$624.8	

For the years ended December 31, 2011, 2010 and 2009, sublease income reduced rent expense included in the above table by \$5.0 million, \$4.5 million and \$5.0 million, respectively.

As of December 31, 2011, minimum obligations under existing agreements referred to above are approximately as follows (in millions of dollars):

	Rents	Concessions
2012		

\$119.4	\$315.6
2013	
96.6	263.4
2014	
74.5	182.2
2015	
55.6	120.1
2016	
37.4	73.6
Years after 2016	
151.2	387.6

The future minimum rent payments in the above table have been reduced by minimum future sublease rental inflows in aggregate of \$16.4 million.

Many of our concession agreements and real estate leases require us to pay or reimburse operating expenses, such as common area charges and real estate taxes, to pay concession fees above guaranteed minimums or additional rent based on a percentage of revenues or sales (as defined in those agreements) arising at the relevant premises, or both. Such obligations are not reflected in the table of minimum future obligations appearing immediately above. We operate from various leased premises under operating leases with terms up to 25 years. A number of our operating leases contain renewal options. These renewal options vary, but the majority include clauses for renewal for various term lengths at various rates, both fixed and market.

In addition to the above, we have various leases on revenue earning equipment and office and computer equipment under which the following amounts were expensed (in millions of dollars):

	Years ended December 31, 2011			2010	2009
Revenue earning equipment	\$96.1	\$78.2	\$81.7		
Office and computer equipment	10.1	10.4	8.9		
Total				\$106.2	\$88.6 \$90.6

HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

As of December 31, 2011, minimum obligations under existing agreements referred to above that have a maturity of more than one year are as follows (in millions of dollars):

2012	\$34.3
2013	\$ 7.7
2014	\$ 0.5
2015	\$ --
2016	\$
After 2016	\$ -

Commitments under capital leases within our vehicle rental programs have been reflected in Note 4- Debt.

Note 10-Segment Information

Our operating segments are aggregated into reportable business segments based primarily upon similar economic characteristics, products, services, customers, and delivery methods. We have identified two reportable segments: rental and leasing of cars, crossovers and light trucks, or "car rental," and rental of industrial, construction and material handling equipment, or "equipment rental." Other reconciling items includes general corporate assets and expenses, certain interest expense (including net interest on corporate debt), as well as other business activities, such as our third party claim management services.

Adjusted pre-tax income (loss) is the measure utilized by management in making decisions about allocating resources to segments and measuring their performance. We believe this measure best reflects the financial results from ongoing operations. Adjusted pre-tax income (loss) is calculated as income (loss) before income taxes plus other reconciling items, non-cash purchase accounting charges, non-cash debt charges and certain one-time charges and non-operational items. The

130

**HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)**

contribution of our reportable segments for the years ended December 31, 2011, 2010 and 2009 is summarized below (in millions of dollars).

	Years ended December 31,			
	2011	2010	2009	
Revenues				
Car rental				\$ 7,083.5
\$ 6,48(3.2	\$ 5,979.0			
Equipment rental				1,209.5
1,070.1	1,110.9			
Other reconciling items				5.4 6.2
11.6				
Total				\$ 8,290.4
	\$ 7,562.5			3 7,101.5
Adjusted pre-tax income ⁽¹⁾				
Car rental	\$ 850.2	\$ 641.9	\$ 459.2	
Equipment rental	\$ 161.6	\$ 78.0	\$ 76.4	
Depreciation of revenue earning equipment and lease charges				
Car rental	\$1,651.4	\$ 1,594.6	\$1,616.6	
Equipment rental				254.3
273.5	317.2			
Total		\$ 1,905.7	\$ 1,868.1	\$ 1,933.8
Depreciation of property and equipment				
Car rental	\$ 116.1	\$ 112.3	\$ 115.9	
Equipment rental	33.7	34.3	37.6	

Other reconciling items	8.2	7.4	6.1			
Total				\$ 158.0	\$ 154.0	\$ 159.6
Amortization of other intangible assets						
Car rental	\$ 32.7	\$ 30.2	\$ 32.5			
Equipment rental	35.8	33.4	32.8			
Other reconciling items	1.5	1.1	0.7			
Total				\$ 70.0	\$ 64.7	\$ 66.0
Interest expense						
Car rental	\$ 333.1	\$ 401.3	\$ 316.1			
Equipment rental	45.3	39.4	53.3			
Other reconciling items	321.3	332.7	310.9			
Total				\$ 699.7	\$ 773.4	\$ 680.3
Years ended December 31,						
	2011	2010	2009			
Revenue earning equipment and properly and equipment Car rental						
Expenditures	\$9,109.9	\$ 8,430.1	\$ 7,533.1			
Proceeds from disposals	(7,689.4)	(7,432.7)	(5,940.0)			
Net expenditures				\$ 1,420.5	\$ 997.4	\$ 1,593.1
Equipment rental						
Expenditures	\$ 617.5	\$ 186.1	\$ 94.4			
Proceeds from disposals	(213.8)	(124.3)	(190.3)			
Net expenditures (proceeds)				\$ 403.7	\$ 61.8	\$ (95.9)
Other reconciling items						
Expenditures	\$ 8.6	\$ 3.9	\$ 0.5			
Proceeds from disposals	(1.0)	(0.3)	-			
Net expenditures				\$ 7.6	\$ 3.6	\$ 0.5

131

HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

As of December 31, 2011 2010						
Total assets at end of year						
Car rental		\$13,037.9	\$11,755.4			
Equipment rental		3,053.9	2,997.6			
Other reconciling items		1,576.7	2,591.9			
Total				\$17,673.5	\$17,344.9	
Revenue earning equipment, net, at end of year						
Car rental		\$ 8,318.7	\$ 7,220.1			
Equipment rental		1,786.7	1,703.7			
Total				\$10,105.4	\$ 8,923.8	
Properly and equipment, net, at end of year						
Car rental		\$ 971.3	\$ 875.9			
Equipment rental		203.7	222.8			
Other reconciling items		76.9	64.9			
Total				\$ 1,251.9	\$ 1,163.6	

We operate in the United States and in international countries. International operations are substantially in Europe. The operations within major geographic areas are summarized below (in millions of dollars):

Years ended December 31,		
	2011	2010
Revenues		

United States				\$5,413.3
	\$4,993.7	\$4,675.9		
International				2,885.1
2,568.8	2,425.6			
Total	\$8,298.4	\$7,562.5	\$7,101.5	
As of December 31, 2011 2010				
Total assets at end of year				
United States		\$12,730.6	\$12,114.3	
International		4,942.9	5,230.6	
Total				\$17,673.5 \$17,344.9

132

HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

As of December 31, 2011 2010				
Revenue earning equipment, net, at end of year				
United States		\$7,621.2	\$6,404.1	
International		2,484.22	519.7	
Total				\$10,105.4 \$8,923.8
Property and equipment, net, at end of year				
United States		\$1,036.7	\$947.1	
international		215.2	216.5	
Total				\$1,251.9 \$1,163.6

(a) The following table reconciles adjusted pre-tax income to income (loss) before income taxes for the years ended December 31, 2011, 2010 and 2009 (in millions of dollars):

		Years ended December 31, 2011			2010	2009
Adjusted pre-tax income						
Car rental	\$850.2	\$641.9	\$459.2			
Equipment rental	161.6	78.0	76.4			
Total reportable segments				1,011.8	719.9	535.6
Adjustments:						
Other reconciling items ¹	(331.3)	(372.8)	(342.6)			
Purchase accounting ²		(87.6)	(90.3)	(90.3)		
Non-cash debt charges ³		(130.4)	(182.6)	(171.9)		
Restructuring charges	(56.4)	(54.7)	(106.8)			
Restructuring related charges ⁴		(9.8)	(13.2)	(46.5)		

Management transition costs	(4.0)-(1.0)		
Derivative gains (losses)	0.1(3.2)2.4		
Gain on debt buyback ⁵	-	-	48.5
Third-party bankruptcy accrual ⁶	-	-	(4.3)
Acquisition related costs	(18.8)(17.7)-		
Pension adjustment ⁷	13.1		
Premiums paid on debt ⁸	(62.4)		
Income (loss) before income taxes	\$ 324.3\$ (14.6)\$ (176.9)		

- 1) Represents general corporate expenses, certain interest expense (including net interest on corporate debt), as well as other business activities such as our third-party claim management services.
- 2) Represents the purchase accounting effects of the Acquisition on our results of operations relating to increased depreciation and amortization of tangible and intangible assets and accretion of revalued workers' compensation and public liability and property damage liabilities. Also represents the purchase accounting effects of subsequent acquisitions on our results of operations relating to increased depreciation and amortization of intangible assets.
- 3) Represents non-cash debt charges relating to the amortization and write-off of deferred debt financing costs and debt discounts. For the years ended December 31, 2010 and 2009, also includes \$68.9 million and \$74.6 million, respectively, associated with the amortization of amounts pertaining to the designation of the Hertz Vehicle Financing LLC, or "HVF," interest rate swaps as effective hedging instruments.
- 4) Represents incremental costs incurred directly supporting our business transformation initiatives. Such costs include transition costs incurred in connection with our business process outsourcing arrangements and incremental costs incurred to facilitate business process re-engineering initiatives that involve significant organization redesign and extensive operational process changes. [
- 5) Represents a gain (net of transaction costs) recorded in connection with the buyback of portions of certain of our Senior Notes and Senior Subordinated Notes. i

133

HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

- 6) Represents an allowance for uncollectible program car receivables related to a bankrupt European dealer affiliated with a U.S. car manufacturer.
- 7) Represents a gain for the U.K. pension plan relating to unamortized prior service cost from a 2010 amendment that eliminated discretionary pension increases related to pre-1997 service primarily pertaining to inactive employees.
- 8) Represents premiums paid to redeem our 10.5% Senior Subordinated Notes and a portion of our 8.875% Senior Notes.

Note 11-Contingencies and Off-Balance Sheet Commitments

Legal Proceedings

From time to time we are a party to various legal proceedings. Other than with respect to the aggregate claims for public liability and property damage pending against us, management does not believe that any of the matters resolved, or pending against us, during 2011 are material to us and our subsidiaries taken as a whole. While we have accrued a liability with respect to claims for public liability and property damage of \$281.5 million at December 31, 2011, management, based on the advice of legal counsel, does not believe any of the other pending matters described below are material. We have summarized below, for purposes of providing background, various legal proceedings to which we were and/or are a party during 2011 or the period after December 31, 2011 but before the filing of this Annual Report. In addition to the following, various other legal actions, claims and governmental inquiries and proceedings are pending or may be instituted or asserted in the future against us and our subsidiaries. In particular, on June 15, 2011 we received a subpoena from the staff of the Securities and Exchange Commission, or "SEC," seeking production of documents related to our proposed business combination with Dollar Thrifty Automotive Group, Inc. We intend to cooperate fully with the SEC's investigation. We do not expect this investigation to have any effect on our proposed business combination with Dollar Thrifty.

1. Hertz Equipment Rental Corporation, or "HERC," Loss Damage Waiver

On August 15, 2006, Davis Landscape, Ltd., individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated, filed a complaint against HERC in the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey. In November 2006, the complaint was amended to add another plaintiff, Miguel V. Pro, and more claims. The Davis Landscape matter purports to be a nationwide class action on behalf of all persons and business entities who rented equipment from HERC and who paid a Loss Damage Waiver, or "LDW," or an Environmental Recovery Fee, or "ERF." The plaintiffs seek a declaratory judgment and injunction prohibiting HERC from engaging in acts with respect to the LDW and ERF charges that violate the New Jersey Consumer

Fraud Act and claim that the charges violate the Uniform Commercial Code. The plaintiffs also seek an unspecified amount of compensatory damages with the return of all LDW and ERF charges paid, attorneys' fees and costs as well as other damages. The court has granted class certification, denied our motion for summary judgment and the case is in the discovery stages.

2. Concession Fee Recoveries

On October 13, 2006, Janet Sobel, Daniel Dugan, PhD. and Lydia Lee, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated v. The Hertz Corporation and Enterprise Rent-A-Car Company, or "Enterprise," was filed in the United States District Court for the District of Nevada. The plaintiffs agreed to not pursue claims against Enterprise initially and the case only proceeded against Hertz. The Sobel case purports to be a nationwide class action on behalf of all persons who rented cars from I-lertz at airports in Nevada and were separately charged airport concession recovery fees by Hertz as part of their rental charges. The plaintiffs seek an

134

**HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (Continued)**

unspecified amount of compensatory damages, restitution of any charges found to be improper and an injunction prohibiting Hertz from quoting or charging those airport fees that are alleged not to be allowed by Nevada law. The complaint also seeks attorneys' fees and costs. Relevant documents were produced, depositions were taken and pre-trial motions were filed. After the court rendered a mixed ruling on the parties' cross-motions for summary judgment and after the Lydia Lee case was refiled against Enterprise, the parties engaged in mediation which resulted in a proposed settlement. Although the court tentatively approved the settlement in November 2010, the court denied the plaintiffs' motion for final approval of the proposed settlement in May 2011. Since that time, the plaintiffs filed a motion for class certification which we opposed and discovery has commenced again. A separate action is proceeding against Enterprise, National and Alamo.

3. Telephone Consumer Protection Act

On May 3, 2007, Fun Services of Kansas City, Inc., individually and as the representative of a class of similarly situated persons, v. Hertz Equipment Rental Corporation was commenced in the District Court of Wyandotte County, Kansas. The case was subsequently transferred to the District Court of Johnson County, Kansas. The Fun Services matter purports to be a class action on behalf of all persons in Kansas and throughout the United States who, on or after four years prior to the filing of the action, were sent facsimile messages of advertising materials relating to the availability of property, goods or services by HERC and who did not provide express permission for sending such faxes. The plaintiffs seek an unspecified amount of compensatory damages, attorney's fees and costs. In August 2009, the court issued an order that stayed all activity in this litigation pending a decision by the Kansas Supreme Court in Critchfield Physical Therapy, Inc. v. Taranto Group, Inc., another Telephone Consumer Protection Act case. The Kansas Supreme Court issued its decision in September 2011. Thereafter, the District Court of Johnson County lifted the stay in the Fun Services case and issued a scheduling order that addresses class certification discovery. In February 2012, HERC filed a Notice of Removal with the U.S. District Court for the District of Kansas seeking to remove the case to federal court based on federal question jurisdiction.

4. California Tourism Assessments

We are currently a defendant in a proceeding that purports to be a class action brought by Michael Shames and Gary Gramkow against The Hertz Corporation, Dollar Thrifty Automotive Group, Inc., Avis Budget Group, Inc., Vanguard Car Rental USA, Inc., Enterprise Rent-A-Car Company, Fox Rent A Car, Inc., Coast Leasing Corp., The California Travel and Tourism Commission, and Caroline Beteta.

Originally filed in November of 2007, the action is pending in the United States District Court for the Southern District of California, and plaintiffs claim to represent a class of individuals or entities that purchased rental car services from a defendant at airports located in California after January 1, 2007. Plaintiffs allege that the defendants agreed to charge consumers a 2.5% tourism assessment and not to compete with respect to this assessment, while misrepresenting that this assessment is owed by consumers, rather than the rental car defendants, to the California Travel and Tourism Commission, or the "CTTC." Plaintiffs also allege that defendants agreed to pass through to consumers a fee known as the Airport Concession Fee, which fee had previously been required to be included in the rental car defendants' individual base rates, without reducing their base rates. Based on these allegations, the amended complaint seeks treble damages, disgorgement, injunctive relief,

**HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)**

interest, attorneys' fees and costs. Plaintiffs dropped their claims against Caroline Beteta. Plaintiffs' claims against the rental car defendants have been dismissed, except for the federal antitrust claim. In June 2010, the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit affirmed the dismissal of the plaintiffs' antitrust case against the CTTC as a state agency immune from antitrust complaint because the California Legislature foresaw the alleged price-fixing conspiracy that was the subject of the complaint. The plaintiffs subsequently filed a petition with the Ninth Circuit seeking a rehearing and that petition was granted. In November 2010, the Ninth Circuit withdrew its June opinion and instead held that state action immunity was improperly invoked. The Ninth Circuit reinstated the plaintiffs' antitrust claims and remanded the case to the district court for further proceedings. All proceedings in the case are currently stayed while the parties engage in settlement discussions.

5. Public Liability and Property Damage

We are currently a defendant in numerous actions and have received numerous claims on which actions have not yet been commenced for public liability and property damage arising from the operation of motor vehicles and equipment rented from us. The obligation for public liability and property damage on self-insured U.S. and international vehicles and equipment, as stated on our balance sheet, represents an estimate for both reported accident claims not yet paid and claims incurred but not yet reported. The related liabilities are recorded on a non-discounted basis. Reserve requirements are based on actuarial evaluations of historical accident claim experience and trends, as well as future projections of ultimate losses, expenses, premiums and administrative costs. At December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010 our liability recorded for public liability and property damage matters was \$281.5 million and \$278.7 million, respectively. We believe that our analysis is based on the most relevant information available, combined with reasonable assumptions, and that we may prudently rely on this information to determine the estimated liability. We note the liability is subject to significant uncertainties. The adequacy of the liability reserve is regularly monitored based on evolving accident claim history and insurance related state legislation changes. If our estimates change or if actual results differ from these assumptions, the amount of the recorded liability is adjusted to reflect these results.

We intend to assert that we have meritorious defenses in the foregoing matters and we intend to defend ourselves vigorously.

We have established reserves for matters where we believe that the losses are probable and reasonably estimated, including for various of the matters set forth above. Other than with respect to the aggregate reserves established for claims for public liability and property damage, none of those reserves are material. For matters, including those described above, where we have not established a reserve, the ultimate outcome or resolution cannot be predicted at this time, or the amount of ultimate loss, if any, cannot be reasonably estimated. Litigation is subject to many uncertainties and the outcome of the individual litigated matters is not predictable with assurance. It is possible that certain of the actions, claims, inquiries or proceedings, including those discussed above, could be decided unfavorably to us or any of our subsidiaries involved. Accordingly, it is possible that an adverse outcome from such a proceeding could exceed the amount accrued in an amount that could be material to our consolidated financial condition, results of operations or cash flows in any particular reporting period.

**HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)**

Off-Balance Sheet Commitments

At December 31, 2011 and 2010, the following guarantees (including indemnification commitments) were issued and outstanding.

Indemnification Obligations

In the ordinary course of business, we execute contracts involving indemnification obligations customary in the relevant industry and indemnifications specific to a transaction such as the sale of a business. These indemnification obligations might include claims relating to the following: environmental matters; intellectual property rights; governmental regulations and employment-related matters; customer, supplier and other commercial contractual relationships; and financial matters. Performance under these indemnification obligations would generally be triggered by a breach of terms of the contract or by a third party claim. We regularly evaluate the probability of having to incur costs associated with these indemnification obligations and have accrued for expected losses that are probable and estimable. The types of indemnification obligations for which payments are possible include the following:

Sponsors; Directors

Hertz has entered into customary indemnification agreements with Hertz Holdings, the Sponsors and our stockholders affiliated with the Sponsors, pursuant to which Hertz Holdings and Hertz will indemnify the Sponsors, our stockholders affiliated with the Sponsors and their respective affiliates, directors, officers, partners, members, employees, agents, representatives and controlling persons, against certain liabilities arising out of performance of a consulting agreement with Hertz Holdings and each of the Sponsors and certain other claims and liabilities, including liabilities arising out of financing arrangements or securities offerings. We also entered into indemnification agreements with each of our directors. We do not believe that these indemnifications are reasonably likely to have a material impact on us.

Environmental

We have indemnified various parties for the costs associated with remediating numerous hazardous substance storage, recycling or disposal sites in many states and, in some instances, for natural resource damages. The amount of any such expenses or related natural resource damages for which we may be held responsible could be substantial. The probable expenses that we expect to incur for such matters have been accrued, and those expenses are reflected in our consolidated financial statements. As of December 31, 2011 and 2010, the aggregate amounts accrued for environmental liabilities including liability for environmental indemnities, reflected in our consolidated balance sheets in "Other accrued liabilities" were \$.15 million and \$1.6 million, respectively. The accrual generally represents the estimated cost to study potential environmental issues at sites deemed to require investigation or clean-up activities, and the estimated cost to implement remediation actions, including on-going maintenance, as required. Cost estimates are developed by site. Initial cost estimates are based on historical experience at similar sites and are refined over time on the basis of in-depth studies of the sites. For many sites, the remediation costs and other damages for which we ultimately may be responsible cannot be reasonably estimated because of uncertainties with respect to factors such as our connection to the site, the materials there, the involvement of other potentially responsible parties, the application of laws and other standards or regulations, site conditions, and the nature and scope of investigations, studies, and remediation to be undertaken (including the technologies to be required and the extent, duration, and success of remediation).

HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

Note 12-Restructuring

As part of our ongoing effort to implement our strategy of reducing operating costs, we have evaluated our workforce and operations and made adjustments, including headcount reductions and business process reengineering resulting in optimized work flow at rental locations and maintenance facilities as well as streamlined our back-office operations and evaluated potential outsourcing opportunities. When we made adjustments to our workforce and operations, we incurred incremental expenses that delay the benefit of a more efficient workforce and operating structure, but we believe that increased operating efficiency and reduced costs associated with the operation of our business are important to our long-term competitiveness.

During 2007 through 2011, we announced several initiatives to improve our competitiveness and industry leadership through targeted job reductions. These initiatives included, but were not limited to, job reductions at our corporate headquarters and back-office

operations in the U.S. and Europe. As part of our re-engineering optimization we outsourced selected functions globally. In addition, we streamlined operations and reduced costs by initiating the closure of targeted car rental locations and equipment rental branches throughout the world. The largest of these closures occurred in 2008 which resulted in closures of approximately 250 off-airport locations and 22 branches in our U.S. equipment rental business. These initiatives impacted approximately 8,960 employees.

From January 1, 2007 through December 31, 2011, we incurred \$530.5 million (\$256.3 million for our car rental segment, \$221.5 million for our equipment rental segment and \$52.7 million of other) of restructuring charges.

Additional efficiency and cost saving initiatives are being developed, however, we presently do not have firm plans or estimates of any related expenses.

Restructuring charges in our consolidated statement of operations can be summarized as follows (in millions of dollars):

By Type:	Years ended December 31,		
	2011	2010	2009
Involuntary termination benefits	\$14.4	\$12.2	\$44.1
Pension and post retirement expense	0.4	0.4	0.7
Consultant costs	1.3	1.1	7.6
Asset writedowns	23.2	20.4	36.1
Facility closure and lease obligation costs	16.5	14.3	9.3
Relocation costs	0.6	5.0	4.1
Contract termination costs		-	1.7
Other		1.3	3.2
Total	\$56.4	\$54.7	\$106.8

By Caption:	Years ended December 31,		
	2011	2010	2009
Direct operating	\$46.6	\$43.5	\$65.4
Selling, general and administrative	9.8	11.2	41.4
Total	\$56.4	\$54.7	\$106.8

HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

By Segment:

Car rental

Equipment rental Other reconciling items

Total

Years ended December 31, 2011 2010 2009

\$16.6 \$18.1 \$58.7 40.5 34.7 38.2 (0.7) 1.9 9.9

\$56.4 \$54.7 \$106.8

During the years ended December 31, 2011, 2010 and 2009, the after-tax effect of the restructuring charges decreased earnings per share by \$0.09 and increased the loss per share by \$0.09 and \$0.23, respectively.

The following table sets forth the activity affecting the restructuring accrual during the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010 (in millions of dollars). We expect to pay the remaining restructuring obligations relating to involuntary termination benefits over the next twelve months. The remainder of the restructuring accrual relates to future lease obligations which will be paid over the remaining term of the applicable leases.

	Involuntary Costs	Pension and Post Termination Other Total	Retirement	Consultant Benefits	Expense
Balance as of January 1, 2010	\$19.6	\$-	\$0.4	\$ 9.7	\$29.7
Charges incurred	12.2	0.4	1.1	41.0	54.7
Cash payments	(23.5)	-(1.5)	(12.4)	(37.4)	
Other<1>	(2.0)	(0.2)	0.1	(27.4)	(29.5)
Balance as of December 31, 2010	6.3	0.2	0.1	10.9	17.5
Charges incurred	14.4	0.4	1.3	40.3	56.4
Cash payments	(15.5)	-(0.6)	(2.3)	(18.4)	
Other^	3.9	(0.4)	(0.2)	(37.2)	(33.9)
Balance as of December 31, 2011	\$ 9.1	\$0.2	\$0.6	\$11.7	\$21.6

1) Consists of decreases of \$20.4 million for asset writedowns, \$6.5 million for facility closures, \$1.6 million loss in foreign currency translation, \$0.9 million in involuntary benefits and \$0.2 million for executive pension liability settlements, partly offset by an increase in consultant costs of \$0.1 million.

2) Consists of decreases of \$23.2 million for asset writedowns, \$13.9 million for facility closures, \$0.4 million FAS 88 pension adjustment and \$0.2 million of consultant costs, partly offset by a \$3.8 million increase for involuntary benefits.

Note 13-Financial Instruments

Financial instruments, which potentially subject us to concentrations of credit risk, consist principally of cash equivalents, short-term investments and trade receivables. We place our cash equivalents and short-term investments with a number of financial institutions and investment funds to limit the amount of credit exposure to any one financial institution. Concentrations of credit risk with respect to trade receivables are limited due to the large number of customers comprising our customer base, and their dispersion across different businesses and geographic areas. As of December 31, 2011, we had no significant concentration of credit risk.

GAAP establishes a three-tier value hierarchy, which prioritizes the inputs used in measuring fair value as follows: (Level 1) observable inputs such as quoted prices in active markets; (Level 2) inputs other than

HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

the quoted prices in active markets that are observable either directly or indirectly; and (Level 3) unobservable inputs in which there is little or no market data, which require the reporting entity to develop its own assumptions.

Cash and Cash Equivalents and Restricted Cash and Cash Equivalents

Fair value approximates the amount indicated on the balance sheet at December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010 because of the short-term maturity of these instruments. Money market accounts, whose fair value at December 31, 2011, is measured using Level 1 inputs, totaling \$566.0 million and \$142.9 million are included in "Cash and cash equivalents" and "Restricted cash and cash equivalents," respectively. Money market accounts, whose fair value at December 31, 2010, is measured using Level 1 inputs, totaling \$1,747.9 million and \$24.1 million are included in "Cash and cash equivalents" and "Restricted cash and cash equivalents," respectively.

Marketable Securities

Marketable securities held by us consist of equity securities classified as available-for-sale, which are carried at fair value and are included within "Prepaid expenses and other assets." Unrealized gains and losses, net of related income taxes, are included in "Accumulated other comprehensive income." As of December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010, the fair value of marketable securities was \$33.2 million and \$0.0 million, respectively. For the year ended December 31, 2011, unrealized gains of \$0.3 million were recorded in "Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)." Fair values for marketable securities are based on Level 1 inputs consisting of quoted market prices.

Debt

For borrowings with an initial maturity of 93 days or less, fair value approximates carrying value because of the short-term nature of these instruments. For all other debt, fair value is estimated based on quoted market rates as well as borrowing rates currently available to us for loans with similar terms and average maturities (Level 2 inputs). The aggregate fair value of all debt at December 31, 2011 was \$11,832.5 million, compared to its aggregate unpaid principal balance of \$11,400.3 million. The aggregate fair value of all debt at December 31, 2010 was \$12,063.5 million, compared to its aggregate unpaid principal balance of \$11,429.6 million.

140

**HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)**

Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities

The following table summarizes our financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis (in millions of dollars):

Fair Value of Derivative Instruments ¹ Asset Derivatives ²		
		December 31, 2011
		December 31, 2010
		December 31, 2011
		December 31, 2010

Derivatives not designated as hedging instruments under ASC 815:

Gasoline swaps
Interest rate caps
Foreign exchange forward contracts .
Interest rate swaps
Foreign exchange options
Total derivatives not designated as
hedging instruments under ASC
815

0.5 4.4

0.1

\$ 5.0

3.1 7.2 2.6

0.1

\$13.0

0.4 0.4 1.9 0.2

\$ 2.9

7.2 11.1

\$18.3

- 1) All fair value measurements were primarily based upon significant observable (Level 2) inputs.
- 2) All asset derivatives are recorded in "Prepaid expenses and other assets" and all liability derivatives are recorded in "Other accrued liabilities" on our consolidated balance sheets.

Amount of Gain or (Loss) Recognized in Other Comprehensive Income on Derivative
(Effective Portion)

Amount of Gain or (Loss) Reclassified from Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income into Income (Effective Portion)

Years ended December 31,

Amount of Gain or (Loss) Recognized in Income on Derivative
(Ineffective Portion)

2010

Derivatives in ASC 815 Cash Flow Hedging Relationship: HVF interest rate swaps . . .

Note: As of December 31, 2010, the HVF interest rate swaps and associated debt matured. The location of the effective portion reclassified from "Accumulated other comprehensive income" into income is in "Interest expense" on our consolidated statement of operations. No amount of gain or loss was recognized in income (ineffective portion) during the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010.

**HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (Continued)**

(1) Includes (no amortization of amounts in "Accumulated other comprehensive income" associated with the de-designation of a previous cash flow hedging relationship.

		Amount of Gain or (Loss)	
		Location of Gain or (Loss) on Derivative	Recognized in Income
		Years ended December 31, 2011	
		Recognized on Derivative	
Derivatives Not Designated as Hedging Instruments under ASC 815:			
Gasoline swaps	Direct operating	\$ 2.6	\$ 2.8
Interest rate caps	Selling, general and administrative	-(3.1)	
Foreign exchange forward contracts	Selling, general and administrative	(11.0)	(19.5)
Foreign exchange options	Selling, general and administrative	(0.2)	(0.2)
Total		\$ (8.6)	\$(20.0)

In conjunction with the refinanced Series 2009-1 and the Series 2010-2, HVF purchased an interest rate cap for \$6.7 million, with a maximum notional amount equal to the refinanced Series 2009-1 and the Series 2010-2 with a combined maximum principal amount of \$2.1 billion, a strike rate of 5% and expected maturity date of March 25, 2013. Additionally, Hertz sold a 5% interest rate cap for \$6.2 million, with a matching notional amount and term to the HVF interest rate cap. Also in December 2010, the Australian Securitization was completed and our Australian operating subsidiary purchased an interest rate cap for \$0.5 million, with a maximum notional amount equal to the Australian Securitization maximum principal amount of A\$250 million, a strike rate of 7% and expected maturity date of December 2012. Additionally, Hertz sold a 7% interest rate cap, for \$0.4 million with a matching notional amount and term to the Australian operating subsidiary's interest rate cap. The fair values of all interest rate caps were calculated using a discounted cash flow method and applying observable market data (i.e. the 1-month LIBOR yield curve and credit default swap spreads). Gains and losses resulting from changes in the fair value of these interest rate caps are included in our results of operations in the periods incurred.

In connection with our acquisition of Donlen, we acquired interest rate swaps with a total notional amount of \$28.0 million at December 31, 2011, associated with floating rate debt. These interest rate swaps are used to effectively convert an amount of floating rate debt into fixed rate debt. The fair values of these interest rate swaps were calculated using a discounted cash flow method and applying observable market data (i.e. the 1-month LIBOR yield curve). Gains and losses resulting from changes in the fair value of these interest rate swaps are included in our results of operations in the periods incurred (in Selling, general and administrative).

We purchase unleaded gasoline and diesel fuel at prevailing market rates and maintain a program to manage our exposure to changes in fuel prices through the use of derivative commodity instruments. We currently have in place swaps to cover a portion of our fuel price exposure through November 2012. We presently hedge a portion of our overall unleaded gasoline and diesel fuel purchases with commodity swaps and have contracts in place that settle on a monthly basis. As of December 31, 2011, our outstanding commodity instruments for unleaded gasoline and diesel fuel totaled approximately 5.0 million gallons and 0.9 million gallons, respectively. The fair value of these commodity instruments was calculated using a discounted cash flow method and applying observable market data (i.e., NYMEX RBOB Gasoline and U.S. Department of Energy surveys, etc.). Gains and losses resulting from changes in the fair value of these commodity instruments are included in our results of operations in the periods incurred.

**HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (Continued)**

We manage our foreign currency risk primarily by incurring, to the extent practicable, operating and financing expenses in the local currency in the countries in which we operate, including making fleet and equipment purchases and borrowing locally. Also, we have purchased foreign exchange options to manage exposure to fluctuations in foreign exchange rates for selected marketing programs.

The effect of exchange rate changes on these financial instruments would not materially affect our consolidated financial position, results of operations or cash flows. Our risks with respect to foreign exchange options are limited to the premium paid for the right to exercise the option and the future performance of the option's counterparty. Premiums paid for options outstanding as of December 31, 2011, were approximately \$0.3 million. We limit counterparties to the transactions to financial institutions that have strong credit ratings. As of December 31, 2011 and 2010, the total notional amount of these foreign exchange options was \$9.1 million and \$3.5 million, respectively. As of December 31, 2011, these foreign exchange options mature through April 2013. The fair value of the foreign exchange options was calculated using a discounted cash flow method and applying observable market data (i.e. foreign currency exchange rates). Gains and losses resulting from changes in the fair value of these options are included in our results of operations in the periods incurred.

We also manage exposure to fluctuations in currency risk on intercompany loans we make to certain of our subsidiaries by entering into foreign currency forward contracts at the time of the loans which are intended to offset the impact of foreign currency movements on the underlying intercompany loan obligations. As of December 31, 2011, the total notional amount of these forward contracts was \$743.9 million, maturing within four months. The fair value of these foreign currency forward contracts was calculated based on foreign currency forward exchange rates.

On October 1, 2006, we designated our 7.875% Senior Notes due 2014 as an effective net investment hedge of our Euro-denominated net investment in our international operations. Effective November 1, 2011, we dedesignated the net investment hedge, and as such, incurred unrealized gains of \$26.6 million for the year ended December 31, 2011, resulting from the translation of these Euro-denominated notes into the U.S. dollar. As a result of the previous net investment hedge designation, as of December 31, 2011 and 2010, losses of \$19.4 million (net of tax of \$13.2 million) and \$6.8 million (net of tax of \$5.1 million), respectively, attributable to the translation of our 7.875% Senior Notes due 2014 into the U.S. dollar are recorded in our consolidated balance sheet in "Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)."

Note 14-Related Party Transactions

Relationship with Hertz Investors, Inc. and the Sponsors

Stockholders Agreement

In connection with the Acquisition, we entered into a stockholders agreement (as amended, the "Stockholders Agreement") with investment funds associated with or designated by the Sponsors. The Stockholders Agreement contains agreements that entitle investment funds associated with or designated by the Sponsors to nominate two nominees of an investment fund associated with CD&R (one of whom shall serve as the chairman or, if the chief executive officer is the chairman, the lead director), one nominee of investment funds associated with Carlyle, and one nominee of an investment fund associated with BAMLCP. The Stockholders Agreement also provides that our chief executive officer shall be designated as a director, unless otherwise approved by a majority of the Sponsor Designees. In addition, the Stockholders Agreement provides that one of the nominees of an investment fund associated with CD&R shall serve as the chairman of the executive and governance committee and, unless otherwise agreed by this fund, as Chairman of our Board of Directors or lead director. In order to

HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

comply with New York Stock Exchange rules, we will be required to have a majority of independent directors on our Board of Directors by no later than March 31, 2012 and we believe that we will fulfill this requirement prior to such deadline.

The Stockholders Agreement grants to the investment funds associated with CD&R or to the board, with the approval of the majority of the Sponsor Designees, the right to remove our chief executive officer. Any replacement chief executive officer requires the consent of the investment funds associated with CD&R as well as investment funds associated with at least one other Sponsor. It also contains restrictions on the transfer of our shares, and provides for tag-along and drag-along rights, in certain circumstances. The rights described above apply only for so long as the investment funds associated with the applicable Sponsor maintain certain specified minimum levels of shareholdings in us.

The Stockholders Agreement limits the rights of the investment funds associated with or designated by the Sponsors that have invested in our common stock and our affiliates, subject to several exceptions, to own, manage, operate or control any of our "competitors" (as defined in the Stockholders Agreement). The Stockholders Agreement may be amended from time to time in the

future to eliminate or modify these restrictions without our consent.

Registration Rights Agreement

On December 21, 2005, we entered into a registration rights agreement (as amended, the "Registration Rights Agreement") with investment funds associated with or designated by the Sponsors. The Registration Rights Agreement grants to certain of these investment funds the right, to cause us, at our own expense, to use our best efforts to register such securities held by the investment funds for public resale, subject to certain limitations. The exercise of this right is limited to three requests by the group of investment funds associated with each Sponsor, except for registrations effected pursuant to Form S-3, which are unlimited, subject to certain limitations, if we are eligible to use Form S-3. The secondary offering of our common stock in June 2007 was effected pursuant to this Registration Rights Agreement. In the event we register any of our common stock, these investment funds have the right to require us to use our best efforts to include shares of our common stock held by them, subject to certain limitations, including as determined by the underwriters. The Registration Rights Agreement provides for us to indemnify the investment funds party to that agreement and their affiliates in connection with the registration of our securities.

Director Compensation Policy

In November 2011, our Board of Directors amended and restated our Director Compensation Policy. Pursuant to the policy prior to November 2011 our directors who are not also our employees each received a \$170,000 annual retainer fee, of which \$70,000 was payable in cash and \$100,000 was payable in the form of shares of our common stock. Starting in November 2011, the policy now provides that our directors who are not also our employees each receive a \$210,000 annual retainer fee, of which \$85,000 is payable in cash and \$125,000 is payable in the form of shares of our common stock.

The chairperson of our Audit Committee is paid an additional annual cash fee of \$25,000 and each other member of our Audit Committee is paid an additional annual cash fee of \$10,000. The chairperson of our Compensation Committee is paid an additional annual cash fee of \$15,000 and each other member of our Compensation Committee receives an additional annual cash fee of \$10,000.

144

HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

Financing Arrangements with Related Parties

Affiliates of BAMLCP (which is one of the Sponsors), including Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc., Bank of America, N.A. and certain of their affiliates (which are stockholders of Hertz Holdings), have provided various investment and commercial banking and financial advisory services to us for which they have received customary fees and commissions. In addition, these parties have acted as agents, lenders, purchasers and/or underwriters to us under our respective financing arrangements, for which they have received customary fees, commissions, expenses and/or other compensation. More specifically, these parties have acted in the following capacities, or similar capacities, with respect to our financing arrangements: lenders and/or agents under the Senior Credit Facilities, the U.S. Fleet Financing Facility and certain of the U.S. Fleet Variable Funding Notes; purchasers and/or underwriters under the Senior Notes, the Senior Subordinated Notes and certain of the U.S. Fleet Medium Term Notes; and structuring advisors and/or agents under the ABS Program.

As of December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010, approximately \$174 million and \$255 million, respectively, of our outstanding debt was with related parties.

See Note 4-Debt.

Other Sponsor Relationships

In May and June 2009, Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc., or "ML," an affiliate of one of our Sponsors, BAMLCP acted as an underwriter in the common stock follow-on public offering and in the public offering of the Convertible Senior Notes, for which they received customary fees and expenses.

In May 2009 we entered into subscription agreements with investment funds affiliated with CD&R and Carlyle to purchase an additional 32,101,182 shares of our common stock at a price of \$6.23 per share (the same price per share paid to us by the underwriters in the common stock public offering) with proceeds to us of approximately \$200.0 million. This closed on July 7, 2009 and the 32,101,182 shares of our common stock were issued to CD&R and Carlyle affiliated investment funds on the same date. In March 2011, the Sponsors sold 50,000,000 shares of their Hertz Holdings common stock to Goldman, Sachs & Co. as the sole underwriter in the registered public offering of those shares. Giving effect to these offerings, the Sponsors' ownership percentage in us is approximately 38%.

To date, Bank of America Corporation, and certain of its affiliates, collectively, "B of A," (which are affiliates of BAMLCP and are stockholders of Hertz Holdings) has paid to us approximately \$5.0 million for "short-swing" profit liability resulting from principal trading activity in our common stock, which is subject to recovery by us under Section 16 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. In the event that B of A continues principal trading activity in our common stock, this amount may change.

Note 15-Earnings (Loss) Per Share

Basic earnings (loss) per share has been computed based upon the weighted average number of common shares outstanding. Diluted earnings (loss) per share has been computed based upon the weighted average number of common shares outstanding plus the effect of all potentially dilutive common stock equivalents, except when the effect would be anti-dilutive.

145

HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

The following table sets forth the computation of basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share (in millions of dollars, except per share amounts):

	Years ended December 31,		
	2011	2010	2009
Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share: Numerator:			
Net income (loss) attributable to Hertz Global Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries' common stockholders	\$176.2	\$(48.7)	\$(129.5)
Denominator:			
Weighted average shares used in basic computation	415.9	411.9	371.5
Add: Stock options, RSUs and PSUs	7.5	--	
Add: Potential issuance of common stock upon conversion of Convertible Senior Notes		21.4	
Weighted average shares used in diluted computation	444.8	411.9	371.5
Earning (loss) per share attributable to Hertz Global Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries' common stockholders, basic	\$0.42	\$(0.12)	\$(0.35)
Earnings (loss) per share attributable to Hertz Global Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries' common stockholders, diluted	\$0.40	\$(0.12)	\$(0.35)

Diluted earnings (loss) per share computations for the years ended December 31, 2011, 2010 and 2009 excluded the weighted-average impact of the assumed exercise of approximately 8.7 million, 22.6 million and 21.7 million shares, respectively, of stock options, RSUs and PSUs because such impact would be antidilutive. Additionally, for the years ended December 31, 2010 and 2009, there was no impact to the diluted loss per share computations associated with the Convertible Senior Notes, because such impact would be antidilutive.

Note 16-Quarterly Financial Information (Unaudited)

Provided below is a summary of the quarterly operating results during 2011 and 2010 (in millions of dollars, except per share data).

Earnings per share amounts are computed independently each quarter. As a result, the sum of each quarter's per share amount may not equal the total per share amount for the respective year.

	First Quarter 2011	Second Quarter 2011	Third Quarter 2011	Fourth Quarter 2011		
Revenues	\$1,780.0		\$2,072.3	\$2,432.3	\$2,013.8	
Income (loss) before income taxes		(158.9)		94.6	295.7	92.8
Net income (loss) attributable to Hertz Global Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries' common stockholders				(132.6)	55.0	206.7 47.0
Earnings (loss) per share, basic	\$ (0.32)		\$ 0.13	\$ 0.50	\$ 0.11	
Earnings (loss) per share, diluted	\$ (0.32)		\$ 0.12	\$ 0.47	\$ 0.11	

146

**HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (Continued)**

	First Quarter 2010	Second Quarter 2010	Third Quarter 2010	Fourth Quarter 2010		
Revenues					\$1,660.9	\$1,879.6
\$2,186.3	\$1,835.8					
Income (loss) before income taxes		(158.9)	(5.9)		156.1	(6.0)
Net income (loss) attributable to Hertz Global Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries' common stockholders				(151.1)	(24.9)	155.3 (28.1)
Earnings (loss) per share, basic		\$ (0.37)	\$ (0.06)		\$ 0.38	\$ (0.07)
Earnings (loss) per share, diluted		\$ (0.37)	\$ (0.06)		\$ 0.36	\$ (0.07)

Note 17-Subsequent Events

In February 2012, Hertz called the remainder of its outstanding 8.875% Senior Notes due 2014 and 7.875% Senior Notes due January 2014 for redemption. Hertz expects to redeem these notes in full in March 2012.

147

SCHEDULE I
CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF REGISTRANT HERTZ GLOBAL
HOLDINGS, INC. PARENT COMPANY BALANCE SHEETS (In Thousands of Dollars)

December 31, 2011 2010

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 571	\$ 164	
Accounts receivable from Hertz affiliate	412	1,396	
Taxes receivable	37,181	27,457	
Prepaid expenses and other assets	79	18	
Investments in subsidiaries	2,628,834	2,485,816	
Deferred charges	5,544	7,839	
<u>Total assets</u>		<u>\$2,672,621</u>	<u>\$ 2,522,690</u>

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Accrued liabilities	\$ 2,118	\$ 2,079	
Debt	409,241	387,085	
Deferred taxes on income	26,606	31,577	
<u>Total liabilities</u>		<u>437,965</u>	<u>420,741</u>
Stockholders' equity: Common Stock, \$0.01 par value, 2,000,000,000 shares authorized, 417,022,853 and 413,462,889 shares issued and outstanding		4,170	4,135
Additional paid-in capital	3,205,964	3,183,225	
Accumulated deficit	(947,064)	(1,123,234)	
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)	(28,414)	37,823	
<u>Total stockholders' equity</u>		<u>2,234,656</u>	<u>2,101,949</u>
<u>Total liabilities and stockholders' equity</u>		<u>\$2,672,621</u>	<u>\$ 2,522,690</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

148

**SCHEDULE I (Continued) HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC. PARENT
COMPANY STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS (In Thousands of Dollars)**

Years ended December 31,
2011 2010 2009

Revenues				\$	-	\$	-
\$							
Expenses:							
Selling, general and administrative		161	70	144			
Interest expense, net of interest income		49,464	46,888	26,610			
Total expenses			49,625		46,958	26,754	
Other income	?ii.?50	23,000	-				
Loss before income taxes			(26,675)		(23,958)	(26,754)	
(Provision) benefit for taxes on income		15,306	16,660		11,267		
Equity in losses of subsidiaries, net of lax		210,489	(18,3_82)		(114,041)		
Net income (loss)						\$199,120	
\$(25,680)		\$(129,528)					

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

149

SCHEDULE I (Continued) HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC. PARENT COMPANY
STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY (In Thousands of Dollars, except
share data)

Common Stock Shares

Amount	Paid-in Capital	Retained (Accumulated Deficit)	Additional Paid-in Capital	Earnings Comprehensive Income	Other Total (Loss)	Stockholders' Equity
Balance at-						
December 31, 2008						
Net loss						
Total Comprehensive Income of subsidiaries .						
Total Comprehensive Loss						
Proceeds from sale of common stock						
Proceeds from debt offering, net of tax of						
\$46,204						
Stock-based employee compensation charges						
net of tax of \$0 .						
Exercise of stock options						
Employee stock purchase plan						
Proceeds from disgorgement, of stockholder						
short-swing profits, net of tax of \$7						
Net settlement on vesting of restricted stock						
Common shares issued to Directors						
Phantom shares issued to Directors						
December 31, 2009						
Net loss						
Reduction in subsidiary equity for dividends						
received						
Total Comprehensive Income of subsidiaries .						
Total Comprehensive Loss						
322,987,299		\$3,230		\$2,503,819		\$ (945,025)
						(129,528)
85,001,182		850,527,908				1,158,892,513,638
			68,140			
402,593,181,621						
		35,464	12	5,330	5	2,818
			12			
4 (2,223)		1	245	182		
410,245,225		4,102	3,141,695			
						(1,074,553) (25,681)
						(23,000)
						\$(100,135) 96,804

(3,331)		
41,154		
		\$ 1,461,889 (129,528) 96,804
(32,724)		
528,758		
68,140		
35,404 5,342 2,823		
		12 (2,219) 246 182
2,067,913 (25,681)		
(2,3,000) 41,154		
(7,527)		
Stock-based employee compensation charges		
net of tax of \$0		
Exercise of stock options, net of tax of \$(258)		
Employee stock purchase plan		
Proceeds from disgorgement of stockholder		
short-swing profits, net of tax of \$3		
Not settlement on vesting of restricted stock . . .		
Common shares issued to Directors		
Phantom shares issued to Directors . .		
December 31, 2010		
Net loss attributable to Hertz Global		
Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries' common		
stockholders . .		
Reduction of subsidiary equity for dividends		
received		
Unrealized loss on investment, net of tax of		
\$(1,127)		
Translation adjustment changes, net of tax of		
5(1,291)		
Unrealized holding gains on securities, net of tax		
of \$0 .		
Unrealized loss on Euro denominated debt, net		
of tax of \$(4,144) Defined benefit pension plans, net of tax of		
\$15,555		
Total Comprehensive Income		
employee stock purchase plan, net of tax of \$0 Not settlement on vesting of restricted stock . . Stock-based employee compensation charges,		
net of tax of \$0		
Exercise of stock options, net of tax of \$474 . . Common and Phantom shares issued to		
Directors		
Proceeds from disgorgement of stockholder		
short-swing profits, net of tax \$24		
Acquire remaining interest of non-controlling		
interest, net of tax of \$9,798 .		
December 31, 2011		
14 4		1,343,659 344,542
		1,421,705 107,758
36,560 7,621 3,770		
		4
		17,850) 1,187 238
413,462,889 4,135 3,183,225		
323,752 1,238,091		
		1,975,730 22,391
3 4,205		
II (1,476)		
31,093 21 12,563		
		1,593

48

(15.287) S4.170 \$3,205,901

(1,123.234)

199,120 (22,950)

\$ (947.064)

37,823

(984) (23,545) 226 (12,573) (29,361)

S (28,414)

36,560 7,635 3,774

4

(7,836) 1.188 238

2,101,949

199,120

(22,950)

(984)

(23,545)

226

(12,573)

(29,361) 109,933

(11,465)
3 1,093 12,584

4.208

1,593

48

(15,287) \$ 2,234,656

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

150

**SCHEDULE I (Continued) HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC. PARENT
COMPANY STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (In Thousands of Dollars)**

Years ended December 31.

2009				
Cash flows from operating activities:				
Net income (loss)			\$ 199,120	
\$(25,680)	\$(129,528)			
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash used in operating activities:				
Amortization and write-off of deferred financing costs	2,297	2,294	1,363	
Amortization of debt discount	22,172	19,733	10,715	
Deferred taxes on income	(5,583)	(6,652)	6,189	
Changes in assets and liabilities:				
Taxes receivable	(9,723)	(10,007)	(17,450)	
Prepaid expenses and other assets	(64)	(16)	-	
Accounts payable	-(4,315)	4,095		
Accrued liabilities	3912	2,036		
Accrued taxes	--(7)			
Equity in losses of subsidiaries, net of tax		(210,489)	18,382	114,041
Net cash flows used in operating activities	(2,231)	(6,249)	(8,546)	
Cash flows from investing activities:				
Investment in and advances to consolidated subsidiaries		-	-	(990,117)
Net cash used in investing activities	-	-	(990,117)	
Cash flows from financing activities:				
Repayment of long-term debt	(15)	-	-	
Proceeds from sale of Convertible Senior Notes	--459,483			
Proceeds from exercise of stock options	13,058	7,894	5,342	
Accounts receivable from Hertz affiliate	984	6,173	7,186	
Proceeds from disgorgement of stockholders short swing profits			76	7
Net settlement on vesting of restricted stock	(11,465)	(7,836)	(2,219)	19
Proceeds from the sale of common stock	--528,758			
Net cash provided by financing activities	2,638	6,238	998,569	
Net change in cash and cash equivalents during the period ...	407	(11)	(94)	
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	164	175	269	
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	\$ 571	\$ 164	\$ 175	
Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information:				
Cash paid (received) during the period for:				
Interest (net of amounts capitalized)		\$ 24,897	\$ 24,861	\$ 12,538
Income taxes		-	-	

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

151

HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC. NOTES TO PARENT COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1-Background and Basis of Presentation

Hertz Global Holdings, Inc., or "Hertz Holdings," is the top-level holding company that conducts substantially all of its business operations through its indirect subsidiaries. Hertz Holdings was incorporated in Delaware on August 31, 2005 in anticipation of the December 21, 2005 acquisition by its subsidiary, Hertz Investors, Inc., of the Hertz Corporation.

There are significant restrictions over the ability of Hertz Holdings to obtain funds from its indirect subsidiaries through dividends, loans or advances. Accordingly, these condensed financial statements have been presented on a "parent-only" basis. Under a parent-only presentation, the investments of Hertz Holdings in its consolidated subsidiaries are presented under the equity method of accounting. These parent-only financial statements should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements of Hertz Holdings included in this Annual Report under the caption "Item 8- Financial Statements and Supplementary Data." For a discussion of background and basis of presentation, see Note 1 and Note 2 to the Notes to the consolidated financial statements included in this Annual Report under the caption "Item 8 Financial Statements and Supplementary Data."

Note 2-Debt Convertible Senior Notes

In May and June 2009, we issued \$474.8 million in aggregate principal amount of 5.25% convertible senior notes due January 2014, or the "Convertible Senior Notes." Our Convertible Senior Notes may be convertible by holders into shares of our common stock, cash or a combination of cash and shares of our common stock, as elected by us, initially at a conversion rate of 120.6637 shares per \$1,000 principal amount of notes, subject to adjustment.

We have a policy of settling the conversion of our Convertible Senior Notes using a combination settlement, which calls for settling the fixed dollar amount per \$1,000 in principal amount in cash and settling in shares the excess conversion value, if any. Proceeds from the offering of the Convertible Senior Notes were allocated between "Debt" and "Additional paid-in capital." The value assigned to the debt component was the estimated fair value, as of the issuance date, of a similar debt instrument without the conversion feature, and the difference between the proceeds for the Convertible Senior Notes and the amount reflected as a debt liability was recorded as "Additional paid-in capital." As a result, at issuance the debt was recorded at a discount of \$117.9 million reflecting that its coupon was below the market yield for a similar security without the conversion feature at issuance. The debt is subsequently accreted to its par value over its expected life, with the market rate of interest at issuance being reflected in the statements of operations. The effective interest rate on the Convertible Senior Notes on the issuance date was 12%.

On January 1, 2011, our Convertible Senior Notes became convertible. This conversion right was triggered because our closing common stock price per share exceeded \$10.77 for at least 20 trading days during the 30 consecutive trading day period ending on December 31, 2010. Since this same trigger was met in the periods ending on March 31, 2011 and June 30, 2011, the Convertible Senior Notes remained convertible through September 30, 2011. The Convertible Senior Notes became convertible again on January 1, 2012 and will continue to be convertible until March 31, 2012, and may be convertible thereafter, if one or more of the conversion conditions specified in the indenture is satisfied during future measurement periods.

On June 1 and December 1, 2011 and 2010, Hertz Holdings made semi-annual interest payments of approximately \$12.5 million on the Convertible Senior Notes, respectively. Hertz Holdings made this

152

HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC. NOTES TO PARENT COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

payment with a combination of cash on hand and proceeds from the repayment of an inter-company loan from Hertz, and dividends received Hertz Holdings subsidiaries.

In the future, if our cash on hand and proceeds from the repayment of inter- company loans from Hertz is not sufficient to pay the semi-annual interest payment, we would need to receive a dividend, loan or advance from our subsidiaries. However, none of our subsidiaries are obligated to make funds available to us and certain of Hertz's credit facilities have requirements that must be met prior to it making dividends, loans or advances to us. In addition, Delaware law imposes requirements that may restrict Hertz's ability to make funds available to Hertz Holdings.

For a discussion of the debt obligations of the indirect subsidiaries of Hertz Holdings, see Note 4 to the Notes to the consolidated financial statements included in this Annual Report under the caption "Item 8-Financial Statements and Supplementary Data."

Note 3-Commitments and Contingencies

Hertz Holdings has no direct commitments and contingencies, but its indirect subsidiaries do. For a discussion of the commitments and contingencies of the indirect subsidiaries of Hertz Holdings, see Notes 9 and 11 to the Notes to the consolidated financial statements included in this Annual Report under the caption "Item 8-Financial Statements and Supplementary Data."

Note 4-Dividends

During 2011 and 2010, Hertz Holdings received approximately \$23 million and \$23 million, respectively, of cash dividends from its subsidiaries, primarily for interest payments on the Convertible Senior Notes.

	Balance at Beginning of	Charged to	Translation Period	Balance at Expense	Adjustments	Deductions	End of Period
Allowance for doubtful accounts:							
Year ended December 31, 2011	\$ 19,708					\$28,164	\$ 68
\$(27,658)< ^a » \$ 20,282							
Year ended December 31, 2010	\$ 21,268					\$19,667	\$ (695)
\$(20,532)> ^a » \$ 19,708							
Year ended December 31, 2009	\$ 16,572					\$27,951	\$ 1,823
\$(25,078)< ^a » \$ 21,268							
Tax valuation allowances:							
Year ended December 31, 2011	\$185,807					\$(2,528)	\$3,431 \$ -
\$186,710							
Year ended December 31, 2010	\$167,812					\$27,473	\$(9,478) \$ -
\$185,807							
Year ended December 31, 2009	\$123,210					\$39,689	\$4,913 \$
\$167,812							

(a) Amounts written off, net of recoveries.

ITEM 9. CHANGES IN AND DISAGREEMENTS WITH ACCOUNTANTS ON ACCOUNTING AND FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE

None.

ITEM 9A. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

Disclosure controls and procedures are controls and other procedures that are designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed in company reports filed or submitted under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, or the "Exchange Act," is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in the SEC's rules and forms. Disclosure controls and procedures include, without limitation, controls and procedures designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed in company reports filed under the Exchange Act is accumulated and communicated to management, including our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, as appropriate to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure.

An evaluation of the effectiveness of our disclosure controls and procedures was performed under the supervision of, and with the participation of, management, including our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, as of the end of the period covered by this Annual Report. Based upon this evaluation, our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, concluded that our disclosure controls and procedures are effective.

Management's Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

Our management is responsible for establishing and maintaining adequate internal control over financial reporting, as such term is defined in Rule 13a-15(f) under the Exchange Act, as amended. Our internal control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.

Because of its inherent limitations, internal control over financial reporting may not prevent or detect misstatements. Also, projections of any evaluation of effectiveness to future periods are subject to the risk that controls may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

Under the supervision and with the participation of our management, including our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, we conducted an assessment of the effectiveness of our internal control over financial reporting as of December 31, 2011. The assessment was based on criteria established in the framework Internal Control -Integrated Framework, issued by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission. We have excluded from our evaluation the internal controls over financial reporting of Donlen Corporation, which was acquired on September 1, 2011. The total assets and total revenues of the excluded business represented 7.7% and 1.7%, respectively, of the related consolidated financial statement amounts as of and for the year ended December 31, 2011. Based on this assessment, management concluded that our internal control over financial reporting was effective as of December 31, 2011. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLR our independent registered public accounting firm, has issued an attestation report on our internal control over financial reporting. Their report is included in this Annual Report under the caption "Item 8 Financial Statements and Supplementary Data."

Changes in Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

No changes in our internal control over financial reporting occurred during the fiscal quarter ended December 31, 2011 that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.

ITEM 9B. OTHER INFORMATION

None.

155

PART III

ITEM 10. DIRECTORS, EXECUTIVE OFFICERS AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

Information related to our directors is set forth under the caption "Election of Directors" of our proxy statement, or the "2012 Proxy Statement," for our annual meeting of stockholders scheduled for May 24, 2012. Such information is incorporated herein by reference.

Information relating to our Executive Officers is included in Part I of this Annual Report under the caption "Executive Officers of the Registrant."

Information relating to compliance with Section 16(a) of the Exchange Act is set forth under the caption "Section 16(a) Beneficial Ownership Reporting Compliance" of our 2012 Proxy Statement. Such information is incorporated herein by reference.

Information relating to the Audit Committee and Board of Directors determinations concerning whether a member of the Audit

Committee is a "financial expert" as that term is defined under Item 407(d)(5) of Regulation S-K is set forth under the caption "Corporate Governance and General Information Concerning the Board of Directors and its Committees" of our 2012 Proxy Statement. Such information is incorporated herein by reference.

Information related to our code of ethics is set forth under the caption "Corporate Governance and General Information Concerning the Board of Directors and its Committees" of our 2012 Proxy Statement. Such information is incorporated herein by reference.

ITEM 11. EXECUTIVE COMPENSATION

Information relating to this item is set forth under the captions "Executive Compensation," "Compensation Committee Interlocks and Insider Participation" and "Compensation Committee Report" of our 2012 Proxy Statement. Such information is incorporated herein by reference.

ITEM 12. SECURITY OWNERSHIP OF CERTAIN BENEFICIAL OWNERS AND MANAGEMENT AND RELATED STOCKHOLDER MATTERS

Information relating to this item is set forth in this Annual Report under the caption "Item 5-Market for Registrant's Common Equity, Related Stockholder Matters and Issuer Purchases of Equity Securities -Equity Compensation Plan Information" and under the caption "Security Ownership of Certain Beneficial Owners, Directors and Officers" of our 2012 Proxy Statement. Such information is incorporated herein by reference.

ITEM 13. CERTAIN RELATIONSHIPS AND RELATED TRANSACTIONS, AND DIRECTOR INDEPENDENCE

Information relating to this item is set forth under the captions "Certain Relationships and Related Party Transactions" and "Corporate Governance and General Information Concerning the Board of Directors and its Committees" of our 2012 Proxy Statement. Such information is incorporated herein by reference.

ITEM 14. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING FEES AND SERVICES

Information relating to this item is set forth under the caption "Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm Fees" of our 2012 Proxy Statement. Such information is incorporated herein by reference.

PART IV

ITEM 15. EXHIBITS, FINANCIAL STATEMENT SCHEDULES

The following documents are filed as part of this Annual Report:

	Page
(a) 1. <i>Financial Statements:</i>	
Our financial statements filed herewith are set forth in Part II, Item 8 of this Annual Report as follows: Hertz Global Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries-	
Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm	84
Consolidated Balance Sheets	86
Consolidated Statements of Operations	87
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity	88
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	90
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements	91
2. <i>Financial Statement Schedules:</i>	
Our financial statement schedules filed herewith are set forth in Part II, Item 8 of this Annual Report as follows: Hertz Global Holdings, Inc.-Schedule I-Condensed Financial Information of Registrant	148

Hertz Global Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries-Schedule II-Valuation and
Qualifying Accounts

154

3. *Exhibits:*

The attached list of exhibits in the "Exhibit Index" immediately following the signature pages to this Annual Report is filed as part of this Annual Report and is incorporated herein by reference in response to this item.

157

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized, in the borough of Park Ridge, and state of New Jersey, on the 27th day of February, 2012.

HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC. (Registrant)

By: /s/ ELYSE DOUGLAS

Name: Elyse Douglas Title: Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, this report has been signed below by the following persons on behalf of the registrant and in the capacities indicated on February 27, 2012:

Signature

IsI GEORGE W. TAMKE

George W. Tamke IsI MARK P. FRISSORA

Mark R Frissora IsI ELYSE DOUGLAS

Elyse Douglas IsI JATINDAR S. KAPUR
Lead Director

Chief Executive Officer and Chairman of the Board of Directors

Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

Senior Vice President, Finance and Corporate Controller

Jatindar S. Kapur

Is/ BARRY H. BERACHA Barry H. Beracha

Is/ BRIAN A. BERNASEK Brian A. Bernasek

Is/ CARL T. BERQUIST Carl T. Berquist

Is/ MICHAEL J. DURHAM Michael J. Durham

Is/ ANGEL L. MORALES

Angel L. Morales

Signature

Is/ DAVID H. WASSERMAN *Director*
David H. Wasserman

Is/ HENRY C. WOLF *Director*
Henry C. Wolf

EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit Number	Description
1	Agreement and Plan of Merger among The Hertz Corporation, DNL Merger Corp., Donlen Corporation, Gary Rappeport, as Shareholder Representative and Subsidiary Shareholder (solely with respect to Section 2.2, Section 3.3, Section 3.4, Section 6.5, Section 6.8, Section 6.9, Article IX and Article X) and Nancy Liace as Subsidiary Shareholder (solely with respect to Section 2.2 and Article X) dated July 12, 2011 (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 2.1 to the Current Report on Form 8-K of Hertz Global Holdings, Inc., as filed on July 18, 2011).
2	Amendment No. 1 to Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated August 25, 2011, among The Hertz Corporation, DNL Merger Corp., Donlen Corporation, Gary Rappeport, as Shareholder Representative and Subsidiary Shareholder and Nancy Liace as Subsidiary Shareholder dated July 12, 2011 (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 2.2 to the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Hertz Global Holdings, Inc., as filed on November 7, 2011).
1	Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of Hertz Global Holdings, Inc. (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.1 to the Annual Report on Form 10-K of Hertz Global Holdings, Inc., as filed on March 30, 2007).
2	Amended and Restated By-Laws of Hertz Global Holdings, Inc., effective March 31, 2011 (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.2 to the Current Report on Form 8-K of Hertz Global Holdings, Inc., as filed on April 1, 2011).
1	Indenture, dated as of December 21, 2005, between CCMG Acquisition Corporation, as issuer, the Subsidiary Guarantors from time to time parties thereto, and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Trustee, relating to the U.S. Dollar 8.875% Senior Notes due 2014 and the Euro 7.875% Senior Notes due 2014 (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.1.1 to the Current Report on Form 8-K of The Hertz Corporation, as filed on March 31, 2006).
2	Merger Supplemental Indenture, dated as of December 21, 2005, between The Hertz Corporation and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Trustee, relating to the U.S. Dollar 8.875% Senior Notes due 2014 and the Euro 7.875% Senior Notes due 2014 (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.1.2 to the Current Report on Form 8-K of The Hertz Corporation, as filed on March 31, 2006).
3	Supplemental Indenture in Respect of Subsidiary Guarantee, dated as of December 21, 2005, between The Hertz

Corporation, the Subsidiary Guarantors named therein, and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Trustee, relating to the U.S. Dollar 8.875% Senior Notes due 2014 and the Euro 7.875% Senior Notes due 2014 (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.1.3 to the Current Report on Form 8-K of The Hertz Corporation, as filed on March 31, 2006).

- 4 Third Supplemental Indenture, dated as of July 7, 2006, between The Hertz Corporation, the Subsidiary Guarantors named therein, and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Trustee, relating to the U.S. Dollar 8.875% Senior Notes due 2014 and the Euro 7.875% Senior Notes due 2014 (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.3 to the Current Report on Form 8-K of The Hertz Corporation, as filed on July 7, 2006).

160

Description

Fourth Supplemental Indenture, dated as of October 15, 2007, among Simply Wheelz LLC, The Hertz Corporation, the Existing Guarantors named therein, and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Trustee, relating to the U.S. Dollar 8.875% Senior Notes due 2014 and the Euro 7.875% Senior Notes due 2014 (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.1.4 to the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Hertz Global Holdings, Inc., as filed on November 14, 2007).

Fifth Supplemental Indenture, dated as of March 11, 2011, among Hertz Entertainment Services Corporation, The Hertz Corporation, the Existing Guarantors named therein, and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Trustee, relating to the U.S. Dollar 8.875% Senior Notes due 2014 and the Euro 7.875% Senior Notes due 2014 (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.1.6 of the Registration Statement on Form S-4 (File No. 333-173023) of The Hertz Corporation, as filed on March 23, 2011).

Sixth Supplemental Indenture, dated as of March 21, 2011, among The Hertz Corporation, the Existing Guarantors named therein, and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Trustee, relating to the U.S. Dollar 8.875% Senior Notes due 2014 and the Euro 7.875% Senior Notes due 2014 (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.1.7 of the Registration Statement on Form S-4 (File No. 333-173023) of The Hertz Corporation, as filed on March 23, 2011).

Seventh Supplemental Indenture, dated as of September 2, 2011, among Donlen Corporation, The Hertz Corporation, the Existing Guarantors named therein, and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Trustee, relating to the U.S. Dollar 8.875% Senior Notes due 2014 and the Euro 7.875% Senior Notes due 2014 (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.1.8 to the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Hertz Global Holdings, Inc., as filed on November 7, 2011).

Indenture, dated as of September 30, 2010, among The Hertz Corporation, as Issuer, the Subsidiary Guarantors from time to time parties thereto, and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Trustee, relating to the 7.50% Senior Notes Due 2018 (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.21 to the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Hertz Global Holdings, Inc., as filed on November 9, 2010).

First Supplemental Indenture, dated as of March 11, 2011, among Hertz Entertainment Services Corporation, The Hertz Corporation, as Issuer, the Subsidiary Guarantors from time to time parties thereto, and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Trustee, relating to the 7.50% Senior Notes due 2018 (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.2.2 of the Registration Statement on Form S-4 (File No. 333-173023) of The Hertz Corporation, as filed on March 23, 2011).

Second Supplemental Indenture, dated as of March 21, 2011, among The Hertz Corporation, as Issuer, the Subsidiary Guarantors from time to time parties thereto, and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Trustee, relating to the 7.50% Senior Notes due 2018 (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.2.3 of the Registration Statement on Form S-4 (File No. 333-173023) of The Hertz Corporation, as filed on March 23, 2011).

Third Supplemental Indenture, dated as of September 2, 2011, among Donlen Corporation, The Hertz Corporation, as Issuer, the Existing Guarantors named therein, and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Trustee, relating to the 7.50% Senior Notes due 2018 (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.2.5 to the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Hertz Global Holdings, Inc., as filed on November 7, 2011).

161

Exhibit Number	Description
4.3.1	Indenture, dated as of December 20, 2010, among The Hertz Corporation, as Issuer, the Subsidiary Guarantors from time to time parties thereto, and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Trustee, relating to the 7.375% Senior Notes Due 2021 (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.3.1 to the Annual Report on Form 10-K of Hertz Global Holdings, Inc., as filed on February 25, 2011).
3	First Supplemental Indenture, dated as of March 11, 2011, among Hertz Entertainment Services Corporation, The Hertz Corporation, as Issuer, the Subsidiary Guarantors from time to time parties thereto, and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Trustee, relating to the 7.375% Senior Notes due 2021 (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.3.2 of the Registration Statement on Form S-4 (File No. 333-173023) of The Hertz Corporation, as filed on March 23, 2011).
4	Second Supplemental Indenture, dated as of March 21, 2011, among The Hertz Corporation, as Issuer, the Subsidiary Guarantors from time to time parties thereto, and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Trustee, relating to the 7.375% Senior Notes due 2021 (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.3.3 of the Registration Statement on Form S-4 (File No. 333-173023) of the Hertz Corporation, as filed on March 23, 2011).
5	Third Supplemental Indenture, dated as of September 2, 2011, among Donlen Corporation, The Hertz Corporation, as Issuer, the Existing Guarantors named therein, and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Trustee, relating to the 7.375% Senior Notes due 2021 (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.3.5 to the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Hertz Global Holdings, Inc., as filed on November 7, 2011).
4.4.1	Indenture, dated as of February 8, 2011, among The Hertz Corporation, as Issuer, the Subsidiary Guarantors from time to time parties thereto, and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Trustee, relating to the 6.75% Senior Notes Due 2019 (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.4.1 to the Annual Report on Form 10-K of Hertz Global Holdings, Inc., as filed on February 25, 2011).
4.4.3	First Supplemental Indenture, dated as of March 11, 2011, among Hertz Entertainment Services Corporation, The Hertz Corporation, as Issuer, the Subsidiary Guarantors from time to time parties thereto, and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Trustee, relating to the 6.75% Senior Notes due 2019 (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.4.2 of the Registration Statement on Form S-4 (File No. 333 -173023) of The Hertz Corporation, as filed on March 23, 2011).
4.4.5	Second Supplemental Indenture, dated as of September 2, 2011, among Donlen Corporation, The Hertz Corporation, as Issuer, the Existing Guarantors named therein, and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Trustee, relating to the 6.75% Senior Notes due 2019 (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.4.4 to the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Hertz Global Holdings, Inc., as filed on November 7, 2011).
4.5.1	Indenture, dated as of May 27, 2009, between Hertz Global Holdings, Inc., as Issuer, and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Trustee, relating to the 5.25% Convertible Senior Notes due 2014 (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.1 to the Current Report on Form 8-K of Hertz Global Holdings, Inc., as filed on May 27, 2009).

162

Description

First Supplemental Indenture, dated as of August 19, 2009, between Hertz Global Holdings, Inc., as Issuer, and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Trustee, relating to the 5.25% Convertible Senior Notes due 2014 (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.19.1 to the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Hertz Global Holdings, Inc., as filed on November 6, 2009).

Third Amended and Restated Base Indenture, dated as of September 18, 2009, between Hertz Vehicle Financing LLC, as Issuer, and

The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., as Trustee, relating to Rental Car Asset Backed Notes (Issuable in Series) (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.9.1 to the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Hertz Global Holdings, Inc., as filed on November 6, 2009).

Supplemental Indenture No. 1, dated as of December 21, 2010, to the Third Amended and Restated Base Indenture, between Hertz Vehicle Financing LLC and The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A. (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.6.2 to the Annual Report on Form 10-K of Hertz Global Holdings, Inc., as filed on February 25, 2011).

Third Amended and Restated Master Motor Vehicle Operating Lease and Servicing Agreement, dated as of September 18, 2009, between The Hertz Corporation, as Lessee and Servicer, and Hertz Vehicle Financing LLC, as Lessor (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.9.7 to the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Hertz Global Holdings, Inc., as filed on November 6, 2009).

Amendment No. 1, dated as of December 21, 2010, to the Third Amended and Restated Master Motor Vehicle Operating Lease and Servicing Agreement, between The Hertz Corporation, as Lessee and Servicer, and Hertz Vehicle Financing LLC, as Lessor (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.6.4 to the Annual Report on Form 10-K of Hertz Global Holdings, Inc., as filed on February 25, 2011).

Second Amended and Restated Participation, Purchase and Sale Agreement, dated as of September 18, 2009, among Hertz General Interest LLC, Hertz Vehicle Financing LLC and The Hertz Corporation, as Lessee and Servicer (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.9.8 to the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Hertz Global Holdings, Inc., as filed on November 6, 2009).

Amendment No. 1, dated as of December 21, 2010, to the Second Amended and Restated Purchase and Sale Agreement, among The Hertz Corporation, Hertz Vehicle Financing LLC and Hertz General Interest LLC (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.6.6 to the Annual Report on Form 10-K of Hertz Global Holdings, Inc., as filed on February 25, 2011).

Third Amended and Restated Collateral Agency Agreement, dated as of September 18, 2009, among Hertz Vehicle Financing LLC, as a Grantor, Hertz General Interest LLC, as a Grantor, The Hertz Corporation, as Servicer, The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., as Collateral Agent, The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., as Trustee and a Secured Party, and The Hertz Corporation, as a Secured Party (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.9.11 to the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Hertz Global Holdings, Inc., as filed on November 6, 2009).

163

Description

- 8 Amendment No. 1, dated as of December 21, 2010, to the Third Amended and Restated Collateral Agency Agreement, among The Hertz Corporation, as a Secured Party and Servicer, Hertz Vehicle Financing LLC, as a Grantor, Hertz General Interest LLC, as a Grantor, and The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., as a Secured Party, Trustee and Collateral Agent (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.6.8 to the Annual Report on Form 10-K of Hertz Global Holdings, Inc., as filed on February 25, 2011).
- 9 Second Amended and Restated Administration Agreement, dated as of September 18, 2009, among The Hertz Corporation, Hertz Vehicle Financing LLC, and The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., as Trustee (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.9.12 to the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Hertz Global Holdings, Inc., as filed on November 6, 2009).
- 10 Second Amended and Restated Master Exchange Agreement, dated as of September 18, 2009, among The Hertz Corporation, Hertz Vehicle Financing LLC, Hertz General Interest LLC, Hertz Car Exchange Inc., and DB Services Tennessee, Inc. (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.9.13 to the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Hertz Global Holdings, Inc., as filed on November 6, 2009).
- 11 Second Amended and Restated Escrow Agreement, dated as of September 18, 2009, among The Hertz Corporation, Hertz Vehicle Financing LLC, Hertz General Interest LLC, Hertz Car Exchange Inc., and J.R Morgan Chase" Bank, N.A. (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.9.14 to the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Hertz Global Holdings, Inc., as filed on November 6, 2009).

12 Supplement to Second Amended and Restated Collateral Agency Agreement, dated as of January 26, 2007, among The Hertz Corporation, as Grantor, Gelco Corporation d/b/a GE Fleet Services, as Secured Party and BNY Midwest Trust Company as Collateral Agent (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.9.25 to the Annual Report on Form 10-K of Hertz Global Holdings, Inc., as filed on March 30, 2007).

1 Amended and Restated Series 2009-1 Supplement, dated as of December 16, 2010, between Hertz Vehicle Financing LLC, as Issuer, and The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., as Trustee and Securities Intermediary, to the Third Amended and Restated Base Indenture, dated as of September 18, 2009, between Hertz Vehicle Financing LLC, as Issuer, and The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., as Trustee (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.7.1 to the Annual Report on Form 10-K of Hertz Global Holdings, Inc., as filed on February 25, 2011).

2 Amended and Restated Series 2009-1 Note Purchase Agreement, dated as of December 16, 2010, among Hertz Vehicle Financing LLC, The Hertz Corporation, as Administrator, Certain Conduit Investors, each as a Conduit Investor, Certain Financial Institutions, each as a Committed Note Purchaser, Certain Funding Agents, and Deutsche Bank AG, New York Branch, as Administrative Agent (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.7.2 to the Annual Report on Form 10-K of Hertz Global Holdings, Inc., as filed on February 25, 2011).

Description

1 Series 2010-2 Supplement, dated as of December 16, 2010, between Hertz Vehicle Financing LLC, as Issuer, and The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., as Trustee and Securities Intermediary, to the Third Amended and Restated Base Indenture, dated as of September 18, 2009, between Hertz Vehicle Financing LLC, as Issuer, and The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., as Trustee (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.8.1 to the Annual Report on Form 10-K of Hertz Global Holdings, Inc., as filed on February 25, 2011).

2 Series 2010-2 Note Purchase Agreement, dated as of December 16, 2010, among Hertz Vehicle Financing LLC, The Hertz Corporation, as Administrator, Certain Conduit Investors, each as a Conduit Investor, Certain Financial Institutions, each as a Committed Note Purchaser, Certain Funding Agents, and Deutsche Bank AG, New York Branch, as Administrative Agent (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.8.2 to the Annual Report on Form 10-K of Hertz Global Holdings, Inc., as filed on February 25, 2011).

9 Amended and Restated Series 2009-2 Supplement, dated as of June 18, 2010, between Hertz Vehicle Financing LLC, as Issuer, and The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., as Trustee and Securities Intermediary, to the Third Amended and Restated Base Indenture, dated as of September 18, 2009, between Hertz Vehicle Financing LLC, as Issuer, and The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., as Trustee (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.9.34 to the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Hertz Global Holdings, Inc., as filed on August 6, 2010).

10 Series 2010-1 Supplement, dated as of July 22, 2010, between Hertz Vehicle Financing LLC, as Issuer, and The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., as Trustee and Securities Intermediary, to the Third Amended and Restated Base Indenture, dated as of September 18, 2009, between Hertz Vehicle Financing LLC, as Issuer, and The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., as Trustee (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.9.35 to the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Hertz Global Holdings, Inc., as filed on August 6, 2010).

4.11 Series 2011-1 Supplement, dated as of June 16, 2011, between Hertz Vehicle Financing LLC, as Issuer, and The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., as Trustee and Securities Intermediary, to the Third Amended and Restated Base Indenture, dated as of September 18, 2009, between Hertz Vehicle Financing LLC, as Issuer, and The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., as Trustee (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.11 to the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Hertz Global Holdings, Inc., as filed on August 5, 2011).

10.1.1 Credit Agreement, dated as of March 11, 2011, among The Hertz Corporation, the several lenders from time to time parties thereto, Deutsche Bank AG New York Branch, as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent, Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Syndication Agent, Bank of America, N.A., Barclays Bank PLC, Citibank, N.A., Credit Agricole Corporate and Investment Bank and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Co-Documentation Agents, Deutsche Bank Securities Inc., Barclays Capital, Citigroup Global Markets Inc., Credit Agricole Corporate and Investment Bank, J.R Morgan Securities LLC, Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Incorporated and Wells Fargo Securities, LLC, as Joint Lead Arrangers and Joint Bookrunning Managers (referred to as the Senior Term Facility) (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 99.1 to the Current Report on Form 8-K of Hertz Global Holdings, Inc., as filed on March 17, 2011).

Exhibit Number	Description
10.1.2	Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of March 11, 2011, between Hertz Investors, Inc., The Hertz Corporation, certain of its subsidiaries and Deutsche Bank AG New York Branch, as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent, relating to the Senior Term Facility (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 99.2 to the Current Report on Form 8-K of Hertz Global Holdings, Inc., as filed on March 17, 2011).
1	Credit Agreement, dated as of March 11, 2011, between Hertz Equipment Rental Corporation, The Hertz Corporation, the Canadian Borrowers parties thereto, the several lenders from time to time parties thereto, Deutsche Bank AG New York Branch, as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent, Deutsche Bank AG Canada Branch, as Canadian Agent and Canadian Collateral Agent, Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Co-Collateral Agent, Wells Fargo Capital Finance, LLC, as Syndication Agent, Bank of America, N.A., Barclays Bank PLC, Citibank, N.A., Credit Agricole Corporate and Investment Bank and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Co-Documentation Agents (referred to as the Senior ABL Facility) (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 99.3 to the Current Report on Form 8-K of Hertz Global Holdings, Inc., as filed on March 17, 2011).
2	U.S. Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of March 11, 2011, between Hertz Investors, Inc., The Hertz Corporation and certain of its subsidiaries and Deutsche Bank AG New York Branch, as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent, relating to the Senior ABL Facility (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 99.4 to the Current Report on Form 8-K of Hertz Global Holdings, Inc., as filed on March 17, 2011).
3	Canadian Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of March 11, 2011, among Matthews Equipment Limited, Western Shut-Down (1995) Limited, Hertz Canada Equipment Rental Partnership, 3222434 Nova Scotia Company and certain of their subsidiaries and Deutsche Bank AG Canada Branch, as Canadian Agent and Canadian Collateral Agent, relating to the Senior ABL Facility (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 99.5 to the Current Report on Form 8-K of Hertz Global Holdings, Inc., as filed on March 17, 2011).
3	Intercreditor Agreement, dated as of December 21, 2005, between Deutsche Bank AG, New York Branch, as ABL Agent, Deutsche Bank AG, New York Branch, as Term Agent, as acknowledged by CCMG Corporation, The Hertz Corporation and certain of its subsidiaries, relating to the Senior Term Facility and the Senior ABL Facility (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.8 to the Current Report on Form 8-K of The Hertz Corporation, as filed on March 31, 2006).
4	Credit Agreement, dated as of September 22, 2011, among The Hertz Corporation, and Puerto Ricancars, Inc., as Borrowers, the several lenders from time to time parties thereto, Gelco Corporation d/b/a GE Fleet Services, as Administrative Agent, Domestic Collateral Agent and PRUSVI Collateral Agent, Bank of America, N.A., as Documentation Agent and Bank of America, N.A. and GE Capital Markets, Inc. as Joint Lead Arrangers and Bookrunning Managers (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.4 to the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Hertz Global Holdings, Inc., as filed on November 7, 2011).
1	Hertz Global Holdings, Inc. Stock Incentive Plan (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the Current Report on Form 8-K of The Hertz Corporation, as filed on March 31, 2006).t
2	First Amendment to the Hertz Global Holdings, inc. Stock Incentive Plan (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1.1 to Amendment No. 4 to the Registration Statement on Form S-1 (File No. 333-135782), as filed on October 27, 2006).t

Exhibit Number	Description
3	Form of Stock Subscription Agreement under Stock Incentive Plan (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.2 to the

- Current Report on Form 8-K of The Hertz Corporation, as filed on March 31, 2006).t
- 4 Form of Stock Option Agreement under Stock Incentive Plan (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.3 to the Current Report on Form 8-K of The Hertz Corporation, as filed on March 31, 2006).f
- 5 Form of Management Stock Option Agreement under the Stock Incentive Plan (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the Current Report on Form 8-K of Hertz Global Holdings, Inc., as filed on August 16, 2007).f
- 1 Hertz Global Holdings, Inc. Director Stock Incentive Plan (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.33 to Amendment No. 6 to the Registration Statement on Form S-1 (File No. 333-135782), as filed on November 7, 2006).t
- 2 Form of Director Stock Option Agreement under Director Stock Incentive Plan (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.36 to the Annual Report on Form 10-K of Hertz Global Holdings, Inc., as filed on February 29, 2008).t
- 1 Hertz Global Holdings, Inc. 2008 Omnibus Incentive Plan (as amended and restated, effective as of March 4, 2010) (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the Current Report on Form 8-K of Hertz Global Holdings, Inc., as filed on June 1, 2010).t
- 2 Form of Performance Stock Unit Agreement under the Hertz Global Holdings, Inc. 2008 Omnibus Incentive Plan (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.2 to the Current Report on Form 8-K of Hertz Global Holdings, Inc., as filed on June 1, 2010).t
- 3 Form of Restricted Stock Unit Agreement under the Hertz Global Holdings, Inc. 2008 Omnibus Incentive Plan (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.3 to the Current Report on Form 8-K of Hertz Global Holdings, Inc., as filed on June 1, 2010).t
- 4 Form of Employee Stock Option Agreement under the Hertz Global Holdings, Inc. 2008 Omnibus Incentive Plan (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.4 to the Current Report on Form 8-K of Hertz Global Holdings, Inc., as filed on June 1, 2010).t
- 5 Form of Director Stock Option Agreement under the Hertz Global Holdings, Inc. 2008 Omnibus Incentive Plan (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.5 to the Current Report on Form 8-K of Hertz Global Holdings, Inc., as filed on June 1, 2010).t
- 6 Form of Performance Stock Unit Agreement under the Hertz Global Holdings, Inc. 2008 Omnibus Incentive Plan (form used for agreements entered into after January 1, 2011) (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.6.6 to the Registration Statement on Form S-4 (File No. 333-173023) of The Hertz Corporation, as filed on March 23, 2011).t
- 7 Form of Special Performance Stock Unit Agreement under the Hertz Global Holdings, Inc. 2008 Omnibus Incentive Plan approved for fiscal year 2011 grant to Mark R Frissora (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.6.7 to the Registration Statement on Form S-4 (File No. 333-173023) of The Hertz Corporation, as filed on March 23, 2011).t
- 10.8.1 The Hertz Corporation Supplemental Retirement and Savings Plan (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.7 to Amendment No. 1 to the Registration Statement on Form S-1 of The Hertz Corporation (File No. 333-125764), as filed on August 30, 2005).t

167

Description

- Amendment of The Hertz Corporation Supplemental Retirement and Savings Plan (as amended and restated, effective as of December 31, 2008) (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.7 to the Annual Report on Form 10-K of Hertz Global Holdings, Inc., as filed on March 3, 2009).t
- 9 The Hertz Corporation Supplemental Executive Retirement Plan (as amended and restated, effective December 31, 2008) (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.9 to the Annual Report on Form 10-K of Hertz Global Holdings, Inc., as filed on March 3, 2009).t
- 10 The Hertz Corporation Benefit Equalization Plan (as amended and restated, effective December 31, 2008) (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.10 to the Annual Report on Form 10-K of Hertz Global Holdings, Inc., as filed on March 3, 2009).t

- 11 I-hertz Global Holdings, Inc. Senior Executive Bonus Plan (Incorporated by reference to 10.6 to the Current Report on Form 8-K of Hertz Global Holdings, Inc., as filed on June 1, 2010).t
- 12 Hertz Global Holdings, Inc. Severance Plan for Senior Executives (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.39 to the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Hertz Global Floldings, Inc., as filed on November 7, 2008).t
- 1 Form of Change in Control Severance Agreement among Hertz Global Holdings, Inc. and executive officers (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.40 to the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Hertz Global Holdings, Inc., as filed on November 7, 2008).t
- 2 Form of Change in Control Severance Agreement among Hertz Global Holdings, Inc. and executive officers (form used for agreements entered into after March 3,2010) (Incorporated by reference to 10.7 to the Current Report on Form 8-K of Hertz Global Holdings, Inc., as filed on June 1, 2010).t
- 3 Letter Agreement regarding revised Change in Control Severance Agreement from the Hertz Corporation to Michel Taride dated as of February 1, 2008.T
- 14 The Hertz Corporation Key Officer Postretirement Assigned Car Benefit Plan (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.11 to Amendment No. 1 to the Registration Statement on Form S-1 of The Hertz Corporation (File No. 333-125764), as filed on August 30, 2005).t
- 15 The Hertz Corporation Account Balance Defined Benefit Pension Plan (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.12 to Amendment No. 1 to the Registration Statement on Form S-1 of The Hertz Corporation (File No. 333-125764), as filed on August 30, 2005).t
- 16 The Hertz Corporation (UK) 1972 Pension Plan (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.13 to Amendment No. 1 to the Registration Statement on Form S-1 (File No. 333-125764), as filed on August 30, 2005).t
- 17 The Hertz Corporation (UK) Supplementary Unapproved Pension Scheme (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.14 to Amendment No. 1 to the Registration Statement on Form S-1 of The Hertz Corporation (File No. 333-125764), as filed on August 30, 2005).t
- 18 Non-Compete Agreement, dated April 10, 2000, between Hertz Europe Limited and Michel Taride (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.6 to Amendment No. 1 to the Registration Statement on Form S-1 of The Hertz Corporation (File No. 333-125764), as filed on August 30, 2005) .t

Exhibit
Number Description

- 10.19 Amended and Restated Employment Agreement, dated as of December 31, 2008, between Hertz Global Holdings, Inc. and Mark R Frissora (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.28 to the Annual Report on Form 10-K of Hertz Global Holdings, Inc., as filed on March 3, 2009).t
- 1 Form of Director Indemnification Agreement (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.29 to Amendment No. 3 to the Registration Statement on Form S-1 (File No. 333-135782), as filed on October 23, 2006).
- 2 Amendment No. 1 to Form of Director Indemnification Agreement (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit i 0.29.1 to the Annual Report on Form 10-K of Hertz Global Holdings, Inc., as filed on March 3, 2009).
- 3 Form of Director Indemnification Agreement (form used for agreements entered into after April 2009) (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.51 to the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Hertz Global Holdings, Inc., as filed on August 6, 2010).
- 21 Amended and Restated Indemnification Agreement, dated as of December 21, 2005, between The Hertz Corporation, Hertz Vehicles LLC, Hertz Funding Corp., Hertz General Interest LLC, and Hertz Vehicle Financing LLC (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.18 to the Current Report on Form 8-K of The Hertz Corporation, as filed on March 31, 2006).
- 22 Amended and Restated Indemnification Agreement, dated as of November 23, 2009, by and among I-hertz Global

- Holdings, Inc., The Hertz Corporation, Clayton, Dubilier & Rice Fund VII, LP., CDR CCMG Co-Investor L.P., Clayton, Dubilier & Rice, Inc., Clayton, Dubilier & Rice, LLC and Clayton Dubilier & Rice Holdings, L.R (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.22 to the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Hertz Global Holdings, Inc., as filed on August 5, 2011).
- 1 Indemnification Agreement, dated as of December 21, 2005, between CCMG Holdings, Inc. (now known as Hertz Global Holdings, Inc.), The Hertz Corporation, Carlyle Partners IV, L.R, CP IV Coinvestment L.R, CEP II U.S. Investments, L.R, CEP II Participations S.a.r.l., and TC Group IV, L.L.C. (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.23 to the Current Report on Form 8-K of The Hertz Corporation, as filed on March 31, 2006).
 - 2 Amendment No. 1 to the Indemnification Agreement, dated as of March 3, 2009, between CCMG Holdings, Inc. (now known as Hertz Global Holdings, Inc.), The Hertz Corporation, Carlyle Partners IV, L.R, CP IV Coinvestment L.R, CEP II U.S. Investments, L.R, CEP II Participations S.a.r.l., and TC Group IV, L.L.C. (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.23.1 to the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Hertz Global Holdings, Inc., as filed on May 8, 2009).
- 10.24.1 Indemnification Agreement, dated as of December 21, 2005, between CCMG Holdings, Inc. (now known as Hertz Global Holdings, Inc.), The Hertz Corporation, ML Global Private Equity Fund, L.R, Merrill Lynch Ventures L.R 2001, CMC-Hertz Partners, L.R, ML Hertz Co-Investor, L.R, and Merrill Lynch Global Partners, Inc. (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.24 to the Current Report on Form 8-K of The Hertz Corporation, as filed on March 31, 2006).

169

Description

- 10.24.2 Amendment No. 1 to the Indemnification Agreement, dated as of March 3, 2009, between CCMG Holdings, Inc. (now known as Hertz Global Holdings, Inc.), The Hertz Corporation, ML Global Private Equity Fund, L.R, Merrill Lynch Ventures L.R 2001, CMC-Hertz Partners, L.R, ML Hertz Co-Investor, L.R, and Merrill Lynch Global Partners, Inc. (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.21.2 to the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Hertz Global Holdings, Inc., as filed on May 8, 2009).
- 25 Tax Sharing Agreement, dated as of December 21, 2005, between CCMG Holdings, Inc. (now known as Hertz Global Holdings, Inc.), CCMG Corporation, The Hertz Corporation, and Hertz International, Ltd. (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.25 to the Current Report on Form 8-K of The Hertz Corporation, as filed on March 31, 2006).
 - 26 Tax Sharing Agreement, dated as of December 21, 2005, between CCMG Holdings, Inc. (now known as Hertz Global Holdings, Inc.), CCMG Corporation, and The Hertz Corporation (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.26 to the Current Report on Form 8-K of The Hertz Corporation, as filed on March 31, 2006).
- 1 Amended and Restated Stockholders Agreement, dated as of November 20, 2006, among Hertz Global Holdings, Inc., Clayton, Dubilier & Rice Fund VII, L.R, CDR CCMG Co-Investor L.R, CD&R Parallel Fund VII, L.R, Carlyle Partners IV, L.R, CP IV Coinvestment, L.R, CEP II U.S. Investments, L.R, CEP II Participations S.a.r.l SICAR, ML Global Private Equity Fund, L.R, Merrill Lynch Ventures L.R 2001, ML Hertz Co-Investor, L.R and CMC-Hertz Partners, L.R (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.10 to the Annual Report on Form 10-K of Hertz Global Holdings, Inc., as filed on March 30, 2007).
 - 2 Registration Rights Agreement, dated as of December 21, 2005, among CCMG Holdings, Inc. (now known as Hertz Global Holdings, Inc.), Clayton, Dubilier & Rice Fund VII, L.R, CDR CCMG Co-Investor L.R, Carlyle Partners IV, L.R, CP IV Coinvestment, L.R, CEP II U.S. Investments, L.R, CEP II Participations S.a.r.l, ML Global Private Equity Fund, L.R, Merrill Lynch Ventures L.R 2001, ML Hertz Co-Investor, L.R and CMC-Hertz Partners, L.R (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.11 to Amendment No. 3 to the Registration Statement on Form S-1 (File No. 333-135782), as filed on October 23, 2006).
 - 3 Amendment No. 1 to the Registration Rights Agreement, dated as of November 20, 2006, among CCMG Holdings, Inc. (now known as Hertz Global Holdings, Inc.), Clayton, Dubilier & Rice Fund VII, L.R, CDR CCMG Co-Investor L.R, CD&R Parallel Fund VII, L.R, Carlyle Partners IV, L.R, CP IV Coinvestment, L.R, CEP II U.S. Investments, L.R, CEP II

Participations S.a.r.l SICAR, ML Global Private Equity Fund, L.R, Merrill Lynch Ventures L.R 2001, ML Hertz Co-Investor, L.R and CMC-Hertz Partners, L.R (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.12 to the Annual Report on Form 10-K of Hertz Global Holdings, Inc., as filed on March 30, 2007).

28 Separation Agreement and General Release, dated as of February 28, 2011, between Hertz Global Holdings, Inc. and The Hertz Corporation and Gerald Plescia (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the Current Report on Form 8-K of Hertz Global Holdings, Inc., as filed on March 4, 2011).

29 Form of Special Award Agreement (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.15 to the Registration Statement on Form S-4 (File No. 333-173023) of The Hertz Corporation, as filed on March 23, 2011).t

170

Description

10.30 Living accommodation and optional purchase agreement, dated as of July 7, 2011, between Michel Taride and Hertz Europe Ltd. (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the Current Report on Form 8-K of Hertz Global Holdings, Inc., as filed on July 8, 2011).

12 Computation of Consolidated Ratio of Earnings to Fixed Charges (Unaudited) for the years ended December 31, 2011, 2010, 2009, 2008, and 2007.

21.1 Subsidiaries of Hertz Global Holdings, Inc.

23.1 Consent of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm.

1 Certification of Chief Executive Officer pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a)/15d-14(a).

2 Certification of Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a)/15d-14(a).

1 Certification of Chief Executive Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350.

2 Certification of Chief Financial Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350. 101 .INS XBRL Instance

Document*

101 .SCH XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document*

101.CAL XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase Document*

101.DEF XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase Document*

101.LAB XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase Document*

101.PRE XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document*

t Indicates management contract or compensatory plan or arrangement.

As of December 31, 2011, we had various additional obligations which could be considered long-term debt, none of which exceeded 10% of our total assets on a consolidated basis. We agree to furnish to the SEC upon request a copy of any such instrument defining the rights of the holders of such long-term debt.

Schedules and exhibits not included above have been omitted because the information required has been included in the financial statements or notes thereto or are not applicable or not required.

171

Exhibit 12

HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
COMPUTATION OF CONSOLIDATED RATIO OF EARNINGS TO FIXED CHARGES
(UNAUDITED)

(In Millions of Dollars Except Ratios)

	Years ended December 31,				
	2011	2010	2009	2008	2007
Income (loss) before income taxes	\$ 324.3	\$(14.6)	\$(176.9)	\$(1,416.1)	\$ 382.5
Interest expense	699.7	773.4	870.0	916.7	
Portion of rent estimated to represent the interest factor	146.1	141.9	149.9	155.7	165^
Earnings (loss) before income taxes and fixed charges	\$1,170.1	\$900.7	\$ 653.3	\$ (390.4)	\$1,464.3
Interest expense (including capitalized interest)	\$ 701.8	\$774.3	\$681.5	\$ 872.8	\$ 921.6
Portion of rent estimated to represent the interest factor			146.1	141.9	149.9 155.7 165.1
<u>Fixed charges</u>	<u>\$ 847.9</u>	<u>\$916.2</u>	<u>\$ 831.4</u>	<u>\$ 1,028.5</u>	<u>\$1,086.7</u>
Ratio of earnings to fixed charges	1.4	(a)	(a)	(a)	1.3

(a) Earnings (loss) before income taxes and fixed charges for the years ended December 31, 2010, 2009 and 2008 were inadequate to cover fixed charges for the period by \$15.5 million, \$178.1 million and \$1,418.9 million, respectively.

Exhibit 21.1

Subsidiaries of Hertz Global Holdings, Inc.

A. U.S. and Countries Outside Europe

	State or Jurisdiction	Companies Listed by Country	of incorporation
United States			
HDTMS, Inc	Delaware		
Hertz Investors, Inc	Delaware		
The Hertz Corporation	Delaware		
Brae Holding Corp	Delaware		
Executive Ventures, Ltd	Delaware		
EVZ LLC	Delaware		
Hertz Aircraft, LLC	Delaware		

Hertz Claim Management Corporation	Delaware
HCM Marketing Corporation	Delaware
Hertz Equipment Rental Corporation	Delaware
CCMG HERC Sub, Inc	Delaware
Hertz Entertainment Services Corporation . .	Delaware
Hertz Fleet Funding LLC	Delaware
Hertz Vehicle Financing LLC	Delaware
Hertz Funding Corp	Delaware
Hertz General Interest LLC	Delaware
Hertz Global Services Corporation	Delaware
Hertz International, Ltd	Delaware
Hertz Equipment Rental International, Ltd. . .	Delaware
Hertz Investments, Ltd	Delaware
Hertz France LLC	Delaware
Hertz Local Edition Corp	Delaware
Hertz Local Edition Transporting, Inc	Delaware
Hertz NL Holdings, Inc	Delaware
Hertz System, Inc	Delaware
Hertz Technologies, Inc	Delaware
Hertz Transporting, Inc	Delaware
Hertz Vehicles LLC	Delaware
Hertz Vehicle Sales Corporation	Delaware
Navigation Solutions, L.L.C	Delaware
Simply Wheelz LLC	Delaware
Smartz Vehicle Rental Corporation	Delaware
Eileo, Inc	Delaware
Donlen Corporation	Illinois
Donlen Government Services, Inc	Illinois
GN Funding II LLC	Illinois
Donlen Trust	Delaware
Donlen Fleet Management Services, Inc ...	Illinois
GreenDriver, Inc	Illinois
Donlen FSHCO Company	Delaware

1

Companies Listed by Country Australia

Hertz Investment (Holdings) Pty. Limited . . .
Hertz Australia Pty. Limited
HA Fleet Pty. Limited
HA Lease Pty. Limited
Hertz Car Sales Pty. Ltd
Hertz Asia Pacific Pty. Ltd
Hertz Superannuation Pty. Limited
Hertz Note Issuer Pty. Limited
Ace Tourist Rental (Aus) Pty. Limited

Bermuda

HIRE (Bermuda) Limited

Brazil

Car Rental Systems Do Brasii Locacao De

Veiculos Ltda

Hertz Do Brasii Ltda

Canada

CMGC Canada Acquisition ULC
Hertz Canada Limited
HC Limited Partnership
Hertz Canada Finance Co., Ltd
Hertz Canada (N.S.) Company
Matthews Equipment Limited
Hertz Canada Equipment Rental Partnership .
Western Shut-Down (1995) Limited
3216173 Nova Scotia Company
3222434 Nova Scotia Company
HCE Limited Partnership
Donlen Fleet Leasing
Hertz Canada Vehicles Partnership
CMGC Canada Acquisition ULC

China

Hertz International Car Rental Consulting (Shanghai) Co., Ltd

Hertz Rent A Car (Beijing) Co., Ltd
Hertz Rent A Car (Shanghai) Co. Ltd
Hertz Equipment Rental Company Limited. .

Hong Kong

Hertz Equipment Rental Holdings (H. K.) Limited

Hertz Hong Kong Limited
Hertz Rent A Car Holdings (H. K.) Limited . .

Japan

Hertz Asia Pacific (Japan), Ltd

Mexico

Hertz Latin America, S.A. de C.V.
Donlen Mexico S. DE. R.L. DE C.V
State or Jurisdiction of Incorporation

Australia Australia Australia Australia Australia Australia Australia Australia Australia

Bermuda

Brazil Brazil

Nova Scotia, Canada Ontario, Canada Ontario, Canada Ontario, Canada Nova Scotia, Canada Ontario, Canada Ontario, Canada Ontario,
Canada Nova Scotia, Canada Nova Scotia, Canada Ontario, Canada Canada Delaware
Nova Scotia, Canada

People's Republic of China People's Republic of China People's Republic of China People's Republic of China

Hong Kong Hong Kong Hong Kong

Japan

Mexico Mexico

	State or Jurisdiction Companies Listed by Country	of Incorporation
New Zealand		
Hertz New Zealand Holdings Limited	New Zealand	
Hertz New Zealand Limited	New Zealand	
Tourism Enterprises Limited	New Zealand	
Puerto Rico		
Puerto Ricancars, Inc	Puerto Rico	
Puerto Ricancars Transporting, Inc	Puerto Rico	
Hertz Puerto Rico Holdings, Inc	Puerto Rico	
Saudi Arabia		
Hertz Equipment Rental Limited-Joint Venture Owned 51% by Hertz Equipment Rental Company Holdings Netherlands B.V.	Saudi Arabia	
Singapore		
Hertz Asia Pacific Pte. Ltd	Singapore	

B. Europe

	State or Jurisdiction Companies Listed by Country	of Incorporation
Belgium		
Hertz Belgium bvba	Belgium	
Hertz Claim Management bvba	Belgium	
Czech Republic		
Hertz Autopujcovna s.r.o	Czech Republic	
France		
Hertz France SAS	France	
Eileo SAS	France	
Hertz Claim Management SAS	France	
Hertz Equipement Finance SAS	France	
Hertz Equipement Fiance SAS	France	
RAC Finance SAS	France	
Germany		
Hertz Autovermietung GmbH	Germany	
Hertz Claim Management GmbH	Germany	
Ireland		
Apex Processing Limited	Ireland	
Dan Ryan Car Rentals Ltd	Ireland	
Hertz Europe Service Centre Limited	Ireland	
Hertz Fleet Limited	Ireland	
Hertz Finance Centre Limited	Ireland	
Hertz International RE Ltd	Ireland	
Hertz International Treasury Limited	Ireland	
Probus Insurance Company Europe Ltd.	Ireland	
Companies Listed by Country		
Italy		
Hertz Fleet (Italiana) Sri	Italy	
Hertz Claim Management Sri	Italy	
Hertz Holdings South Europe Sri	Italy	
Hertz Italiana SpA	Italy	
Rent One Italia Sri	Italy	

Hertz Italy Holdings Limited	United Kingdom		
Luxembourg			
Hertz Luxembourg, SARL	Luxembourg		
Monaco			
Hertz Monaco, SAM	Monaco		
The Netherlands			
Hertz Holdings Netherlands B.V.	The Netherlands		
International Fleet Financing No. 1 BV	The Netherlands		
International Fleet Financing No. 2 BV	The Netherlands		
Hertz Claim Management B.V.	The Netherlands		
Stuurgroep Holland B.V.	The Netherlands		
Hertz Automobielen Nederland B.V.	The Netherlands		
Van Wijk Beheer B.V.	The Netherlands		
Van Wijk European Car Rental Service B.V. .	The Netherlands		
Stuurgroep Fleet (Netherlands) B.V.	The Netherlands		
Stuurgroep Holdings C.V.	The Netherlands		
Hertz Equipment Rental Company Holdings		Netherlands B.V	The Netherlands
Slovakia			
Hertz Autopozicovna s.r.o	Slovakia		
Spain			
Hertz Alquiler de Maquinaria SA	Spain		
Hertz Claim Management SL	Spain		
Hertz de Espana SL	Spain		
Simply Wheelz SL	Spain		
Switzerland			
Hertz GmbH	Switzerland		
Hertz Claim Management GmbH	Switzerland		
Zuri-Leu Garage GmbH	Switzerland		
Hertz Management Services Sari	Switzerland		
United Kingdom			
Hertz Holdings UK Limited	United Kingdom		
Hertz Holdings III UK Limited	United Kingdom		
Hertz Holdings II UK Limited	United Kingdom		
Hertz (UK) Limited	United Kingdom		
Daimler Hire Limited	United Kingdom		
Hertz Car Sales Ltd	United Kingdom		
Hertz Bent A Car Limited	United Kingdom		
Hertz Europe Limited	United Kingdom		
Hertz Claim Management Limited	United Kingdom		

Exhibit 23.1

CONSENT OF INDEPENDENT REGISTERED PUBLIC ACCOUNTING FIRM

We hereby consent to the incorporation by reference in the Registration Statements on Form S-8 (File Nos. 333-168808, 333-138812 and 333-151103) and on Form S-3 (File Nos. 333-159348 and 333-173125) of Hertz Global Holdings, Inc. of our report dated February 27, 2012 relating to the financial statements, financial statement schedules, and the effectiveness of internal control over financial reporting, which appears in this Form 10-K.

/s/ PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Fiorham Park, New Jersey February 27, 2012

EXHIBIT 31.1

CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER PURSUANT TO RULE 13a-14(a)/15d-14(a)

I, Mark R Frissora, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2011 of Hertz Global Holdings, Inc.;
2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
4. The registrant's other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15(d)-15(f)) for the registrant and have:
 - a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;
 - b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;
 - c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and
 - d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and
5. The registrant's other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):
 - a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and
 - b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting.

Date: February 27, 2012

By: /s/ Mark P. Frissora

Mark R Frissora Chief Executive Officer

EXHIBIT 31.2

CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER PURSUANT TO RULE 13a-14(a)/15d-14(a)

I, Elyse Douglas, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2011 of Hertz Global Holdings, Inc.;
2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not

misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
4. The registrant's other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a 15(e) and 15d 15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a 15(f) and 15(d) 15(f)) for the registrant and have:
 - a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;
 - b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;
 - c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and
 - d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and
5. The registrant's other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):
 - a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and
 - b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting.

Date: February 27, 2012

By: /s/ Elyse Douglas
Elyse Douglas
Chief Financial Officer

EXHIBIT 32.1

CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350

In connection with the Annual Report of Hertz Global Holdings, Inc. (the "Company") on Form 10-K for the period ending December 31, 2011 as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the "Report"), I, Mark P. Frissora, Chief Executive Officer of the Company, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that to my knowledge:

- 1) the Report, to which this statement is furnished as an Exhibit, fully complies with the requirements of section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and
- 2) the information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

Date: February 27, 2012

By: /s/ Mark P. Frissora
Mark R Frissora Chief Executive Officer

EXHIBIT 32.2

**CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C.
SECTION 1350**

In connection with the Annual Report of Hertz Global Holdings, Inc. (the "Company") on Form 10-K for the period ending December 31, 2011 as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the "Report"), I, Elyse Douglas, Chief Financial Officer of the Company, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that to my knowledge:

- 1) the Report, to which this statement is furnished as an Exhibit, fully complies with the requirements of section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and
- 2) the information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

Date: February 27, 2012

By: /s/ Elyse Douglas

Elyse Douglas
Chief Financial Officer

Forward-Looking Statements

Certain statements contained in this annual report to our stockholders are "forward-looking statements" within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. These statements give our current expectations or forecasts of future events and our future performance, and do not relate directly to historical or current events or our historical or current performance. Most of these statements contain words that identify them as forward-looking, such as "anticipate," "estimate," "expect," "project," "intend," "plan," "believe," "seek," "will," "may," "opportunity," "target," "would," "should," "could," "forecast" or other similar words or expressions that relate to future events, as opposed to past or current events.

Forward-looking statements are based on the then-current expectations, forecasts and assumptions of our management based on certain assumptions that the Company has made in light of its experience in the industry, as well as its perceptions of historical trends, current conditions, expected future developments and other factors that the Company believes are appropriate in these circumstances. We believe these judgments are reasonable, but you should understand that these statements are not guarantees of performance or results, and involve risks and uncertainties, some of which are outside of our control, that could cause actual outcomes and results to differ materially from current expectations. For some of the factors that could cause such differences, please see the section of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2011, which is included in this annual report to our stockholders, under the heading "Item 1A.-Risk Factors," the cautionary note regarding forward-looking statements appearing in the section entitled "Introductory Note" in our Annual Report on Form 10-K, and our subsequent reports filed with the SEC.

We caution you not to place undue reliance on the forward-looking statements. All such statements speak only as of the date made and, except as required by law, we do not undertake any obligation to update or revise publicly any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise. All forward-looking statements attributable to us are expressly qualified in their entirety by the cautionary statements contained herein.

DEFINITIONS AND NON-GAAP RECONCILIATIONS Definitions of Non-GAAP Measures

Adjusted Pre-Tax Income

Adjusted pre-tax income is calculated as income before income taxes plus non-cash purchase accounting charges, non-cash debt charges relating to the amortization of debt financing costs and debt discounts and certain one-time charges and non-operational items.

Adjusted Net Income

Adjusted net income is calculated as adjusted pre-tax income less a provision for income taxes derived utilizing a normalized income tax rate (34% in 2011 and 2010; 35% in 2007) and noncontrolling interest. The normalized income tax rate is management's estimate of our long-term tax rate.

Adjusted Earnings Per Share

Adjusted earnings per share is calculated as adjusted net income divided by, for 2011, 444.8 million shares which represents the weighted average diluted shares outstanding for the period; for 2010, 410.0 million shares which represents the approximate number of shares outstanding at December 31, 2009; and for 2007, the pro forma diluted number of shares outstanding of 324.8 million.

Non-GAAP Reconciliations

(In millions)

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

	Year Ended December 31, 2011		Year Ended December 31, 2010			
	As	As	As As Reported	Adjustments	Adjusted	Reported
Total revenues						
Expenses:						
Direct operating						
Depreciation of revenue earning						
Selling, general and administrative . . .						equipment and lease charges
Interest expense						
Interest income						
Other (income) expense, net						
Total expenses						
Income (loss) before income taxes . . .						
Provision for taxes on income						
Net income (loss)						
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest						
Net income (loss) attributable to Hertz Global Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries'						
common stockholders						
\$8,298.4						
\$ -						
4,566.4	(122.1)(a)	4,444.3				
1,905.7	(10.7)(b)	1,895.0				
745.3	(30.6)(C)	714.7				
699.7	(130.4)(cl)	569.3				
(5.5) -	(5.5)					
62.5	(62.4)(e)	0.1				
7,974.1	(356.2)	7,617.9				
324.3	356.2	680.5				
(128.5)	(102.8)(f)	(231.3)				
195.8	253.4	449.2				
(19.6)	-	(19.6)				
S 176.2	S 253.4	\$ 429.6				
	- \$7,562.5					
4,283.4	(128.6)(a)	4,154.8				
1,868.1	(14.3)(b)	1,853.8				
664.5	(36.2)(c)	628.3				
773.4	(182.6)(d)	590.8				
			(12.3)		-	(12.3)
7,577.1	(361.7)	7,215.4				
(14.6)	361.7	347.1				
(167)	(101.3)(f)	(118.0)				
(31.3)	260.4	229.1				
(17.4)	-	(17.4)				

\$ (48.7) \$ 260.4 \$ 211.7

Total revenues

Expenses:

Direct operating
 Depreciation of revenue earning
 equipment and lease charges . . . Selling, general and administrative .
 Interest expense
 Interest income

Total expenses

Income before income taxes

Provision for taxes on income

Net income

Less: Net income attributable to
 noncontrolling interest

Net income attributable to Hertz Global

Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries'

common stockholders

Year Ended December 31, 2007

As As Reported Adjustments Adjusted

\$8,685.6 \$ - \$8,685.6

4,644.4 (85.0) (a) 4,559.4

2,007.4 (19.7) (b) 1,987.8

775.9 (63.4)(c) 712.5

916.7 (105.9)(d) 810.8

(41.3) - (41.3)

8,303.1 (273.9) 8,029.2

382.5 273.9 656.4

(106.5) (123.2)(f) (229.7)

276.0 150.7 426.7

(19.7) - (19.7)

\$ 256.3 \$ 150.7 \$ 407.0

a) Represents the increase in amortization of other intangible assets, depreciation of property and equipment and accretion of certain revalued liabilities relating to purchase accounting. For the years ended December 31, 2011, 2010 and 2007, also includes restructuring and restructuring related charges of \$52.5 million, \$52.6 million and \$41.2 million, respectively. For the year ended December 31, 2007, also includes a vacation accrual adjustment of \$29.8 million.

b) Represents the increase in depreciation of revenue earning equipment based upon its revaluation relating to purchase accounting.

c) Represents an increase in depreciation of property and equipment relating to purchase accounting. For the years ended December 31, 2011, 2010 and 2007, also includes restructuring and restructuring related charges of \$13.7 million, \$15.3 million and \$55.2 million, respectively. For all periods presented, also includes other adjustments which are detailed in the "Adjusted Pre-Tax Income (Loss), Adjusted Net Income (Loss) and Adjusted Earnings Per Share" reconciliations.

Non-GAAP Reconciliations (Continued)

(In millions)

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations (Continued)

d) Represents non-cash debt charges relating to the amortization and write-off of deferred debt financing costs and debt discounts. For the year ended December 31, 2010, also includes \$68.9 million associated with the amortization of amounts pertaining to the de-designation of our interest rate swaps as effective hedging instruments. For the year ended December 31, 2007, also includes

\$20.4 million associated with the ineffectiveness of our interest rate swaps.

e) Represents premiums paid to redeem our 10.5% Senior Subordinated Notes and a portion of our 8.875% Senior Notes.

f) Represents a provision for income taxes derived utilizing a normalized income tax rate (34% for 2011 and 2010 and 35% for 2007).

Non-GAAP Reconciliations (Continued) (In millions, except per share amounts)

Adjusted Pre-Tax Income (Loss), Adjusted Net Income, (Loss) and Adjusted Earnings Per Share

	Year Ended December 31, 2011				Year Ended December 31, 2010			
	Car Rental	Equipment Rental	Reconciling Items	Other Total	Car Rental	Equipment Rental	Reconciling Items	Other Total
Income (loss) before income taxes	\$ 755.6	\$ 69.3			5(500.6)	S 324.3	S 441.8	\$(14.6)
Adjustments:								
Purchase accounting ^{***}		39.9	44.4	3 G	87.6	37.0	50.1	3.2 90.3
Non-cash debt charges ^{**11}		43.9	5.5	81.0	130.4	133.3	75	41.8 182.6
Restructuring charges ^{*1}		16.6	40.5	(0.7)	56.4	18.1	34.7	1.9 54.7
Restructuring related charges ¹³		7.0	1.9	0.9	9.8	11.9	0.3	1.0 13.2
Derivative (gains) losses ¹⁴		0.6	-	(0.7)	(0.1)	(0.2)	-	3.4 3.2
Pension adjustment ^{**11}		(13.1)	-	-	(13.1)	-	-	--
Acquisition related costs ^{**11}		-	-	18.8	18.8	-	-	17.7 17.7
Management transition costs ^{**11}		-	-	4.0	4.0	-	-	--
Premiums paid on debt ^{**11}		-	-	62.4	62.4	-	-	--
Adjusted pre-tax income (loss)		850.2	161.6	(331.3)	680.5	641.9	78.0	(372.8) 347.1
Assumed (provision) benefit for income taxes of 34%				(289.1)	(54.9)	112.7	(231.3)	(218.3) (26.5) 126.8 (118.0)
Noncontrolling interest			-	(19.6)	(19.6)	-	-	(17.4) (17.4)
Adjusted net income (loss)	<u>\$561.1</u>	<u>\$106.7</u>		<u>\$(238.2)</u>	<u>\$ 429.6</u>	<u>\$ 423.6</u>	<u>\$51.5</u>	<u>\$(263.4)</u> \$211.7
Adjusted number of shares outstanding ...					444.8	410.0		
Adjusted earnings per share					\$ 0.97	\$ 0.52		

Year Ended December 31, 2007

	Car Rental	Equipment Rental	Reconciling Items	Other*	Total
Income (loss) before income taxes	\$ 464.3	\$ 308.5			\$ 382.5
Adjustments:					
Purchase accounting ^{***}		35.3	58.1	1.8	95.2
Non-cash debt charges ^{**11}		66.5	11.2	28.2	105.9
Restructuring charges ^{**11}		64.5	4.9	27.0	96.4
Derivative (gains) losses ¹³		(4.1)	-	-	-(4.1)
Vacation-accrual adjustment ^{**11}		(25.8)	(8.9)	(1.8)	(36.5)
Management transition costs ^{**11}		-	-	15.0	15.0
Secondary offering costs ^{**11}		-	-	2.0	2.0
Adjusted pre-tax income (loss)		600.7	373.8	(318.1)	656.4
Assumed (provision) benefit for income taxes of 35%				(210.2)	(130.8)
Noncontrolling interest			-	(19.7)	(19.7)
Adjusted net income (loss)	<u>\$ 390.5</u>	<u>\$243.0</u>		<u>\$(226.5)</u>	<u>\$ 407.0</u>
Adjusted number of shares outstanding ...					324.8
Adjusted earnings per share					\$ 1.25

a) Represents the purchase accounting effects of the acquisition of all of Hertz's common stock on December 21, 2005 on our results of operations relating to increased depreciation and amortization of tangible and intangible assets and accretion of revalued workers' compensation and public liability and property damage liabilities. Also represents the purchase accounting effects of subsequent acquisitions on our results of operations relating to increased depreciation and amortization of intangible assets.

b) Represents non-cash debt charges relating to the amortization and write-off of deferred debt financing costs and debt discounts. For the year ended December 31, 2010, also includes \$68.9 million associated with the amortization of amounts pertaining to the de-designation of our interest rate swaps as effective hedging instruments. For the year ended December 31, 2007, also includes \$20.4 million associated with the ineffectiveness of our interest rate swaps.

c) Amounts are included within direct operating and selling, general and administrative expense in our statement of operations.

d) Amounts are included within selling, general and administrative expense in our statement of operations.

e) Represents premiums paid to redeem our 10.5% Senior Subordinated Notes and a portion of our 8.875% Senior Notes. These costs are included within other (income) expense, net in our statement of operations.

CORPORATE INFORMATION

FRONT, LEFT TO RIGHT:

Scott Sider, Michel Taride, Mark P. Frissora Elyse Douglas, J. Jeffrey Zimmerman

MIDDLE, LEFT TO RIGHT: *

Lois I. Bqyd, Joseph F. Fcluloh. ' .: , . Leslie M. Hunziker, Gar y Rappeport, Richard D. Broome, Robert J.;Stuart

BACK, LEFT TO RIGHT:

Daniel P.Hynn, John Molt, 'locld Poste, LeighAnne G: paker, Don;Serup

STOCK LISTING

Hertz Global Holdings, Inc. common stock is listed on the New York Stock Exchange (NYSE) under the ticker symbol: HTZ

INVESTOR RELATIONS

Securities analysts, portfolio managers, representatives of financial institutions and individuals interested in receiving information about Hertz should contact:

Leslie M. Hunziker

Vice President,

Investor Relations

Hertz Global Holdings, Inc..

225 Brae Boulevard

Park Ridge, NJ 07656

(201) 307-2100

InvestorRelations@hertz.com <mailto:InvestorRelations@hertz.com>

MEDIA INQUIRIES

Requests for general information or

questions from the news merlin

should be directed to:

Richard D. Broome

Senior Vice President,

Corporate Affairs

and Communications

Hertz Global Holdings, Inc.

225 Br;ie Boulevard

Park Ridge, NJ 07656

(201) 307-2486

rbrooine@hertz.com <mailto:rbrooine@hertz.com>

CORPORATE HEADQUARTERS

Hertz Global Holdings, Inc. 225 Brae Boulevard Park Ridge, NJ 07656 (201) 307-2000 www.hertz.com <<http://www.hertz.com>>

DIVIDEND POLICY

The company does not expect to pay dividends on its common stock for the foreseeable future.

TRANSFER AGENT

Computershare is the company's transfer agent and registrar and also manages stockholder services for Hertz.

For stockholder services such as exchange of certificates, issuance of certificates, change of address, change in registered ownership or share balance, write or call:

Computershare Trust Company, N.A. P.O. Box 43078 Providence, RI 02940-3078 (781) 575-2879

Hearing Impaired Telephone TDD: (800) 952-9245 www.computershare.com <<http://www.computershare.com>>

ANNUAL MEETING

The Annual Meeting of stockholders will be held on Thursday, May 24th, 2012 at 10:30 a.m. ET at: Hertz Corporate Offices 225 Brae Boulevard Park Ridge, NJ 07656

Anmiiil KGpQi l Detsyn ljj Cur ran & Connors, Inc / www.curran-ronnors <<http://www.curran-ronnors.com>>

Hertz Global Holdings, Inc. 225 Brae Boulevard Park Ridge, NJ 07656 201-307-2000 :

www.hertz.com <<http://www.hertz.com>> ,

© U.S. l'at Off. ©2012 Hertz System, Inc..